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Dedication

To Dr. Hazel Davis (1901-2000), consummate educator and the first female Director of NEA's Research Division. Dr.
Davis made significant contributions through her work on the historic gender gap in teachers' pay. Sheis credited
with developing the first Status of the American Public School Teacher survey and used these surveys to build on her
earlier work on teachers’ salaries. Dr. Davis also pioneered the use of teachers' profiles based on other important
demographic characteristics.
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Preface

NEA Research has conducted surveys on the status of the American public school teacher every five years since 1956.
The current report profiles the status of teachers for the school year 2000-2001. These surveys provide continuing
data on the professional and personal characteristics of teachers, the current status of their teaching conditions, their
attitudes toward the profession, and their community and civic activities.

This report does not include data from the 1956 survey because of differences in the sampling methods used for that
survey. However, it does cover data for the 40-year span from 1961 through 2001, thus providing insights about
trends in the composition of the teaching profession, the characteristics of teaching service, and the position of teach-
ersin society over the past 40 years. Therefore, this most recent study should be especially valuable to education
associations in collective bargaining, developing legislative programs, and planning services to meet the needs and
interests of their members. Others in the education community and all those concerned about the life and work of
public school teachers across this nation may also discover much of interest in this developing portrait of teachers, a
portrait that also reveals a good deal about the changing nature of the educational system itself.

The past 40 years have been marked by significant changes in many aspects of our national life, and education has
been affected not only by internal developments but also by shifts in attitudes and values throughout our society and
al itsinstitutions. NEA hopes that both the current information and the long-term picture presented in this report will
help identify new avenues of opportunity for positive developments in the teaching profession and in public
education.

Questions about the data in this publication should be directed to the Research Division of the National Education
Association at 202-822-7400.

August 2003
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Introduction and Survey Procedures 1

Introduction and Survey Procedures

The continuing need for comprehensive and timely
information about the public school teachers of the
United States led the Nationa Education Association
(NEA) Research Division in 1956 to develop the first of
a series of surveys and subseguent reports covering var-
ious aspects of the teacher’s professional, family, and
civic life. This survey, The Status of the American Public
School Teacher, has been conducted every five years
since 1956, with the questionnaire being revised to pro-
vide up-to-date and continuing data on matters of impor-
tance to the profession.

The major results of the most recent of these surveys,
conducted in 2000-2001, are summarized here, together
with comparable data from previous studies. Data are
not included for the 1956 survey because of differences
in sampling methods. In addition, data from 1961 are
omitted in some instances because of differences in the
wording of questions in the 1961 questionnaire com-
pared to later years. Data from 1961 are included in the
tables, however, when available.

Each of the 12 sections of this report contains important
findings for 2000-2001 and indications of the significant
trends that have become evident over the four decades
since 1961.

Sampling Procedures

Survey participants were selected by means of a two-
stage sample design. The first stage involved the selec-
tion of asample of public school systemsdrawn from the
U.S. Department of Education’s comprehensive file of
those systems, classified by pupil enrollment into nine
strata. Systems were selected from each stratum, with a
probability of selection proportionate to the frequency of
occurrence of the various-sized systems. NEA's state
affiliates were provided with alist of school systemsin
their state to be included in the sample and asked to pro-
vide alist of al teachersin each school system selected.
When state affiliates could not provide rosters of teach-
ers, they made available either arandom sample or asys-
tematic sample with a random start. The American
Federation of Teachers (AFT) aso provided lists of
teachers for selected districts, as did several state depart-
ments of education. In districts where samples or sam-
pling frames were not available, lists were obtained
through Quality Education Data, Inc., an education data-

base company. A systematic sampling of teachers with a
random start was used once the lists were received. The
methodology in the two-stage sampling gives each
teacher the same probability of being selected for the
sample.

Response Rate and Sampling
Variation

The Status of the American Public School Teacher ques-
tionnaire was sent to 2,826 of the nation's approximately
2,953,000 public school teachers.t With aninitial and 10
follow-up mailings, 2,115 questionnaires were returned,
of which 648 were not usable. Reasons for unusable
questionnaires included inability to locate respondent,
respondent on leave, and classification of respondent as
other than teacher. Elimination of the 648 unusable ques-
tionnaires produced an adjusted sample size of 2,178;
usable replies totaled 1,467, for a response rate of 67.4
percent (see Table A).2

Table A.
Sample Size and Response Rate

Number or
Description percentage
Sample size—number of questionnaires
MAIE......i i 2,826
Unusable questionnaires returned.............cccveevveeenne 648
Adjusted sample SIZ€ .........covveiiiiiiiiii 2,178
Usable questionnaires returned .........cccccevveveenieeens 1,467
RESPONSE FaAL......eeiiiiiieiiiiieeee e 67.4%

The ability to make inferences about the population from
which a sample is drawn is based on the response rate
and sampling variation. The response rate affects infer-
ences about the population because one must assume
that nonrespondents (32.6% of the samplein this survey)
have the same characteristics and attitudes as respon-
dents.

lu.s Department of Education, Digest of Education Statistics (Washington,
D.C.: Government Printing Office, 2001), Table 4.

2 The number of follow-up mailings and the response rate were adversely affect-
ed because the Status of the American Public School Teacher survey was being
fielded when the nation experienced the September 11th and the Anthrax crises.
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Sampling variation refers to the fact that statistics such
as means and percentages from any given sample can be
expected to vary by at least some degree from those of
any other sample that might have been selected from the
same population. When interpreting the data in this
report, under the condition of unrestricted random sam-
pling, the following procedures should be used.s

Estimating Population
Percentages

The highest possible standard error for asample of 1,467
is 1.3 percent. Thus, to estimate the population percent-
age with 90 percent confidence, 1.3 percent is multiplied
by 1.645, i.e., 0.013 x 1.645 = 0.021. Adding and sub-
tracting 2.1 percent from the sample percentage gives
the most conservative 90 percent confidence estimate,
having taken into account the largest possible error for
the estimate. For example, if a sample percentage is 60
percent, there is a 90 percent chance that the population
percentage lies between 57.9 and 62.1 percent
(60% + 2.1%).

Comparing Two Percentages

In comparing two sample percentages (for two sub-
groups in the same classification, such as teachers under
30 years of age compared to teachers 50 years of age and
older), the difference in sample proportions necessary to
be considered statistically significant is dependent on the
subgroup sample sizes and the actual value of the two
sample proportions. For purposes of this survey, Table B
shows the minimum differences between two sample
percentages required for significance at the 90 percent
confidence level according to subgroup size. Toillustrate
the interpretation of these numbers, consider two sub-
groups of 300 and 500, respectively. The table indicates
that the smallest percentage difference between the two
sample subgroups for that difference to be significant,
with 90 percent confidence, is 6.0 percent. In other
words, if 52 percent of teachers in a 300-member sub-
group answered “yes’ to a question while 48 percent of
those in a 500-member subgroup gave that answer, the
difference of 4 percent is not statistically significant, i.e.,
the difference could be attributed to chance and not to an
actual difference in the two populations.

3 Although a two-stage sampling procedure was used, estimates of sampling
variation can be approximated by estimates one would obtain through unrestrict-
ed random sampling. Past experiences have shown that differences are minor.

Table B.

Minimum Differences Required for Significance
(90 Percent Confidence Level) Between Sample
Subgroups

Size Size of other subgroup
of one
subgroup 100 200 300 400 500 600 700

100 116 101 95 9.2 9.0 8.9 8.8
200 101 8.2 7.5 7.1 6.9 6.7 6.6
300 9.5 7.5 6.7 6.3 6.0 5.8 5.7
400 9.2 7.1 6.3 5.8 55 5.3 5.2
500 9.0 6.9 6.0 55 5.2 5.0 4.8
600 8.9 6.7 5.8 5.3 5.0 4.7 4.6
700 8.8 6.6 5.7 5.2 4.8 4.6 4.4

Estimating Population Means

Similar confidenceintervalsfor population means can be
obtained from the sample means reported in this study
by using the standard errors (STD ERR) displayed with
the means. For example, suppose that the mean salary of
agroup (or subgroup) is reported as $43,262 with a stan-
dard error of $364. Multiplying this standard error by
1.645 (for the 90% confidence level) provides a preci-
sion (or error) of $599. Finally, $599 is subtracted from
and added to the sample mean to obtain a range of
$43,626 to $42,898. These are the 90 percent confidence
limits, meaning that there is a 90 percent chance that the
true average salary value in the population of interest
falls within this range.

Comparing Two Means

The standard error for comparing differences between
two sample means is given by the following formula:4

n, (STD ERR,)*+n,(STD ERR,)?
STD ERR/DIFF = ny+

where STD ERR1 and STD ERR2

are the respective standard errors for the first sample
mean (M 1) and the second sample mean (M2).

4 \When us ng thisformula, the assumption is made that the two sample variances
are not significantly different from each other. For a further discussion of the
standard error of the difference between two means, see G. Dickhoff, Satistics
for the Social Behavioral Sciences (Dubuque, IA: William C. Brown, 1992).



For example, if one wished to compare a mean salary for
males of $46,326 (STD ERR = $891 and sample size of
299) with a mean salary for females of $42,440 (STD
ERR = $391 and sample size of 1,101), use of the for-
mula above would produce the following standard error
of mean difference:

STD ERR/DIFF = \/ 299 (891)*+1101 (391)*
- 299+1101

V289, 780
= $538

The obtained standard error of $538 isthen multiplied by
1.645 (for the 90% confidence level) to provide an error
of $885. Since the difference between the two sample
means ($46,326 — $42,440 = $3,886) exceeds $538, one
can conclude with 90 percent confidence that the means
of the populations from which these samples were
selected were not the same. On the other hand, if the dif-
ference between the two sample means had been less
than $538, then one could state only that there was insuf-
ficient evidence to infer that populations from which
these samples were drawn had different means.

Questionnaire

An eight-page, 60-item questionnaire was mailed in May
2001 to all teachersin the sample. Most items were iden-
tical or similar to items from previous surveys. Major
item additions included questions relating to school
reform. The complete questionnaire is reproduced in
Appendix A.

Analysis of Data

Data are analyzed with reference to the following char-
acteristics of respondents. sex, age, race, school level
(elementary, middle or junior high, senior high, and
combined secondary, which includes middle or junior
and senior high), geographic region, and size of the
school system. Table C shows the composition of the
sample with regard to these subgroups. Data for other
demographic subgroups are available on request from
NEA Research.

Tables showing the historical trends are integrated into
the text of the report, as are 2001 frequency and percent-
age distributions for all teachers and some subgroup
comparisons for questions added in this administration

Introduction and Survey Procedures « 3

Table C.
Composition of the Sample

Number of Percentage

Subgroup teachers of total
Sex

Male 308 21

Female 1,158 79
Age

Under 30 196 14

30-39 338 24

40-49 366 25

50+ 536 37
Geographic region @

Northeast 383 26

Southeast 297 20

Middle 427 29

West 360 25
School system size (enrollment)

Large (25K+) 428 29

Medium (3K-24.9K) 636 43

Small (< 3K) 403 27
Level

Elementary 764 53

Middle or Junior high school 324 22

Senior high 361 25

Combined secondary 685 47
Race

Minority 145 10

White 1,261 90

a Geographic regions and the states they include are as follows:

Northeast: Connecticut, Delaware, District of Columbia, Maine,
Maryland, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, New Jersey, New York,
Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, and Vermont.

Southeast: Alabama, Arkansas, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Louisiana,
Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee, Virginia, and
West Virginia.

Middle: lllinois, Indiana, lowa, Kansas, Michigan, Minnesota, Missouri,
Nebraska, North Dakota, Ohio, South Dakota, and Wisconsin.

West: Alaska, Arizona, California, Colorado, Hawaii, Idaho, Montana,
New Mexico, Nevada, Oklahoma, Oregon, Texas, Utah, Washington,
and Wyoming.

of the survey. Detailed tables with the 2001 frequency
and percentage distributions for all teachers and sub-
group comparisons are displayed in Appendix B. The
tablesin Appendix B, for the most part, support text ref-
erences to the 2001 data.
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Related Studies

Previous studies in this series (conducted in 1961, 1966,
1971, 1976, 1981, 1986, 1991, and 1996) offer compara-
ble data.on anumber of items. As noted earlier, datafrom
the 1956 study are not included here because of differ-
ences in sampling methods. Data from the 1961 study
provide comparable data only for subgroups based on
sex and age. This publication includes avail able compar-
ison data from the 1961, 1966, 1971, 1976, 1981, 1986,
1991, and 1996 studies and thus supersedes all previous
volumes.



HighlightsataGlance ¢ 5
Highlights at a Glance
1961 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001
Professional Highest degree held Percentages of teachers
Preparation Less than bachelor’s 15 7 3 1 0 0 1 0 0
Bachelor’s 62 70 70 62 50 48 46 44 43
Master’s or 6 years 23 23 27 37 49 51 53 54 56
Doctor’s 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 1
Teaching Years of experience Number of years
Experience Mean total years
All teachers 13 12 11 10 13 15 15 16 15
Median total years
All teachers 11 8 8 8 12 15 15 15 14
Males 7 7 8 9 13 17 18 20 15
Females 14 10 8 8 11 14 14 14 14
Median years in present system
All teachers 6 5 5 6 9 12 11 11 10
Males 5 4 5 7 11 14 15 13 11
Females 7 5 5 6 9 11 10 10 10
Teachers teaching for
first year Percentages of teachers
All teachers 8 9 9 6 2 3 3 2 3
Males 11 8 10 7 1 2 4 3 4
Females 7 10 9 5 2 3 3 2 3
Teaching Size of school staff
ASS|gnment: Mean number of classroom teachers Number of teachers
Staffing All teachers — 39 42 43 39 43 46 49 49
Patterns Elementary — 23 25 26 23 24 30 29 33
Secondary — 57 61 60 53 64 63 67 67
Mean number of additional
personnel in school
All teachers — — 7 7 7 8 9 11 13
Elementary — — 4 5 5 5 7 8 10
Secondary — — 9 10 9 11 11 14 15
School level for teachers Percentages of teachers
Elementary — 53 49 49 49 47 50 48 53
Middle/junior high school — 15 19 20 27 24 20 23 22
Senior high school — 24 26 25 33 30 30 29 25

Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding or omission of the elementary/secondary and junior-senior-high

combination rows.
— = data not available.
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1961 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001
Teaching Subjects taught by
Assignment: secondary teachers Percentages of teachers
Staffing Agriculture 3 2 1 1 1 1 0 1 1
Patterns Art 2 2 4 2 3 2 3 3 3
(continued) Business education 8 7 6 5 6 7 4 4 2
English 19 18 20 20 24 22 25 24 22
Foreign language 4 6 5 4 3 4 4 5 5
Health, physical education 8 7 8 8 7 6 8 6 4
Home economics 5 6 5 3 4 3 3 2 2
Industrial arts 6 5 4 4 5 2 2 1 0
Mathematics 11 14 14 18 15 19 15 17 18
Music 2 5 4 3 4 5 4 4 3
Science 12 11 11 13 12 11 13 13 15
Social studies 13 15 14 12 11 14 11 13 15
Special education 0 0 1 3 2 4 5 2 4
Other 0 2 0 0 1 1 1 5 6
Teaching Pupil load Number of pupils
Assignment: Elementary teachers
Pupils Mean number of pupils per class 29 28 27 25 25 24 24 24 21
Secondary teachers
Mean number of periods taught per day 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 4
Mean number of pupils taught per day = — 132 134 126 118 94 93 97 89
Mean number of pupils per class 27 27 27 25 23 25 26 31 28
Type of community where
school is located Percentages of teachers
Urban — — 34 27 23 22 25 25 30
Suburban — — 24 28 26 29 30 28 30
Rural or small town — — 41 46 51 49 45 47 40
Teaching Mean number of hours per
Assignment: week spent on all duties Number of hours
Hours All teachers 47 47 a7 46 46 49 47 49 50
Elementary 49 a7 46 44 44 a7 44 47 49
Secondary 46 48 48 48 48 51 50 52 52
Preparation time per week
for elementary teachers Percentages of teachers
None — — — — 25 18 10 8 5
Less than 1 hour — — — — 7 11 8 8 8
From 1 to less than 3 hours — — — — 34 33 36 34 32
From 3 to less than 5 hours — — — — 21 23 31 36 40
5 or more hours — — — — 14 15 15 14 15
Preparation time per week
for secondary teachers
No preparation periods — 23 19 19 11 14 6 11 3
1-4 preparation periods — 7 6 11 11 9 9 14 14
5 or more preparation periods — 70 75 70 78 77 85 76 83

Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding.

— = data not available.
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1961 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001
Teaching Mean number of
Assignment: classroom teaching
Hours days per year Number of days
(continued) All teachers — 181 181 180 180 180 180 180 181
Elementary — 181 181 180 180 180 180 180 180
Secondary — 180 181 180 180 180 180 180 181
Mean number of
nonteaching days
All teachers — 5 4 5 6 5 5 6 7
Elementary — 4 4 5 6 4 5 6 7
Secondary — 5 5 5 6 5 5 6 7
Mean number of
minutes for lunch period Number of minutes
All teachers 40 38 37 35 33 32 31 31 32
Elementary 44 41 39 36 34 32 32 31 32
Secondary 35 35 34 33 32 32 31 30 32
Teachers who eat
lunch with pupils Percentages of teachers
All teachers 39 47 31 33 45 42 39 41 41
Elementary 51 63 41 43 52 51 46 46 46
Secondary 23 29 20 23 37 31 32 36 36
Professional Teachers earning college
Development credits in past 3 years Percentages of teachers
All teachers — — 61 63 56 53 50 50 47
Males — — 68 65 51 48 47 44 42
Females — — 57 62 59 55 53 52 49
Membership in National
Education Association
All teachers — 60 59 77 78 77 66 73 68
Large systems — 57 52 65 69 71 56 64 56
Medium systems — 67 64 82 80 79 67 75 74
Small systems — 53 56 78 82 76 73 80 72
Attitudes Willingness to teach again Percentages of teachers
Toward the Certainly would 50 53 45 38 22 23 29 32 32
Profession Probably would 27 25 30 26 25 26 31 31 29
Chances about even 13 13 13 18 18 20 19 17 18
Probably would not 8 7 9 13 24 22 17 16 16
Certainly would not 3 2 4 6 12 9 5 4 6
Economic Mean annual contract salary* Dollars
Status All teachers 5,264 6,253 9,261 12,005 17,209 24,504 31,790 35,549 43,262
Males 5,568 6,639 9,854 12,838 18,473 26,478 34,492 38,841 46,326
Females 5,120 6,077 8,953 11,578 16,558 23,588 30,781 34,386 42,440
Total income
(including spouse’s, if married)
All teachers — — 15,021 19,957 29,831 43,413 55,491 63,171 77,739
Males — — 14,243 18,674 27,729 41,461 55,211 61,491 77,418
Females — — 15,439 20,642 31,068 44,356 55,608 63,776 77,874

*1961 figures include extra pay for extra duties.
Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding.

— = data not available.
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1961 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001

Personal Life Median age Age (number of years)
All teachers 41 36 35 33 37 40 42 44 46
Males 34 33 33 33 38 41 43 46 47
Females 46 40 37 33 36 39 42 44 45
Race Percentages of teachers
Black — — 8 8 8 7 8 7 6
White — — 88 91 92 90 87 91 90
Other — — 4 1 1 3 5 2 5
Sex
Male 31 31 34 33 33 31 28 26 21
Female 69 69 66 67 67 69 72 74 79

Marital status

All teachers
Single 22 22 20 20 19 13 12 12 15
Married 68 69 72 71 73 76 76 76 73
Widowed, divorced, separated 10 9 9 9 9 11 13 12 12
Males
Single 17 20 15 20 15 9 10 13 17
Married 81 78 82 76 81 83 83 79 77
Widowed, divorced, separated 2 2 3 4 5 8 7 7 6
Females
Single 25 23 22 20 20 15 13 12 15
Married 62 65 67 69 69 72 73 75 72
Widowed, divorced, separated 13 12 11 11 10 13 14 13 13

Teachers with employed
spouses (full- or part-time)

All teachers 50 51 54 57 62 65 62 62 65
Males 32 36 45 48 59 66 67 60 65
Females 57 58 59 62 64 65 62 62 66

Married teachers
with employed spouses

All teachers 73 74 76 80 85 87 88 92 91
Males 41 46 55 62 73 80 84 89 87
Females 93 89 89 90 92 91 90 93 93

Community Political philosophy Percentages of teachers

and Civic Life Conservative — — 17 17 20 20 18 20 19
Tend to be conservative — — 44 45 50 45 47 41 37
Tend to be liberal — — 28 30 24 27 27 31 34
Liberal — — 12 8 5 7 8 8 10

Political affiliation

Democrat — — 43 41 40 43 36 42 45
Republican — — 34 25 29 29 32 29 28
Other — — 2 1 0 0 0 0 1
No affiliation — — 22 34 30 28 31 29 27

Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding.
— = data not available.
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1. Professional Preparation*

Professional Preparation ¢ 11

Highest Degree Held
(Question 2)

2001

In 2001, virtually all teachers held at least a bachelor’s
degree. In fact, fewer than 1 percent (0.2%) of those
responding reported not having a bachelor’s degree. The
majority (57%) reported holding one or more advanced
degree, including 50 percent with master’'s degrees, 1
percent with doctorates, and 6 percent who were educa-
tion specialists or had professional diplomas based on
six years of college study.

* In 2001, a bachelor’s was the highest degree for

- 43 percent of al teachers

- alarger percentage of teachers under 30 years old
(70%) than those 30 or older (between 34% and
47%)

- a larger percentage of elementary teachers (47%)
than middle/junior high and senior high teachers
(44% and 34%, respectively)

- alarger percentage of teachersin small school sys-
tems than in medium-sized school systems (47% vs.
40%)

- a larger percentage of teachers in the West and
Southeast (53% and 50%, respectively) than in the
Middle or Northeast regions (44% and 27%, respec-
tively).

e In 2001, a master’s or six-year diplomawas held by

- 56 percent of all teachers

- a larger percentage of teachers over 30 years old
(3039 years, 52%; 40-49, 60%; 50+, 65%) than
under 30 (29%)

- alarger percentage of senior high teachers (64%)
than middle/junior high and elementary teachers
(56% and 52%, respectively)

- a larger percentage of teachers in medium-sized
school systems (60%) than in large and small sys-
tems (54% and 52%, respectively)

- more teachers in the Northeast (72%) than in the
Middle region, the Southeast, or the West (55%,
49%, and 46%, respectively).

1961-2001

The past 40 years have seen a significant downward
trend in the percentage of teachers who have less than a
bachelor’s degree, from 15 percent in 1961 to lessthan 1
percent (0.2%) in 2001 (Table 1). At the same time, the
percentage with master’s degrees or higher has trended
upward, from 23 percent in 1961 to 56 percent in 2001.
Since 1986, more than half of al teachers have held an
advanced degree.

As Figure 1 shows, a larger percentage of males than
females have historically held at least a master’s degree.
The percentage for females increased more rapidly than
that for males, narrowing the gap from 25 percentage
points in 1961 to 5 percentage points in 1991. The gap
rose to 14 percentage pointsin 1996 but decreased again
to 4 percentage points in 2001.

Table 1.
Highest College Degree Held by Teachers, 1961-2001 (%)

Degree 1961 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001
Less than bachelor’'s 15 7 3 1 0 0 0 0 0
Bachelor’s 62 70 70 62 50 48 46 44 43
Master’s or 6 years 23 23 27 37 49 51 53 55 56
Doctor’s 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 1

Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding.

* Each chapter of this report summarizes the 2001 survey dataand analyzesit in the context of historical data from previous surveys. Tables providing detailed results from
the 2001 survey arein Appendix B. The Appendix B table numbers correspond to the survey questions (shown in Appendix A), which also are indicated in the report's sub-

chapter titles.
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Figure 1.

Teachers Holding Master’s Degrees or Higher, by Sex, 1961-2001
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1966-2001

The percentage of teachers receiving their highest col-
lege degree within the previous five years dropped sig-
nificantly from a high of 47 percent in 1976 to alow of
20 percent in 1986. It began to rise in 1991, to 22 per-
cent, and reached 29 percent in 2001 (Table 2).

In the 1971 study, men's degrees tended to be more
recent than women’s. By 1981, however, that tendency
had reversed (Figure 2). In 2001, differences had virtu-
ally disappeared in the recency of men's and women’s
degrees.

Table 2.

Recency of Highest College Degree, All Teachers, 1966—-2001 (%)

Recency of degree 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001

Within previous 5 years 41 43 47 29 20 22 25 29

6-10 years ago 19 19 21 29 21 18 17 17

11-20 years ago 18 20 19 29 40 37 29 21

20+ years ago 15 15 12 14 19 23 30 32
0 0 1 0 0

(Less than bachelor’s) 7 3 1

Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding.
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Figure 2.

Teachers Receiving Their Highest College Degree Within the Previous Five Years, by Sex, 1971-2001
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1966-2001

Over the past 35 years, the percentage of teachers receiv-
ing their degrees from public institutions has increased
(Table 3). The percentage of teachers who obtained a

bachelor’'s degree from a public institution increased
from 71 percent in 1966 to 80 percent in 1986, decreased
to 76 percent in 1991, rose slightly to 77 percent in 1996,
and remained at that level in 2001. Among teachers with
master’s degrees or six-year diplomas, the percentage
who received that degree at apublic institution increased
from 66 percent in 1966 to 86 percent in 1981, but it
declined steadily to 78 percent in 1996 and remained
closeto that level in 2001.

Table 3.
Level of Degree and Type of Institution at Which Teachers Received Degree, 1966—-2001 (%)
Degree and type 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001
Bachelor’s
Public 71 76 76 78 80 76 7 7
Nonpublic 29 24 25 22 20 24 23 23
Master’s or 6-year
Public 66 76 80 86 83 79 78 77
Nonpublic 34 24 20 14 17 21 22 23

Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding.




14 + Satus of the American Public School Teacher

Participation in Teacher
Preparation Programs
(Question 4)

2001

In 1996, the survey asked teachers for the first time
whether their highest degree was from a teacher prepa-
ration program. Nearly 80 percent (79%) responded
affirmatively. This response increased to 83 percent in
2001.

» Female teachers were more likely to have gained their
highest degree from a teacher preparation program
than were male teachers (86% vs. 72%).

» Teachers in the Southeast and Middle regions (86%
for both) were more likely than those in the West
(77%) to say that their highest degree was from a
teacher preparation program. Teachers in the North-
east were in between (83%).

» Elementary teachers (88%) were more likely than
middle/junior high teachers (82%), and they were
more likely than senior high teachers (72%), to have
received their training in a teacher preparation
program.

» Whites were more likely to have gained their highest
degree from a teacher preparation program than were
minorities (85% vs. 74%).

National Board Certification
(Questions 6a, 6b)

2001

In 2001, the survey asked respondents for the first time
about National Board Certification (NBC). This initial
tracking effort revealed that 5 percent of teachers have
achieved NBC since it wasfirst offered in 1994 to teach-
ers with more than three years of experience. An addi-
tional 4 percent are currently working to achieve
National Board Certification. Although the number of
teachers who have achieved NBC overall is small, ren-
dering the identification of trends somewhat unreliable,
atendency seems to be emerging for teachers under 30,
in small systems, and in the Northeast to achieve
National Board Certification in larger percentages
(Table 4).

A plurality (38%) of the teachers who have achieved
National Board Certification did so between 1995 and
1996; 23 percent achieved it between 1997 and 1998;
and another 23 percent received their certifications
between 1999 and 2001. A little more than one-fourth
(26%) of the teachers who received NBC said that the
local school district was the most important source of
support for them in seeking certification. Nearly as many
(25%) pointed to their state’'s education department.
Some 19 percent received no support; 18 percent
received support from the local and state education asso-
ciations; 9 percent got help from other organizations;
and 4 percent had assistance from subject-matter associ-
ations.

Table 4.
National Board Certification Status, All Teachers and by Region, Age, and School System Size,
2001 (%)

Region Age School system size
Certification All North- South- Large Medium Small
status teachers east east Middle West <30 30-39 40-49 50+ (25K+) (3K-24.9K) (1-2.9K)
Achieved 5 8 4 4 11 7 4
Working on it 4 7 4 2 3 8 5
Not achieved it 91 86 91 94 92 81 88 91 96 90 91 91

Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding.
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Entry into the Profession
(Question 7)

2001

Of al the teachers teaching in 2001, 23 percent began
full-time teaching within the past five years.

19662001

The rate of entry of new teachers into the profession
after 1976 is lower than it was before and during the
19751976 school year (Table 5). The rate of entry of
new teachers, which had stood fairly constant in the 30-
plus percent range in previous years, dropped to 17 per-
cent in 1981, then to 10 percent in 1986. The rise to 15
percent in 1991 reversed that trend. The rate rose again
in 1996 to 17 percent and in 2001 to 23 percent.

Percentages of experienced teachers also have fluctuated
significantly. The percentage of teachers who entered the
profession more than 20 years ago dropped sharply
between 1966 (31%) and 1976 (17%) but rose steadily
after that date to a new high in 1996 (46%). It remained
closeto thislevel in 2001 (43%).

Figure 3 shows the percentages of teachers entering the
profession within the previous 5 years by geographic
region. The regional differences are discussed below.

« Inthe Northeast, the percentage of teachers beginning
full-time teaching during the previous 5 years fell
steadily, from 39 percent in 1966 to 6 percent in 1986.
It remained close to that level in 1991. The cohort of
beginning full-time teachers jumped to 17 percent of
the workforce in 1996, and increased again to 24 per-
cent in 2001.

« In the Southeast, the percentages were in the low to
upper 30s until 1976. After that a maor decline
began. The 1991, 1996, and 2001 figures, however,
showed a dlight rise.

e The percentage of teachers entering the profession
within the previous 5 years in the Middle region also
ranged above 35 percent before 1981, when it
declined to 17 percent. The decline continued until
1991 and 1996, when the percentage entering rose
dlightly each year. In 2001, the proportion rose more
sharply, by 8 percentage points.

e The West has also experienced a similar new-teacher
pattern, except that the decline there was evident by
1976. That decline continued until 1991, when the
West's percentage of new teachers increased signifi-
cantly. The percentage decreased a little in 1996 and
increased again in 2001.

Table 5.

Recency of Entry of Full-Time Teachers, 1966-2001 (%)

Entry time 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001

Within past 5 years 35 35 32 17 10 15 17 23

6-10 years ago 17 18 24 24 15 13 14 15

11-20 years ago 17 22 27 34 43 33 24 19
25 32 40 46 43

More than 20 years ago 31 24 17

Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding.

* Each chapter of this report summarizes the 2001 survey dataand analyzesit in the context of historical data from previous surveys. Tables providing detailed results from
the 2001 survey arein Appendix B. The Appendix B table numbers correspond to the survey questions (shown in Appendix A), which also are indicated in the report's sub-

chapter titles.
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Figure 3.

Teachers Entering the Profession Within the Previous Five Years, by Geographic Region, 1966—2001
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2001

At the time of the 2001 survey, nearly half of all teach-
ers (49%) had 15 or more years of full-time teaching
experience, 42 percent had from 3 to 14 years, and 9 per-
cent reported 2 years or less of full-time teaching expe-
rience. The mean number of years of full-time teaching
experience in 2001 was nearly 15.5 years.!

1961-2001

The average number of years of full-time teaching expe-
rience for al teachers from 1961 to 2001 has ranged
from 10 to 16 years (Table 6). The teaching force, which
has maintained about the same level of experience since
1986, has been the most experienced of the 40-year period.

e The percentage of teachers with less than 5 years of
full-time teaching experience was fairly stable from
1961 to 1976, ranging between 27 and 33 percent.
However, this group was a steadily declining propor-

tion of the workforce (between 14 and 10 percent in
1981, 1986, 1991, and 1996). This cohort’s represen-
tation in the workforce rose to 19 percent in 2001.

 Teachers with 20 or more years of full-time teaching
experience accounted for 28 percent of the workforce
in 1961. This proportion declined to 14 percent in
1976. However, representation of those with 20+
years of teaching rose abruptly to 22 percent in 1981,
and continued to rise to a high of 38 percent in 1996
and 2001.

e The percentage of male teachers having 20 or more
years of full-time teaching experience increased dra-
matically from the 10-13 percent range during
19611976 to a high of 52 percent in 1996. This group
of male teachers with 20 or more years of full-time
teaching experience accounted for a smaller percent-
age in 2001, however (45%; Table 7). The percentage
of female teachers with 20 or more years of full-time
teaching showed a downward trend from 1961 to 1976
(34% and 15%, respectively). It began to rise in 1981,
reaching a new high in 2001 (36%).

'Figures in the text and Appendices are rounded to different levels of precision
and therefore appear to be different. For example, the calculated mean number of
years of full-time teaching experience is 15.458; when rounded to whole num-
bers it equals 15; when rounded to tenths it is 15.5.



« Although the percentage of elementary teachers with
20 or more years of full-time teaching experience
exceeded that of secondary teachers from 1961
through 1976, the percentages were equal in 1981.
Since 1986, the percentage of secondary teachers has
exceeded that of elementary teachers in this category.

Teaching Experience ¢ 17

The gap between average years of teaching experience
for males and females narrowed considerably between
1961 and 1976. In 1981, for the first time, the teach-
ing experience of males exceeded that of females. This
trend has continued through 2001 (Figure 4).

Table 6.

Years of Full-Time Teaching Experience, 1961-2001

Years of full-

time teaching 1961 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001
Percentages of teachers

1 9 6 2 3 3

2 8 6 4 2 4

3-4 13 14 16 16 8 5 7 8 10

5-9 19 22 24 29 26 18 16 17 19

10-14 15 14 16 17 23 22 17 17 13

15-19 10 10 10 13 15 23 18 14 11

20+ 28 21 18 14 22 28 35 38 38

Number of years
Mean 13 12 11 10 13 15 15 16 15
Median 11 8 8 8 12 15 15 15 14

Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding.

Table 7.

Teachers with 20 or More Years of Full-Time Teaching Experience, by Selected Subgroups,
1961-2001

Subgroup 1961 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001
Males 13 10 12 12 28 36 45 52 45
Females 34 27 22 15 19 24 31 33 36
Elementary 32 27 23 18 22 25 33 34 36
All secondary 22 16 14 11 22 30 36 41 40
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Figure 4.

Teachers’ Average Years of Teaching Experience, by Sex, 1961-2001
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2001

In 2001, 15 percent of all teachers had been teaching
full-time in their present school systems for 2 years or
less; 46 percent had been teaching full-timein their pres-
ent systems from 3 to 14 years; and 38 percent had been
teaching full-timein their present systemsfor 15 yearsor
more. The mean number of years of full-time teaching
experience in the teachers' present system in 2001 was
12.6.

19662001

The percentages of teachers who had been in their cur-
rent position for 20 years or more began to rise in 1981,
and by 2001 a greater percentage of teachers had been in
their current position for 20 years or more than at any
other time in the past 35 years (Table 8).

The cohort of all teachers who had taught full-time in
their present systems for 2 years or less decreased from
a high of 31 percent in 1966 to a low of 11 percent in
1996 but rose slightly to 15 percent in 2001. In contrast,
the proportion of all teachers with 10 or more years of
service within their present systems increased from the
29-34 percent range of 1966-1976 to a high of 61 per-
cent in 1986. It fell dlightly to approximately 56 percent
in 1991 and 1996 and dropped again, to 52 percent, in
2001. These figures indicate stability in the teacher
workforce in that more than half of the teachers have
remained with their school system for more than 10
years (Figure 5).

From 1966 to 1981, all subgroups trended downward in
the percentages of teachersin their first 2 years of teach-
ing in their present systems. At the same time, an
accompanying upward trend was evident in the percent-
ages of teachers with 5-19 years in the same system
(Table 9). From 1986 to 2001, the percentages of teach-
ersin their first 2 years of teaching in their present sys-
tem seemed to stabilize or increase slightly for almost
every subgroup. The percentages of teachers with 5-19
years of service dropped noticeably in all subgroupsin
1991, and they remained below their 1986 levels through
2001.

Activities Last Year and Next Year
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Table 8.
Years of Full-Time Teaching Experience in Present School System, 1966—2001

Years full-time
in present system 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001

Percentages of teachers

1 18 17 10 5 7 6 4 8
2 13 12 10 7 6 8 7 7
3-4 17 19 17 11 7 11 11 13
5-9 22 23 30 27 20 19 22 19
10-14 13 13 17 25 21 16 17 14
15-19 7 7 9 12 22 15 13 11
20+ 11 9 8 13 18 25 26 27
Number of years
Mean 8 8 8 11 12 12 13 13

Median 5 5 6 9 12 11 11 10

Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding.

Figure 5.
Prevalence of Teachers’ Teaching 1-2 Years and 10+ Years in Present System, 1966-2001
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Table 9.

Teacher Subgroups in Present Systems for Selected Year Ranges, 1966—-2001 (%)

Subgroup and

year ranges 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001
Elementary

1-2 27 27 18 12 13 14 10 15

5-19 44 43 54 65 64 48 55 48
Secondary

1-2 34 29 21 11 12 14 12 16

5-19 39 45 55 64 62 51 50 41
Males

1-2 31 25 16 8 10 13 11 14

5-19 44 48 60 66 60 44 43 35
Females

1-2 30 30 21 13 14 14 11 16

5-19 41 42 53 65 64 52 55 47
Large systems (25K+)

1-2 23 22 15 9 10 12 12 18

5-19 50 a7 64 67 59 48 54 a7
Medium systems (3K—24.9K)

1-2 32 28 16 11 12 14 12 14

5-19 41 45 57 66 63 54 50 a7
Small systems (1K-2.9K)

1-2 34 36 29 14 16 15 9 14

5-19 36 38 45 62 65 46 54 37

(Question 56)

2001

More than 90 percent of all teachers in 2001 (91%) had
been teaching full-timein their present school system the
previous year, and 3 percent were teaching in another
school system during the 1999-2000 school year.

In the 2001—-2002 school year, 94 percent of al teachers
expected to be teaching full-time, either in their present
school system (92%) or in another school system (2%),
during the next school year.

19662001

Activities of teachers for the previous and following
school years reported in the 1966—2001 surveys indicate
the mobility of the teaching force (Table 10).

In 1981, for the first time, a larger percentage of teach-
ers were teaching during the previous school year (95%)
than planned to teach during the following school year
(89%). This difference has continued, with small varia-
tions, through the years. In 2001, equal percentages
(94%) of teachers surveyed were teaching during the
previous year and expected to teach the following year.

Comparing the previous and next school year’s teacher
activities at the five-year intervals between 1966 and
1996 shows a steady decline in teacher mobility. Those
who had been teaching in another system in the previous
school year represented 7 percent of the workforce in
1966. They decreased to 2 percent in 1996 and rose to 3
percent in 2001. Teachers plans for the next school year
showed a similar pattern of general decline in mobility.

Other States in Which Teachers
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Table 10.

Activities for Previous and Following School Years, All Teachers, 1966—2001 (%)

Year and activity 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001

Previous
Full-time teaching 87 88 91 95 95 93 96 94
Same system 81 84 88 93 92 90 94 91
Another system 7 4 3 2 2 3 2 3
Attending college full-time 9 7 5 1 1 2 1 2
Military service 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nonteaching position 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1
Homemaking/childrearing 2 2 2 1 2 1 1 1
Unemployed, seeking work 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Retired 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other 1 1 1 2 2 B 2 3

Following
Full-time teaching 91 89 91 89 93 93 94 94
Same system 86 85 87 87 90 92 91 92
Another system 6 5 4 2 3 2 2 2
Attending college full-time 2 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
Military service 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nonteaching position 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 0
Homemaking/childrearing 3 3 2 2 1 1 1 1
Unemployed, seeking work 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 0
Retired 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 2
Other 1 1 1 2 2 B B 2

Note: In 1991, the homemaking category included paternal care.

Have Taught
(Question 27)

2001

Another measure of teacher mobility emerges from the
question, first asked in the 1986 survey, “In how many
states have you been ateacher?’ In 1996, 72 percent had
not taught in other states, 19 percent had taught in one
other, 6 percent in two others, and 3 percent in three or
more other states. The pattern did not change signifi-
cantly in 2001. In fact, these figures have remained sta-
ble over the past 15 years.

In 2001, larger percentages of teachers in large school
systems, successively older age groups, and in the
Southeast region reported having taught in more than
one state.
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3. Teaching Assignment: Staffing Patterns*

Size of Classroom Teaching Staff
(Question 10)

2001

In 2001, teachers were in schools with a mean of 49
classroom teachers, but more than half of the teachers
were in schools with fewer than 40 teachers.

Figure 6 illustrates the distribution of teachersin schools
of various sizes, as measured by the size of the teaching
staff.

* By region, the mean number of classroom teachers
ranged from a high of 58 in the Northeast to a low of
44 in the West.

» At the elementary level, teachers were in schools that
had amean of 33 teachers; at the middle or junior high
level, 53; and at the senior high level, 80.

» Males were more likely than females to teach in large
schools (mean of 59 vs. 46 classroom teachers).

1961-2001

Percentages of teachers who reported a classroom staff
of fewer than 25 per building decreased from 48 percent

in 1961 to alow of 26 percent in 1996, whereit remained
in 2001 (Table 11).

The segment of the teaching workforce that reported 100
or more colleagues increased from 4 percent in 1961 to
8 percent in 1976. After a ight decrease to 6 percent in
1981, the segment grew steadily, reaching 10 percent in
1996 and remaining at that level in 2001.

Figure 6.
Distribution of Teachers, by Size of
School Teaching Staff, 2001
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Table 11.

Number of Classroom Teachers in Schools, 1961-2001

Number of teachers 1961 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001

Percentages of teachers

Fewer than 25 48 44 37 37 39 36 27 26 26

25-49 33 33 34 33 36 34 39 39 38

50-99 15 17 21 22 19 22 25 26 26

100+ 4 7 8 8 6 8 9 10 10
Number of classroom teachers

Mean — 39 42 43 39 43 46 49 49

Median — 27 31 31 30 32 35 36 36

Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding.
— = data not available.

* Each chapter of this report summarizes the 2001 survey data and analyzesit in the context of historical datafrom previous surveys. Tables providing detailed results from
the 2001 survey arein Appendix B. The Appendix B table numbers correspond to the survey questions (shown in Appendix A), which also areindicated in the report's sub-

chapter titles.
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Other Professional Staff
(Question 11)

2001

In addition to classroom teachers, respondents in 2001
reported a mean of 13 professional staff members per
building (such as counselors, librarians, nurses, and
administrative personnel).

» Elementary teachers and middle or junior high teach-
ersin 2001 reported fewer full-time professional staff
members (means of 11 and 12, respectively) than did
senior high teachers (mean of 18).

School Level Taught
(Questions 13a, 13b)

2001

More than one-half (53%) of the respondents classified
themselves as elementary teachers; more than one-fifth
(22%) said they were middle or junior high school teach-
ers, and one-quarter (25%) responded that they were
senior high teachers. Nearly three-fourths (73%) of the
respondents said they were regular classroom teachers;
just over one-tenth (11%) said they were special educa-
tion teachers, and less than one-tenth (8%) said they
served asinstructional specialists or resource teachers. A
similar proportion (8%) worked in some other capacity
in the schools.

* A much larger proportion of the femal e teacher work-
force worked at the elementary level than of the male
teacher workforce (61% vs. 22%). Conversely, amuch
higher proportion of male than female teachers taught
at the senior high level (51% vs. 18%; Figure 7).

e In 1996, substantially larger percentages of minority
teachers than white teachers classified themselves as
special education teachers (20% vs. 8%). This differ-
ential disappeared in 2001, when similar proportions
of each group responded that they were special educa-
tion teachers (11%).

Figure 7.
Distribution of Teachers, by Sex and
School Level, 2001
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1966-2001

In the 35 years for which data are available, teachers
who taught solely at the elementary level consistently
made up the largest portion of teachers, ranging from 47
to 53 percent of the total teaching workforce (Table 12).
In 2001, more than half (53%) of the teachers taught at
the elementary level. The group of teachers at the middie
and junior high level remained relatively stable in 1971
and 1976, at close to 20 percent, increased in 1981 to 27
percent, but returned to the levels of the 1970s in 1991
(20%). This group’s representation increased slightly in
1996 to 23 percent and remained close to that level in
2001 (22%). The proportion of the workforce self-
reporting as secondary teachers has fluctuated between
24 and 33 percent over the past 35 years. (Note that the
figures for 1981 shown in Table 12 are not comparable
with those for other years, as that year’s survey allowed
respondents to place themselves into more than one cat-

egory.)
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Table 12.

School Levels, All Teachers, 1966—2001 (%)

Level 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001
Elementary 53 49 49 a7 50 48 53
Middle school/junior high 15 19 27 24 20 23 22
Senior high 24 26 33 30 30 29 25

Elem./secondary combination 2 1

Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding or omission of a junior-senior-high combination row.

— = data not available.

Grades Taught
(Question 12)

2001

In 2001, 56 percent of all teachers taught in one grade or
in acombination of grades from prekindergarten through
grade 6; 12 percent taught in grades 7-9, single or com-
bination; 7 percent taught in grades 10-12; 16 percent
taught in a junior-high/senior-high combination; 6 per-
cent reported teaching in an elementary and junior high
combination; and 2 percent taught in an elementary, jun-
ior high, and/or senior high combination (Table 13).

* Females were more likely than males to teach
prekindergarten and kindergarten classes, and in
grades 1-6. Maes were more likely than females to
teach in grades 7-9, 10-12, and a junior high/senior
high combination.

 Large systemswere more likely than medium or small
systems to include teachers of prekindergarten to
grade 6 combinations.

» Teachers in the Southeast and West were more likely
than those in the other two regions to teach prekinder-
garten to grade 6 combinations.

Table 13.
Grade Levels Taught by All Teachers, 2001 (%)
All

Level teachers Males Females
Prekindergarten (PK)—6 56 26 64
Grades 7—9 12 16 11
Grades 10—12 7 17 4
PK/elementary/junior high

combination 6 7 6
PK/elementary/senior high

combination 0 0 0
Junior high/senior high

combination 16 31 13
PK/elementary/junior high/

senior high combination 2 3 2
(Number responding) (1,454) (305) (1,148)

Subjects Taught
(Questions 16a, 16b)

1961-2001

Percentages of departmentalized elementary teachers
teaching specified subjects are based on such small num-
bersthat the datayield no reliable conclusions. However,
some trends are apparent from the data on secondary
teachers (Table 14). The relative apportionment of teach-
ers among secondary subject areas has remained gener-
aly stable over the past 40 years. The largest subject-
area groupings were in English, mathematics, science,
and social studies.



26 + Satus of the American Public School Teacher

e In 1991, 1996, and 2001, the survey asked teachersin
secondary and departmentalized elementary grades
whether they taught required or elective courses.
Responses for senior high school teachersin 2001 are
summarized in Figure 8.

Table 14.
Subjects Taught by Departmentalized Elementary (1976—2001) and Secondary (1961-2001) Teachers (%)
Subject 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001
Elementary
Art 5 8 5 5 5 8
Computer science & — — — — 4 1
Drivers education 0 1 0 0 0 0
English 32 29 32 42 36 36
Foreign language 0 2 0 1 1 0
Health, physical education 11 10 16 12 6 12
Industrial arts 1 0 0 0 0 0
Mathematics 15 16 11 5 16 11
Music 7 16 9 15 12 12
Science 8 7 5 4 10 10
Social studies 8 6 5 5 6 4
Special education 13 b5 14 11 4 3
Vocational education 1 0 0 0 0 0
Other 0 0 5 0 0 4
(Number responding) (131) (83) (44) (76) (81) (109)
1961 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001
Secondary
Agriculture 3 2 1 1 1 1 0 1 1
Art 2 2 4 2 S 2 2 S S
Business education 8 7 6 5 6 7 4 4 2
Computer science 2 — — — — — — — 2 &
Drivers education 0 — 1 1 1 1 0 1 0
English 19 18 20 20 24 22 22 24 22
Foreign language 4 6 5 4 3 4 4 5
Health, physical education 8 7 8 8 7 6 7 6 4
Home economics 5 6 5 3 4 3 4 2 2
Industrial arts b 6 5 4 4 5 2 3 1 0
Mathematics 11 14 14 18 15 19 16 17 18
Music 2 5 4 3 4 5 3 4 3
Science 12 11 11 13 12 11 15 13 15
Social studies 13 15 14 12 11 14 12 13 15
Special education 0 0 1 3 2 4 4 2 4
Vocational education — — 2 3 1 2 3 1 1
Other 1 2 1 0 1 1 1 5 3
(Number responding) (778) (1,088) (707) (670) (619) (463) (487) (581) (593)

Notes: Elementary teachers not tabulated separately in 1961, 1966, and 1971.
Percentages for each subject may not total 100 because of rounding or omission of some subject areas.
a First appeared in 1996.
Includes vocational education in 1961.
— = data not available.




Figure 8.
Senior High School Teachers Teaching
Required and Elective Courses, 2001

Required
and elective
courses
48%

All
elective
courses
24%

All required
courses
28%

Misassignment of Teachers
(Questions 14, 14b)

2001

In 2001, 81 percent of all respondents reported that they
spent none of their teaching time in grades or subjects
outside their major fields of college preparation; 7 per-
cent reported spending less than 50 percent of their
teaching time teaching grades or subjects for which they
were academically unprepared. Another 5 percent
reported spending between 50 and 99 percent of their
time on such activities, and 6 percent reported spending
100 percent of their time outside their field of prepara-
tion.
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e Teachers in the other regions were more likely than
those in the West to be teaching grades or subjects that
match their fields of college preparation.

» White teachers were more likely than minority teach-
ers to be working in grades or subject areas that were
the same as their fields of college preparation.

e Teachersin elementary schools compared with teach-
ers in senior high schools and middle or junior high
schools were more likely to be assigned in the grades
or subjects of their fields of college preparation.

1961-2001

Misassignment of teachers is much less prevalent in
2001 than it was in 1961, as more teachers have report-
ed spending no time teaching outside of their field of
college preparation (Table 15).

The proportion of teachers who were assigned within
their field of college preparation at first showed an
upward trend, rising from 69 percent in 1961 to 84 per-
cent in 1981. The trend then leveled out and remained
close to the 1981 level through 2001.

Table 16 shows the generally increasing assignment of
teachers within their fields of college preparation, with
the data broken out by subgroups of school level, gender,
system size, and geographic region. Data for some sub-
groups are not available for 1961.

» The percentages of teachers assigned within areas of
college preparation have increased at both the elemen-
tary and secondary levels. For elementary teachers,
the greatest shift occurred between 1971 and 1991,
with the percentage of those properly assigned rising
from 78 to 89 percent. It began to decline dightly in
1996 and declined again in 2001. For secondary teach-
ers, the greatest change, an increase from 62 to 80 per-
cent, occurred between 1961 and 1981. Secondary
teachers were less likely to be properly assigned than
elementary teachers throughout the 40-year period.

Table 15.

Teaching Time Spent Outside of College Preparation Area, All Teachers, 1961-2001 (%)

Percentage

of time 1961 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001
None 69 70 77 81 84 83 84 83 81
Less than 50 17 13

50-99

100

Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding.
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Table 16.

Teachers Assigned Within Area of College Preparation, by Selected Subgroups, 1961-2001 (%)
Subgroup 1961 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001
Elementary 74 75 78 86 89 89 89 87 86
Secondary 62 66 76 77 80 78 78 79 77
Males 61 61 69 74 80 78 77 78 75
Females 72 76 81 85 86 85 86 84 83
Large systems (25K+) — 71 75 82 86 80 84 82 79
Medium systems (3K—24.9K) — 72 79 82 83 84 84 82 83
Small systems (1K-2.9K) — 66 77 79 84 83 84 84 81
Northeast — 73 85 84 88 87 89 83 84
Southeast — 76 81 87 89 85 88 88 86
Middle — 72 76 83 83 85 82 85 85
West — 64 68 72 78 77 78 74 70
Note: — = data not available.

* Increases in correct assignment have been greater for
men than for women. However, female teachers con-
tinued to hold the edge in correct assignment over
male teachers in 2001 (83% vs. 75%).

« Although correction of misassignment has occurred in
all systems regardiess of size, the most dramatic
change has been in small systems, with correct assign-
ments increasing from 66 percent in 1961 to 84 per-
cent in 1981. The percentage has remained relatively
stable in the 20 years since then. The proportion of
correct assignments in large systems reached its peak
in 1981 (86%). It was 79 percent in 2001. By 1991, the
percentages of teachers correctly assigned in al of the
system sizes became approximately equivalent, and
remained so in 2001.

The 2001 survey included an additional measure of mis-
assignment, asking teachers what percentage of total
teaching time each week they spent teaching grades or
subjects that were different from those of their teaching
license. Measured in thisway, the misassignment picture
is even better. Most of the teachers (90%) reported that
they spent no time teaching in grades or subjects outside
their teaching license. (Of al teachers, 95 percent are
licensed.) Some 4 percent reported teaching less than 25
percent of their time outside the areas of their teaching
license. Another 4 percent reported teaching grades or
subjects that were different from those of their license
between 26 and 99 percent of their time, and 2 percent
reported spending 100 percent of their instructional time
outside the field of their teaching license (Table 17).

Table 17.

Teaching Time Spent Outside of Teaching License Subject, All Teachers and by Race and Region,

2001 (%)

Race

Region

Percentage of time Total Minority

White

Northeast Southeast Middle West

None 90 81
Less than 25 4 6
25-74 3 6
75-99 1 3
100 2 4

Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding.
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» White teachers were more likely than minority teach-
ers to say that they spend no teaching time in grades
or subjects that are different from those of their teach-
ing licenses (91% compared to 81%).

» Teachers in the Southeast, Middle, and Northeast
regions were more likely than those in the West to say
that they spend no teaching time in grades or subjects
that are different from those of their teaching licenses
(93-90% vs. 84%).

Teacher Aides
(Questions 22a, 22hb)

2001

In 2001, 32 percent of all teachers received some assis-
tance from ateacher aide.

By school level, 42 percent of the elementary teachers,
24 percent of the middle or junior high teachers, and
16 percent of the senior high teachers had teacher aide
assistance.

 Teachers in the West (37%) and the Northeast (31%)
were significantly more likely than those in the
Middle region (30%) and Southeast (27%) to have the
services of ateacher aide.

e More female than male teachers reported having the
assistance of an aide (35% vs. 18%). This difference
was probably in large part because a greater percent-
age of women teach at the elementary level, which is
also the level at which most aides work.

» Teachers at the elementary level received the follow-
ing types of services most frequently: help with
instruction and assistance with the classroom environ-
ment (78% and 67%, respectively). Middle or junior
high school and senior high teachers were much less
likely than their elementary counterparts to receive
help with instruction (61% and 57%, respectively) but
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almost as likely to have assistance with the classroom
environment (64% for both).

e The largest proportion of teachers receiving secretari-
al help was at the senior high level, followed distantly
by teachers at the elementary level and more distantly
by those at the middle or junior high levels (67%,
53%, and 41%, respectively).

1971-2001

The percentage of teachers having some assistance from
teacher aides increased between 1971, when these data
were first collected, and 1976 (from 29% to 33%), but
dropped slightly during the 1980s. In 1991, it rose to 31
percent, and it climbed again to 35 percent in 1996.
However, the proportion of teachers with some assis-
tance from aides fell back in 2001 to 32 percent (Table
18).

The percentage of teachers having an exclusive aide
increased from 5 percent in 1971 to 10 percent in 1991
but dropped slightly to 9 percent in 1996 and 2001. The
percentage of teachers sharing an aide declined from a
high of 24 percent in 1971 to 20 percent in 1991. It near-
ly regained its 1971 high in 1996, when the percentage
climbed to 23 percent, but dropped back in 2001 to 20
percent.

Table 19 shows the types of assistance that all teachers
who had aides received most frequently.

In al survey years before 1996, teachers received secre-
taria help most frequently from their aides (between
62% and 75%). But in 1996, larger proportions of teach-
ers reported having had help with instruction and with
assistance in the classroom environment (69% and 62%,
respectively) than with secretarial help (57%). This pat-
tern continued in 2001, with the largest proportion of the
teachers saying they received help with instruction, the
next-largest saying they received assistance in the class-
room environment, followed by those reporting having
had secretarial assistance (72%, 66%, and 53%, respec-
tively).

Table 18.

Teachers’ Aide Assistance, 1971-2001 (%)

Level of assistance 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001
Have own teacher aide 5 9 9 8 10 9 9
Share teacher aide 24 23 18 19 20 23 20
Both of above 1 2 1 1 1 3 3
Total having assistance 29 33 28 29 31 35 32
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Table 19.

Types of Assistance Received from Teacher Aides, 1971-2001 (%)

Type of assistance 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001

All teachers
Instructional assistance — — 53 60 60 69 72
Small group discussion 34 59 — — — — —
Individualized instruction 33 59 — — — — —
Lunch duty assistance 39 29 85! 31 32 38 43
Playground duty assistance 34 30 39 34 35 38 37
Secretarial assistance 69 70 73 75 62 57 53
Assistance with grading papers — — 54 56 48 45 39
Grading objective papers 40 50 — — — — —
Grading theme or essay papers 6 5 — — — — —
Preparation of instructional resources 27 30 30 30 39 38 39
Use of instructional resources 20 23 26 23 — — —
Assistance with classroom environment 32 40 54 55) 55 62 66
Other 4 6 — — — — —
(Number responding) (432) (456) (367) (368) (377) (453) (468)
Elementary school (including preschool)
Instructional assistance — — 60 67 64 75 78
Small group discussion 41 70 — — — — —
Individualized instruction 39 69 — — — — —
Lunch duty assistance 46 35 41 39 37 46 53
Playground duty assistance 43 41 50 44 45 53 51
Secretarial assistance 63 67 71 73 60 55 53
Assistance with grading papers — — 58 59 47 45 37
Grading objective papers 42 52 — — — — —
Grading theme or essay papers 6 5 — — — — —
Preparation of instructional resources 28 88 29 31 42 43 42
Use of instructional resources 21 27 25 23 — — —
Assistance with classroom environment 36 44 59 63 56 64 67
Other 4 5 — — — — —
(Number responding) (323) (313) (260) (261) (263) (301) (321)
Middle or junior high school
Instructional assistance — — 45 44 61 62 61
Small group discussion — — — — — — —
Individualized instruction — — — — — — —
Lunch duty assistance — — 27 16 27 30 22
Playground duty assistance — — 17 16 16 17 11
Secretarial assistance — — 78 74 57 58] 41
Assistance with grading papers — — 52 42 65 42 45
Grading objective papers — — — — — — —
Grading theme or essay papers — — — — — — —
Preparation of instructional materials — — 55 32 27 30 28
Use of instructional resources — — 27 24 — — —
Assistance with classroom environment — — 45 38 57 63 64
Other — — — — — — —
(Number responding) — — (82) (50) (48) (81) 77)
Senior high school

Instructional assistance — — 30 43 40 53 57
Small group discussion — — — — — — —
Individualized instruction — — — — — — —
Lunch duty assistance — — 11 8 11 11 16
Playground duty assistance — — 5 4 2 1 2
Secretarial assistance — — 87 84 78 70 67
Assistance with grading papers — — 38 61 42 50 43
Grading objective papers — — — — — — —
Grading theme or essay papers — — — — — — —
Preparation of instructional materials — — 32 18 85 27 36
Use of instructional resources — — 28 16 — — —
Assistance with classroom environment — — 41 29 55 57 64
Other — — — — — — —
(Number responding) — — 37) (51) (55) (70) (61)

Note: Total percentages may be greater than 100 because of multiple responses. Secondary teachers were not tabulated separately in 1971 and 1976.

— = data not available.
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e |n 1981, 30 percent of senior high teachers with aides
received assistance with instruction from them.
By 2001 this percentage increased to 57 percent. The
percentage of teachers receiving assistance with grad-
ing papers increased from 38 percent in 1981 to 61
percent in 1986 but decreased to 43 percent in 2001.
Teachers aides assistance with classroom environ-
ment increased steadily from 1986, when it was 29
percent, to 55 percent in 1991, 57 percent in 1996, and
64 percent in 2001.
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4. Teaching Assignment: Pupils*

School Size
(Question 9)

2001

The average school had 797 students in 2001. Nearly
equal percentages of teachers taught in schools with 500
or fewer students and in schools with 501-1,000 stu-
dents (38-39%). The remainder taught in schools of
more than 1,000 students (23%; Table 20).

» Teachersin the Northeast reported working in schools
averaging 903 students. Schoolsin the Southeast aver-
aged 814 students; in the West, 774 students; and in
the Middle region, 711 students.

e Males reported working in larger schools than did

females (averaging 956 vs. 753 students).

Teachers at different school levels reported the largest
differencesin school size. Senior high school teachers
reported working in schools averaging 1,258 students.
Middle or junior high schools were next, with 828 stu-
dents, and elementary schools were smallest, averag-
ing 566 students.

Teachers in large school systems worked in schools
averaging a total of 983 students; those in medium-
sized systems were in schools averaging 839 students;
and teachersin small systemsworked in schools aver-
aging 534 students.

Table 20.
School Size, All Teachers and Selected Subgroups, 2001
Region
Number of All North- South- Sex
students teachers east east Middle West Males Females
Percentages of teachers
500 or fewer 38 32 29 48 41 30 40
501-1,000 39 40 48 35 36 35 40
More than 1,000 23 28 23 17 23 35 19
Number of students
Mean 797 903 814 711 774 956 753
Median 650 750 680 530 615 780 600
Level
Middle/ Senior School system size
Number of Elemen- junior high Large Medium Small
students tary school school (25K+) (3-24.9K) (1-2.9K)
Percentages of teachers
500 or fewer 52 27 24 35 58
501-1,000 41 48 42 39 36
More than 1,000 7 25 34 25 6
Number of students
Mean 566 828 1,258 983 839 534
Median 500 800 1,175 800 685 455

Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding.

* Each chapter of this report summarizes the 2001 survey dataand analyzesit in the context of historical data from previous surveys. Tables providing detailed results from
the 2001 survey arein Appendix B. The Appendix B table numbers correspond to the survey questions (shown in Appendix A), which also are indicated in the report's sub-

chapter titles.
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Pupil Load
(Questions 15a, 16f)

2001

For teachers in nondepartmentalized elementary grades
in 2001, the mean number of pupils per classroom was
21.

In 2001, the mean number of pupils that secondary or
departmentalized elementary teachers faced in the class-
room each day had declined from a 1996 figure of 94 to
87. Between 1996 and 2001, the average pupil loads
diminished most in large and medium school systems
(from 98 and 96 pupils per day to 89 and 88, respective-
ly). The loads diminished less in small school systems
(from 85in 1996 to 82 in 2001).

1961-2001

The average class size for nondepartmentalized elemen-
tary teachers declined from 29 pupils in 1961 to 24 in
1996 (as noted above, this number declined further to 21
in 2001; Table 21). Further indicating this decrease in
average elementary class size was an increase in the pro-
portion of teachers having fewer than 25 pupils from 22
percent in 1961 to 73 percent in 2001.

* From 1966 to 2001, the mean number of pupilsin ele-
mentary school classrooms decreased in systems of all
sizes (Table 22).

» Teachersin large systems consistently carried a heav-
ier pupil load than those in medium and small systems
through 1986. By 1991, however, the average pupil
load in large systems was comparable with that in
medium-sized systems. Pupil loads in small systems
were the lowest; this trend continued in 1996 and
2001.

The 20 years from 1961 to 1981 saw a slow but marked
decrease in class size for secondary and departmental-
ized elementary teachers, with the mean number of
pupils falling from 27 in 1961 to 23 in 1981 (Table 23).
After 1981, the number of pupils per class began to rise
again, reaching 31 in 1996. This result seems to reflect
the influence of the increasing percentage of teachers
reporting 30 or more pupils per class.

» The 35-year trend in the average number of pupils
taught per day for secondary and departmentalized
elementary teachers showed a consistent decrease
from 132in 1966 to 93 in 1991 (Table 24). Their num-

ber of pupils taught per day rose to 94 in 1996 but
declined again in 2001 to 87.

e Secondary and departmentalized elementary teachers
taught declining average numbers of pupils per day
from 1966 to 1981 in all systems, regardless of their
size (Table 25). However, 1986 brought about a par-
ticularly striking change because numericaly, the
decreases in the 5-year period between 1981 and 1986
equaled or exceeded the total decreasesin the 15-year
period from 1966 to 1981 in all system sizes. Large
decreases continued in the large systems in 1991. By
2001, teachersin all systems again reported fall-offsin
pupils taught per day, but the large and medium-sized
systems showed the greatest declines.

« Differences between the number of pupils taught per
day by teachers in large school systems and teachers
in medium-sized and small school systems also
declined between 1966 and 2001. In 1966, teachersin
large systems taught an average of 7 pupils more per
day than did teachers in medium systems, and 22
pupils more than did teachers in small systems. In
2001, teachers in large and medium systems taught
about the same number of students per day (89 and 88,
respectively), and teachers in large systems taught an
average of 7 more students per day than did their col-
leagues in small systems.

Type of Community
(Question 28)

2001

In 2001, 30 percent of all teachers described the com-
munity around their school as urban (18%, inner core of
city; 12%, other part of city); 30 percent described it as
suburban; and 40 percent characterized it as small town
or rura (25% and 15%, respectively).

e Teachers in the Northeast, West, and Middle regions
(38%, 31%, and 27%, respectively) more commonly
reported working at schools in urban areas than did
teachers in the Southeast (21%). Employment in sub-
urban communities was more common for teachersin
the Northeast (33%) than it was for those in the
Middle, Southeast, and West regions (30%, 30%, and
27%, respectively). Although between one-fourth and
one-half of all teachers in all regions characterized
their schools as located in small towns or rural areas,
this description was most common for teachers in the
Southeast (50%), followed by those in the Middle
region, West, and Northeast (43%, 42%, and 29%,
respectively).
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Table 21.
Class Size, Nondepartmentalized Elementary Teachers, 1961-2001

Class size 1961 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001

Number of students

Mean 29 28 27 25 25 24 23 24 21

Median 30 29 27 26 25 24 24 23 21
Percentages of teachers

Fewer than 25 22 23 28 39 43 51 55 60 73

25-29 27 33 36 39 37 28 30 28 17

30-34 31 31 27 21 14 14 12

35+ 19 13 8 2 6 7 3

Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding.

Table 22.
Class Size, Nondepartmentalized Elementary Teachers, by School System Size, 1966—2001
(number of students)

System size 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001

Large (25K+)
Mean 30 29 27 26 25 23 24 22
Median 31 29 28 26 26 25 24 22

Medium (3K-24.9K)
Mean 29 27 25 25 24 24 24 22
Median 29 27 25 26 24 24 24 22

Small (1K—2.9K)

Mean 26 26 24 25 22 22 22 20
Median 27 26 25 24 22 22 22 20
Table 23.

Class Size, Secondary and Departmentalized Elementary Teachers, 1961-2001

Class size 1961 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001

Number of students

Mean 27 27 27 25 23 26 26 31 28
Median 27 27 26 25 24 22 21 24 21
Percentages of teachers
Fewer than 20 18 21 16 22 29 39 43 32 41
20-24 21 19 22 21 25 20 20 20 20
25-29 28 29 31 29 29 20 18 19 15
30-34 24 21 23 19 11 10 8 11 9
35+ 10 11 8 9 6 12 11 18 15

Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding.
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Table 24.

Students Taught per Day, Secondary and Departmentalized Elementary Teachers, 1966-2001

Students/day 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001

Number of students

Mean 132 135 127 118 97 93 97 86

Median 130 130 125 123 105 100 97 80
Percentages of teachers

Fewer than 100 22 15 22 25 45 49 51 58

100-124 20 24 23 25 19 19 16 17

125-149 23 27 23 29 17 17 16 10

150-174 19 21 19 15 13 9 11

175-199 3

200+ 4

Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding.

Table 25.

Students Taught per Day, Secondary and Departmentalized Elementary Teachers, by School System

Size, 1966—-2001 (number of students)

System size 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001
Large (25K+)
Mean 144 141 135 126 108 96 98 89
Median 145 140 140 125 125 100 100 84
Medium (3K-24.9K)
Mean 137 137 128 120 97 95 96 88
Median 132 135 125 125 105 100 100 81
Small (1K-2.9K)
Mean 122 125 118 110 85 88 85 82
Median 120 120 118 110 82 90 83 80

» Teachersfrom large systems were more likely than not
to describe their locations as urban (61%), and teach-
ers from small systems were highly likely to say that
they werein small town or rural areas (77%). Teachers
in medium-sized systems were likely to report their
location as suburban or small town (64%).

* Minority teachers were much more likely than white
teachers to report that their school was in an urban
area. More than one-third of minority teachers (37%)
reported working in schools in core urban aress;, a
much smaller proportion of white teachers (15%) said
the same. Nearly equal percentages of minority and
white teachers reported their schools as located in
cities but outside the urban core (15% and 12%,
respectively) and as located in rura areas (15%).
White teachers were more likely than their minority

colleaguesto report their schools as located in suburbs
(32% vs. 20%) and small towns (27% vs. 14%).

1971-2001

A smaller percentage of the teaching force worked in
urban schools in 2001 than did in 1971, and alarger per-
centage worked in suburban schools. The segment of
teachers employed in urban communities decreased from
34 percent in 1971 to 25 percent in 1996. It increased
slightly in 2001 to 30 percent. At the same time, the
group of teachers reporting employment in rural or
small-town areas increased from 41 percent in 1971 to
47 percent in 1996, down from a high of 51 percent in
1981. That group decreased in 2001 to 40 percent. The
cohort of teachers in suburban communities, which had
increased from 24 percent in 1971 to a high of 30 percent
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in 1991, fell to 28 percent in 1996 but increased again in
2001 to its 1991 high of 30 percent (Table 26.)

Table 26.

Types of Communities in Which Schools Are Located, All Teachers, 1971-2001 (%)

Community type 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001
Urban 34 27 23 22 25 25 30
Suburban 24 28 26 29 30 28 30

Rural/small town 41 46 51 49 45 47 40

Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding.
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5. Teaching Assignment: Hours*

Weekly Workload
(Questions 17, 19, 20)

The questions relating to a teacher’s workload have var-
ied considerably throughout the 40-year span of this sur-
vey. Between 1981 and 2001, the survey considered four
components in calculating the weekly workload of pub-
lic school teachers. The first two focused mainly on
instruction. One was length of the required school day.
The other was hours spent after the required workday on
instruction-related activities, such as lesson preparation
and paper grading. The second two related to nonin-
structional activities. One was additional hours spent
after the required school day on compensated nonin-
structional activities, such as coaching. The other was
time spent in addition to required hours on honcompen-
sated noninstructional activities, such as bus duty and
club advising.

In the 1971 and 1976 surveys, questions relating to
weekly workload covered only three elements: length of
required school day, other compensated duty, and non-
compensated activities. The survey considered lesson
preparation and paper grading as noncompensated activ-
ities.

In 1966, teachers responded to questions about weekly
workload in two categories only: length of required
school day and noncompensated activities such as lesson
preparation and paper grading.

In 1961, teachers reported weekly workload by length of
the required school day and listed time spent in various
categories of assigned activities other than scheduled
classroom teaching.

2001

The average length of the required school day for all
teachers in 2001 was 7.4 hours (7 hours, 24 minutes).
The average school workweek for all teachers was thus
37 hours. Teachers in the Northeast averaged a slightly
shorter required workweek of 35 hours (a school day of
7 hours), than did teachersin the Southeast, Middle, and

West regions. These three regions al indicated required
workweeks of 37.5 hours.

In 2001, teachers spent an average of 10 hours weekly
after the required workday on instruction-related activi-
ties such as lesson preparation and paper grading. The
following subgroups spent less time per week on instruc-
tion-related activities:

» Teachers 30-39 years old spent less time on instruc-
tion (9.5 hours) than did teachers in the other age cat-
egories (under age 30, 10.2 hours,; ages 4049, 9.8
hours; ages 50+, 10.3 hours).

e Males spent fewer hours on instruction than did
females (9.1 vs.10.2).

e Middle or junior high teachers spent fewer hours (9.4)
than did teachers in senior high and elementary
schools (9.7 and 10.3, respectively).

e Teachersin small systems spent fewer hours (9.3) than
did those in large and medium-sized systems (10.2
and 10.3, respectively).

In 2001, teachers who reported involvement in compen-
sated noninstructional activities after the required school
day (e.g., coaching) spent an average of 5.8 hours per
week on such duties. The following subgroups spent
more time per week on compensated activities:

e Teachers in small and medium-sized systems spent
more time on compensated noninstructional activities
(6.5 hours and 5.7 hours, respectively) than did teach-
ersin large systems (5.0 hours).

e Teachers in senior high school spent more time on
compensated noninstructional activities (8.4 hours)
than did middle or junior high school teachers and
elementary teachers (5.3 hours and 3.8 hours, respec-
tively).

» Males spent more time than did females (8.3 hours vs.
4.7 hours).

* Each chapter of this report summarizes the 2001 survey dataand analyzesit in the context of historical data from previous surveys. Tables providing detailed results from
the 2001 survey arein Appendix B. The Appendix B table numbers correspond to the survey questions (shown in Appendix A), which also areindicated in the report's sub-

chapter titles.
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 Teachers under age 40 spent more time (under age 30,
7.3 hours; ages 30-39, 6.9 hours) than did those ages
4049 and 50 or more (4.6 hours and 5.2 hours,

respectively).

» Unlike the situation in 1996, when white teachers
reported more hours than did minority teachers (6.4
vs. 4.6 hours), in 2001, minority and white teachers
time allocation was nearly the same (6.0 and 5.8
hours, respectively).

e Teachers in the West (6.1 hours), Northeast (5.9
hours), and Middle region (5.7 hours) spent more time
on compensated noninstructional activities than did
their colleagues in the Southeast (5.3 hours).

In 2001, teachers averaged 3 hours each week on non-
compensated noninstructional activities such as bus duty
and club advising.

In 2001, 99 percent of al teachers spent some time each
week on al noncompensated school-related activities
such as bus duty, club advising, or grading papers after
the required workday. These teachers averaged 11.6
hours weekly on these activities. For many, doing such
work was the equivalent of a part-time job. Of al teach-
ers, 57 percent reported spending 10 hours or more each
week on such activities.

In 2001, teachers spent a mean of 50.3 hours weekly on
all teaching duties. Male teachers spent approximately 2
hours more per week on all teaching duties than did
females. Senior high teachers spent about 3.6 hours per
week more than did elementary teachers. Teachers under
30 spent nearly 1.4 more hours on al teaching activities
than did those 40 and over. Teachers in the West spent
2.4 hours more than did those in the Northeast.

1961-2001

The length of teachers' required school week has
remained relatively stable over the past 40 years at about
37 hours (Table 27). The proportion of teachers having a
required workweek of 35.0-37.49 hours dropped from
41 percent in 1981 to 29 percent in 1996. It rose to 33
percent in 2001. In the same period, teachers working
37.5-39.9 hours accounted for between 32 and 41 per-
cent of the workforce.

Between 1986 and 2001, the group of teachers having a
required workweek of less than 35 hours increased from
10 to 15 percent, whereas the cohort of teachers with a
40-hour workweek fluctuated between 16 and 17 percent.

The size of school systems and their geographic location
are important factorsin relation to length of the required
school week (Table 28).

 In 1996, the length of required school week was more
or lessinversely related to the size of the school sys-
tem. That is, 21 percent of teachers in large systems
tended to have short school weeks (less than 35
hours), whereas in medium and small systems, only 9
and 11 percent, respectively, reported the same. This
trend was again evident in 2001, when 22 percent of
teachers in large systems reported short workweeks
(less than 35 hours), whereas in medium and small
systems, 13 and 11 percent, respectively, reported the
same. At the other end of the school-week-length
spectrum, teachers who reported workweeks of 40 or
more hours were in larger proportions in small and
medium-sized systems than in large systems over the
entire survey period.

Table 27.

Required Hours per Week, All Teachers, 1961-2001

Hours/week 1961 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001

Number of hours
Mean 37 37 37 36 37 36 36 36 37
Median 38 37 36 36 36 37 37 37 38
Percentages of teachers

Less than 35 15 17 16 17 15 10 12 13 15

35.0-39.9 72 69 72 70 74 73 72 70 68
(35.0-37.49) — (39) (38) (40) (41) (36) (36) (29) (33)
(37.5-39.9) — (30) (34) (30) (32) (38) (36) (41) (35)

40+ 14 15 11 13 11 17 16 17 17

Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding.
— = data not available.
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Table 28.

Selected Workweek Hours, Teacher Subgroups, by System Size and Region, 1966-2001

Subgroup 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001

Fewer than 35 hours

Large systems (25K+) 27 26 27 23 17 16 21 22
Medium systems (3K-24.9K) 13 13 15 14 8 11 9 13
Small systems (1K—2.9K) 14 12 13 11 6 10 11 11
Northeast 34 31 41 36 20 32 41 38
Southeast 14 11 10 6 3 4 6

Middle 12 12 11 13 11 13 11

West 8 12 10 8 7 6 10

40 or more hours

Large systems (25K+) 7 7 4 4 6 10 10 12
Medium systems (3K-24.9K) 13 10 13 10 20 14 21 19
Small systems (1K-2.9K) 23 19 20 19 22 24 19 19
Northeast 3 0 3 3
Southeast 10 6 10 14 11
Middle 26 21 23 14 23 19 27 22
West 17 10 16 20 28 29 17 30

e Since 1966, a larger percentage of teachers in the
Northeast have reported required workweeks of less
than 35 hours than have teachers in other geographic
regions. During this same period, teachers in both the
Middle and the West regions were more likely to
report workweeks of 40 hours or more. Teachersin the
Southeast were not likely to report workweeks of
either duration, which suggests that they were most
likely to have 35-39.9 hour workweeks.

Table 29 provides comparative information on the non-
compensated hours teachers expended after their
required workdays on noninstructional activities, such as
grading papers, preparing lessons, and doing bus duty,
over the 1966—2001 period. Between 1966 and 1971,
teachers spent a decreasing average number of hours on
noncompensated school-related activities (from 11 in
1966 to 8 in 1971). Since 1971, however, the average
number of hours that teachers spent on such activities
increased (from 9 in 1976 to 12 in 2001).

Table 30 provides data on the number of noncompensat-
ed hours elementary and secondary teachers expended

each week on school-related activities between 1966 and
2001.

Satus of the American Public School Teacher has report-
ed comparative data on compensated hours that teachers
expended after the required workday on noninstruction-
a activities, such as coaching, since 1971 (Table 31).
The proportion of al teachers reporting compensated
hours decreased between 1971 and 1991 (from 41% to
30%). This proportion rose in 1996 to 34 percent and
remained close to the same level in 2001 (33%).
Teachers average number of compensated after-school
hours per week increased from alow of 6.0in 1971to a
high of 10.0 in 1976. These hours decreased to 7.0 in
1981 and to 6.2 in both 1991 and 1996. Teachers mean
number of compensated after-school hours matched the
1971 low of 6 in 2001.

Table 32 shows that the mean number of hours per week
teachers expended on all teaching duties reached a high
point in 2001 (50 hours).
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Table 29.
Noncompensated Hours Expended per Week on School-Related Activities, All Teachers, 1966—-2001

Hours 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001

Number of hours

Mean 11 9 9 11 10 11 12
Median 10 8 7 8 10 9 10 10
Percentages of teachers
Less than 4 8 16 17 23 14 16 14 13
4-6 21 29 30 22 19 20 18 16
7-9 16 14 12 14 17 14 16 13
10-12 27 24 26 20 21 21 19 20
13-15 13 10 8 10 12 10 12 12
16+ 15 7 8 11 18 18 22 25

(Number responding) (2,109) (1,271) (1,203) (1,292) (1,071) (1,286) (1,325) (1,447)

Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding.

Table 30.
Noncompensated Hours Expended per Week on School-Related Activities, Elementary and
Secondary Teachers, 1966—2001

Teachers’ hours 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001
Elementary teachers Number of hours
Mean 10 8 8 8 10 10 11 10
Median 10 7 7 7 9 8 10 10

Percentages of teachers

Less than 4 8 17 17 25 15 17 16 16
4-6 22 32 31 24 20 22 19 18
7-9 18 14 13 15 19 14 15 12
10-12 26 21 25 18 21 20 19 24
13-15 12 8 7 9 10 10 12 14
16+ 14 7 7 8 16 17 20 17
Secondary teachers Number of hours
Mean 11 8 9 9 11 11 12 10
Median 10 8 8 8 10 10 10 9

Percentages of teachers

Less than 4 7 16 16 20 13 14 12 17
4-6 21 27 28 22 17 19 18 21
7-9 14 13 12 14 15 15 16 12
10-12 27 26 27 21 22 22 18 25
13-15 14 12 10 10 13 10 13 12
16+ 17 7 8 13 20 20 23 13

Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding.
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Table 31.
Compensated Hours Teachers Expended per Week on Noninstructional Activities, 1971-2001
Hours 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001
Number of hours
Mean 10 7 7
Median 7 5 5
Percentages of teachers

Less than 4 26 30 41 45 51 52 50
4-6 38 20 21 19 18 17 19
7-9 13 5 5 4 6 4 6
10-12 15 22 14 12 10 12 11
13-30 8 23 18 19 16 15 13

(336) (300) (339) (406) (456) (490)

(Number responding) (634)

Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding.

Table 32.

Total Number of Hours per Week Teachers Expended on All Teaching Duties, 1961-2001

Total hours 1961 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001

Number of hours

Mean 47 47 47 46 46 49 47 49 50

Median — 47 46 45 45 47 46 48 49
Percentages of teachers

Less than 35 — 1 4 4 2 7

35-39 — 10 9 17 17 10 13 8 8

40-44 — 29 29 30 28 24 23 23 21

45-49 — 30 29 24 24 27 20 21 23

50-54 — 17 19 11 13 17 15 19 19

55-59 — 9 11 10 12

60+ — 11 11 15 15

Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding.

— = data not available.

Class Periods— 2001

Secondary Teachers In 2001, the mean number of class periods per week in

(Questions 16¢, 16d, 16e) teachers middle or junior high schools was 31. The
average length of the periods was 54 minutes. The mean

The survey explored some additional measures about the for senior high schools was 28 class periods per week,

workweek for secondary teachers—length and number with an average length of 64 minutes per period.

of class periods in schools and total number of periods

taught per week.

In 2001, middle or junior high teachers taught an aver-
age of 23 classes per week. Senior high teachers taught
an average of 20 classes per week.
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1961-2001

Nationwide, nearly 50 percent of secondary teachers
continued to teach in schools with 34 or fewer class
periods per week (Table 33).

The mean number of class periods per week for all sec-
ondary teachers remained relatively stable at 33-34

between 1961 and 1981. This average dropped to 31 in
1986, rose to 32 in 1991, dropped to 29 in 1996, and
remained at that level in 2001.

The length of class periods at the secondary level began
to exceed its 1961 level of 55 minutes in 1996, when the
average rose to 57. It increased further in 2001 to 59
(Table 34).

Table 33.

Number of Class Periods per Week, Secondary Teachers, 1961-2001

Periods in school 1961 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001
Number of periods

Mean 34 34 33 34 31 32 29 29

Median 36 35 35 33 35 35 30 35

Percentages of teachers

Fewer than 30 3 6 8 5 14 15 30 36

30-34 40 42 41 45 28 24 22 13

35-39 40 33 35 30 40 36 30 24

40-44 14 14 12 15 14 20 13 16

45+ 3 4 4 5 5 7 5 10

Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding. Data not available for 1966.

Table 34.

Length of Class Periods, Secondary Teachers, 1961-2001

Time (minutes) 1961 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001

Number of minutes

Mean 55 53 53 53 52 53 52 57 59

Median 55 55 55 55 54 55 52 54 53
Percentages of teachers

Less than 45 7 11 9 11 9 5 10 8 12

45-49 20 17 18 18 20 19 21 17 19

50-54 23 17 22 19 22 25 27 26 21

55-59 21 28 28 28 26 30 23 23 15

60-64 25 24 21 22 22 18 18 11 10

65+ 5 3 2 3 1 3 2 15 22

Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding.




The mean number of periods that secondary teachers
taught per week remained stable at 26 from 1961 to 1981
(Table 35). Over those 20 years, the trend was for fewer
teachers to teach 20-24 periods and for more teachers to
teach 25-29 periods. A marked change took place in
1986, when the percentages teaching more than 20 peri-
ods dropped in al categories, and the percentage of sec-
ondary teachers teaching fewer than 20 periods per week
rose (from 2% in 1981 to 16% in 1986). By 1991, the
percentage of teachers teaching 25-29 periods had
dropped, and the percentage of teachers teaching 30 or
more periods had increased. However, the percentage of
teachers teaching fewer than 20 periods per week
increased substantially (from 18% in 1991 to 33% in
2001). The percentage of teachers who taught 20 or more
periods per week also fell (from 83% in 1991 to 67% in
2001). The increased proportion of teachers having an
average class length of 65 or more minutes between
1991 and 2001 (2% in 1991, 15% in 1996, 22% in 2001),
in conjunction with the decreased number of classes
taught in that same time span, may indicate the imple-
mentation of flexible “block” scheduling.

Preparation Periods—
Elementary and Secondary
Teachers

(Questions 15b, 169)

2001

Secondary teachers have responded to questions relating
to preparation periods in every survey. Elementary
teachers, however, supplied information on preparation
time for the first time in 1981.
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In 2001, elementary teachers in self-contained settings
had an average of 3 hours per week for preparation. The
percentage with no preparation time at al in their sched-
ulesfell by nearly half between 1996 and 2001 (from 8%
to 5%).

Middle or junior high school teachers in self-contained
settings in 2001 had an average of four hour-long prepa-
ration periods per week. Less than 1 percent reported
having no preparation periods in their weekly schedules.

At the senior high level, teachers in self-contained set-
tings averaged three preparation periods per week in
2001. Of the senior high teachers, 6.3 percent reported
having no preparation periods.

1961-2001

Since 1961, more secondary teachers have tended to
have preparation periods (Table 36). The percentage of
secondary teachers having no preparation time decreased
from 21 percent in 1961 to 6 percent in 1991. It rose to
11 percent in 1996 but then declined again to 3 percent
in 2001. The proportion of teachers having five unas-
signed periods increased notably from 1976 to 1981
(from 56% to 67%), and it remained at approximately
this level until 1996 when it dropped to 63 percent.
It was 64 percent in 2001.

Contract Year
(Questions 18, 49)

2001

The mean number of scheduled teaching days for all
teachers in the 2000-2001 school year was 181.

Table 35.

Number of Periods Taught per Week, Secondary Teachers, 1961-2001

Periods taught 1961 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001
Number of periods

Mean 26 26 26 26 26 23 23 21 21

Median 28 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25

Percentages of teachers

Fewer than 20 4 4 1 2 2 16 18 31 33

20-24 19 17 16 13 12 9 9 8 9

25-29 45 52 58 58 58 48 43 38 34

30+ 32 27 25 27 28 27 31 22 24

Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding.
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The mean number of days scheduled for activities other
than teaching (such as orientation and in-service) for all
teachers in the 1995-1996 school year was 6. The aver-
age number of such nonteaching days was considerably
larger in 2000—2001 for teachers in the Southeast (10 per
year) than it was for teachers in the West, Middle, or
Northeast regions (6.6, 6.4, and 5 per year, respectively).

19662001
The mean number of scheduled teaching days remained

at 180 from 1976 to 1996 but matched its 1966-1971
high of 181 in 2001 (Table 37).

The proportion of teachers teaching 179 or fewer days
per year decreased from 27 percent of the workforce in
1966 to 19 percent in 2001. In addition, the proportion of
teachers teaching 182 or more days per year decreased
from 27 percent in 1966 to 21 percent in 1991. It rose
slightly to 22 percent in 1996 and then returned to its
1966 level of 27 percent in 2001. On the other hand, an
increasing proportion of teachers moved into the 180- to
181-day classification between 1966 and 1976 (from
46% to 56%). In the succeeding years, the percentage of
teachers teaching 180 or 181 days remained relatively
stable at about 55 percent. It rose to 57 percent in 1996
and then fell back to 54 percent in 2001.

Table 36.
Number of Unassigned Class Periods per Week, Secondary Teachers, 1961-2001
Periods unassigned 1961 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001
Number of periods

Mean 4 4 5 4 5 5 5
Median 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

Percentages of teachers
None 21 23 19 19 11 14 6 11 3
1-4 10 7 6 11 11 9 9 14 14
5 58 53 59 56 67 67 68 63 64
6-9 5 6 5 3 5 3 4
10 5 9 10 11 8 15
11+ 2 1 1 1 1 1

Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding.

Table 37.

Number of Annual Teaching Days, All Teachers, 1966—2001

Teaching days 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001

Number of days
Mean 181 181 180 180 180 180 180 181
Median 180 180 180 180 180 180 180 180
Percentages of teachers

Fewer than 176 10 9 9 14 13 16 13 11

176-177 9 6 10

178-179 8 6 4 4 4

180-181 46 54 56 55 55 55 57 54

182-183 9 8 6 7 8 7 8 9
14 15 14 14 17

184+ 18 17 15

Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding.




The distribution of nonteaching days remained fairly sta-
ble from 1966 to 1981 (Table 38). In 1986, however,
declines in the percentages of teachers reporting 34 and
9 or more scheduled nonteaching days per year in their
contracts offset a marked increase in the percentage of
teachers reporting no nonteaching days. In 1991, the
cohort of teachers reporting no nonteaching days
remained close to its 1986 level of 18 percent of al
teachers. This cohort decreased dlightly in 1996 to 17
percent. In 1996, the percentage of teachers reporting
3-6 nonteaching days in the contract decreased, and the
percentage reporting more than 7 increased. In 2001, the
proportion of teachers without nonteaching days
declined considerably to 3 percent. Also in 2001, the per-
centage reporting 3—6 nonteaching days increased. The
percentage reporting 7 or more days increased as well.

In 2001, the Satus of the American Public School
Teacher survey asked teachers the length in months of
the teaching contract in effect for them that year. Figure
9 shows their responses.

e Teachers under age 40 (under age 30, 26%; ages
30-39, 24%) were more likely to have a 12-month
contract than were those ages 4049 and 50 or more
(16% and 17%, respectively).

» Teachersin the Southeast and the Northeast were most
likely to have 10-month contracts. Nearly half the
teachersin the Middle region (44%) had 9-month con-
tracts, but nearly one-third (28%) had 10-month con-
tracts, and more than one-fifth (22%) had 12-month
contracts. Of the West-region teachers, 39 percent had
10-month contracts, about one-third (29%) had 9-
month contracts, and nearly one-quarter (24%) had
12-month contracts.
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Between the 1991 and 2001 survey years, the percentage
of teachers with 9-month school years decreased (from
42% in 1991 to 35% in 1996 to 26% in 2001), and the
percentage with 10-month school years increased (from
40 to 44 to 48% in those same intervals). Teachers under
contract for 12 months rose in this period as well (from
15 to 18 to 20% in those intervals).

Figure 9.
Length of Teaching Contracts, 2000-2001

Percentage of teachers
50 —

40 —

30 —

20 —

10—

Less than 9 9 10 11 12
Number of months

Table 38.

Number of Nonteaching Days in Contract, All Teachers, 1966—2001 (%)

Days 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001

None — — — 4 19 18 17

1-2 18 17 15 18 14 10 10

3-4 27 19 26 25 19 18 14 21

5-6 27 30 21 21 24 25 24 25

7-8 6 5 7 7 8 7 9 12

9-10 12 18 19 14 11 13 17 19

11+ 10 11 12 12 6 8 10 12
(973) (1,279) (1,336) (1,310) (1,205)

(Number responding) (1,522) (933) (985)

Note: Data in the “None” category are omitted for 1966 to 1976 because of inconsistent methods of analysis used in those years.

Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding.
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Lunch Periods
(Questions 21a, 21b)

2001

The average length of lunch periods for al teachers in
2001 was 32 minutes. Small differences occurred in the
subgroups by geographic region and school level. Lunch
periods were shortest in the Southeast, at an average of
27 minutes. Other regions averaged between 32 and 34
minutes.

In 2001, 9 percent of all teachers said that they were
always required to supervise pupils during their lunch
periods. Another 33 percent reported sometimes having
to perform this duty, and 59 percent reported never hav-
ing to do so.

The percentage of teachers in the Southeast (25%) who
were always required to supervise pupils during their
lunch periods was far greater than that in other regions
(6% in the West, 4% in the Northeast, and 3% in the
Middle). Elementary teachers and middle or junior high
school teachers (all 10%) were more likely to report
always being required to supervise students than were
senior high teachers (5%).

1961-2001

Since 1961, the mean lunch hour for teachers has
declined from 40 to 32 minutes in 2001, indicating that
fewer teachers were at the higher ranges of 4049 and
50-59 minutes than in 1961 (Table 39). Since 1961, the

most frequently reported range for lunch periods has
been 30-39 minutes. Furthermore, the percentage of
teachers with lunch periods in the 30-39 minute range
increased steadily from 29 percent in 1961 to 47 percent
in 1986. It declined dlightly to 44 percent in 1991,
increased to 47 percent again in 1996, and remained at
that level in 2001. The proportion of teachers with fewer
than 30 minutes for lunch increased steadily. It rose from
21 percent in 1961 to 32 percent in 1996. It decreased to
26 percent in 2001, however.

» Teachersin all subgroups (except the Southeast, where
the average was 27 minutes) had lunch periods in
2001 that averaged between 31 and 34 minutes (Table
40).

 The difference between average lengths of lunch peri-
ods for elementary and secondary teachers decreased
from 9 minutes in 1961 to virtually no difference in
2001.

e The dlight differences between average lengths of
lunch periods for teachersin large, medium, and small
systems in 1966 had all but disappeared by 1976.

» Thetrend for teachers in the Southeast to have shorter
lunch periods than teachers in other geographic
regions continued from 1966 to 2001. In 2001, teach-
ersin the West and Northeast had the longest average
lunch period of all the geographic regions, 34 minutes.
Teachers in the Middle region had 32 minutes.

 Lunch periods of teachersin most subgroups began to
get shorter in 1976 (Figure 10). They seemed to stabi-
lizein 1986 and remained at approximately those lev-
els through 1996.

Table 39.

Length of Lunch Period, All Teachers, 1961-2001

Minutes 1961 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001

Number of minutes

Mean 40 38 37 35 33 32 31 31 32

Median 40 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
Percentages of teachers

Less than 30 21 23 22 24 26 28 29 32 26

30-39 29 33 36 41 44 47 44 47 46

40-49 21 21 24 21 20 19 20 15 23

50-59 11 10 4

60+ 18 13 1

Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding.
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Table 40.
Mean Length of Lunch Periods, Selected Teacher Subgroups, 1961-2001 (minutes)
Subgroup 1961 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001
Elementary 44 41 39 36 34 32 32 31 32
Secondary 35 35 34 33 32 32 31 30 32
Large systems (25K+) — 39 38 36 34 32 31 32 33
Medium systems (3K—24.9K) — 36 36 34 33 32 32 30 32
Small systems (1K—2.9K) — 39 36 35 34 31 32 30 31
Northeast — 40 38 36 33 32 35 33 34
Southeast — 31 29 29 29 27 26 28 27
Middle — 39 38 36 34 33 31 31 32
West — 40 39 37 36 34 34 33 34
Note: — = data not available.
Figure 10.

Lunch Periods for Teachers in Selected Subgroups, Mean Length, 1961-2001
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Survey questions on the percentages of teachers eating
with pupils have varied over the 40-year period, reflect-
ing changing practices (Table 41).

In 2001, 41 percent of al teachers did not have a daily

“duty free” lunch period. In 1961, 39 percent were
required to supervise students during lunch. This per-
centage increased to 47 in 1966. The percentage dropped
to 31in 1971, roseto 33 in 1976, increased sharply to 45
in 1981, and decreased dlightly to 42 in 1986. It
remained close to the 1986 level, ranging between 39
and 41 percent, from 1991 to 2001.

Table 41.

Teachers Required to Supervise Pupils During Lunch, All Teachers and by Level, 1961-2001 (%)
Group/subgroup 1961 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001
All teachers 39 47 31 33 45 42 39 41 41
Elementary 51 63 41 43 52 51 46 46 46
(Middle or junior high) — — — — 41 38 36 37 39
(Senior high) — — — — 34 29 30 35 34
Secondary 23 29 20 22 37 31 32 36 36

Note: Percentages for 1961-1966 include teachers eating with pupils by requirement, custom, or preference. Data for 1971-1976 include only teachers
eating with pupils by requirement or custom. From 1981 on, the percentages include teachers who always or sometimes were required to eat lunch with

pupils.
— = data not available.
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Purchasing of Resources
(Question 23)

2001

In 1996, the survey asked teachers for the first time to
indicate about how much of their own money they had
spent during the past school year to meet the needs of
their students. The survey repeated the question in 2001.
Few teachers (3%) said they had spent nothing during
the past school year, 1999-2000. Teachers spent an aver-
age of $443, a 9 percent increase over the 1994-1995
average of $408.

* On average, teachersin large and medium school sys-
tems spent more ($523 and $465, respectively) than
did teachersin small systems ($323).

» Minority teachers spent more than did white teachers
($470 vs. $434).

* Teschers in the West ($539) spent more than did
teachers in the Middle and Southeast regions ($410
and $357, respectively). The Northeast teachers’ aver-
age expenditure was $457.

* Teachers aged 50 and more ($404) spent less than
teachers under 50 (under age 30, $453; ages 30-39,
$490; ages 4049, $458).

» Femaleteachers spent more than their male colleagues
did ($461 vs. $374).

 Elementary teachers spent more than secondary teach-
ers did ($498 vs. $386).

Availability and Use of Resources
(Question 24)

The 2001 survey asked respondents about the instruc-
tional resources in their classroom, the availability and

use of 14 listed resources, and their own need for train-
ing to use the resource adequately for instructional pur-
poses. The study included questions about these 14
resources:

Computer(s)

Computer(s) with CD-ROM drive(s)
Computer(s) with modem(s)
Networked computer(s)
Videocassette recorder(s) (VCRS)
Television monitor(s)

Hypermedia or multimedia software
Standard software (i.e., word processing, database
management, and spreadsheets)

9. Specialized instructional software
10. Instructional laserdiscs/videodiscs
11. Instructional videotapes

12. Distance learning/videoconferencing
13. Web/Internet access

14. E-mail access

© N O WNE

Availability of Teaching Resources
2001

Technological teaching resources were much more avail-
able in 2001 than they had been in 1996, except for
instructional laser/videodiscs. The vast majority of the
teachers had the following resources readily available to
them at their work site: personal computers (94%),
videocassette recorders (91%), standard software (87%),
television monitors (87%), computers with CD-ROM
drives (87%), Web/Internet access (86%), e-mail access
(85%), networked computers (79%), instructional video-
tapes (77%), and computers with modems (75%; Table
42). Fewer teachers, but still more than half, had access
to specialized instructional software (60%) and hyper-
media or multimedia software (56%). Smaller percent-
ages had access to instructional laserdiscs/videodiscs
and distance learning/videoconferencing (33% and 19%,

respectively).

e Secondary teachers were more likely than their ele-
mentary  counterparts to have instructional
laserdiscs/videodiscs readily available at their work
sites.

* Each chapter of this report summarizes the 2001 survey dataand analyzesit in the context of historical data from previous surveys. Tables providing detailed results from
the 2001 survey arein Appendix B. The Appendix B table numbers correspond to the survey questions (shown in Appendix A), which also are indicated in the report's sub-

chapter titles.
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e Teachers in small school systems were significantly
more likely than teachers in large systems to have
access to computers with CD-ROM drives, networked
computers, standard software, and distance learning at
their work sites. Teachersin medium-sized school sys-
tems were more likely than were those in large sys-
tems to have specialized instructional software.

» Teachers in the Middle region were more likely than

those in the Southeast to have computers with
modems. Middle-region teachers also were more like-
ly to have access to distance learning than were those
in the West and Northeast, and they were more likely
than those in the Northeast to have e-mail access read-
ily available at their work sites. Teachers in the

Table 42.
Teachers Who Have Selected Teaching Resources Readily Available at Work Site, All Teachers and
Selected Subgroups, 1996-2001 (%)

Video- Hypermedia
Computer(s) Computer(s) cassette or
with Networked with recorder(s) Television multimedia
Computer(s) CD-ROM computer(s) modem(s) (VCRs) monitor(s) software
Group/subgroup 1996 2001 1996 2001 1996 2001 1996 2001 1996 2001 1996 2001 1996 2001
All teachers 84 94 58 87 45 79 38 75 93 91 85 87 40 56
Males 82 93 63 85 51 81 44 76 93 92 87 91 44 58
Females 84 94 57 87 43 79 35 75 93 91 85 85 39 56
Elementary 87 96 59 90 41 79 36 74 93 91 82 85 41 57
Secondary 81 92 58 84 48 80 39 76 93 92 89 89 39 56
Large systems
(25K+) 77 91 51 81 39 72 36 71 92 89 86 87 39 51
Medium systems
(3K-24.9K) 87 95 61 87 46 81 37 76 92 92 85 87 40 59
Small systems
(1K-2.9K) 86 95 61 92 49 84 39 76 95 92 85 86 40 56
Northeast 79 91 58 82 36 75 37 73 92 89 76 83 30 51
Southeast 81 94 58 89 45 78 36 71 94 93 89 91 40 60
Middle 87 94 63 88 54 83 41 79 94 92 85 85 44 58
West 85 96 55 88 39 81 35 75 91 92 85 88 40 57
Minority 77 90 44 82 41 68 31 69 85 89 78 86 34 50
White 85 94 60 88 45 81 38 76 94 92 86 87 41 57
Distance
Specialized Instructional learning/
Standard instructional laserdiscs/ Instructional video- Web/Internet E-mail
software software videodiscs videotapes conferencing access access
Group/subgroup 1996 2001 1996 2001 1996 2001 1996 2001 1996 2001 1996 2001 1996 2001
All teachers 71 87 56 60 37 33 80 77 11 19 — 86 — 85
Males 77 90 52 57 41 36 78 82 14 23 — 88 — 86
Females 69 86 58 61 36 32 80 76 10 18 — 85 — 85
Elementary 68 88 63 63 35 29 79 i 8 17 — 85 — 85
Secondary 74 87 51 57 40 37 81 78 14 21 — 87 — 85
Large systems
(25K+) 67 81 56 52 38 33 75 73 10 13 — 80 — 78
Medium systems
(3K-24.9K) 73 89 54 65 40 34 81 80 10 20 — 88 — 88
Small systems
(1K-2.9K) 74 91 61 60 33 30 81 77 14 24 — 89 — 89
Northeast 61 80 48 55 19 27 69 71 12 17 — 83 — 78
Southeast 65 89 57 67 41 43 84 84 15 19 — 85 — 84
Middle 78 91 60 60 42 33 81 79 11 25 — 89 — 90
West 75 88 55 59 37 31 79 77 7 16 — 87 — 88
Minority 56 76 51 54 33 31 71 64 14 20 — 76 — 79
White 73 89 57 61 38 34 81 79 11 20 — 87 — 86

Note: — = data not available




Southeast were more likely than those in the other
regions to have instructional laserdiscs/videodiscs,
and they were more likely than those in the Northeast
to have instructional videotapes as well as standard
and hypermedia or multimedia software. Southeast
teachers also were more likely than teachers in the
Northeast and West to have specialized instructional
software readily available at school.

e Minority teachers were significantly less likely than
white teachers to have networked computers; standard
software (word processing, database management, and
spreadsheets); specialized instructional software;
instructional videotapes; and Web/ Internet access read-
ily available at school.

Use of Selected Teaching Resources

2001

The survey also asked teachers who had the resources
available at their work sites to indicate whether they
used the 14 specified resources regularly for instruction-
al purposes. Table 43 reports the percentages of the total
sample that used each resource. More than half of all
teachers reported using each of the following resources

regularly:

e Computer(s) (73%)

* Videocassette recorder(s) (71%)
 Television monitor(s) (64%)

* Standard software (64%)

e Computer(s) with CD-ROM drive (61%)
* Instructional videotapes (60%)

» Web/Internet access (59%)

» Networked computer(s) (56%)

e Computer(s) with modem(s) (51%).

In addition, more than one-fourth of all teachers report-
ed regularly using the following resources:

o E-mail (47%)
 Specidized instructional software (41%).
» Hypermedia or multimedia software (30%)

Finaly, less than one-fourth of al teachers regularly
used the following resources:

* Instructional laserdiscs/videodiscs (15%)
« Distance learning/videoconferencing (6%).

Some other findings of interest for 2001 are as follows:

e Males were more likely than females to report using
television monitors and instructional laser/videodiscs

regularly.
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e Elementary teachers were significantly more likely
than secondary teachers to report that they used com-
puters with CD-ROM drives and specialized instruc-
tional software regularly. Secondary teachers were
more likely than elementary teachers to use
Web/Internet access regularly.

e Teachers in small systems were significantly more
likely than those in large systems to report that they
used computers with CD-ROM drives, networked
computers, standard software, and specialized instruc-
tional software.

e Regular use of these instructional resources in the
Northeast seems to lag behind other regions. Teachers
in the Middle and Southeast regions were more likely
than those in the Northeast to use personal computers,
computers with CD-ROMs, networked computers,
and Web/Internet access regularly. Teachers in the
Middle region were more likely than those in the
Northeast to report using standard software and com-
puters with modems, and those in the Southeast were
more likely than those in the Northeast to report using
television monitors, e-mail, and specialized instruc-
tional software regularly.

« White teachers were significantly more likely than
minority teachers to report using standard software
and instructional videotapes regularly.

The survey asked a question about teachers' need for
training to use each instructional resource of those who
said the resource was readily available at schoal. It is
reasonable to believe, of course, that a large percentage
of the teachers without ready access to the resource also
would need training to be able to use the resource for
instructional purposes, so the results on teachers with the
resources undoubtedly understate the overall technolo-
gy-training needs of public school teachers. On the other
hand, the increased availability of various resources ren-
ders this consideration much less important than it was
in the 1996 survey. In 2001, very few teachers reported
needing training with videocassette recorders, television
monitors, instructional videotapes, and e-mail. About
one-quarter said they needed Web/Internet training;
approximately one-third said they needed training to
adequately use computers, computers with CD-ROM
drives, computers with modems, networked computers,
and standard software. About 40 percent said that they
needed training to use specialized instructional software
and instructional laserdiscs/videodiscs and more than 45
percent said they needed training to use distance learn-
ing/videoconferencing and hypermedia or multimedia
software. In general, age and school level were the best
predictors of the need for training. That is, increasingly
larger proportions of teachers in the older age groups
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said they needed training, and teachers in elementary
schools were more likely than those in secondary
schoolsto say that they needed training in using the var-
ious teaching resources.

Table 43.
Teachers Who Use Selected Teaching Resources Regularly, All Teachers and Selected Subgroups,
1996-2001 (%)

Video- Hypermedia
Computer(s) Computer(s) cassette or

with Networked with recorder(s) Television multimedia

Computer(s) CD-ROM computer(s) modem(s) (VCRs) monitor(s) software

Subgroup 1996 2001 1996 2001 1996 2001 1996 2001 1996 2001 1996 2001 1996 2001

All teachers 61 73 29 61 24 56 13 51 72 71 64 64 20 30

Males 59 72 34 58 28 59 18 52 73 73 66 72 20 34

Females 62 73 28 62 22 55 11 51 72 71 63 62 20 29

Elementary 69 74 32 66 24 55 13 50 72 71 58 62 24 29

Secondary 54 71 27 56 24 58 13 52 73 71 69 67 17 30
Large systems

(25K+) 53 68 23 57 20 48 12 47 67 68 61 60 18 25

Medium systems

(3K-24.9K) 64 74 31 62 24 58 13 53 74 72 65 66 22 32
Small systems

(1K-2.9K) 63 76 33 65 27 62 13 52 75 74 64 65 19 31

Northeast 54 66 25 56 20 49 9 46 68 67 51 59 14 28

Southeast 59 76 28 65 24 59 13 54 75 78 70 70 22 35

Middle 64 76 35 64 29 63 15 56 75 73 65 66 22 31

West 63 74 27 62 20 53 13 48 69 68 62 62 19 27

Minority 53 71 17 63 20 54 9 51 61 68 52 62 15 32

White 62 73 31 62 25 57 13 51 73 71 65 64 21 30

Distance
Specialized Instructional learning/
Standard instructional laserdiscs/ Instructional video- Web/Internet E-mail
software software videodiscs videotapes conferencing access access

Group/subgroup 1996 2001 1996 2001 1996 2001 1996 2001 1996 2001 1996 2001 1996 2001

All teachers 44 64 38 41 16 15 63 60 3 6 — 59 — 47
Males 52 67 32 40 18 21 60 64 4 5 — 62 — 47
Females 42 63 40 42 16 14 64 59 2 6 — 58 — 46
Elementary 41 63 47 45 16 12 64 60 2 6 — 55 — 45
Secondary 48 65 30 37 16 18 62 60 4 5 — 62 — 48
Large systems
(25K+) 42 56 37 34 16 14 57 58 3 5 — 52 — 42
Medium systems
(3K—-24.9K) 46 66 37 44 18 16 64 61 3 5 — 61 — 50
Small systems
(1K-2.9K) 44 69 42 44 14 15 66 60 3 7 — 61 — 46
Northeast 34 56 28 35 8 13 51 55 3 5 — 52 — 39
Southeast 39 65 39 46 20 21 69 67 4 8 — 63 — 52
Middle 50 69 42 43 16 13 64 61 2 7 — 63 — 48
West 50 66 39 41 16 14 60 58 2 3 — 56 — 48
Minority 34 57 31 37 13 16 54 52 5 11 — 59 — 47
2 5 — 59 — 46

White 46 65 40 42 16 15 64 61

Note: — = data not available.
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7. Professional Development*

Professional Growth Activities
(Question 44)

2001

Of al professional growth activities queried by the sur-
vey, teachers were most likely to participate in system-
sponsored workshops during the 2000-2001 school year
(77%). Teachers also devoted time to collaboration with
other teachers (53%); committee work or special assign-
ments, excluding those related to the curriculum (44%);
and work on curriculum committees (40%). Other activ-
ities were system-sponsored professional devel opment
during the summer (35%), professional growth activities
sponsored by professional associations (31%), and
assisting another teacher in aformal relationship (30%).

e Teachers in small and medium-sized school systems
were more likely than those in large systems to partic-
ipate in curriculum and other committee work.

» Teachersin the Northeast were more likely than those
in other regionsto have engaged in professional devel-
opment sponsored by professional associations.

» Teachers in the other regions were more likely than
those in the Southeast to work on curriculum commit-
tees and to take college courses in education during
the school year.

» Teachers in the Southeast were more likely than those
in the Middle and West regions to have received afor-
mal evaluation of their teaching and classroom man-
agement skills from their peers. Although not a preva-
lent practice (11% for al teachers), having conducted
aformal evaluation of peers teaching and classroom
management skills was twice as likely an experience
for teachers in the Southeast as it was for teachers
from the Middle region.

» Teachers over age 29 were more likely to have taken
part in system-sponsored professional development
during the school year and in professiona development
sponsored by professional associations. Teachers under
30 were more likely than their counterparts to have

taken college courses in education during the school
year, and teachers under 40 were more likely to have
taken college courses in education during the summer.

e Females were more likely than males to have devoted
time to collaboration with other teachers.

1971-2001

The greatest change in professional development activi-
ties since 1971 has occurred in the percentages of teach-
ers taking college courses in education or in fields other
than education during the school year and the summer. In
1971, 40 and 30 percent of teachers, respectively, took
education courses during the school year and the sum-
mer. In 2001, 25 and 19 percent, respectively, did so. In
1971, 26 and 22 percent of teachers took college cours-
es outside of education during either the school year or
the summer. In 2001, however, less than 10 percent did
so (Table 44).

Teachers have participated increasingly in system-spon-
sored professional development during the school year.
Their involvement rose from 59 percent in 1971 to 77
percent in 2001. A consistently higher proportion of
teachers reported participation in this activity than in any
other. Teachers' summertime participation in such devel-
opment has increased since 1986.

The proportion of teachers participating in curriculum
committees increased from 41 percent in 1971 to 45 per-
cent in 1976, decreased to 31 percent in 1986, and rose
again to 36 percent in 1991. It rose again to 43 percent
in 1996 but decreased dlightly in 2001 to 40 percent.
Teacher participation in other committees, however,
stood at its highest proportion in 1996 (51%). This was
up from 1991 (46%), perhaps indicating increasing site-
based decision making. Increased participation fell off in
2001, however. In that year, 44 percent of the teachers
reported being active in these committees.

The proportion of all teachers participating in associa-
tion-sponsored professional growth activities increased
from 25 percent in 1971 to 35 percent in 1991. However,
it decreased to 30 percent in 1996 and remained close to
that level, at 31 percent, in 2001.

* Each chapter of this report summarizes the 2001 survey dataand analyzesit in the context of historical data from previous surveys. Tables providing detailed results from
the 2001 survey arein Appendix B. The Appendix B table numbers correspond to the survey questions (shown in Appendix A), which also are indicated in the report's sub-

chapter titles.
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Table 44.

Participation in Professional Growth Activities, All Teachers, 1971-2001 (%)

Activity 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001

System-sponsored professional development during school year 59 68 67 73 74 77 77

System-sponsored professional development during summer 21 22 13 15 24 27 35

College courses in EDUCATION during school year 40 45 21 21 21 26 25

College courses in EDUCATION during the summer 30 34 13 12 14 16 19

College courses in subjects OTHER THAN EDUCATION 26 26 13 9 7 8 6
during school year

College courses in subject OTHER THAN EDUCATION 22 16 6 4 5 4 4
during the summer

Professional development sponsored by professional 25 23 27 32 35 30 31
association(s)

Work on curriculum committee 41 45 34 31 36 43 40

Committee work or special assignment OTHER THAN 35 39 33 34 46 51 44
curriculum

Other educational travel 26 23 15 10 9 16 15

— — — — — 0 0

Sabbatical leave

Note: — = data not available.

Professional Development
Activities
(Questions 45, 46a, 46b)

In 2001, teachers devoted an average of 6 days during
the 2000—2001 year to professional development experi-
ences that aimed at improving their instructional capa-
bilities in their teaching field (Table 45). Their typical
experience lasted an average of 5 hours a day. Minority
more than white teachers, female more than male teach-
ers, and elementary more than secondary teachers tend
to report more days of professional development.

The survey asked teachers about content areas on which
their professional development activities focused during
the 2000—2001 school year. The survey asked about the
following areas:

 School safety

* Parental involvement in the schools

* Classroom management

 Technology in the classroom

» Grade-level/subject-matter area

» Managing diversity in the classroom

 Curriculum development

» Assessing and monitoring students’ work

* Use of data to support decisions about school
improvement

 Alignment of curriculum across levels (elementary to
middle school and middle school to high schoal).

More than 75 percent of all teachers participated in pro-
fessional development related to using technology in the
classroom, to their grade-level/subject-matter area, and
to curriculum development (Table 46). More than half
but less than three-quarters of these teachers' profession-
al development activity concentrated on assessing and
monitoring students' work, aligning the curriculum
across levels (elementary to middle school and middle
school to high school), school safety, classroom man-
agement, and use of data to support decisions about
school improvement. Fewer than half of the teachers
participated in professional development activities that
concentrated on parental involvement in the schools and
managing diversity in the classroom.

e Minority teachers were more likely than white teach-
ers to have participated in professiona development
activities that concentrated on classroom manage-
ment, use of data to support decisions about school
improvement, managing diversity in the classroom,
and parental involvement in the schools.

e Female teachers were more likely than male teachers
to have participated in professional development relat-
ed to assessing and monitoring students’ work, their
grade-level/subject-matter areas, parental involve-
ment in the schools, and curriculum development.



Professional Development ¢ 57

* Teachers age 40 or older were more likely than those College Study for Credit
under 40 to have participated in professional develop- ( Q .
uestions 47, 48)

ment that concentrated on technology in the class-
room, grade-level/subject-matter areas, curriculum
development, use of data to support decisions about
school improvements, and assessing and monitoring
students’ work.

2001

In 2001, 49 percent of all teachers reported earning some

« Elementary teachers were more likely than senior high college credit in the previous three years.

school teachers to have had professional development
experiences related to parental involvement in the
schools, to their grade-level/subject-matter area, to
assessing and monitoring students’ work, and to the
use of datain decisions about school improvement.

e Teachers under 50 were much more likely to report
earning college credits than those aged 50 or more.

e Teachers in the Middle region were more likely to
report earning college credits than those in the
Northeast and the Southeast. Teachers in the West fell
in between the foregoing regions in earning college
credits.

e Teachersin large systems were more likely than those
in small systems to have participated in professional
development activities that concentrated on their
grade-level/subject-matter areas, assessing and moni-
toring students’ work, the use of data to support deci-
sions about school improvement, parental involve-
ment in the schools, and managing diversity in the
classroom. Teachersin small systems were more like-
ly than those in large systems to have had profession-
al development related to alignment of curriculum
across levels (elementary to middle school and middle
school to high school) and school safety. Teachers in
medium-sized systems generally fell between those in
the large and small systems in rates of participation in
these professional development activities.

Of the teachers who reported earning college credits,
nearly 50 percent reported earning fewer than 10 semes-
ter hours or lessthan 15 quarter hours (47%). Another 28
percent earned between 10 and 21 semester hours or
between 15 and 32 quarter hours. More than one-fifth
earned 22 or more semester or 33 or more quarter hours
(25%).

 Younger and minority-group teachers were more likely
than their counterparts to report earning 22 or more
semester or 33 or more quarter hours of college credit.

Table 45.
Participation in Professional Development Designed to Improve Instruction, All Teachers and
Selected Subgroups, During the 20002001 School Year

Level

Middle/ Senior
Number All Race Sex junior high high
of days teachers Minority White Males Females Elementary  school school

Percentages of teachers
None 9 8 10 14 8 5 11 17
1-3 29 22 30 35 28 28 33 31
4-5 23 20 23 25 23 24 22 23
6-10 25 27 25 16 27 28 25 19
11+ 13 23 12 10 14 16 9 11
Number of days

Mean 6 9 6 5 7

Median 5 6 5 4 5 5

Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding.
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e Teachers in the Southeast were the least likely to
report earning 22 or more semester hours or 33 or
more quarter hours.

In 2001, teachers reported their expenditures on college
fees, tuition, food, or lodging while attending school, for
travel to or from school, and for books and other instruc-
tional materials.

e In 2001, the mean amount of money all teachers
reported they spent earning college credit on the above
items in the previous three years was $2,937.

* Young teachers, teachers in large and medium school
systems, senior high teachers, males, and minority
teachers reported spending the largest amounts of their
own money in earning college credits. Teachersin the
Southeast spent the least of all regions.
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1971-2001

The percentage of al teachers earning college credit
trended downward between 1971 and 2001 (Table 47).

The percentages of most groups of teachers taking col-
lege courses for credit declined between 1971 and 2001.
Those under 30, and those in the Middle region, while
showing some fluctuation, did not show the same trend.
They reported earning college credits in nearly equiva-
lent numbers over the 30-year period.

Mean total expenditures for the previous three years for
all teachers earning credit increased from $536 in 1971
to $2,937 in 2001. Fees and tuition accounted for the
major portion of total expenditures.

Table 47.

Teachers Earning College Credit and Mean Total Expenditures for Previous Three Years, All Teachers

and Selected Subgroups, 1971-2001

Subgroup 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001
Percentages of teachers
All teachers 62 63 56 53 50 50 46
Males 68 65 51 48 a7 44 41
Females 57 62 59 55 53 52 48
Elementary 58 64 56 58 50 58 44
Secondary 64 63 56 54 51 48 49
Under 30 64 69 70 64 58 64 61
30-39 66 67 60 58 55 63 53
40-49 62 59 51 52 54 49 50
50+ 48 46 43 41 37 36 34
Large systems (25K+) 68 64 55 5il 49 49 47
Medium systems (3K—24.9K) 59 64 55 52 53 48 44
Small systems (1K-2.9K) 56 62 58 57 49 55) 49
Northeast 68 59 49 46 44 48 42
Southeast 61 63 57 53 46 42 34
Middle 55 56 54 51 53 57 57
West 71 75 63 60 58 53 49
Mean total expenditures ($)
All teachers 536 820 624 1,174 1,421 2,006 2,937
Males 684 934 486 1,362 1,294 2,201 3,347
Females 444 762 695 1,099 1,486 1,949 2,837
Elementary 495 751 669 1,131 1,286 1,941 2,736
Secondary 577 884 623 1,263 1,539 2,095 3,185
Under 30 676 968 1,033 1,648 1,871 2,839 4,726
30-39 499 820 706 1,145 1,622 2,490 3,534
40-49 512 611 491 1,061 1,300 1,704 2,335
50+ 291 611 275 1,097 1,020 1,402 1,964
Large systems (25K+) 650 869 401 994 1,403 2,496 SE855)
Medium systems (3K-24.9K) 461 816 648 1,274 1,379 2,276 3,114
Small systems (1K-2.9K) 524 781 733 1,151 1,499 1,202 2,249
Northeast 613 911 554 1,115 1,171 2,552 3,508
Southeast 301 772 631 1,361 1,365 1,787 1,594
Middle 532 860 597 1,112 1,456 1,868 3,040
West 649 761 702 1,135 1,586 2,133 3,028
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Professional Organization
Membership
(Question 43)

2001

In 2001, 68 percent of all teachers were members of the
National Education Association (NEA).

e Teachers from medium and small school systems
(74% and 72%, respectively) were more likely to be
members of the NEA than were teachersin large sys-
tems (56%).

* More teachers in the Middle, West, and Northeast
regions (76%, 72%, and 70%, respectively) were like-
ly to be members than were those from the Southeast
(50%).

» Teachers over age 40 (4049, 69%; 50+, 71%) were
more likely to be members of the NEA than those
under 30 (61%). Teachers 30-39 fell between their
older and younger colleagues in membership rate
(66%).

In 2001, 17 percent of all teachers said they were mem-
bers of the American Federation of Teachers (AFT).

e Teachers in large school systems (28%) were more
likely to be AFT members than those in small and
medium-sized school systems (15% and 11%, respec-
tively).

» Minority teachers constituted a disproportionately
large share of the membership of the AFT compared
with white teachers (34% vs. 15%). This large differ-
ential stems, in part, from the tendency toward over-
representation of minority teachers in large systems
compared with white teachers (65% vs. 24%).

e Thelikelihood of AFT membership increased with the
teachers' ages, with 8 percent of those under 30
belonging versus 15 percent of those 3039, 16 per-
cent of those 4049, and 22 percent of those 50 or
more.

» More teachers in the Northeast reported membership
inthe AFT (31%) than did teachersin other geograph-
ic regions (rates from 11% to 14%).

In 2001, 40 percent of all teachers held membership in sub-
ject-matter or professional special-interest associations.

e More senior high teachers (59%) held such member-
ships than did middle-school/junior-high teachers and
they more than elementary teachers (48% and 29%,

respectively).

 Teachers under 30 were less likely to be members of
these specialized associations (29%) than were teach-
ersin other age categories (30-39, 35%; 40-49, 41%;
and 50+, 48%).

In 1986, the survey asked teachers for the first time
about their membership in the National Association of
Professional Educators (NAPE). In 2001, 4 percent of
the teachers mentioned such membership.

1966-2001

Professional Organization Membership for All
Teachers

In 2001, approximately 68 percent of all teachers
belonged to the NEA. Membership in NEA remained
relatively stable between 1976 and 1986, at about 77 per-
cent. It experienced a substantial declineto 66 percent in
1991 before rising to 73 percent in 1996. It decreased to
68 percent in 2001 (Table 48).

Membership in the AFT, constant from 1966 to 1971 at 8
percent, jJumped to 13 percent in 1976. It had declined to
9 percent by 1986, however. In 1991, AFT membership
rose nearly to its 1976 level, when 12 percent of teachers
said they were members. AFT membership continued to
risein 1996 and 2001 (15% and 17%, respectively).

Membership in subject-matter or professional special-
interest associations, which had remained in the 36-38
percent range for all teachers from 1966 through 1981,
increased to 48 percent in 1991. It remained at an equiv-
alent level in 1996 but decreased to 40 percent in 2001.

NAPE membership has remained at the same level (4%)
since the survey first probed it in 1986.

Professional Organization Membership by
School System Size

» Membership in the NEA increased overall in the large
and medium-sized school systems from 1966 to 1986.
It dropped drastically in 1991. It rose again in 1996 to
64 percent in the large systems and 75 percent in the
medium-sized systems. However, it declined in 2001
(large, 56%; medium, 74%). NEA membership in
small systems increased until 1981 but began to
decline between 1981 and 1986. Teachers in small
systems reporting NEA membership did not show
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another increase until 1996 (80%), up from 1991's Professional Organization Membership by
level (73%). NEA small-system membership declined Region
again slightly below its 1991 level in 2001 (72%).
* Since 1966, NEA membership increased most rapidly

 Since 1966, membership in the AFT has consistently in the Northeast, from 53 percent in 1966 to 84 percent

been higher among teachers in large systems than
among teachers in medium and small systems.
However, teachers’ affiliations with the AFT in small
systems more than doubled between 1996 and 2001
(from 6% to 15%). Thisincreaseis most likely related
to the merger of NEA and AFT affiliates in a number
of states.

Since 1966, teachers in small systems have been less
likely to belong to subject-matter or professional spe-
cia-interest associations compared with teachers in
the large systems. However, the gap between the two
closed considerably in 1991 and continued to do so in
subsequent survey years. The percentages of teachers
belonging to these associations in medium-sized sys-
tems before 1981 lagged behind those in large sys-
tems. The medium-sized systems caught and sur-
passed the large systems by 1981. This general pattern
continued until 2001, when the gap was insignificant.

NAPE members were more likely to teach in large
school systems. The percentage of NAPE members
has increased steadily in large and small systems. On
the other hand, NAPE membership in medium-sized
school systems declined between 1996 and 2001.

in 1986. It increased most slowly in the Southeast,
from 69 percent in 1966 to 74 percent in 1986 (Figure
11). By 1991, however, it appeared that the trend
toward increased membership in the Northeast had
abated when NEA membership dropped to 69 percent.
It continued to drop in 1996 to 64 percent but rose in
2001 to 70 percent. Similarly, NEA membership
declined considerably between 1986 and 1991 in the
Southeast and the West. It rebounded in both regions
in 1996, with the strongest growth in the West (61%in
1991; 80% in 1996) and more modest growth in the
Southeast (60% in 1991 versus 64% in 1996). NEA
membership declined in both regions in 2001. In the
West it dropped to 72 percent. In the Southeast it
declined to 50 percent. The NEA has had the greatest
membership in the Middle region since 1991. This
region experienced some decline between 1981 and
1986. It remained stable between 1986 and 1991.
Thereafter, like the other regions, the Middle region
experienced a considerable increase in NEA member-
ship from 1991 to 1996 (from 74% to 81%). This was
followed by some decline in the 2000-2001 school
year, to 76 percent.

Figure 11.

National Education Association Membership, by Geographic Region, 1966-2001
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e Since 1966, the AFT has had higher membership per-
centages in the Northeast, rising to a peak of 39 per-
cent in 1996 but declining to 31 percent in 2001. AFT
membership has quadrupled in the West since 1966,
rising from 3 percent in that year to 12 percent in
2001. It also increased steadily in the Southeast, rising
from 4 percent in 1966 to 12 percent in 2001. It
remained relatively constant in the Middle region,
although it did reach its high of 14 percent in 2001.

Between 1966 and 2001, percentages of teachers
reporting memberships in subject-matter or profes-
sional special-interest associations have remained
remarkably similar in al regions. In the five years
between 1991 and 1996, such memberships increased
in most regions to a new high of approximately 50
percent. The West was the only region to experience a
decrease in such memberships (from 49% in 1991 to
43% in 1996). In 2001, membership in subject-matter
or professional special-interest associations in most
regions declined. The decline in the Southeast was the
largest (from 49% in 1996 to 38% in 2001).

Professional Organization Membership by

Gender and School Level

e Membership in the NEA gradually increased between
1966 and 1981 for both men and women as well asfor
elementary and secondary teachers. Trends were sim-
ilar for all subgroups, with the largest growth in NEA
membership occurring between 1971 and 1976—a 20-
point increase in percentage of membership for these
subgroups. Slight decreases, not statistically signifi-
cant, became apparent between 1981 and 1986. By
1991, however, a statistically significant drop
occurred in the percentages of women and elementary
and secondary teachers reporting membership in the
NEA. These memberships rebounded in 1996 but
dropped slightly in 2001.

Memberships in subject-matter or professiona spe-
cial-interest associations have been considerably high-
er for secondary than for elementary teachers from
1966 through 2001. The percentage of secondary
teachers holding subject-matter or professional spe-
cial-interest association memberships (54%) in 2001
remained close to the percentage reached 35 years ago
(56%). On the other hand, the percentage of elemen-
tary teachers reporting such memberships rose from
21 percent in 1966 to a high of 37 percent in 1996
before decreasing to 28 percent in 2001.

 Since 1966, a higher percentage of men have consis-
tently held memberships in subject-matter or profes-
sional specia-interest associations than have their

female counterparts. However, by 1991, femal e teach-
ers had almost reached parity with their male counter-
parts (48% vs. 50%). In 1996, the gap increased to 10
percentage points (46% females vs. 56% males). In
2001, the gap narrowed again to 3 points (40%
females vs. 43% males).

Professional Organization Membership by Age

» Between 1966 and 1981, teachersinincreasingly older

age groups tended to report membership in the NEA
with greater frequency than did their younger col-
leagues. In 1986, the proportions were quite similar in
all groups, ranging between 73 and 79 percent. In
1991, all age groups showed a decline in NEA mem-
bership. The greatest decline in membership was for
those under 30. NEA membership rebounded in 1996.
Thistime, the largest increase was in the under-30 age
group, which rose from 59 percent in 1991 to 68 per-
cent in 1996. NEA memberships among teachersin all
age groups declined in 2001, with the decline again
greatest in the under-30 group (Figure 12).

Between 1966 and 1981, for the most part, teachers 50
and more reported membership in the AFT with less
frequency than did teachers in other age groups. In
1986, however, the 50 and more teachers reported the
highest percentage of AFT membership of all age
groups (13%). Five years later, their representation in
the AFT membership was again larger than all other
age groups (16%). This trend of increase continued in
1996 and 2001 (18% and 22%, respectively).

Memberships in subject-matter or professiona spe-
cia-interest associations considered in relation to
teacher age have fluctuated over the past 35 years. In
1996, similar percentages of teachers over 30 held
membership in such associations (about 50%). The
percentage of teachers over 30 reporting memberships
in subject-matter or professional special-interest asso-
ciations in 1996 exceeded the percentages of 1966.
These kinds of memberships among teachers under 30
in 1996 (37%) remained close to their percentages of
30 years earlier (39%). In 2001, the percentage of
teachers belonging to subject-matter or professional
special-interest associations decreased in all age
groups under 50. The decrease was largest among
teachers 30-39 (it dropped from 48% to 35%).
Membership percentages for teachers 50 or more
remained about the same.
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Figure 12.
National Education Association Membership, by Age, 1966—2001
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8. Attitudes Toward the Profession*

Reasons for Becoming a Teacher
(Question 57)

2001

In 2001, the Status of the American Public School
Teacher survey asked respondentsto select, from alist of
options, 3 main reasons for having originally decided to
become a teacher and 3 main reasons for remaining a
teacher currently. Respondents could choose all 3 from
the 21 suggested reasons. Or, they could choose 2 and
include 1 of their own.

Below, the report discusses reasons that at least 25 per-
cent of the respondents reported in 2001 for having orig-
inally decided to become a teacher. The text gives per-
centages of all teachers selecting each reason in paren-
theses. Subgroup analyses appear when notable differ-
ences occurred.

» A desire to work with young people (73%) was the
reason a majority of teachers most frequently selected
to explain their original choice of occupation.
Teachers under age 40 gave this reason with greater
frequency (80%, under age 30; 81%, 30-39) than did
teachers 50 or more (65%). Teachers 4049 gave this
response at a frequency between that of those in the
other age groups (74%). Elementary and middle/jun-
ior high teachers were significantly more likely to
select this reason (76%) than were senior high teach-
ers (63%).

e The value or significance of education in society
(44%) was the teachers' next most frequent reason.
Minority teachers also were more likely to have given
this response than white teachers (56% vs. 42%).

* Interest in a subject-matter field (36%) was the reason
teachers chose third most frequently. Not surprisingly,
senior-high teachers (60%) selected this reason with
much greater frequency than did middle-school/jun-
ior-high teachers, who chose it more than elementary
teachers (43% vs. 22%). The percentage of males
choosing this reason was higher than the percentage of
females who did so (47% vs. 33%).

e Theinfluence of ateacher or advisor in elementary or
secondary school (32%) was the reason teachers chose
fourth most frequently. Teachers under 30 gave this
reason with greater frequency than did teachers over
30 (39% vs. 31%).

Several reasons emerged from the survey that at least 25
percent of the respondents in 2001 felt explained their
reasons for teaching currently. The descriptions below
give percentages of al teachers selecting each reason in
parentheses. The descriptions also mention significant
subgroup differences.

e A desire to work with young people (68%) was the
reason teachers most frequently mentioned to explain
why they were currently teaching. Teachers under 50
were more likely (under 40, 74%; 40-49, 71%) than
those 50 or more (60%) to have selected this reason.
Those from medium-sized districts were more likely
to have given this reason than those from large dis-
tricts (70% vs. 63%, respectively). Teachers in small
systems fell between the other two groups (68%).

e The vaue or significance of education in society
(43%) was teachers’ second most frequent reason for
being in teaching at the time of the question.

e Interest in a subject-matter field (31%) was the reason
teachers gave third most frequently for their current
presence in the teaching workforce. Teachers at the
senior-high level (47%) were more likely to cite this
reason than those at the middle-school/junior-high
levels, who cited this reason more often than those at
the elementary levels (33% vs. 22%). Males were
more likely than females to have chosen this reason
(39% vs. 28%).

 Having too much invested to leave now (30%) wasthe
fourth most frequent reason (this response option was
not given in 1981). Not surprisingly, the likelihood
that a teacher would select this reason for teaching
increased with age. Although 8 percent of teachers
under 30 chose this reason, 24 percent of those aged
30-39, 36 percent of those 40-49, and 38 percent of
those 50 or more said they had too much invested to
leave teaching.

* Each chapter of this report summarizes the 2001 survey dataand analyzesit in the context of historical datafrom previous surveys. Tables providing detailed results from
the 2001 survey arein Appendix B. The Appendix B table numbers correspond to the survey questions (shown in Appendix A), which also areindicated in the report's sub-

chapter titles.
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 Of al reasonsfor teaching currently, job security got a
27 percent response. This reason appeared a little
more frequently among teachers 50 or more than
among those under 30 (30% vs. 22%).

1971-2001

All surveys since 1971 have asked teachers to select,
fromalist of 19 options, 3 main reasons for having orig-
inally decided to become a teacher. In 1981, the survey
first asked teachers to respond to a list of reasons for
teaching currently. Subsequent surveys have continued
this query.

Trend data from 1971 to 2001 (Table 49) include
responses about original reasons for becoming a teacher.
Over the past 30 years teachers have consistently report-
ed the following reasons for originally choosing ateach-
ing career:

 Teachers (between 66 and 73%) selected a desire to
work with young people most frequently as their rea-
son for choosing their profession in al survey years.

e The vaue or significance of education in society
increased as a reason that teachers cited for their
choice of career. A low of 34 percent selected thisrea-
son in 1976. A high of 44 percent cited it in 2001.

e Interest in a subject-matter field was selected by
3444 percent of the teachers over the 30-year period.
It was at its high in 1981 and at its low in 1991.

 Influence of a teacher in elementary or secondary

school was the sole reason for becoming ateacher that
respondents selected in increasing proportions over
the 30-year period. In 1971, 18 percent selected this
reason. In 2001, 32 percent selected it.

“Never really considered anything else” was a choice
that between 17 and 21 percent of teachers selected in
all of the survey years, except in 1991. In that year, a
high of 24 percent of teachers cited it.

Between 18 and 23 percent selected the influence of
family as their reason for choosing teaching.

Between 16 and 21 percent selected job security to
explain why they chose teaching.

The percentage of teachers making a career decision
based on a factor called the opportunity for alifetime
of self-growth decreased over the past 30 yearsfrom a
high of 21 percent in 1971 to a low of 8 percent in
1991. It did rise to 11 percent in 1996 and remained
therein 2001.

Desireto work with young people and the value or sig-
nificance of education in society and interest in the
subject-matter field are reasons that similar percent-
ages of teachers selected both for entering and for
remaining in the profession in 1981 and again in 2001
(see Table 50).

Reasons that more teachers chose for staying in teach-
ing than for entering teaching seem to reflect individ-
ual maturation and changing needs. Although the per-
centages are small, more chose to remain in teaching

Table 49.

Principal Reasons Selected by All Teachers for Originally Deciding to Become a Teacher,

1971-2001 (%)

Reason 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001
Desire to work with young people 72 71 70 66 66 68 73
Value or significance of education 37 34 40 37 37 42 44
in society
Interest in subject-matter field 35 38 44 37 34 37 36
Influence of teacher in elementary 18 21 25 25 27 31 32
or secondary school
Never really considered anything 17 17 20 21 24 19 19
else
Influence of family 21 18 22 23 23 19 20
Long summer vacation 14 19 22 21 21 20 21
Job security 16 17 21 19 17 18 17
Opportunity for a lifetime of
self-growth 21 17 13 10 8 11 11




because of financia rewards than entered it for that
reason. Similarly, job security, sense of freedom in
one's own classroom, and the need for a second
income figured more heavily in teachers' decisions to
remain in their profession than it did in their original
choice of ateaching career.

 Influence of a teacher in elementary or secondary
school and the family served as initial draws to the
teaching profession. They did little to influence people
to remain in teaching, however.

e Finally, about one-fifth of the respondents in 2001
(19%) said they entered teaching because they never
really considered anything else. In contrast, about one-
tenth (9%) selected thisitem as areason for remaining
in their profession.

Table 50.

Reasons Teachers Entered Teaching Compared
with Reasons They Continue, 1981 and 2001
(%)

Initial Present
1981 2001 1981 2001

Reason

Desire to work with young

people 70 73 69 68
Value or significance of

education in society 40 44 38 43
Job security 21 17 33 27
Long summer vacation 22 21 37 24
Interest in subject-matter field 44 36 39 31
Sense of freedom in my

own classroom — 10 — 18
Need for second income 5 5 18 11
Opportunity for a lifetime

of self-growth 13 11 17 15
Never really considered

anything else 20 19 11
Financial rewards 5 2 10

Influence of teacher in
elementary or secondary

school 25 32 6 9
One of the few professions

open to me — 7 _ 2
Need for income after

termination of marriage 1 1 3 2
Influence of family 22 20 4 5

Note: The column labeled Initial is the percentage giving the listed rea-
sons for entering teaching. The column labeled Present is the percent-
age saying the listed reason explained why they were still teaching.

— = data not available.
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Willingness to Teach Again
(Question 1)

Since 1961, surveys have asked respondents to select
from five options related to willingness to become teach-
ersif they had the choice to make again. Specifically, the
options regarding whether they would become teachers
again were as follows: certainly would, probably would,
chances about even for and against, probably would not,
and certainly would not.

2001

The following summary combines two answers—cer-
tainly would and probably would—into a single
response indicating that those who chose it would
become teachers again. The summary combines the two
other responses—certainly would not and probably
would not—into a single response indicating that those
who chose them would not become teachers again.

In 2001, three-fifths of all teachers (60%) said that they
would become teachers again. Nearly one-fifth (18%)
responded that for them, the chances were about even for
and against becoming a teacher again. More than one-
fifth (21%) said that they would not become teachers

again.

» A higher proportion of females than males said that
they would be likely to teach again (62% vs. 55%).

e Similarly, a higher percentage of teachers under 30
(72%) said they would teach again than did their coun-
terparts aged 40 or more (40-49, 60%; 50+, 54%).

e Teachers in medium-sized and small school systems
(64% and 62%, respectively) were more likely to say
that they would teach again than were teachersin large
systems (54%).

» Teachersin the Middle region (67%) were more like-
ly to report willingness to choose teaching again than
were those in the West and Southeast (57% and 54%,
respectively). Also, teachers in the Northeast were
more likely to give this response than those in the
Southeast (62% vs. 54%).
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1961-2001

The total percentage of teachers saying they would
become teachers again decreased substantially between
1971 and 1981 (Table 51; Figure 13). Teachers' willing-
ness to teach again rose between 1986 and 1996, but
declined slightly in 2001. However, the figures for these
years are substantially below the highs reached 3040
years ago.

The percentage of women who said that they would
become teachers again has historically been higher
than the percentage of men saying this. The gap has
narrowed considerably, however. In 1966, 85 percent
of the females said that they would become teachers
again, but 63 percent of the males said the same. By

2001, 62 percent of the females said that they would
become teachers again, and 55 percent of the males
said so (Table 52).

e Elementary teachers have consistently reported that

they would become teachers again in higher percent-
ages than have secondary teachers (1966, 84% vs.
71%; 2001, 63% vs. 58%). The difference between the
two groups was the smallest in 1991 and 2001 (5%).

e Until 1981, teachers 50 or more consistently respond-

ed in larger percentages than did al other age groups
that they would become teachers again. In 1981,
teachers under 30 reported their likelihood of becom-
ing teachers again in percentages similar to those of
their colleagues aged 50 and over. Teachers 30—49

Table 51.

Willingness-to-Teach-Again Responses, All Teachers, 1961-2001 (%)

“Teach again” response 1961 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001

Certainly/probably would 77 78 74 64 46 49 59 63 60

Chances about even 13 13 13 18 18 20 19 17 18
19 36 31 22 20 21

Certainly/probably would not 11 9 13

Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding.

Figure 13.
Teachers’ Willingness to Enter Teaching Again, 1961-2001
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were less likely than either to say they would teach
again. In 1986, the pattern changed, when the percent-
age of teachers under 30 who said that they would
become teachers greatly exceeded those of their col-
leagues 50 or more (62% vs. 42%). This trend contin-
ued through 2001, when 72 percent of teachers under
30 said they would teach again compared with 54 per-
cent of those 50 or more.

e In 1971 and 1976, teachers in small school systems
were only dlightly more likely to report that they
would become teachers again than were their counter-
parts in systems of other sizes. In 1981 and 1986,
however, far more teachers in small systems said that
they would become teachers again than did those in
large and medium systems. The 1991 figures revea a
smaller gap between teachers views of their profes-
sion in large, medium, and small school systems. In
1996, the gap between teachersin small and large sys-
tems increased again. It remained in 2001, when 62
percent of those in small systems compared with 54
percent in large systems said they would teach again.
However, teachers in medium-sized systems were
most likely to say they would teach again in 2001
(64%).

Attitudes Toward the Profession « 71

Plans to Remain in Teaching
(Question 58)

In 2001, the Status of the American Public School
Teacher survey asked respondents to select one of five
options related to how long they planned to remain in
teaching. Teachers' choices are discussed below and sub-
group analyses appear for responses that displayed sig-
nificant differences from the overall teacher population.

2001

A plurality of the teachers indicated that they planned to
remain in teaching until eligible for retirement (46%)
and/or until required to retire (16%). Those who said that
they would probably continue teaching unless something
better came along made up about one-tenth of the
respondents (11%). About one-fifth (22%), indicated
that they were undecided about how long they would
remain in teaching, and a small group (5%) indicated
that they had definite plans to leave teaching as soon as
possible. These results imply great stability in more than
three-fifths of the K—12 teacher workforce.

Table 52.

Teachers Who Certainly Would or Probably Would Become Teachers Again, Selected Subgroups,

1966-2001 (%)

Subgroup 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001
Males 63 61 52 37 39 49 58 55
Females 85 82 69 51 53 63 64 62
Elementary 84 80 71 53 55 61 67 63
Secondary 71 68 56 40 44 56 59 58
Under 30 77 76 65 53 62 69 74 72
30-39 76 67 58 41 48 58 65 64
40-49 77 75 66 45 50 55 61 60
50+ 83 79 70 53 42 62 60 54
Large systems (25K+) — 71 61 45 40 55 59 54
Medium systems (3K—24.9K) — 75 64 43 47 61 62 64

54 60 60 67 62

Small systems (1K-2.9K) — 7 66

Note: — = data not available.
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 Teachers under 30 were more likely than those 40 and
older to be undecided about remaining in teaching
(under age 30, 29%, vs. 40-49, 15%, and 50+, 23%).
They were correspondingly less likely to indicate that
they planned to remain in teaching until they were €eli-
gible for retirement (under 30, 33%, vs. 40-49, 55%,
and 50+, 51%).

e Minority teachers were less likely than white teachers
to indicate plans to remain in teaching until they were
eligible for retirement (35% vs. 47%).

For teachers in 2001 who planned to remain in teaching
until retirement, the mean number of years before they
planned to retire was 14.

1976-2001

The percentage responses to this question remained rel-
atively stable throughout this 25-year period (Table 53).

Of teachers who planned to remain in teaching until
retirement, the mean number of years before they
planned to retire decreased steadily from 1976 to the cur-
rent survey: 19in 1976, 16 in 1981, 15 in both 1986 and
1991, and 14 in both 1996 and 2001.

In 2001, the survey added a question to ascertain teach-
ers’ reasons for not remaining in teaching until retire-
ment (Table 54). The largest segment of teachers (37%)
selected low salaries from the list of reasons. The sec-
ond-largest group cited working conditions (20%).
Unspecified other reasons came next (17%). The remain-
ing items garnered less than 10 percent of the responses:
administration (8%), parents (5%), lack of opportunity
for advancement (5%), students (4%), support systems
(3%), and lack of prestige (2%).

e Teachersin large and small school systems (42% and
48%, respectively) were much more likely than those
in medium-sized systems (27%) to select low saaries
as the reason not to remain in teaching until retire-
ment. Teachers in the West and Southeast (45% and
42%, respectively) were more likely to give this rea-
son than were those in the Northeast and Middle
regions (34% and 27%, respectively). Minority more
than white teachers (50% vs. 34%); younger (under
30, 47%; 30-39, 43%) more than older teachers
(4049, 29%, and 50 or more, 28%); and males more
than females (43% vs. 36%) were more likely to cite
low salariesto explain why they did not plan to remain
in teaching until retirement.

e Teachersinlarge school systems (25%) selected work-
ing conditions more frequently than did teachers in
medium and small school systems (20% and 119%,
respectively). Teachers 4049 years old (30%) were
most likely to cite working conditions (other age cate-
gories 14-18%) as their reason for not remaining in
teaching until retirement. Elementary teachers were
more likely than secondary teachers to select this rea-
son (25% vs. 13%).

e Teachers in medium school systems (24%) provided
the greatest proportion of unspecified other reasons
for not remaining in the profession until retirement.
Teachersin small systemswere more likely than those
in large systems to cite this reason (16% vs. 10%).
Females more than males (18% vs. 10%) and teachers
50 and older more than those 49 and younger (27% vs.
14-16%) were more likely to provide another reason
for not remaining in teaching until retirement.

Table 53.

Plans to Remain in Teaching, All Teachers, 1976-2001 (%)

Option 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001

Continue until eligible for retirement 49 35 46 48 46 46

Undecided at this time 26 25 20 21 22 22

Continue until required to retire 11 14 12 16 17 16

Probably continue unless something better comes along 10 19 17 12 9 11
5 8 6 4 5 5

Definitely plan to leave teaching as soon as possible

Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding.
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Table 54.
Main Factors Teachers Say Would Cause Them to Leave Teaching Before Retirement, All Teachers
and Selected Subgroups, among Those Planning to Leave Before Retirement,* 2001 (%)

Adminis- Lack of
Group/ Low Working Support  Student- tration- Parent- Lack of opportunity for
subgroup salary conditions systems related related related prestige advancement  Other
All teachers 37 20 3 4 8 5 2 5 17
Minority 50 21 5 2 5 0 0 7 10
White 34 20 3 5 8 5 2 4 18
Males 43 15 5 6 10 3 1 6 10
Females 36 21 3 4 7 5 2 4 18
Elementary 38 25 3 2 6 5 1 3 15
Middle/junior high
school 37 13 4 7 9 5 2 4 20
Senior high school 34 13 3 6 11 3 3 8 18
Large (25K+) 42 25 3 6 4 5 2 4 10
Medium (3K-24.9K) 27 20 4 5 9 5 2 4 24
Small (1K-2.9K) 48 11 3 1 10 3 2 5 16
Northeast 34 17 7 9 6 2 3 3 18
Southeast 42 22 2 3 8 3 3 4 12
Middle 27 21 0 3 14 9 1 6 19
West 45 19 4 2 4 4 1 4 18
Under 30 47 14 1 2 5 6 1 7 16
30-39 43 18 6 1 8 5 2 3 14
40-49 29 30 1 5 8 3 2 7 15
50+ 28 17 1 11 11 3 1 1 27
*Twenty-seven percent of the teachers plan to leave teaching before retirement.
Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding.
Hel ps and Hindrances to The salient factors teachers mentioned as helping them
were;

Teachers
(Questions 59, 60) * Teachers have consistently mentioned the administra-

tors/specialists as groups that helped them in provid-

ing the best service in their teaching position.
19662001

» Another factor that teachers have mentioned in every

All surveys have asked teachers to comment on what survey has been their relationship with their teacher
helped and hindered them the most in their effortsto pro- colleagues. This response has consistently appeared in
vide the best service in their teaching positions. about the middle of the list. It ranked first in 1996,
Percentages of teachers from 1966 to 2001 who reported however, and it did so again in 2001.
one or more factors that had proved most helpful to them
were similar—in the 82 to 90 percent range. * The attitudes of pupils and support from parents were

highly rated in 1966 and 1971 but dropped sharply in
Table 55 shows the top six factors helping and hindering 1976. In 1981, an interested community and good stu-
teachers, ranked by the percentages of teachers mention- dents reappeared. However, cooperation from parents
ing them, for the years from 1966 to 2001. Thetrends are continued to receive a low ranking. Since 1986, nei-
derived from analyses of the relative ranking of each ther the positive attitudes of pupils and parents nor an
response for each year. interested community and good students has appeared

in the top six comments.
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e Adequate materias, staff, and funds ranked fifth in
1966 and 1976, and sixth in 1986, 1991, 1996 and
2001. Only in 1971 did it rank as the most frequently
mentioned factor helping teachers to provide the best
service. It was not among the top six reasonsin 1981.

e Over the past 25 years, interest in children and teach-
ing has moved from third place (1976) to first (1981,
1986, and 1991), to second (1996), and back to third
(2001). Over the past 25 years, training, education,
and knowledge of subject matter moved from first
place (1976) to sixth (1981), back to second (1986 and
1991), down to third (1996) and back to second
(2001). School environment and freedom to teach,
characterized as independence in the classroom in
1976, has held fifth place in the surveys since 1981.

Table 55 also shows factors teachers mentioned most
frequently as hindering them from 1966 to 2001, along
with their relative ranking in percentages of teachers
mentioning them. The most noticeable trends during this
time period are discussed below:

e Exceptinthe 1991 survey, discipline and negative atti-
tudes of students has ranked second or third in every
survey (in 1991, this factor ranked well below the top
six on the list). In 2001, it was the fourth-mentioned
factor.

 Other responses that have appeared consistently over

the past 30 years have been poor administration and
lack of materias, resources, and facilities or funds.
Teachers complaints about administration jumped to
first place in 1976 and remained in the top three until
the 1996 survey, when it dropped to fourth place. It
was second in 2001.

Since 1976, when it was ranked second, teachers have
cited workload as a hindrance to in teaching. In 1981
and 1986, the item “heavy workload and extra respon-
sibilities” was teachers most frequently cited com-
plaint. Although the major complaint in 1991 was
about incompetent administrators, heavy workload
and extra responsibilities again appeared prominently,
as the second most commonly cited hindrance.
Moreover, in the next two surveys, 1996 and 2001, the
chief complaint was again heavy workload and extra
responsibilities.
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9. Economic Status*
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Annual Contract Salary
(Question 50)

2001

The mean annual contract salary (before deductions) for
all teachers for the school year 20002001 was $43,262,
not including supplemental pay for extra duties.

1961-2001

The Satus survey analysis used the Consumer Price
Index—All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) in conjunction
with reported mean contract salaries to derive adjusted
salaries (Table 56). By definition, the CPI-U is a meas-
ure of the prices of goods and services typically pur-
chased by urban consumers. This index alows adjust-
ment of the reported dollar figures to account for
changes in the cost of living (i.e., adjusted for inflation
or deflation), yielding a measure of those dollars' pur-
chasing power at any given time.

Table 56 shows teachers average contract salaries at
every 5-year Satus of the American Public School

Teacher survey. They appear to rise consistently and sub-
stantially, starting at $5,264 in 1961 and ending at
$43,262 in 2001 (for convenience, the second calendar
year of the school years—e.g., 1961 for 1960-61—is
used in discussion). However, taking the effect of infla-
tion into account yields a very different picture—one
that shows a much less substantial increase in salaries.
An examination of the percentage change in the pur-
chasing power of teachers inflation-adjusted salaries
indicates that teachers purchasing power increased 10
percent between 1961 and 1966. Their purchasing power
then registered an even larger increase, of 18 percent, in
1971, compared with 1966. These two periods account-
ed for the largest consecutive percentage increase in
teachers purchasing power. Teachers adjusted salaries
declined by 8 and 10 percentage points, respectively, in
1976 and 1981. Between 1981 and 1986, however,
teachers adjusted income rose by 18 percent, equaling
the record increase between 1966 and 1971. Teachers
gains in purchasing power slowed to 4 percent in 1991,
declined 3 percent in 1996, and increased 8 percent
between 1996 and 2001. The net trend is positive over
the 40-year span of the survey, with the average infla-
tion-adjusted salary gaining 39 percent, which is equiv-
alent to .8 percent compounded per year.

Table 56.

Mean Annual Contract Salary, Unadjusted and Adjusted, All Teachers, School Years 1960-61

through 2000-01

Mean annual contract salary ($)

Change in adjusted salary (%)

School year Unadjusted Adjusted by CPI-U From prior period Since 1961
1960-61 5,264 17,605.35

1965-66 6,253 19,299.38 9.62 9.62
1970-71 9,261 22,866.67 18.48 29.88
1975-76 12,005 21,098.42 —7.73 19.84
1980-81 17,209 18,931.79 -10.27 7.53
1985-86 24,504 22,357.66 18.10 26.99
1990-91 31,790 23,340.68 4.40 32.58
1995-96 35,549 22,657.11 -2.93 28.69
2000-01 43,262 24,428.04 7.82 38.76

Note: CPI-U = Consumer Price Index—All Urban Consumers (1982—-84 = 100). CPI-U data are from the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics. All
changes from prior publications are attributable to adjustments made by the bureau. 1961 figures include extra pay for extra duties.

* Each chapter of this report summarizes the 2001 survey dataand analyzesit in the context of historical data from previous surveys. Tables providing detailed results from
the 2001 survey arein Appendix B. The Appendix B table numbers correspond to the survey questions (shown in Appendix A), which also are indicated in the report's sub-

chapter titles.
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Analyzing mean annual contract salaries illustrates dif-
ferences among different subgroups of teachers (Table
57).

e Male teachers have reported larger mean annual con-
tract salaries than females in all survey years,
1961-2001. Salary differences between men and
women may reflect factors in addition to gender.
Teachers reported data on one of these factors—
degrees held. Larger percentages of male teachers
than females have held advanced degrees (e.g., mas-
ter’s degree, education specialist’s degree, profession-
al diploma, and doctoral degree) in al survey years.
Because teachers with advanced degrees have report-
ed larger mean contract salaries than those without
advanced degrees, the malefemae sdary differen-
tials stem, in part, from the traditionally higher
salaries paid to teachers with advanced education.

e Secondary teachers have reported higher average
salaries than elementary teachers in 1961-2001.

 Since 1966, progressively older teachers have report-
ed higher average salaries. Exceptions were in 1966
and 1971, when teachers 4049 reported dlightly
higher mean salaries than teachers older than 49.

e From 1966 through 1991, teachers in larger school
systems reported larger mean annual contract salaries
than those in medium-sized systems, and salaries in
medium-systems exceeded those in small systems.
However, in 1996, teachers’ average salary in medium
systems exceeded that of teachers in large systems,
whose average exceeded that of teachersin small sys-
tems. This pattern continued in 2001.

 Inall years from 1966 to 2001, except 1981, teachers
in the Northeast reported the highest mean annual con-
tract salary. In 1981, teachers in the West reported the
highest average, followed by those in the Northeast.
Teacher salaries in the Southeast have lagged behind
those of teachersin all other regions during the entire
35-year period.

A comparison of the percentage change in the salaries of
teacher subgroups in every five-year period with corre-
sponding changes in the CPI-U shows that between the
school years of 1960-1961 and 1970-1971 teachers
salariesin all subgroups increased more rapidly than the
CPI-U, yielding a gain in purchasing power (Table 58).
The purchasing power for teachers over 40, in medium-
sized systems, and in the Northeast and Middle regions
increased the most. Teachers lost considerable buying

Table 57.

Mean Annual Contract Salaries, All Teachers and Selected Subgroups, 1961-2001 ($)
Group/subgroup 1961 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001
All teachers 5,264 6,253 9,261 12,005 17,209 24,504 31,790 35549 43,262
Males 5,568 6,636 9,854 12,838 18,473 26,478 34,492 38,841 46,326
Females 5,120 6,077 8953 11578 16,558 23,588 30,781 34,386 42,440
Elementary 5,090 6,119 9,092 11,803 16,873 23,789 31,231 34522 42,488
Secondary 5,489 6,399 9,449 12,196 17,360 25312 32,265 36,519 44,175
Bachelor's or less — 5,937 8,603 10,976 15,720 21,778 27,280 30,475 36,225
Master's or higher — 7,511 10,999 13,702 18,788 27,036 35849 39575 48,630
Under 30 — 5,390 7,907 9,851 13,195 17,561 22,625 25911 31,484
30-39 — 6,576 9,732 12567 16,917 22,582 27,985 31,853 37,611
40-49 — 6,797 10,327 13,767 19,002 26,678 33,391 36,051 44,577
50+ — 6,722 10,180 14,021 19,624 28,230 37,971 41,908 50,303
Large systems (25K+) — 7,033 9,843 13,404 18,628 26,389 33,180 36582 42,923
Medium systems (3K—24.9K) — 6,304 9,444 12,072 17,582 25536 32,337 37,095 44,990
Small systems (1K—2.9K) — 5,666 8,347 10,678 15490 21,174 29,830 32,141 40,882
Northeast — 6,860 10,337 13,387 18,020 26,267 39,337 42,773 50,414
Southeast — 5,183 7,783 10,081 14,799 21,601 27,561 30,988 36,842
Middle — 6,178 9,295 11,765 17,247 24,725 30,722 36,463 42,288
West — 6,683 0,418 12,748 18,185 25276 30,763 36,194 42,008

Note: — = data not available.




power during 1971-1981, a period in which the percent-
age change for the CPI-U was larger than the percentage
change in all subgroups. Teachers in the West lost pur-
chasing power in 1986-1991, but all other subgroups
gained or broke even. Teachers in the Middle and West
regions gained purchasing power or broke even in
19911996, but all other subgroups lost it or just broke
even. In 1996-2001, all subgroups gained, with teachers
in small school systems gaining the most.

Salary Supplements
(Question 53)

2001

In 2001, teachers were asked if they could earn extra
money beyond their regular salary in their district for the
following activities:

e Serving as a mentor or staff developer
e Teaching in a subject area where there is a teacher
shortage

Economic Status ¢ 79

» Working in a school that presents more challenges to
staff than other schools in the district

 Improving student performance

e Being certified by the National Board of Professional
Teaching Standards

e Achieving additional teaching licenses or certifica-
tions

e Developing new skillsknowledge in nonuniversity
settings

* Participating in other activities that alow teachers to
earn additional pay.

More than one-half reported earning extra funds for
serving as a mentor or staff developer (58%). Nearly
one-half reported earning additional income by qualify-
ing for additional teaching licenses or certifications and
for participating in other district-related activities (48%;
Table 59). More than one-third reported being able to
earn additional monies for certification by the National
Board of Professional Teaching Standards (34%). Less
than one-fourth of the teachers reported being able to
earn additional fundsfor teaching in a subject areawhere
there is a teacher shortage (22%). Even smaller propor-
tions reported being able to earn extraincome by devel-

Table 58.

Increases in Mean Annual Contract Salaries, All Teachers and Selected Subgroups, 1961-2001 (%)
Group/subgroup 1961-66  1966-71  1971-76  1976-81  1981-86  1986-91  1991-96  1996-2001
All teachers 19 48 30 43 42 30 12 22
Males 19 48 30 44 43 30 13 19
Females 19 47 29 43 43 31 12 23
Elementary 20 49 30 43 41 31 11 23
Secondary 17 48 29 42 46 28 13 21
Bachelor’s or less — 45 28 43 39 25 12 19
Master’s or higher — 46 25 37 44 33 10 23
Under 30 — 47 25 34 33 29 15 22
30-39 — 48 29 35 34 24 14 18
40-49 — 52 33 38 40 25 8 24
50+ — 51 38 40 44 35 10 20
Large systems (25K+) — 40 36 39 42 26 10 17
Medium systems (3K—24.9K) — 50 28 46 45 27 15 21
Small systems (1K-2.9K) — 47 28 45 37 41 8 27
Northeast — 51 30 35 46 50 9 18
Southeast — 50 30 47 46 28 12 19
Middle — 51 27 47 43 24 19 16
West — 41 35 43 39 22 18 16
% change in CPI-U 8 25 41 60 21 24 15 13

Note: CPI-U = Consumer Price Index—All Urban Consumers (1982—-84 = 100). CPI-U data are from the Bureau of Labor Statistics. All changes from prior

publications are attributable to adjustments made by the bureau.
— = data not available.
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oping new skills and knowledge in a nonuniversity set-
ting, such aslearning computer skills; for improving stu-
dent performance (16% for both); or working in a school
that presents more challenges to staff than other schools
in the district (10%).

» Teachers more likely to report the ability to earn addi-
tional funds for serving as a mentor or staff devel oper
concentrated in groups as follows:

- In large and medium school systems more than in
small ones (64% and 61%, respectively, vs. 46%)

- In the Northeast and West versus the Southeast and
Middle regions (65% and 61%, respectively, vs.
56% and 50%, respectively)

- Among minority compared with white teachers
(68% vs. 56%)

- Among teachers younger than 30 compared with
those 30 and older (66% vs. 30-39, 57%; 40-49,
59%; and 50+, 54%).

 Teachersin the Northeast more than the Middle region
(55% vs. 42%), as well as females more than males
(50% vs. 39%), were more likely to mention other
school-related activities that produce additional pay.

e Achieving additional teaching licenses or certifica-
tionswas morelikely to yield additional pay for teach-
ersin large school systems than for those in small sys-
tems (52% vs. 43%); for minority than for white
teachers (56% vs. 47%); for females than for males
(51% vs. 38%); and for elementary than for secondary
teachers (53% vs. 43%). Teachers in the Southeast
(66%) were much more likely to have this option than
were those in the Northeast, Middle, and West regions
(48%, 41%, and 43%, respectively).

» The Southeast (74%) was more than twice as likely to
offer additional pay for National Board Certification
as the West, Northeast, and Middle regions (32%,
21%, and 20%, respectively). Teachersin large school
systems (54%) were more likely to earn additional
money for National Board Certification than were
those in medium systems (31%), who were more like-
ly than those in small systems (18%). Minority more
than white teachers were more likely to report having
this option (53% vs. 32%), as were females more than
males (36% vs. 28%).

Additional Income
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(Question 51)

2001

Beginning in summer 2000 and ending in the last school
month of 2001, more than three-fifths (64%) of all teach-
ers received supplemental income. During this period,
the mean amount of additional income for those report-
ing it was $3,528 (Table 60).

* The mean additional income that males and senior
high school teachers reported ($5,691 and $4,817,
respectively) was considerably higher than for their
female and elementary counterparts ($2,785 and
$2,708, respectively).

* Inthe summer of 2000, alarger percentage of teachers
earned additional income within than outside their
school systems. The mean income from outside
employment was higher than that from school system
employment, however ($2,977 vs. $1,859).

* Nearly 48 percent of all teachers reported earning
additional pay during the 2000-2001 school year, and
42 percent reported additional pay in the summer of
2000.

19662001

In 2001, a greater percentage of all teachers reported
earning additional income from within the school system
than in any previous survey (Table 61). It isimportant to
note that the survey question about additional pay with-
in the school system changed significantly beginning in
1986. The original survey question asked specifically
about income from sources such as federal programs,
dividends, rents, and interest. The 1986 and later surveys
did not ask about income from these sources. Therefore,
the figures for 1986 and subsequent surveys do not
reflect income sources fully comparable with those of
the previous surveys.

* From 1966 through 1986, summer employment was
more often outside than inside the school system. By
1991, teachers were almost as likely to report summer
employment within the school system as outside it.
The percentage of teachers reporting outside summer
employment remained relatively stable from 1966 to
1981. It rose to a high of 20 percent in 1986; dropped
to 17 percent (alevel similar to earlier years) in 1991;
and remained close to that level in 1996 and 2001
(18% and 19%, respectively).

 During the school year, teachers were more likely to
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earn additional income within their school systems.

Table 60. .
Additional Income, All Teachers, 2000-2001 From 14 to 37 percent of all teachers reported income
from this source between 1966 and 2001. By compar-
Percentage  Mean ison, across the survey years, smaller percentages of
receiving  income all teachers (6% to 14%) reported school-year
income (%) employment outside the school system.
Summer 2000 employment . "
! pioy The mean annual income reported from all additional
School system employment 28 1.859 sources increased in every survey year except 2001,
Outside employment 19 2,977 when it fell slightly (Table 62).
Total summer employment 42 2,625
School year 2000-2001 employment Howev_er, taki ng the effect of iqflation on teachers’_addi—
Stipends for additional duties (.g. coaching, tional income into faccgunt yields a different plcture
department or grade level chair, etc.) 37 1,639 (Table 63). A_\n examination of the perqmtage char_1ge n
Performance-based or Incentive pay the. purchz_as ng power of teachers !nflat|qn—adj usted
(e.g. merit pay, Stipends for teaching in add't'onal Income re\/%ls aﬁeady deC“ne du” ng the 35'
critical shortage areas, incentives for year period, from a high of $3,662 in 1971 to a low of
National Board Certification, etc.) 8 1,104 $1,992 in 2001. Teachers also lost considerable purchas-
Outside employment 13 3,393 ing power—43 percent overall. The percentage change
Summer 2000 through end of 2000-2001 periods.
school year and summer
Total employment 64 3528 Total Household Income
Table 61.
Teachers Reporting Additional Income from Selected Sources, 1966—-2001 (%)
Income source 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001
Previous summer employment
School system employment 12 15 13 10 14 16 25 28
Outside employment 18 18 16 18 20 17 18 19
School-year employment
Additional pay within the school system 17 14 19 20 26 27 35 37
6 8 11 14 12 13 13

Outside employment 10

Note: — = data not available.
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Table 62.
Mean Additional Income from Selected Sources, All Teachers, 1966—2001 ($)

Income source 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001

Previous summer employment
School system employment 608 886 1,003 1,114 1,290 1,557 1,577 1,859
Outside employment 817 938 1,502 1,629 2,762 821 2,442 2,977
School-year employment

Additional pay within the
school system
(e.g. coaching,

publications) 392 597 712 1,081 1,201 1,587 1,733 1,639
Outside employment — 1,274 1,662 1,603 3,695 3,676 3,480 3,393

All other additional income 1,124 1,483 1,953 2,462 3,276 3,573 3,636 3,528

Note: Before 1986, the “All other” category included nonsalary income such as dividends, rents, and interest.
— = data not available.

Table 63.
Average Additional Income, Unadjusted and Adjusted, 1966—-2001 ($)

Average additional income ($) Change in CPI-U adjusted salary (%)
School year Unadjusted Adjusted by CPI-U From prior period Since 1966
1965-66 1,124 3,469 — —
1970-71 1,483 3,662 5.56 5.56
1975-76 1,953 3,432 —6.28 -1.07
1980-81 2,462 2,708 -21.10 -21.94
1985-86 3,276 2,989 10.38 -13.84
1990-91 3,573 2,623 -12.24 —24.39
1995-96 3,636 2,317 -11.67 -33.21

2000-01 3,528 1,992 -14.03 —42.58

Note: CPI-U = Consumer Price Index—All Urban Consumers, (1982—-84 = 100). CPI data are from the Bureau of Labor Statistics. All changes from prior
publications are attributable to adjustments made by the bureau.
— = data not available.

(Questions 52, 54, 55) 1971-2001
Unadjusted figures for teachers' mean annual household
2001 incomes do not reveal changes in purchasing power.
They are useful, however, in comparing the incomes of
Teachers reported mean annual household income in various teacher subgroups (Table 64).
2001 was $77,739. This figure includes all income
reported for teachers and for the spouses of married * Female teachers reported higher household incomes
teachers. than did male teachers from 1971 through 1986. In
1991, the household income for the two groups came
In 2001, 62 percent of all teachers reported earning more close to parity. The gap widened again in 1996, how-
than half of their total household income. Subgroups ever, with women reporting higher mean annual
most likely to report earning more than half of the house- household incomes. The gap closed again in 2001.
hold income were males and senior high school teachers
(80% and 69%, respectively vs. 57%, females and 58%, * Elementary teachers’ household incomes exceeded
elementary). those of secondary teachers from 1971 through 1986.

By 1991, teachers at both levels approached parity,
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income than elementary teachers. The gap returned in
1996. In that year, elementary school teachers again
reported the highest household income. The trend
reversed in 2001, however, when secondary teachers
salaries exceeded those of elementary teachers.

In al survey years except 1981, teachers in the
Northeast reported the highest total household
income. Incomes in the West followed those in the
Northeast in all survey years through 1991, except in
1981, when it was higher. More recently, in 1996 and
2001, household incomes of teachers in the Middle
region exceeded those of their colleaguesin the West.
Teachers in the Southeast reported the lowest mean
total household income for every survey year except
1986 and 1991.

e Teachers in large and medium systems consistently
reported higher mean total household incomes than
did teachersin smaller systems.

Table 64.
Mean Total Annual Household Income, All Teachers and Selected Subgroups, 1971-2001 ($)
Group/subgroup 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001
All teachers 15,021 19,957 29,831 43,413 55,491 63,171 77,739
Males 14,243 18,674 27,729 41,461 55,211 61,491 77,418
Females 15,439 20,642 31,068 44,356 55,608 63,776 77,874
Elementary 15,259 20,534 30,107 44,433 55,219 64,584 77,061
Secondary 14,767 19,452 29,636 42,416 55,709 62,110 78,558
Under 30 12,405 16,096 21,508 32,217 41,041 40,979 53,583
30-39 16,336 20,576 30,659 41,183 49,269 58,462 71,240
40—49 17,769 24,526 32,591 47,945 60,704 68,832 81,929
50+ 15,873 22,888 33,311 46,667 60,675 68,857 88,662
Large (25K+) 15,629 21,350 31,537 44,886 59,329 63,877 76,714
Medium (3K—24.9K) 15,513 20,575 30,635 45,563 57,951 66,820 82,031
Small (1K—2.9K) 13,523 17,698 27,074 38,581 49,399 56,788 71,890
Northeast 15,836 20,982 29,325 44,456 61,855 71,006 86,757
Southeast 13,603 18,718 27,585 43,517 53,486 57,403 71,698
Middle 14,805 19,259 29,451 42,162 52,862 65,189 76,190
West 15,708 20,917 32,047 43,993 55,805 63,905 75,024
with secondary teachers reporting slightly higher e Total household income provided by teachers

decreased from 62 percent in 1971 to 56 percent in
1996 and remained there in 2001 (Table 65).

e From 1971 to 2001, male teachers provided a larger
percentage of total household income.

e The percentage of total household income that sec-
ondary teachers provided has exceeded the percentage
elementary school teachers provided in al surveys.

 Differences between system-size and geographic-
region subgroups in terms of percentage of total
household income are unremarkable, with one excep-
tion. Teachers in the Southeast reported providing a
smaller percentage of household income in every sur-
vey year from 1971 through 2001.

The 2001 survey asked teachers whether their employer
withheld Social Security contributions from their pay or
from their spouse's pay. Figure 14 shows summary data.
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Table 65.
Mean Total Annual Household Income Provided by Annual Contract Salaries, All Teachers and
Selected Subgroups, 1971-2001 (%)

Group/subgroup 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001
All teachers 62 60 58 56 57 56 56
Males 69 69 67 64 63 63 60
Females 58 56 53 53 55 54 54
Elementary 60 58 56 54 57 54 55
Secondary 64 63 59 60 58 59 56
Under 30 64 61 61 55 55 63 59
30-39 60 61 55 55 57 55 53
40-49 58 56 58 56 55 52 54
50+ 64 61 59 61 63 61 57
Large (25K+) 63 63 59 59 56 57 56
Medium (3K—24.9K) 61 59 57 56 56 56 55
Small (1K-2.9K) 62 60 57 55 60 57 57
Northeast 65 64 61 59 64 60 58
Southeast 57 54 54 50 52 54 51
Middle 63 61 59 59 58 56 56
West 60 61 57 58 55 57 56
Figure 14.

Social Security Contributions Withheld from
Teachers’ Family Income, 2001

No
contribution
16%

Withheld
from
teacher only
27%

Withheld from

Withheld spouse

from only
teacher and 13%
spouse

44%
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Age
(Question 30)

2001

The mean age for al teachersin 2001 was 43.

Teachers in elementary schools were slightly younger,
on average, than their counterparts in senior high
schoals.

1961-2001

The mean age for al teachers trended downward from
1961 through 1976, from 42 in the former year to 36 in
the latter. This trend reversed in 1981, when the mean
age rose to 39. Increasing by a year in each survey after
1981, the mean age reached 43 in 1996 and remained
there in 2001 (Table 66).

Between 1981 and 1996, the aging of the teacher
workforce was most apparent in the increasing per-
centage of teachers aged 40 or more and the decreas-
ing percentage of teachers under 30 (Figure 15). In
2001, however, the largest increase was in the group
of teachers nearing retirement age, those 50 or more,

which jumped to 37 percent (from 26% in 1996).
Concomitantly, 2001 saw a sharp drop in teachersin
the 40-49 group to 25 percent (from 41% in 1996) and
a dlight rise in the group of youngest teachers, to 14
percent (from a steady 11% in the three surveys
between 1986 and 1996).

Before 1981, the mean age for male teachers was
lower than that for female teachers (Table 67).
However, after a continuing downward trend in the
mean ages for females, the mean ages of men exceed-
ed those of femalesin 1981 (at 40 and 39, respective-
ly). This one-year difference remained constant as the
ages of both groups increased after 1981, to 44 for
males and 43 for femalesin 2001.

From 1961 through 1976, the mean age for elementary
teachers was somewhat higher than that for secondary
teachers. However, reflecting the continuing down-
ward trend in the mean age for elementary teachers,
the mean ages for elementary and secondary teachers
had nearly converged by 1976 (at 37 and 36, respec-
tively). The mean ages of these subgroups were equal
in both 1981 and 1991. Then, in 1996, for the first
time since this survey began, the mean age of second-
ary teachers exceeded that of elementary teachers (at
44 and 43, respectively). These percentages were
unchanged in 2001.

Table 66.

Ages, All Teachers, 1961-2001

Age 1961 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001
Age (number of years)

Mean 42 39 38 36 39 41 42 43 43

Median 41 36 35 33 37 40 42 44 46
Percentages of teachers

Under 30 — 34 37 37 19 11 11 11 14

30-39 — 23 23 28 38 38 27 22 24

40-49 — 18 18 19 23 30 39 41 25

50+ — 26 22 16 19 21 23 26 37

Note: — = data not available.

* Each chapter of this report summarizes the 2001 survey dataand analyzesit in the context of historical data from previous surveys. Tables providing detailed results from
the 2001 survey arein Appendix B. The Appendix B table numbers correspond to the survey questions (shown in Appendix A), which also areindicated in the report's sub-
chapter titles.
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Figure 15.
Age Distribution, All Teachers, 1966—-2001
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Table 67.
Ages (Mean and Median), Selected Teacher Subgroups, 1961-2001
Subgroup 1961 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001
Males
Mean 36 35 36 36 40 42 43 45 44
Median 34 33 33 33 38 41 43 46 47
Females
Mean 44 41 39 37 39 41 42 44 43
Median 46 40 37 33 36 39 42 44 45
Elementary
Mean 44 41 39 37 39 41 42 43 43
Median 45 40 37 34 37 39 42 44 44
Secondary
Mean 39 36 36 36 39 41 42 44 44

Median 36 33 33 33 37 41 42 45 47




Race and Ethnic Group
(Questions 34, 35)

2001

The 2001 administration of the Status of the American
Public School Teacher survey altered its racia cate-
goriesto match those of the 2000 U.S. Census. Thus, the
survey divided the Asian/Pacific Islander category into
(1) Asian and (2) Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific
Islander, and it allowed respondents to check all the
racial categories they felt applied to them. The latter
change makes it possible for an individual to specify a
multiracial background.

e In 2001, 90 percent of all teachers were
Caucasian/White, 5 percent Black/African American?,
1 percent Asian, 1 percent American Indian/Alaska
Native, and 1 percent other. Of the respondents, 1 per-
cent selected more than one racial category, with the
largest group selecting both Caucasian/White and
American Indian/Alaska Native. Five percent of al
teachers reported being of Hispanic origin.

e Large school districts were more diverse, in that
Black/African American teachers and Asian teachers
were at least six times more prevalent there (18%)
than in medium or small systems (3% and 1%, respec-
tively). All other racial categories also were more
prevaent in large systems. Teachers of Hispanic ori-
gin were more likely to be in large school systems
(9%), followed by medium and small systems (4%
and 3%, respectively).

1971-2001

It is important to note that the survey has phrased the
question about teachers' racein three different ways over
the 30-year period, so the data are not strictly compara-
ble. However, they appear to indicate that Black/African
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American representation has decreased since 1991,
when it was 8 percent. It was 6 percent in 2001, includ-
ing teachers who identified themselves as multiracial
with Black/African American as an element of their
background (Table 68).*

Family Background
(Question 37)

2001

The question on family background in 2001 requested
information from teachers about the educational attain-
ment of their parents. The text below describes options
available to describe parents’ educational attainments,
along with percentages responding affirmatively to each
option and with subgroup analyses for notable differ-
ences.

A plurality of the teachers came from families whose
mothers and fathers had at least some college (father,
45%; mother, 42%). This group of teachers includes
those whose parents had some college, were college
graduates, or had done graduate work. Another sizable
group came from families in which both parents were
high school graduates (mother, 41%; father, 31%).

 The percentage of teachers with both parents having at
least some college education decreased with age.
Among younger teachers, those under 30 and those
30-39, a mgority indicated that their fathers had at
least some college education (62% and 57%, respec-
tively). This contrasted with the lower levelsfor teach-
ers 4049 and even lower levels for those 50 or more

*Five percent of teachers selected Black/African-American and no other racial
category to describe their race. Teachers who selected Black in combination with
another racial category bring thetotal classified as Black to 6 percent. Those who
selected the other races—Asian, American Indian/Alaska Native, and Other, even
in combination with Caucasian/White—were classified as Other. For a detailed
breakdown of the responses, see Table 35 in appendix B.

Table 68.

Race, All Teachers, 1971-2001 (%)

Race 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001

Black 8 8 8 7 8 7 6

White 88 91 92 90 87 91 90
1 3 5 2 5

Other 4 1

Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding.

Teachers who selected Black, in addition to other races were classified as Black. Those who selected the other races—Asian, American Indian/Alaska
Native, and Other—even in combination with Caucasian/White, were classified as Other.
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who had fathers with at least some college (42% and
34%, respectively). Among teachers under 30, a clear
majority said their mothers had at least some college
education (60%). As with their fathers, teachers
mothers were less likely to have attended college as
the teachers' age cohort increased (30-39, 50%;
4049, 39%; 50+, 31%).

e Males were less likely than females to have parents
with at least some college education. Of the males, 44
percent had fathers and 37 percent mothers at this
level of education. Of the females, 46 percent had
fathers and 43 percent had mothers with at least some
college education.

» White teachers were more likely to have both parents
with at least some college education than were minor-
ity teachers (father, 46%, mother, 43% vs. father, 43%,
mother, 34%).

 Teachers from the West were more likely than those
from other regions to have both parents with at least
some college education (fathers, 55%; mothers, 49%).
The Middle region was next (fathers, 45%, mothers,
43%). Then came the Southeast (fathers, 45%, moth-
ers, 40%). Last was the Northeast (fathers, 37%,
mothers, 35%).

1971-2001

The most significant change in mothers' educational
attainment between 1971 and 2001 was in the segment
of teachers whose mothers were high school graduates
(Table 69). Thisgroup increased from 30 percent in 1971
to 43 percent in 1996. It remained close to that level in
2001, at 41 percent. A corresponding decrease is evident
in the percentage of teachers whose mothers completed
elementary school or less—from 25 percent in 1971 to 7
percent in 2001. The percentage of teachers whose moth-
ers were college graduates has remained low throughout

each of the survey periods (from 8% in 1961 to 13% in
2001). On the other hand, the percentage pursuing grad-
uate work has almost doubled (from 4% in 1971 to 10%
in 2001).

Sex
(Question 29)

2001

In 2001, 21 percent of all teachers were male and 79 per-
cent female. Subgroup differences appeared for geo-
graphic region, age, size of district, minority status, and
school level.

» A smaller percentage of the teachers in the Southeast
were male (14%) than in the other geographic regions.

e More senior high teachers were male than were teach-
ers in middle/junior high school, who, in turn, were
more likely to be male than were elementary teachers
(43% vs. 25% vs. 9%).

e Minority teachers were less likely to be male than
were white teachers (16% vs. 22%).

1961-2001

For all teachers, the ratio of male to female teachers has
fluctuated over the 40-year period (Table 70). Since
1981, the ratio of malesto females has steadily declined.

 The proportion of males among teachers under age 30
decreased from 36 percent in 1966 to 17 percent in
1986. It rosein 1991 to 22 percent; maintained asim-
ilar level, 23 percent, in 1996; and dropped to 18 per-
cent in 2001. The percentage of females among teach-

Table 69.

Educational Attainment of Mother, All Teachers, 1971-2001 (%)

Educational level 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001

Elementary school completed or less 25 19 20 14 13 9 7

Some high school but did not graduate 19 18 16 15 14 12 10

High school graduate 30 34 37 40 39 43 41

Some college, but did not graduate 15 16 15 16 16 17 19

College graduate (4 years) 13 11 13
7 8 10

Graduate work after college graduation 4

Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding.




ersunder 30, which increased between 1966 and 1986,
declined in 1991 and 1996 to 77 percent but increased
again in 2001 to 82 percent.

e The proportion of elementary teachers who were
males remained substantially smaller than that of sec-
ondary teachers from the beginning of the survey in
1961 to the present survey, 2001. However, the pro-
portion of males at the elementary level did increase
from 12 percent in 1961 to 18 percent in 1981.
Thereafter, it declined steadily so that by 2001, at 9
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percent, it was below its 1961 level. The percentage of
females at the secondary level increased by 22 per-
centage points between 1961 and 2001, reaching 65
percent at the end of that period. Concomitantly, the
percentage of males at the secondary level hit a 40-
year low in 2001, at 35 percent.

The Southeast has had smaller percentages of male
teachers than have all other regions in every survey
year from 1966 through 2001.

Table 70.
Males and Females, All Teachers and Selected Subgroups, 1961-2001
Group/subgroup 1961 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001
Percentages of males
All teachers 31 31 34 33 33 31 28 26 21
Under 30 — 36 36 29 23 17 22 23 18
30-39 — 46 45 44 36 28 24 20 22
40-49 — 33 37 32 38 38 30 25 17
50+ — 13 20 25 32 33 33 32 24
Elementary 12 10 16 13 18 14 12 9 9
Secondary 57 54 55 52 47 50 44 41 35
Large systems (25K+) — 30 34 30 32 29 26 20 14
Medium systems (3K-24.9K) — 30 34 34 34 33 29 27 23
Small systems (1K—-2.9K) — 33 36 34 33 29 28 28 25
Northeast — 35 33 39 38 36 30 27 25
Southeast — 22 24 21 24 21 20 17 14
Middle — 31 38 36 34 33 30 30 21
West — 35 40 34 36 34 31 29 22
Percentages of females
All teachers 69 69 66 67 67 69 72 74 79
Under 30 — 64 64 71 7 84 78 7 82
30-39 — 54 55 56 64 72 76 80 78
40-49 — 67 63 69 62 62 70 75 83
50+ — 88 80 75 68 68 67 68 76
Elementary 88 90 84 87 82 86 88 91 91
Secondary 43 46 46 48 53 50 56 59 65
Large systems (25K+) — 70 66 70 68 71 74 80 86
Medium systems (3K—24.9K) — 70 66 66 66 67 71 73 77
Small systems (1K-2.9K) — 67 64 66 67 71 72 72 75
Northeast — 65 67 61 62 64 71 73 75
Southeast — 78 76 79 76 79 80 83 86
Middle — 69 63 64 66 67 70 70 79
West — 65 60 66 64 66 69 71 78

Note: Total percentages for males and females may not equal 100 because of rounding.

— = data not available.
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e The distribution of teachers by sex was unrelated to
the size of the school system except in 1996, when the
percentage of males in the large systems dropped sig-
nificantly below that of the medium and small school
systems. This pattern continued in 2001, when males
were 14 percent of the teachers in large school sys-
tems, in contrast to their 23 percent representation in
medium systems and their 25 percent in small sys-
tems.

Marital Status, Spouses, and
Children
(Questions 31, 32, 33, 36a, 36b)

2001

In 2001, 73 percent of all teachers described themselves
as married; 15 percent as single; and 12 percent as wid-
owed, divorced, or separated.

» As expected, younger teachers were more likely to
describe themselves as single (under 30, 39%; 30-39,
21%) than were those 40 and over (4049, 12%; 50+,
5%).

e Minority teachers were much less likely to indicate
that they were married than white teachers (61% vs.
75%). Minority teachers also were much more likely
than white teachers to indicate their status as wid-
owed, divorced, or separated (19% vs. 11%).

e Male teachers in 2001 were less likely to describe
themselves as widowed, divorced, or separated than
were female teachers (6% vs. 13%).

e Teachers in large systems (63%) were less likely to
indicate their status as married than were those in
medium and small systems (both 77%).

e Teachers in the Northeast were less likely to report
themselves as married than those in the Middle region
(69% vs. 78%). Teachers in the Southeast and West
regions fell between the other regions values (73%
and 72%).

Slightly more than 91 percent of the spouses of married
teachersin 2001 reported full- or part-time employment.
The rest described themselves as not employed.

» Female teachers more frequently reported that their
spouses had full-time employment than did mae
teachers (89% vs. 72%).

» Teachersinthe West were significantly lesslikely than
those in the Southeast to report that their spouses were
employed full time (80% vs. 89%). Reporting full-
time employment at levels between those of the West
and Southeast were teachers in the Northeast and
Middle regions (86% and 85%).

e Of the married teachers with full-time-employed
spouses in 2001, one-quarter (25%) reported that their
spouses’ employment was in the teaching profession.
Marriage to another teacher was more prevalent
among males than females (58% vs. 17%). It was also
more prevalent among secondary than elementary
teachers (31% vs. 20%); white than minority teachers
(26% vs. 15%); and teachers 50 or more (35%) com-
pared with their younger colleagues (4049, 21%;
30-39, 19%; under 30, 15%).

For thefirst timein 1996, instead of asking teachers how
many children they had, the survey asked “How many
school-age children (grades 1-12) are there in your
household who are currently enrolled in school?’ Less
than half of the teachers (36%) reported having school-
age children in their householdsin 2001 (Table 71). This
group split about evenly, with 17 percent reporting one
child and 14 percent reporting two. Some 4 percent
reported three school-age children in their households,
and 1 percent had four or more. More than half (64%)
did not have any school-age children in the household.
This percentage was larger than its 1996 value (56%).

» The presence or absence of school-age children in the
household relates to teachers’ ages. Teachers under 30
followed by those 50 and over reported the absence of
school-age children in their households at high rates
(95% and 75%, respectively). Contrast that with the
same figures for the two middle-aged groups, 30-39
and 40-49 (60% and 38%, respectively).

» Teachersin the Middle region were more likely not to
have school-age children in their households than
were teachers in the Southeast (68% vs. 58%).
Teachers in the Northeast and West were in between
(66% and 64%, respectively).

The vast mgjority, 96 percent, of the teachersin the sam-
ple had no children in private schools. However, among
the teachers with school-age children (36% of all teach-
ers), 8 percent had one child in private school, and 4 per-



cent had two or more. The number of teachers with chil-
drenin private schoolsistoo small to reveal reliable sub-
group differences.

1961-2001

The percentage of single teachers declined between 1961
and 2001 (22% vs. 15%). This has been primarily
because of a decrease in the percentage of single female
teachers (25% vs. 15%; Table 72). The percentage of
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married teachersincreased from 68 percent in 1961 to 76
percent in 1986. It remained at approximately that level
until 2001 (73%).

The percentages of female teachers with spouses
employed full time have historically been much larger
than the percentages of males with spouses employed
full time. But the percentages of male teachers with
employed spouses have been increasing rapidly over the
past 40 years (Table 73).

Table 71.

Number of School-Age Children in the Household and Enrolled in Private School, All, Male, and

Female Teachers, 1996-2001

All teachers
Number of Children 1996 2001

Males Females
1996 2001 1996 2001

Percentages of teachers with school-age children in household

None 56 64 61 60 55 66
One 19 17 19 16 19 17
Two 19 14 14 18 21 13
Three 5 4 4 6 5 3
Four 1 1 2 0 1
Five+ 0 0 0 0 0
Percentages of teachers with school-age children enrolled in private school
None 89 88 91 92 88 86
One 7 8 8 6 7 9
Two 3 3 0 2 4 4
Three 1 1 1 0 0 1
Four 0 0 1 0 0 0
Table 72.
Marital Status, All Teachers and Selected Subgroups, 1961-2001 (%)
Marital status 1961 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001
All teachers
Single, never married 22 22 20 20 19 13 12 12 15
Married 68 69 72 71 73 76 76 76 73
Widowed, divorced, separated 10 9 9 9 9 11 13 12 12
Male teachers
Single, never married 17 20 15 20 15 9 10 13 17
Married 81 78 82 76 81 83 83 79 77
Widowed, divorced, separated 2 2 3 4 5 8 7 7 6
Female teachers
Single, never married 25 23 22 20 20 15 13 12 15
Married 62 65 67 69 69 72 73 75 72
Widowed, divorced, separated 13 12 11 11 10 13 14 13 13

Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding.
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e When full- and part-time employment of spouses are
considered together, employment of wives of male
teachers has increased dramatically, from 40 percent
in 1961 to 88 percent in 1996. At 87 percent in 2001,
it remained close to the previous survey’s level.

e For married female teachers, the percentages with
employed spouses have remained relatively stable, in
the 89-93 percent range.

Between 1966 and 1986, the percentages of full-time-
employed spouses of married teachers who also work as
teachers remained between 30 and 35 percent. A declin-
ing trend began in 1991 (29%) and continued through
2001 (25%; Table 74).

The percentage of male teachers whose full-time-
employed spouses are teachers has historically been
much larger than the percentage of female teachers
whose spouses are teachers. However, this high level for
males decreased from 66 percent in 1966 to 47 percent

in 1986. It rose in 1991, decreased in 1996, and
increased again in 2001 (at 55%, 50%, and 58% in the
respective years). The percentages of female teachers
whose spouses were teachers remained between 20 and
25 percent throughout the survey period. In the 2001
administration, however, it declined to 17 percent.

Summer Activities
(Question 38)

The survey asked teachers to select, from alist of seven
options, any activities in which they had participated
during the previous summer.

2001

The summary below shows summer 2000 activities, the
percentages responding to each option, and subgroup

Table 73.
Employment Status, Spouses of Married Teachers, by Sex, 1961-2001 (%)
Employment status 1961 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001
Full-time
Males 28 34 40 47 51 59 67 74 72
Females 84 83 85 86 89 87 85 88 88
Part-time
Males 12 12 15 15 22 21 17 14 15
Females 8 6 4 4 3 4 5 5 4
Not employed
Males 60 54 45 38 27 20 16 11 13
Females 8 11 11 10 8 9 10 7 7

Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding.

Table 74.

Employment in Teaching of Full-Time Employed Spouses of Married Teachers, All Teachers and by

Sex, 1966—2001 (%)

Employment status 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001
Teacher
All 32 35 30 31 31 29 27 25
Males 66 64 63 54 47 55 50 58
Females 24 26 20 23 25 20 21 17
Nonteacher
All 68 66 70 69 69 71 73 75
Males 34 36 37 46 53 45 50 42
Females 76 5 80 77 75 80 80 83

Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding.




analyses (when differences occurred). Percentages total
more than 100 because respondents could give more
than one answer.

e Traveled (40%). Teachers age 50 and over (47%),
teachers in senior high school (44%), and teachers in
the West (44%) were the most likely to have traveled
during the summer of 2000.

 Did not study, travel, or work for pay (30%). Female
teachers were more likely not to have studied, trav-
eled, or worked for pay in summer 2000 than were
male teachers (33% vs. 21%). Similarly, teachers aged
30 and over were more likely than those under 30 not
to have studied, traveled, or worked for pay in summer
2000. Specifically, the several groups over 30 ranged
from 33 to 32 percent, compared with the group under
30, at 16 percent.

 Attended summer school (19%). Teachers under 30
(27%) were more likely to report that they attended
summer school than were teachers 30 and over. The
subgroups of the 30 and over group ranged in likeli-
hood of attendance from 19 to 17 percent. Teachersin
the Middle region were more than twice as likely to
have attended summer school in 2000 than were those
in the Southeast (26% vs. 12%). Teachers' summer
school attendance rates in the West and Northeast
were between 18 and 17 percent respectively.

e Employed outside education (16%). Male teachers
were more likely to have taken employment outside
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education during the summer of 2000 than were
femal e teachers (34% vs. 11%). Similarly, middle/jun-
ior high and senior high teachers (19% and 22%,
respectively) were more likely to have taken jobs out-
side education than were elementary teachers (12%).
Teachers under 30 (34%) were more likely to have
taken outside employment than were those 30 or more
(3039, 17%,; 40-49, 14%; and 50+, 11%).

e Taught summer school in my school system (13%).
Teachers in large school systems were more likely to
have taught summer school in their own system than
were teachers in small school systems (16% vs. 9%).
Teachers in medium-sized systems were in between
(13%). More minority than white teachers gave this
response (22% vs. 12%). Teachers in the West (19%)
also were more likely than those in the Northeast and
Middle regions (9% and 10%, respectively) to teach
summer school in their own system. Teachers in the
Southeast were in between (14%).

1971-2001

Between 1971 and 1986, the percentages of teachers
attending or teaching summer school generally
decreased (Table 75). In 1991, however, the percentages
in both of these categories rose, and the 1996 and 2001
percentages remained close to or exceeded the 1991
level. Differences in percentages over time of other cat-
egories were small.

Table 75.

Previous Summer Activities, All Teachers, 1971-2001 (%)

Activity 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001

Traveled 35 33 29 33 40 40 40

Did not work, study, or travel 22 28 34 38 32 34 30

Attended summer school 24 24 16 17 22 22 19

Employed outside education 19 17 21 18 17 16 16

Taught summer school in my school system 14 10 7 6 9 13 13

Other employment in my school system 6 5 4 5 7 8 8
2 3 3 4 6 6 8

Employed in education but outside my school system

Note: Percentages total more than 100 because of multiple responses.
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11. Community and Civic Life*

Location of Residence
(Questions 41, 42)

2001

In 2001, 53 percent of all teachers lived within the
boundaries of the school system in which they taught.

» Teachers in large school systems were more likely to
live within the boundaries of their school systems than
were teachersin small school systems (59% vs. 47%).
Teachers in medium systems fell in between (52%).

» Teachers in the Southeast were more likely to live in
the boundaries of their school systems than were those
in the West (68% vs. 59%). Teachers in the Middle
and Northeast regions (46% and 43%, respectively)
were less likely to live in the boundaries of the school
systems in which they taught than the teachers in the
other two regions.

In 2001, 32 percent lived within the attendance areas of
the school buildings in which they taught.

» Teachers in the Southeast also were more likely than
those in the Northeast (39% vs. 26%) to live in their
school buildings' attendance area. Percentages in the
Western and Middle regions fell in between (34% and
31%, respectively).

» Teachersin successively smaller school systems were
more likely to live in the attendance areas of their
school buildings. Teachers in small school systems
(49%) were most likely to live in the attendance areas
of their school buildings. Teachersin medium systems
were next, followed by teachersin large systems (30%
vS. 19%, respectively).

» Secondary teachers were more likely than elementary
teachers to live within the attendance area of the
school buildings in which they taught (40% vs. 25%).

1966-2001

Percentages of all teachersliving within their school sys-
tem boundaries declined from 62 percent in 1966 to 53
percent in 2001. Teachers living within their school
buildings attendance areas remained relatively stable
between 1971 and 2001, ranging from a high of 37 per-
cent to alow of 32 percent (Table 76).

* No significant differences emerged between the
degree to which male and female teachers resided
within their school systems. Males have been more
likely then females to live within their school build-
ings attendance areas.

 Residence within the school system has remained sta-
ble since 1966 for both elementary and secondary
teachers (range, 62-52%). Residence within atten-
dance areas also remained stable over time (ranges:
secondary, 45-38%, elementary, 28-25%). The per-
centage of secondary teachers living within school
attendance areas has historically been larger than the
percentage of elementary teachers reporting such res-
idence.

e In the earlier years, successively older groups of
teachers reported residence within school systems and
within school attendance areas in greater percentages
than their younger colleagues. By 2001, both of these
differences between the age groups had diminished.

e Subgroup analysis by geographic region generaly
shows stability in percentages. However, severa
trends are discernible. In al survey years, teachersin
the Southeast reported residence within the school
system in greater percentages than did their counter-
parts in other regions. In most years, teachers in the
Northeast were least likely to live within their school
building attendance area.

e Teachers in successively smaller systems have been
more likely to live within their schools' attendance
areas.

* Each chapter of this report summarizes the 2001 survey data and analyzesit in the context of historical datafrom previous surveys. Tables providing detailed results from
the 2001 survey arein Appendix B. The Appendix B table numbers correspond to the survey questions (shown in Appendix A), which also areindicated in the report's sub-

chapter titles.
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Table 76.
Residence within School System and School Building Attendance Areas, All Teachers and Selected
Subgroups, 1966-2001 (%)

Group/subgroup 1966 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001

Within school system

All teachers 62 60 57 61 60 60 58 53
Males 60 60 59 64 60 57 55 53
Females 63 60 56 59 60 60 59 53
Elementary 62 59 56 61 60 61 58 54
Secondary 62 61 57 61 59 58 57 52
Under 30 54 54 54 55 58 51 48 53
30-39 61 60 52 59 52 58 57 52
40-49 65 64 61 63 62 63 61 50
50+ 72 67 67 68 70 61 57 55
Large systems (25K+) 63 64 61 62 63 65 60 59
Medium systems (3K-24.9K) 61 60 53 60 59 59 58 52
Small systems (1K-2.9K) 62 56 59 61 59 56 55 47
Northeast 51 48 41 50 53 49 39 43
Southeast 77 72 66 70 69 69 71 68
Middle 58 60 61 58 56 60 51 46
West 65 61 57 65 62 58 59 59
Within school building attendance area
All teachers — 34 35 36 36 37 33 32
Males — 39 44 41 41 43 38 37
Females — 32 30 34 33 34 32 31
Elementary — 28 27 28 27 28 28 25
Secondary — 41 42 44 44 45 38 40
Under 30 — 28 30 32 32 29 22 31
30-39 — 32 34 35 30 36 34 32
40-49 — 38 38 37 37 40 37 33
50+ — 45 43 42 46 37 31 32
Large systems (25K+) — 17 15 17 17 17 13 19
Medium systems (3K—24.9K) — 36 33 34 34 36 34 30
Small systems (1K-2.9K) — 50 55 57 55 55 52 49
Northeast — 24 27 29 32 34 25 26
Southeast — 43 36 37 32 36 41 39
Middle — 37 42 42 41 46 37 31
West — 33 33 36 36 29 25 34

Note: — = data not available.




Participation in Community and
Civic Organizations
(Question 43)

2001

In 2001, teachers were most likely to belong to a church,
synagogue, or other formal religious group (77%).
Parent—teacher associations (PTAS) were next in attract-
ing teachers as members (57%). Nearly one-third of the
teachers were members of a hobby club (29%). Almost
one-fourth belonged to business, professional, or civic-
social groups (23%). Smaller percentages belonged to
youth-serving organizations, political parties, and civil
liberties and veterans' organizations.

19662001

In al survey years, a mgjority of teachers have held
memberships in two types of organizations—religious
groups and PTAs (Table 77). Participation for all teach-
ers in church, synagogue, and other religious groups,
after a high of 86 percent in 1966, has remained rela-
tively stable since 1971 at between 75 and 78 percent.
Participation in PTAs was at its highest, 78 percent, in
1966 but fell to alow of 57 percent in 1981. Although it
rose to 64 percent in 1996, it fell back to its 1981 low in
2001.

» Teachers in the Southeast have historically been more
likely than those in the Northeast and West to be mem-
bers of religious groups. Teachersin the Middleregion
fell in between. Females have historically been more
likely than males to hold these memberships.

« All of these subgroups decreased their membershipsin
PTAssince 1966. Elementary teachers have historical-
ly held membership in a PTA at a higher rate than sec-
ondary teachers. The same has been true for female
compared with male teachers. Teachers in the
Southeast historically have been more likely than
those in al other regions to be members of PTAs.
Their participation decreased least between 1966 and
2001. Teachers in the Middle region decreased their
participation in PTAs in greater percentages than did
those in the other regions.

» A plurdity of teachers have participated in business,
professional, or civic-socia groups. Such participa
tion has decreased steadily, however. It fell from 47
percent in 1966 to 32 percent in 1991 and then to 23
percent in 2001. The largest decline took place among
teachers age 40 and older.
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e Membershipsin political party organizations declined
steadily between 1966 and 2001, with the largest
decline occurring between 1966 and 1971 and 1986
and 1991. The 2001 percentage remained in single
digits, as had the 1991 and 1996 values. Such mem-
bership has shown varying trends in the geographic
regions. In the Northeast, West, and Middle regions,
membership had declined considerably by 1971.
Memberships again declined in all regionsin 1991. By
2001, however, memberships had increased in the
Southeast and West even though they continued their
declinesin the Northeast and Middle regions. Political
party organization memberships among teachersin all
regions did not exceed 13 percent in 2001.

e Hobby clubs were the only organization that experi-
enced consistently increasing teacher participation
over the 35-year period, rising from 18 percent in
1966 to 29 percent in 2001. Most of the subgroups
showed similar patterns of increasing hobby club
membership.

e Teachers membership in youth-serving groups has
remained relatively stable over the 35-year period
since 1966. It hit itslow in 1976 and was near that low
again in 2001. Teachers between 30 and 49 reported
memberships in these types of groups more frequent-
ly than did those under 30 and those 50 or more.

Political Views
(Questions 39, 40)

2001

In 2001, 56 percent of all teachers described their paliti-
cal philosophies as conservative or tending to be conser-
vative (19% and 37%, respectively). Conversely, 44 per-
cent of the 2001 teachers classified their political
philosophies as tending to be liberal or liberal (34% and
10%, respectively).

 Larger percentages of teachersin large school systems
(49%) classified themselves as libera than did their
subgroup counterparts in medium or small systems
(42% and 41%, respectively).

 Teachers in the Southeast were more likely than those
in the Middle, Northeast, and West regions to classify
themselves as conservative or tending to be conserva-
tive (67% vs. 57%, 53%, and 50%, respectively).
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» Maleswere more likely than femalesto classify them-
selves as conservative (27% vs. 17%).

By political party affiliation, teachers classified them-
selves as 45 percent Democrats, 28 percent Republicans,
and 1 percent other. The remaining 27 percent did not
consider themselves as affiliated with any political party.

e Teachersin successively larger systems (53% in large
vS. 44% in medium vs. 37% in small systems) and
minority teachers (66% vs. 41% for white teachers)
were more likely to classify themselves as Democrats
than were their subgroup counterparts. Teachersin the
West (52%) were more likely to classify themselves as
Democrats than were teachers in the Northeast,
Southeast, or Middle regions (48%, 40%, and 38%,
respectively).

e Teachers 30 and older were more likely than those
younger than 30 to classify themselves as Democrats
(3039, 44%, 4049, 46%, 50+, 47% vs. under 30,
37%).

1971-2001

A greater percentage of teachers have classified them-
selves as politically conservative than palitically liberal
in every survey since 1971 (Table 78).

In 1971, 61 percent of al teachers said that their paliti-
cal philosophy was conservative or tended to be conser-
vative. This response increased to 70 percent in 1981. It
declined to 61 percent in 1996 and to 56 percent in 2001.
In 1971, 40 percent of teachers classified their political
philosophies as liberal or tending to be liberal. This fig-
ure decreased to 30 percent in 1981, rose to 39 percent
in 1996—afigure close to its previous high 25 years ear-
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lier—and reached 44 percent, an all-time high, in 2001.
Figure 16 illustrates the relationship between political
philosophy and age over time.

Since 1971, teachers have been more likely to report
being members of the Democratic Party than the
Republican Party (Table 79). In 1971 more teacherswere
members of the Republican Party than teachers claiming
no political party affiliation. In 2001 teachers reported
themselves as Republicans or unaffiliated in nearly equal
percentages.

e Teachers in large school systems were more likely to
be members of the Democratic Party from 1971
through 2001 than were teachers in smaller systems.
Teachers in medium-sized systems fell in between
those in the other two systems in their rates of
Democratic Party membership.

e In 1991, al regions experienced declines in the per-
centages of teachers claiming membership in the
Democratic Party, along with modest increases in the
percentages claiming membership in the Republican
Party and those reporting no party affiliation. The
trend reversed in 1996, with increases in the percent-
ages reporting Democratic Party membership in each
region. This trend continued in al regions except the
Southeast in 2001. Historically (1971-1996), teachers
in the Middle region were more likely than those in
other geographic regions to claim Republican Party
membership. Teachers in the Southeast were more
likely to claim membership in the Democratic Party
between 1971 and 1986 than were teachers in other
geographic regions. However, in 2001, a much larger
percentage of teachers in the Southeast claimed
Republican Party membership than did teachersin the
other regions.
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Table 78.

Political Philosophy, All Teachers and Selected Subgroups, 1971-2001 (%)

Political philosophy 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001

All teachers

Conservative 17 17 20 20 18 20 19
Tend to be conservative 44 45 50 45 47 41 37
Tend to be liberal 28 30 24 27 27 31 34
Liberal 12 8 6 7 8 8 10

Large school systems (25K+)

Conservative 16 16 19 19 16 17 16
Tend to be conservative 37 36 43 38 40 40 35
Tend to be liberal 30 36 30 35 34 30 37
Liberal 17 12 8 9 10 13 12

Medium school systems (3K-24.9K)

Conservative 17 18 20 20 20 22 21
Tend to be conservative 44 45 52 48 49 42 38
Tend to be liberal 29 30 23 24 24 29 33
Liberal 11 8 5 8 7 7 9

Small school systems (1K-2.9K)

Conservative 17 17 22 22 18 21 19
Tend to be conservative 50 51 53 48 51 40 40
Tend to be liberal 25 27 22 26 26 33 32
Liberal 8 6 4 4 6 6 9

Under age 30

Conservative 9 14 15 15 12 17 17
Tend to be conservative 44 38 48 50 50 38 34
Tend to be liberal 32 40 32 32 34 38 32
Liberal 15 8 6 4 4 7 16
Age 30-39
Conservative 21 16 16 20 14 19 19
Tend to be conservative 42 46 52 44 50 45 38
Tend to be liberal 27 30 27 30 27 28 33
Liberal 11 9 5 7 9 8 10
Age 40-49
Conservative 18 20 25 23 21 22 20
Tend to be conservative 43 53 51 43 45 40 42
Tend to be liberal 29 19 17 27 26 31 31
Liberal 11 9 7 7 9 7 7
Age 50+
Conservative 25 24 28 21 21 21 19
Tend to be conservative 45 46 48 50 46 41 35
Tend to be liberal 22 25 20 21 27 29 37

Liberal 8 5 4 9 6 9 9
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Figure 16.
Teachers in Selected Age Groups Responding “Conservative” and “Tend to be Conservative,” 1971-2001
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Table 79.
Political Affiliation, All Teachers and Selected Subgroups, 1971-2001 (%)
Political affiliation 1971 1976 1981 1986 1991 1996 2001
All teachers

Democrat 43 41 40 43 36 42 45
Republican 34 25 29 29 32 29 28
Other political party 2 1 0 0 0 0 1
| do not consider myself affiliated

with any political party 22 34 30 28 31 29 27

Large school systems (25K+)

Democrat 50 50 50 51 48 48 53
Republican 26 21 22 26 25 27 25
Other political party 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
| do not consider myself affiliated

with any political party 23 28 27 24 27 24 21

Medium school systems (3K—24.9K)

Democrat 42 40 40 41 31 41 44
Republican 35 24 30 30 36 28 29
Other political party 2 1 0 0 0 0 0
| do not consider myself affiliated

with any political party 22 35 30 28 33 31 27

Small school systems (1K-2.9K)

Democrat 38 34 33 31 33 38 37
Republican 40 28 34 39 34 32 29
Other political party 1 1 1 0 0 0 2
| do not consider myself affiliated

with any political party 20 37 32 33 33 30 32

Northeast

Democrat 40 37 38 44 41 47 48
Republican 35 22 31 27 29 21 21
Other political party 3 2 0 1 1 1 2
| do not consider myself affiliated

with any political party 21 40 31 29 28 32 29

Southeast

Democrat 59 53 53 51 41 45 40
Republican 21 14 24 26 30 32 40
Other political party 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
| do not consider myself affiliated

with any political party 20 33 23 23 28 24 21

Middle

Democrat 32 28 30 37 28 36 38
Republican 41 32 32 30 35 29 30
Other political party 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
| do not consider myself affiliated

with any political party 26 39 37 33 37 35 32

West

Democrat 47 48 42 42 37 43 52
Republican 33 27 30 31 32 30 22
Other political party 2 1 0 0 0 0 2

| do not consider myself affiliated
with any political party 18 24 28 27 31 26 24
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12. School Reform Components*

School Reform Activities
(Question 25)

1996

In 1996, the Status survey first asked teachers about the
implementation of reforms in their schools and districts.
The questions sought to determine the extent and types
of ongoing reforms. The reform that teachers most fre-
guently mentioned in 1996 was the use of teaching meth-
odsin addition to lecturing, such as cooperative learning
and providing hands-on experiences. A magjority of
teachers described this reform as fully implemented in
their schools (61%). About one-third described it as par-
tially implemented (34%). At that time, the survey found
no other reforms fully implemented in more than 30 per-
cent of the teachers’ schools.

A genera trend in 1996 was that the teachers’ schools
were more likely to implement reforms than their dis-
tricts. The 1996 survey found the following other
reforms in teachers schools fully or partially imple-
mented:

* Expanding the definition of “the basics’—that is,
reading, writing, and arithmetic—to include computer
literacy and problem-solving skills (29% fully; 43%
partialy)

e Using a variety of assessment methods in addition to
teacher-made and standardized tests, such as demon-
strations of learning and portfolios of students' work
(28% fully; 46% partialy)

 Giving teachers and principals the authority to make
decisions on how the school is run—including sched-
uling, curriculum, personnel, and budget (23% fully;
53% partially)

» Having more flexible scheduling for high schools so
that learning can be integrated across subjects and
subjects are not isolated into short periods each day
(15% fully; 28% partialy)

» Allowing students to progress through school based
on mastery of subject matter rather than on time spent
inacourse or at agrade level (6% fully; 14% partial-

ly).
2001

In 2001, the survey explored alignment between stan-
dards set by the state/district, the National Board for
Professional Teaching Standards, the curriculum,
instructional practices, and professional development for
teachers. By 2001, standards for student learning had
become nearly universal. That is, 99 percent of the
teachers states and 94 percent of their districts had set
such standards. As Table 80 shows, more than one-half
of the teachers' schools had reached full alignment of
their curriculums, their instructional practices, and their
professional development programs for teachers with
district or state standards (64%, 59%, and 54%, respec-
tively). Nearly one-third had attained partial alignment
of these components of teaching with district or state
standards. More than half of the teachers' schools had
also attained full alignment of their instructional prac-
tices and their professional development programs with
their curriculums (67% and 56%, respectively). Fewer
than one-third of teachers reported full alignment of
National Board standards with state or district standards
or the other three components of teaching.

» Teachers in the Southeast were most likely to report
having fully implemented the alignment of instruc-
tional practices with curriculum (77% vs. range,
66-63% for the other regions), as were elementary
teachers (71% vs. 62% for secondary).

e More than three-quarters (77%) of teachers in the
Southeast—the highest percentage among the
regions—reported that their schools had fully imple-
mented alignment of curriculum with state or district
standards. Teachers in the West were more likely than
those in the Middle region to report full implementa-
tion of this reform (66% vs. 56%). Teachers in the
Northeast fell in between (61%). Teachersin large and
medium school districts compared with those in small
districts (69% and 67%, respectively vs. 54%) were

* Each chapter of this report summarizes the 2001 survey data and analyzesit in the context of historical datafrom previous surveys. Tables providing detailed results from
the 2001 survey arein Appendix B. The Appendix B table numbers correspond to the survey questions (shown in Appendix A), which also areindicated in the report's sub-

chapter titles.
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more likely to report this reform. So were those in
elementary compared with secondary schools (68%
vs. 59%).

» Again, the Southeast |ed all regions, with 74 percent of
teachers reporting that their schools had fully aligned
instructional practices with state or district standards
(range, 58-52% for the other regions). Teachers in
large and medium school districts compared with
those in small districts (65% and 59%, respectively,
vs. 52%) were more likely to report this reform. The
same was true for those in elementary compared with
secondary schools (65% vs. 53%).

 Teachers in the Southeast (66%) compared with those
in the other regions (range, 55-50%) were more like-
ly to have fully aligned professional development with
the school’s curriculum. Teachers in large school dis-
tricts compared with those in small districts (63% vs.
49%), elementary school compared with secondary
teachers (63% vs. 47%), and females compared with
males (58% vs. 48%) were more likely to report full
implementation of this reform.

 Teachers in the Southeast (65%) compared with those
in all other regions were more likely to report full
implementation of alignment of professional develop-
ment with state or district standards. Teachers in the
West were more likely than those in the Middle region
to report this level of alignment (56% vs. 46%) and
those in the Northeast fell in between (53%). Teachers
in large school districts compared with those in small
ones (61% vs. 47%), teachersin elementary compared
with secondary schools, including both senior high
and middle/junior high school teachers (61% vs. 47%),
and female teachers compared with their male coun-
terparts (56% vs. 46%) also were more likely to report
this reform.

e Teachers in the Southeast and Northeast (35% and
34%, respectively) compared with those the West and
Middle regions (27% for both) were more likely to
indicate that their schools had fully implemented
alignment between state or district standards and
National Board standards. Elementary school teachers
compared with secondary teachers (36% vs. 24%),
femal e teachers compared with males (33% vs. 23%),
and teachers younger than 30 (37%) compared with
teachers 40 or older (4049, 29%; 50+, 28%) were
more likely to report this reform.

e Teachers in the Southeast and Northeast (31% and
30%, respectively) compared with those in the West
and Middle regions (both 21%) were more likely to
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report alignment between curriculum and National
Board standards as fully implemented. Also, teachers
younger than 30 (31%), compared with teachers 40 or
older (4049, 23%,; 50+, 24%), and elementary teach-
ers (29%), compared with middle/junior high teachers
(20%), were more likely to report this type of aign-
ment.

 Teachersyounger than 30 (30%) compared with teach-
ers 40 or older (4049, 20%; 50+ 19%); teachers in
the Southeast and Northeast (30% and 27%, respec-
tively) compared with those in the West and Middle
regions (both 17%); and elementary compared with
secondary teachers (26% vs. 17%) were more likely to
say that their schools had fully implemented an align-
ment between their instructional practices and
National Board standards.

e Teachers in the Southeast and Northeast (27% and
26%, respectively) compared with those in the Middle
and West regions (17% and 16%, respectively) were
more likely to report alignment between professional
development and National Board standards as fully
implemented. Also, teachers younger than 30 com-
pared with those 50 or more (28% vs. 18%) were more
likely to report this reform. The same was true for ele-
mentary compared with secondary teachers (25% vs.
17%).

Use of Students’ Standardized
Test Scores
(Question 26a, 26b)

2001

In 1996, the Satus survey asked teachers for the first
time whether the standardized test scores of their stu-
dents played arole in evaluations of their teaching abil-
ities. In that year, 12 percent of teachers answered affir-
matively. In 2001, this subgroup increased to 22 percent.
The proportion saying that scores did not play such a
role remained at about 56 percent between 1996 and
2001. The group of teachers that didn’t know decreased
from 26 percent to 19 percent. The group reporting not
having received a performance appraisal in the past two
school years declined from 4 percent in 1996 to 3 per-
cent in 2001.

The use of standardized tests to evaluate teaching per-
formance was more prevalent in the following sub-
groups.
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e Among teachers in the Southeast (36%) compared
with teachers in all other regions and among teachers
in the West (28%) compared with those in the
Northeast and Middle regions (14% and 13%, respec-
tively)

» Among minority teachers compared with white teach-
ers (35% vs. 20%)

e Among teachers in large systems (31%) compared
with those in medium and small systems (20%, and
14%, respectively).

One-fourth of the teachers (26%) said that they used
standardized test results to improve instruction alot, and
40 percent used them some. Another 16 percent used

standardized test results to improve instruction a little.
Another 18 percent did not use them at al in this way
(Table 81).

Teachers more likely to say that they used standardized
test results to improve instruction a lot were distributed
as follows:

* In the Southeast (34%) compared with the Northeast
and Middle regions (22% and 21%, respectively)

e Among minority compared with white teachers (41%
VS. 24%)

e Among elementary and middle or junior high school
teachers (30% and 27%, respectively) compared with
senior high teachers (15%).

Table 81.
Use of Standardized Test Results to Improve Instruction, All Teachers and Selected Subgroups,
2001 (%)
Level

Region Middle/ Senior
Amount of All Race North-  South- junior high  high
use teachers Minority White east east Middle West Elementary school  school
A lot 26 41 24 22 34 21 28 30 27 15
Some 40 38 41 40 40 43 38 41 41 37
A little 16 9 17 17 12 17 18 14 14 22

14 20 16 15 18 26

Not at all 18 12 19 21

Note: Percentages may not total 100 because of rounding.
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THE STATUS of the AMERICAN PUBLIC SCHOOL TEACHER -

NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION OF THE UNITED STATES :

1201 Sixteenth Street, Northwest, Washington, D.C. 20036 -

RESEARCH Spring 2001 ™=

) MARKING INSTRUCTIONS :

Please respond to this survey based on your CORRECT -

own experiences. Responses will be treated D T e O sy Y -

fi iall indivi 1 will i ifi . . —

con identially and no individual will be identified D Make marks which fill the oval INCORRECT -
in any report of the data.

completely. (elel~]®) -

This survey is intended for public school classroom teachers only. Are you a classroom teacher for

half or more of the regular school day?

O YES (Please COMPLETE and return this questionnaire)
O NO (Please return your INCOMPLETE questionnaire)

1. Suppose you could go back to your college days and
START OVER AGAIN; in view of your present
knowledge, would you become a teacher?

Mark ONE.

O CERTAINLY WOULD become a teacher

O PROBABLY WOULD become a teacher

O CHANCES ABOUT EVEN for and against
O PROBABLY WOULD NOT become a teacher
O CERTAINLY WOULD NOT become a teacher

2. What is the HIGHEST COLLEGE DEGREE you
hold? (Do not report honorary degrees.)
Mark ONE.
O No degree
O Two-year college diploma, degree, or certificate
O Bachelor’s degree
O Master’s degree
O Education specialist or professional diploma based on 6
years of college study
O Doctor’s degree

3. In what YEAR did you receive your highest

6a. Mark ONE.

O I have achieved National In what calendar year
Board Certification. —————m=— Were you certified?

O I'am currently working on
National Board Certification
but have not achieved it.

O I have not achieved National
Board Certification.

b. If certified, what organization was the MOST
important source of support for you in seeking
certification? (Examples of support include: help
with the certification fee, help with video/portfolio
preparation, release time, etc.) Mark ONE.

O Local school district

O State Department of Education
O Locall/state education association.
O Subject matter organization

O Other

CEEEEELEEE]
CICRICISICICICICIC)

PLEASE SPECIFY. DO NOT WRITE OUTSIDE THIS BOX

O | have received NO support in achieving certification

college degree? = 19/20 |
© © 7. In what calendar year did you BEGIN your YEAR
O Have less than a bachelor’s degree @D first full-time teaching position? ——#— 19/20 |
@) © ©|
(€] D
@@ @ |
® (€]
4. Was your highest degree in an area of study ® ©® @
that was designated as a teacher preparation @ D ® |
program? ® ©
O Yes ®® @D @
O No
® |
5. Mark the appropriate spaces which indicate the type(s) of 8. How many years TOTAL YEARS TOTAL YEARS
institution(s) from which you obtained your degree(s). of FULL-TIME OF EXPERIENCE SCHOIONLpg\E:'Fg‘h;
PUBLIC | NONPUBLIC TEACHING © © © ©
COLLEGE OR | COLLEGE OR experience have @ O @ O
UNIVERSITY | UNIVERSITY you completed, (@) (@)
Bachelor’s degree (@) (@] including the D @ |
Master’s degree (@) (@] current year? @ @D @ @
Education specialist or professional diploma (S) (©)
based on 6 years of college study (@) (@] ® ® ® ©|
Doctor’s degree (@] (@) D (@)
O Have less than a bachelor’s degree ([©XE) ([©X6)]
Mark Reflex® by NCS EM-203046-2A:654321  EDO5 Printed in U.S.A.
PLEASE DO NOT MARK IN THIS AREA -
L]
H N H H -
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9.

10.

11.

12.

13a.

14.

How many students does your school have? SIUD|ENF
[CloJOJO)
ODOOO
(@lele)
©le]e)
OO@@®@®
Glele)
®©®®®
DODOD
OOO®
How many classroom teachers are there in TEACHERS
your school? (Include yourself and all | | |
persons whose work load is half or more
classroom teaching.) © OO O
@
[©le))e)
OOO®
©O®
How many other OTHER
full-time professional PROFESSIONALS
staff members
(counselors, nurses,
librarians, © O
administrators) are there (@]
in your school? ([@le]
©Je)
@@
® 6
®© ®
DD
®©®

What grades are you teaching this year?
Mark ALL grades you teach.
BOOODOOEOEEOEOE®OOOD®

b. What percent of your total teaching PERCENT
each week is spent in teaching grades | | %
or subjects that are DIFFERENT FROM
THE GRADES OR SUBJECTS of your © ©@|
teaching license? OO

(&)
O Do not have a teaching license (€)
@ @
®
® ©®|
(@)
c. In what grade levels or subjects are
you licensed to teach?
PLEASE SPECIFY: DO NOT WRITE OUTSIDE THIS BOX
15. If you teach in a self-contained setting (e.g., teach the same
students all day) either at the elementary OR secondary level:

a. How many PUPILS b. How many MINUTES
pupils are | minutes do you |
enrolled in have each WEEK
your class? (@ © for preparation— @ © @

@ O i.e., when you are DD O
@ not assigned any @lale)
(€] students? [©IeE)
@@ @D @,
(©)] O None OIS
® ® ® ©® ©®
@D (@I
®
©® ®® O

16. If you teach in a departmentalized setting, either at the

secondary or elementary level:

a. In what field (English, mathematics, etc.) are you currently

teaching the LARGEST PORTION of your time?

DO NOT WRITE OUTSIDE THIS BOX
Which one of the following BEST describes the level of
your assignment? Mark ONE.
O Elementary school (including Pre-school)
O Middle or junior high school
O Senior high school b. Do you teach required or c¢. How many CLASS PERIODS
elective courses? PERIODS do you
. Which one of the following most accurately describes teach a WEEK?
your current assignment? Mark ONE. O Al elective courses (Exclude study © ©
O Regular classroom teacher O All required courses halls and D
O Special education teacher O Both required and homeroom @)
O Instructional specialist or resource teacher elective periods.) (©)]
O Other O Not sure @
L PLEASE SPECIFY: DO NOT WRITE OUTSIDE THIS BOX ®
®©
OFFICE USE ONLY D
DOOOEEO®OO®®
What percent of your total teaching PERCENT OO ® @ @® (©)
time each week is spent in teaching | | %
grades or subjects that are 0
DIFFERENT FROM your MAJOR ©O©® d. How many  PERIODS e. What is the MINUTES
FIELD OF COLLEGE PREPARATION? OO O CLASS average length of | |
@ PERIODS a the class periods
D WEEK are © in your school? @ © ©
O None @ there inyour | (Include passing D O D
® 06 school? @O time.) @O O
®® DO
D @ @D @D
. What is the grade level(s) or subject(s) of % % %
your major field of college preparation? DD D
PLEASE SPECIFY: DO NOT WRITE OUTSIDE THIS BOX
®® ([©ICIC)
PAGE 2
[ ] o
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f. What s the PUPILS g. How many PERIODS
average | | preparation
number of periods do you
PUPILSyou [@® © have in your own [@ ©
teach a DAY? @O @ @ schedule EACH (@
(Exclude Q@O WEEK? @l
study halls OS] (€]
and @@ D @
homeroom OGO ®®
periods.) ® ® ©® ® ®
(@l @D
OO ®©®
17. What is the EXACT LENGTH of your HOURS MINS
required school day (including lunch)? | |
(e.g., If you are required to be on duty by @O @O
8:15 A.M. and permitted to leave school O] @
at 3:30 P.M., your school day is 7 hours DO @O
and 15 mintes.) D O®
@ @
® |®6
® ®
@ @
® ®

18. How many days are scheduled for your regular SCHOOL
YEAR in 2000-01? (Exclude summer school.)

TEACHING | OTHER DAYS OF
DAYS CONTRACT
(e.g., in-service, (@

(@Ia]) orientation) D

Q@O @l
(©) [€©)
@
®
®
(@)

©ISIO)

19. How much time a WEEK do you spend HOURS MINS.
after the required work day—evenings | |
and weekends—on instruction-related OO @O
activities (e.g., lesson preparation, paper OOl OO
grading)? DO @O

D |®
D@D @D
06| |®
® ® ®
(@)@ @D
®® ®

20. On the average, how much time a WEEK (in ADDITION to your
REQUIRED work week) do you spend on compensated (e.g.,
coaching) and noncompensated (e.g., bus duty, club advising)

noninstructional activities?

COMPENSATED NONCOMPENSATED
HOURS MINS. HOURS MINS.

| |&] | L |&] |
OO ©O ©O| @O
OOl @©O OO @O
(@] (@] (@) @ Q|
D ®O O @6
@ @ @ @ @
60 ®O 0 |®O
® ® ® ® ® ®
(@) @ D @
® @ @ O® @
O None O None

PAGE 3

2la.

22a.

23.

What is the average length of your lunch MINUTES

period? —

. To what degree is your lunch period

“duty-free”?

O Always REQUIRED to supervise pupils

O Sometimes REQUIRED to supervise pupils
O Never REQUIRED to supervise pupils

Do you currently have one or more persons serving
as teacher aides to assist you? Mark ONE.
O Yes, | have a teacher aide assigned to
assist me alone.
O Yes, | have a teacher aide who also assists
other teachers.
O Yes, both of the above.
O No, I do not have a teacher aide.

. If Yes, please mark below ALL the kinds of assistance

performed by the aide(s).

O Help with instruction

O Help with lunch duty

O Help with playground duty

@ ©

O Secretarial help (typing, filing, mimeographing, recording

grades, etc.)

O Help with grading papers

O Preparation of instructional resources (slides,
transparencies, etc.)

O Assistance with classroom environment (prepare room,

monitor students, prepare bulletin boards, etc.)

During the past school year, 1999-2000,
approximately how much of your own $

money did you spend to meet the needs
of your students?

CEEEEEEEICLE
CleISlClSICICICICIe]

CICIRISISICICISISIC)
CICRICISICICICISIC)

PLEASE
TURN
THE
PAGE
TO
CONTINUE
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SERIAL #

—

—

—

—

— 24. Listed below are a variety of resources that are used for COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3
— instructional purposes. Please respond “Yes” or “No” in

— Columns 1, 2, and 3 as indicated for each resource. Is the resource readily [ If YES in Column 1, do [ If YES or NO in Column 2,
— available to you at your | you use the resource do you currently need
— work site? regularly for training to adequately
— instructional purposes? | use the resource for
- RESOURCE instructional purposes?
— N ~

—

- Computer(s) O® O® OO®

— Computer(s) with CD-ROM drive

— Computer(s) with modem(s) O ® O ® O®

- Networked Computer(s) O® O® (OI)

— Video cassette recorder(s) (VCRs) O ® ©® O®

- Television monitor(s) O® O® OO

— Hypermedia or multimedia software OO® OO® O®

— Standard software (i.e., word processing, database

— management, spreadsheets)

— Specialized instructional software O ® O ® O®

— Instructional laserdiscs/videodiscs O® (O] OO

— Instructional videotapes O ® O ® O®

- Distance learning/videoconferencing O® O® OO®

— Web/Internet Access OO O® O®

- E-mail Access O® OO OO

—

—

— 25a. Has your state or district set standards for student learning?

—

— State O Yes O No

— District O Yes O No

—

: b. Listed below are some components of school reform. To what extent has each of these

— been implemented in your school? LEVEL OF
— @ = Fully implemented = No discussion IMPLEMENTATION
— @ = Partially implemented ® =Don’t know IN YOUR SCHOOL
— @ = Not implemented, but being discussed

—

—

— State or district standards are aligned or linked with National Board standards ODOOO®®
—

— Curriculum in your school is aligned or linked with state or district standards (€»]
—

— Curriculum in your school is aligned or linked with National Board standards [GIBISIBGIO)
—

- Instructional practices in your school are aligned or linked with National Board standards OOOG®®
—

- Instructional practices in your school are aligned or linked with state or district standards OGO
—

- Instructional practices in your school are aligned or linked with the school’s curriculum OOOG®®
—

— Professional development in your school is aligned or linked with National Board standards ODOO®®
—

— Professional development in your school is aligned or linked with state or district standards (€n]
—

— Professional development in your school is aligned or linked with the school’s curriculum ODOOOGO®
—

— NUMBER
— 26a. Are your students’ standardized test scores used to 27. In how many other states have you been a OF
— evaluate your performance as a teacher? Mark ONE. teacher? B STATES
— O Yes O None

— O No

— O Not sure © ©
— O | have not received a performance appraisal in the last 28. How would you describe the location @
— two school years (1999-00 or 2000-01). of your school? (€]
- O Inner core of city e
— O Other part of city @
- O Suburban ®6®
— b. To what extent do you use standardized test results to O Small town (NOT suburban) ®
— improve instruction? O Rural @
- O Alot
— O Some (€D)
- O Alittle 29. What is your sex?

- O Notatall O Male

—

- O Female aGE 4
—
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30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36a.

37.

SERIAL #

What is AGE
your age? —
@ ©
D
@@
[€)
@ @D
®
®®
What is your marital status? D
O Single, never married
O Married ®®

O Widowed, divorced or separated

If you are married, is your SPOUSE
gainfully employed? Mark ONE.

O Yes, employed full-time

O Yes, employed part-time

O No, not gainfully employed at present

If you are married, and if your SPOUSE is employed
full-time, is the employment in the teaching profession?
O Yes

O No

Are you of Spanish/Hispanic/Latino origin?
O Yes
O No

To what RACIAL group do you belong?
Mark ALL that apply.

O American Indian/Alaska Native

O Asian

O Black/African American

O Caucasian/White

O Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander
O Other

L PLEASE SPECIFY: DO NOT WRITE OUTSIDE THIS BOX

How many school-age children (Grades 1-12) |
are there in your household who are |—>
currently enrolled in school? @ ©
(@]
. How many of these children are | (@)
attending PRIVATE school during this @O ®®
school year (2000-01)? ———— > (D @
(€] ® ®
(©) ® ©
@ D O
®
© ©le)
D
®

What were the educational attainments of your father and
mother? Mark ONE in each column.

MOTHER | FATHER
Elementary school completed or less
Some high school but did not graduate
High school graduate
Some college but did not graduate
College graduate (4 years)
Graduate work after college graduation

000000
000000

PAGE 5

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

What did you do during the summer of 2000?

Mark ALL that apply.

O Taught summer school in my school system

O Other employment in my school system

O Employed in education but outside of my school system
O Employed OUTSIDE education

O Attended summer school

O Traveled

O Did not work for pay, study, or travel

How would you classify yourself in regard to your political
philosophy? Mark ONE.

O Conservative

O Tend to be conservative

O Tend to be liberal

QO Liberal

How would you classify yourself in regard to your political
affiliation? Mark ONE.

O Democrat

O Republican

O Other political party

O I do not consider myself affiliated with any political party

Is your residence within the boundaries of the SCHOOL
SYSTEM in which you teach?

O Yes

O No

Is your residence within the attendance area of the
SCHOOL in which you teach?

O Yes

O No

Several types of religious, civic, professional, and social
organizations are listed below. Please indicate whether or

not you are a member of each of these.
NOT
MEMBER | MEMBER

Church or synagogue, or other formal
religious group

Youth-serving group (e.g., Scouts)

Business, professional, civic-social groups
(e.g., AAUW, Kappa Alpha Psi, Delta
Sigma Theta, Masons, Rotary, Urban
League)

Civil liberties group (e.g., ACLU, NAACP,
NOW)

Veterans group

Political party organizations

Parent-teacher association

Hobby club (e.g., music, gardening)

National Education Association

Subject-matter or professional
special-interest association

American Federation of Teachers

National Association of Professional
Educators (NAPE)

o
(@)

00

O OO0 000000 O
0O OO0 000000 O
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44,

45.

Below are listed several types of professional growth
activities. Please indicate if you have participated in any of
these activities during the past three years.

THIS LAST
YEAR YEAR
2000-2001{1999-2000
Sabbatical leave
Other educational travel
System-sponsored professional development
during school year
System sponsored professional development
during summer
Professional development sponsored by
professional association(s)
Work on curriculum committee
Committee work or special assignment
OTHER THAN curriculum
College courses in EDUCATION during
school year
College courses in subject fields OTHER
THAN EDUCATION during school year
College courses in EDUCATION during the
summer
College courses in subjects OTHER THAN
EDUCATION during the summer
Professional development for National
Board certification
Exchange teaching, domestic
Exchange teaching, foreign
International education meetings
Time for collaboration with other teachers,
excluding meetings held for administrative
purposes and formal professional
development activities
Assisting another teacher in a formal
relationship
Being assisted by another teacher in a formal
relationship
Formally evaluated your peers’ teaching and
classroom management skills
Had your teaching and classroom management
skills formally evaluated by your peers
Individual or collaborative research
Other

0000 0 0 O O O OO O 0 00
0000 0 O O O O 0O O O 00

000 0 0 0O
000 0 0 0O

PLEASE SPECIFY. DO NOT WRITE OUTSIDE THIS BOX

Have you participated in professional development
activities during the 2000-2001 school year that have
concentrated on:

School safety O®
Parental involvement in the schools ©®
Classroom management O®
Technology in the classroom (@)
Your grade level/subject matter area O®
Managing diversity in the classroom (@)
Curriculum development O®
Assessing and monitoring students’ work O®
The use of data to support decisions about school

improvement O®
Alignment of curriculum across levels (elementary to

middle school and middle school to high school) (@)

46a.

47.

48.

49.

50.

How often, in the last year, have |
you had professional development i
experiences in your teaching field © ©
designed to help you improve | (@)
instruction? NUMBER OF DAYS [O)6)
ATTENDED IN 2000-2001. — @ © (€©)
D @
. How long did the average experience | @ ®®
last? AVERAGE NUMBER OF HOURS ®
ATTENDED PER DAY, ——— @
®
® ®
(©)]
How many college credits have SEMESTER ~ QUARTER
you earned in the past three HOURS HOURS
years? (Include only those you | | | |
have earned SINCE COLLEGE
GRADUATION.) © ©
ODOO OOO©
QOO OO
DO OO
O None O@DH@® @@@®®@
OO0 Be®
OO ®®®
OO0 ©OOO
OO ®OO®

If you have earned college credits in the past three years,
approximately how much of your own money have you
spent? (Exclude scholarship funds.)

O Did not earn college credit in the past three years.

FOR FOOD AND

LODGING FOR BOOKS

WHILE FOR TRAVEL AND OTHER
FOR FEES ATTENDING ~ TO AND FROM INSTRUCTIONAL
AND TUITION SCHOOL SCHOOL MATERIALS

L dsi 1L s ] 1] s | | |

OO0 OO COOO OO
OOOD OO PCOODO OO
QOO0 OO OO LOOO
OOOB BPO®R EPEE®OR BPBOEG®®
DOOO OOOO OO GO
OO B EPOOE BEG®G®
OO B EEOE® BOE®®
OO0 OO COOO COOO
OO OO PCOOO® BO®®

What is the length (in months) of your teaching contract for
school year 2000-2001?

o1 (@] [@X°)

O2 (@) O 10

o3 o7 O11

Q4 ([@F:] O 12

What is your current ANNUAL | |

contract salary (before $

deductions) as a teacher for the [CGIOIGIOIG)

school year 2000-2001? ODOOOO®

(Do not include extra pay for (@lalalale)

extra duties or incentive pay.) OO
OOO®®®
OOO®®
®©O®®®
ODODOOO
OOOO®

PAGE 6
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51. Below are listed sources of ADDITIONAL INCOME

BEGINNING with the SUMMER OF 2000 and ENDING with

THE LAST SCHOOL MONTH OF 2001. Mark each that

applies, and indicate the total amount of income you received

(or estimated to be received) from each.

a. Employment during SUMMER OF 2000

O SCHOOL RELATED
EMPLOYMENT

(e.g., summer school
teaching, curriculum
development, etc.)

$| 1]
DODOD

CICICISIC)

0
SIS)

OO®

O OUTSIDE

EMPLOYMENT
(e.g., sales, camp
counselor, etc.)

b. Employment during SCHOOL YEAR 2000-01

O STIPENDS
FOR
ADDITIONAL
DUTIES (e.g.,
coaching,
department
or grade-
level chair,
etc.)

il

CEEEEEEEELE]
CICIRISISICICICISIC)
CICIRISIsICICISISIC
CIERICSISICICICISIC)

52. What is your TOTAL annual
household income? (Include $
that of your spouse, if

married.)

PAGE 7

$

O PERFORMANCE

BASED OR
INCENTIVE PAY
(e.g., merit pay,
stipends for
teaching in
critical shortage
areas, incentive

for National
Board
certification, etc.)
©© O© O
OOOO
QOO
©lelole)
DODD
OOGO®
® ©® ©® ©®
OODOO
©ISIOIO)

O OUTSIDE

(e.g., sales,
private
tutoring)

EMPLOYMENT

CEREEIEEIEIE)

CICISISISICICICISIC)

QOO©O®O
COOOO
(Ololelale
[Olololo)ey
OOOO@®D
OeOO®
OO®®®
COOOO
ODOO®O®®

53. Can teachers in your district earn extra money beyond
their regular salary for the following activities:

54.

55.

56.

Serving as a mentor or staff developer
Teaching in a subject area where there is a teacher

shortage

Working in a school that presents more challenges to
staff than other schools in the district

Improving student performance

Certification by National Board of Professional
Teaching Standards

Achieving additional teaching licenses or

certifications

Developing new skills/lknowledge in non-university

settings, e.g.,

learning computer skills

Other activities that teachers can participate in to

oO®

O®
O®

O®
O®
O®
O®

earn additional pay
L PLEASE SPECIFY: DO NOT WRITE OUTSIDE THIS BOX

Are Social Security contributions currently withheld from
your pay as a teacher, or from your spouse’s pay as a
full-time employee?

O Yes, from my pay only

O Yes, from my spouse’s pay only
O Yes, from both

O No

Do you earn more than half of your household income?

O Yes
O No

What were you doing DURING THE 1999-2000 SCHOOL
YEAR (last year) and what do you EXPECT to be doing
DURING THE 2001-2002 SCHOOL YEAR (next year)?
Please mark ONE item in EACH column.

Teaching full-time in this school system
Teaching full-time in another school system
Attending a college or university full-time
In military service

Working in a nonteaching occupation

Homemaking, child rearing and/or parental care

Unemployed and seeking work

Retired
Other

1999-2000

+000000000

PLEASE SPECIFY: DO NOT WRITE OUTSIDE THIS BOX

PLEASE SPECIFY: DO NOT WRITE OUTSIDE THIS BOX

PLEASE
TURN
THE
PAGE
TO
CONTINUE

2001-2002

000000000
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57. What are the THREE main reasons you ORIGINALLY decided 59. What in your present position as a teacher HELPS YOU
to become a teacher, and what are the THREE main reasons MOST to provide the best service of which you are capable?
you are PRESENTLY still teaching? Mark THREE in each DO NOT WRITE OUTSIDE THIS BOX
column.

ORIGINAL | PRESENT
REASONS| REASONS

Value or significance of education in society

Desire to work with young people

Interest in a subject-matter field

Influence of a teacher in elementary or

secondary school

Influence of a teacher or advisor in college

Influence of family

Financial rewards

Long summer vacation

Job security

Employment mobility

Preparation program in college appealed

to me

Wanted a suitable job until marriage

Wanted a job with draft deferment

Wanted a change from other work

Need for second income in family

Need for income after termination of marriage

Never really considered anything else

Opportunity for a lifetime of self-growth

One of the few professions open to me

Sense of freedom in my own classroom

Too much invested to leave now

Other

00

60. What in your present position as a teacher HINDERS YOU
MOST in providing the best service of which you are
capable?

DO NOT WRITE OUTSIDE THIS BOX

0O 0000000000 0000000 O
000000000000 0000000 000

PLEASE SPECIFY: DO NOT WRITE OUTSIDE THIS BOX

58. How long do you plan to remain in teaching?
Mark ONE.
O until required to retire
O Until | am eligible for retirement
O Will probably continue unless something better
comes along

O Definitely plan to leave teaching as soon as | can RETURN TO: NEA Research ]
O I am undecided at this time 1201 Sixteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
58a. If you plan to remain in teaching until retirement, YEARS
in how many years do you plan to retire? ——————s=—t :
© ©|
@D
58b. If you do not plan to remain in teaching (€]
until retirement, what is the MAIN factor @€y
that would cause you to leave? @
O Low salary ®® OFFICE USE OFFICE USE ONLY
O Working conditions, e.g., too many ® ©®) ONLY
non-teaching duties D @ STRATUM ~ REGION  DATE OF RECEIPT
O Support systems, e.g., lack of time for | | O JAN | oar
professional development ([©XC) || O FEB |
O Student-related OO OO © @O |OMAR (OO
O Administration-related @ O @D |O APRIL
O Parent-related OO OO (e} OO |OMAY OO
O Colleague-related DO ®@| |O JuNE
O Lack of prestige D@D @O®D @ O JuLy @
O Lack of opportunity for advancement O ®| |O AuG
O Other O ©®O® ® O SEPT ®
OO |© O @ O ocT (@)
PLEASE SPECIFY: DO NOT WRITE OUTSIDE THIS BOX O Nov
OO ©O® [©)] @ ®@| |O bEC ®
DO NOT MARK
IN THIS AREA DO NOT MARK IN THIS AREA
PLEASE DO NOT MARK IN THIS AREA
[ |elelolelolololelolelolelelalelatel | | [ [ [ | SERIAL # ot 8
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Appendix B. Tabulation of Question Responses

Technical Notes

Thetransition from NEA's mainframe computer to pc-based systems mandated a compl ete reengineering of the statistical pro-
grams used to process the Status of the American Public School Teacher survey data. The reengineering effort required an
examination of all analytical assumptions used for the study and allowed for more explicit labeling.

Teachers' responses to the survey were compiled with optical scanning software, and statistical analysis software was used to
process the data and to generate the tables.

The first two tables in this appendix—Size of School District and Geographic Region—were generated based on sampling
data connected with the survey respondents. (See Sampling Proceduresin the Introduction section of the text.) Following them
are tables corresponding to the survey questions.

Upper and lower limits of variables were set based on past experience. They are designated by the category headings.
Where appropriate, the tables include mean, median, low, high, standard deviation (Std. Dev.), and standard error (Std. Err.).

“No Resp” indicates the number of survey respondents who did not answer the question.

“Not App” generally indicates survey responses for which the question was not relevant, as well as out-of-range or otherwise
invalid responses. For example, questions about a spouse’s employment are not applicable to people who are not married.

Figuresin Appendix B and those in the report text in the front of the book may differ dlightly. The figuresin the tablesin this
appendix are displayed to a greater degree of precision than those in the text, which were rounded to the nearest whole
number.
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Size of School District

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

100,000 or more 169 169 71 46 16 36 49 107
% 11.5 395 18.5 15.5 37 10.0 338 8.5
50,000 - 99,999 107 107 10 52 12 33 25 74
% 7.3 25.0 2.6 17.5 2.8 9.2 17.2 5.9
25,000 - 49,999 152 152 28 34 30 60 20 124
% 10.4 355 7.3 11.4 7.0 16.7 13.8 9.8
12,000 - 24,999 170 170 28 39 48 55 11 155
% 11.6 26.7 7.3 13.1 11.2 15.3 7.6 12.3
6,000 - 11,999 197 197 45 49 61 42 19 168
% 13.4 31.0 11.7 16.5 14.3 11.7 13.1 13.3
3,000 - 5,999 269 269 100 42 80 47 4 258
% 18.3 423 26.1 14.1 18.7 13.1 2.8 20.5
1,200 - 2,999 240 240 73 25 100 42 10 223
% 16.4 59.6 19.1 8.4 23.4 11.7 6.9 17.7
300 - 1,199 131 131 24 10 66 31 6 121
% 8.9 325 6.3 34 15.5 8.6 4.1 9.6
Fewer than 300 32 32 4 0 14 14 1 31
% 2.2 7.9 1.0 0 33 39 7 25
TOTAL 1,467 428 636 403 383 297 427 360 145 1,261

% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
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Size of School District

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
100,000 or more 169 29 44 35 57 23 145 103 33 30 63
% 115 14.8 13.0 9.6 10.6 75 125 135 10.2 8.3 9.2
50,000 - 99,999 107 15 23 33 29 20 87 61 23 22 45
% 73 7.7 6.8 9.0 5.4 6.5 75 8.0 7.1 6.1 6.6
25,000 - 49,999 152 14 39 38 58 18 134 88 37 27 64
% 104 7.1 115 10.4 10.8 5.8 11.6 115 114 75 9.3
12,000 - 24,999 170 27 39 40 60 35 135 91 30 47 7
% 11.6 13.8 115 10.9 112 114 117 11.9 9.3 13.0 11.2
6,000 - 11,999 197 25 49 47 75 40 157 110 45 41 86
% 134 12.8 145 12.8 14.0 13.0 13.6 14.4 139 114 12.6
3,000 - 5,999 269 33 58 70 105 70 199 129 70 68 138
% 183 16.8 17.2 19.1 19.6 22.7 17.2 16.9 21.6 18.8 20.1
1,200 - 2,999 240 34 47 62 93 59 181 112 52 72 124
% 16.4 17.3 139 16.9 174 19.2 15.6 14.7 16.0 19.9 18.1
300 - 1,199 131 16 30 33 47 31 100 61 24 42 66
% 8.9 8.2 8.9 9.0 8.8 10.1 8.6 8.0 74 11.6 9.6
Fewer than 300 32 3 9 8 12 12 20 9 10 12 22
% 2.2 15 2.7 2.2 22 39 1.7 12 31 33 32
TOTAL 1,467 196 338 366 536 308 1,158 764 324 361 685
% 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0
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Geographic Region

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Northeast 383 109 173 101 383 37 331
% 26.1 255 27.2 25.1 100.0 255 26.2
Southeast 297 132 130 35 297 38 247
% 20.2 30.8 20.4 8.7 100.0 26.2 19.6
Middle 427 58 189 180 427 27 389
%  29.1 13.6 29.7 447 100.0 18.6 30.8
West 360 129 144 87 360 43 294
% 245 30.1 22.6 21.6 100.0 29.7 233
TOTAL 1,467 428 636 403 383 297 427 360 145 1,261

% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Geographic Region

Age Sex Level
30 to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Northeast 383 51 77 86 158 97 286 193 84 101 185

% 261 26.0 22.8 235 29.5 315 24.7 253 259 28.0 27.0

Southeast 297 33 72 82 100 43 254 166 68 63 131
% 202 16.8 21.3 22.4 18.7 14.0 21.9 21.7 21.0 17.5 19.1

Middle 427 68 100 98 158 88 339 204 106 111 217
% 291 34.7 29.6 26.8 29.5 28.6 29.3 26.7 32.7 30.7 317

West 360 44 89 100 120 80 279 201 66 86 152
% 245 224 26.3 27.3 224 26.0 24.1 26.3 20.4 238 22.2

TOTAL 1,467 196 338 366 536 308 1,158 764 324 361 685
% 100.0  100.0 ~ 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0
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1. Suppose you could go back to your college days and start over again; in view of your present

knowledge, would you become a teacher?

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Certainly would become
a teacher 461 116 217 128 130 83 147 101 52 387
% 3.7 27.2 34.4 32.1 34.2 28.0 34.8 28.3 36.1 31.0
Probably would become
a teacher 418 114 185 119 106 77 134 101 33 368
% 287 26.8 29.4 29.8 27.9 26.0 318 28.3 22.9 29.4
Chances are about even
for and against 267 75 118 74 64 46 79 78 25 232
% 184 17.6 18.7 185 16.8 155 18.7 21.8 174 18.6
Probably would not become
a teacher 228 81 84 63 62 59 49 58 22 197
% 157 19.0 133 15.8 16.3 19.9 11.6 16.2 15.3 15.8
Certainly would not become
a teacher 81 40 26 15 18 31 13 19 12 66
% 5.6 9.4 4.1 38 47 10.5 31 53 8.3 53
TOTAL 1,455 426 630 399 380 296 422 357 144 1,250
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 12 2 6 4 3 1 5 3 1 11




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 125

1. Suppose you could go back to your college days and start over again; in view of your present
knowledge, would you become a teacher?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

Certainly would become
ateacher 461 75 112 120 145 89 372 265 103 89 192
% 317 38.5 33.1 33.2 27.3 29.0 324 34.9 32.0 25.0 28.3

Probably would become
a teacher 418 66 106 98 142 79 338 213 98 104 202
% 287 338 314 27.1 26.7 25.7 295 28.1 304 29.2 29.8

Chances are about even
for and against 267 32 56 70 101 61 206 128 59 75 134
% 184 16.4 16.6 19.4 19.0 19.9 18.0 16.9 18.3 21.1 19.8

Probably would not become
a teacher 228 17 47 57 101 55 173 117 44 62 106
% 157 8.7 139 15.8 19.0 17.9 15.1 15.4 137 174 15.6

Certainly would not become
ateacher 81 5 17 16 42 23 58 36 18 26 44
% 5.6 2.6 5.0 4.4 7.9 75 5.1 4.7 5.6 73 6.5

TOTAL 1,455 195 338 361 531 307 1,147 759 322 356 678
% 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 12 1 0 5 5 1 11 5 2 5 7




126 + Satus of the American Public School Teacher

2. What is the highest college degree you hold?

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
No degree 2 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 1
% A1 2 0 2 3 3 0 .0 0 1
Two year college diploma,
degree or certificate 2 0 2 0 1 0 1 0 1 1
% 1 0 3 0 3 0 2 0 7 1
Bachelor’s degree 630 188 252 190 102 148 188 192 64 531
% 431 44.0 39.7 474 26.7 49.8 44.2 53.5 44.1 42.2
Master’s degree 725 200 332 193 244 121 221 139 60 642
%  49.6 46.8 52.3 48.1 63.9 40.7 52.0 38.7 41.4 51.1
Education Spec. or
Prof. Diploma based on
6 yrs of college study 93 32 46 15 30 24 14 25 17 75
% 6.4 75 7.2 37 79 8.1 33 7.0 117 6.0
Doctorate 11 6 3 2 4 3 1 3 3 7
% 8 14 5 5 1.0 1.0 2 8 2.1 6
TOTAL 1,463 427 635 401 382 297 425 359 145 1,257
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 4 1 1 2 1 0 2 1 0 4




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 127

2. What is the highest college degree you hold?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

No degree 2 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1

% A1 0 0 3 2 3 1 1 0 3 1
Two year college diploma,
degree or certificate 2 2 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 1 1

% 1 1.0 0 0 0 7 0 1 0 3 1
Bachelor’s degree 630 136 159 144 179 120 509 357 141 124 265

% 431 69.7 47.0 39.5 335 39.1 44.1 46.9 43.7 344 38.8

Master’s degree 725 52 161 198 298 156 569 353 165 198 363
%  49.6 26.7 47.6 54.2 55.8 50.8 49.3 46.3 511 55.0 53.1

Education Spec. or

Prof. Diploma based on

6 yrs of college study 93 5 15 22 49 24 69 46 15 32 47
% 6.4 2.6 4.4 6.0 9.2 78 6.0 6.0 4.6 8.9 6.9

Doctorate 11 0 3 0 7 4 7 4 2 4 6
% 8 0 9 0 1.3 1.3 6 5 .6 1.1 9
TOTAL 1,463 195 338 365 534 307 1,155 762 323 360 683

% 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 4 1 0 1 2 1 3 2 1 1 2
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Satus of the American Public School Teacher

3. In what year did you receive your highest college degree?

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Prior to 71 105 36 35 34 27 22 27 29 6 95
% 7.2 85 5.6 85 7.1 75 6.4 8.2 42 7.6

71-75 187 39 81 67 59 31 56 41 20 162
% 129 9.2 12.9 16.8 15.6 105 133 115 139 13.0

76-80 173 49 74 50 56 41 40 36 26 142
% 119 116 117 12.6 148 139 9.5 101 18.1 114

81-85 146 39 72 35 39 34 33 40 11 130
% 10.1 9.2 114 8.8 10.3 115 7.8 11.3 7.6 10.4

86-90 163 43 84 36 36 36 44 47 9 147
% 112 10.2 133 9.0 9.5 12.2 105 13.2 6.3 118

91-95 252 82 110 60 50 50 87 65 31 208
% 174 19.4 175 15.1 132 16.9 20.7 18.3 215 16.7

96-00 374 121 149 104 87 79 124 84 35 319
% 258 28.7 23.7 26.1 23.0 26.8 29.5 23.7 24.3 25.6

2001 50 13 25 12 25 2 10 13 6 43
% 34 31 4.0 3.0 6.6 7 2.4 3.7 42 35

TOTAL 1,450 422 630 398 379 295 421 355 144 1,246
%  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 2 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 1
Not App 12 4 4 4 3 0 5 4 0 12
Less than B.A. 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 2




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 129

3. In what year did you receive your highest college degree?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb

Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

Prior to 71 105 0 0 1 101 13 92 58 19 25 44
% 7.2 0 0 3 19.1 43 8.0 7.7 5.9 7.0 6.5

71-75 187 0 0 32 152 55 132 88 47 52 99
% 129 0 0 8.8 28.7 18.0 115 116 14.7 14.6 14.6

76-80 173 0 0 81 89 30 143 95 32 44 76
% 119 0 0 224 16.8 9.8 125 12.6 10.0 12.4 11.2

81-85 146 0 15 69 59 37 109 75 35 35 70
% 101 0 45 19.1 11.2 121 9.5 9.9 10.9 9.8 104

86-90 163 0 58 64 37 36 127 78 38 45 83
% 112 0 174 17.7 7.0 11.8 111 10.3 119 12.6 12.3

91-95 252 27 121 52 45 50 202 136 54 56 110
% 174 139 36.2 14.4 85 16.4 17.7 18.0 16.9 15.7 16.3

96-00 374 150 123 55 39 72 301 204 83 83 166
% 258 77.3 36.8 15.2 74 236 26.3 27.0 25.9 233 24.6

2001 50 17 17 8 7 12 38 22 12 16 28
% 34 8.8 5.1 2.2 13 39 33 2.9 38 45 41

TOTAL 1,450 194 334 362 529 306 1,144 756 320 356 676
% 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0

No Resp 2 0 1 1 0 0 2 1 1 0 1
Not App 12 1 3 2 6 1 11 6 3 3 6

Less than B.A. 3 1 0 1 1 2 1 1 0 2 2




130 + Satus of the American Public School Teacher

4, Was your highest degree in an area of study that was designated as a teacher preparation program?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Yes 1,044 295 465 284 270 218 311 245 93 914
% 827 79.5 84.5 83.3 82.6 85.5 85.9 77.0 73.8 84.5
No 218 76 85 57 57 37 51 73 33 168
% 173 20.5 155 16.7 17.4 145 14.1 23.0 26.2 155
TOTAL 1,262 371 550 341 327 255 362 318 126 1,082

% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 205 57 86 62 56 42 65 42 19 179

4. Was your highest degree in an area of study that was designated as a teacher preparation program?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 1,044 139 241 251 392 188 856 587 225 221 446

% 827 82.7 82.8 81.2 83.9 71.8 85.7 88.1 81.8 72.0 76.6

No 218 29 50 58 75 74 143 79 50 86 136
% 173 17.3 17.2 18.8 16.1 28.2 14.3 11.9 18.2 28.0 234

TOTAL 1,262 168 291 309 467 262 999 666 275 307 582
% 100.0  100.0 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0

No Resp 205 28 47 57 69 46 159 98 49 54 103




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 131

5. Which degree(s) did you receive from a public college or university?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Bachelor’s degree 1,098 307 483 308 258 226 324 290 103 951
% 883 86.7 87.5 91.1 84.9 88.3 89.5 90.1 85.1 88.8
Master’s degree 614 168 290 156 187 128 183 116 54 542
% 494 475 52.5 46.2 61.5 50.0 50.6 36.0 44.6 50.6

Education Specialist or
Professional Diploma based

on 6 years of college study 73 26 36 11 21 23 10 19 13 59
% 59 73 6.5 33 6.9 9.0 2.8 5.9 10.7 55
Doctorate 6 3 2 1 2 1 1 2 1 4
% 5 .8 A4 3 T A4 3 6 8 A4
TOTAL 1,244 354 552 338 304 256 362 322 121 1,071
% 144 142 147 141 154 148 143 133 141 145
No public school degree 223 74 84 65 79 41 65 38 24 190
No Resp/Less than B.A. 5 1 3 1 2 1 2 0 0 4

Note: Percentages sum to more than 100% because some teachers have more than 1 degree.

5. Which degree(s) did you receive from a public college or university?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Bachelor’s degree 1,098 141 263 272 397 217 880 568 243 272 515

% 883 95.9 91.6 87.7 84.1 83.8 89.4 88.3 89.0 86.9 87.9

Master's degree 614 41 123 169 266 129 485 306 126 173 299
% 494 27.9 42.9 54.5 56.4 49.8 49.3 47.6 46.2 55.3 51.0

Education Specialist or
Professional Diploma based

on 6 years of college study 73 4 10 18 40 19 54 35 11 26 37
% 5.9 2.7 35 58 85 7.3 55 5.4 4.0 8.3 6.3
Doctorate 6 0 1 0 4 2 4 1 1 3 4
% 5 0 3 0 8 8 4 2 4 1.0 N
TOTAL 1,244 147 287 310 472 259 984 643 273 313 586
% 144 127 138 148 150 142 145 142 140 151 146
No public school degree 223 49 51 56 64 49 174 121 51 48 99
No Resp/Less than B.A. 5 2 0 2 1 4 1 1 2 2 4

Note: Percentages sum to more than 100% because some teachers have more than 1 degree.



132 + Satus of the American Public School Teacher

5. Which degree(s) did you receive from a nonpublic college or university?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Bachelor’s degree 324 109 128 87 107 62 97 58 35 276
% 74.8 71.3 70.7 78.4 71.3 88.6 735 71.6 74.5 74.2
Master’s degree 191 62 81 48 89 17 54 31 21 164

% 441 44.0 44.8 432 59.3 243 40.9 38.3 44.7 441

Education Specialist or
Professional Diploma based

on 6 years of college study 20 6 10 4 8 1 3 8 4 16
% 4.6 4.3 55 36 5.3 14 2.3 9.9 85 43
Doctorate 4 2 1 1 2 1 0 1 2 2
% 9 14 .6 9 1.3 14 0 1.2 4.3 5
TOTAL 433 141 181 111 150 70 132 81 47 372
% 124 127 122 126 137 116 117 121 132 123
No nonpublic school degree 1,034 287 455 292 233 227 295 279 98 889
No Resp/Less than B.A. 5 1 3 1 2 1 2 0 0 4

Note: Percentages sum to more than 100% because some teachers have more than 1 degree.

5. Which degree(s) did you receive from a nonpublic college or university?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Bachelor’s degree 324 52 68 75 124 74 250 174 74 73 147

% 748 89.7 71.6 743 71.7 71.8 75.8 79.8 69.2 69.5 69.3

Master’s degree 191 13 43 47 79 48 143 81 56 53 109
% 441 224 50.5 46.5 45.7 46.6 43.3 372 52.3 50.5 514

Education Specialist or
Professional Diploma based

on 6 years of college study 20 1 5 5 8 5 15 12 2 6 8
% 46 1.7 53 5.0 4.6 49 45 55 19 5.7 38
Doctorate 4 0 1 0 3 2 2 2 1 1 2
% 9 0 11 0 1.7 1.9 6 9 9 1.0 9
TOTAL 433 58 95 101 173 103 330 218 107 105 212
% 124 114 128 126 124 125 124 123 124 127 125
No nonpublic school degree 1,034 138 243 265 363 205 828 546 217 256 473
No Resp/Less than B.A. 5 2 0 2 1 4 1 1 2 2 4

Note: Percentages sum to more than 100% because some teachers have more than 1 degree.



Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 133

6a. National Board Certification Status?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

| have achieved

National Board Certification 64 14 28 22 22 11 16 15 4 54
% 54 4.0 55 6.7 7.8 4.4 45 51 37 5.2

| am currently working on

National Board Certification 45 20 19 6 19 11 6 9 7 34
% 38 5.7 3.8 1.8 6.7 4.4 1.7 3.0 6.5 33

| have not achieved
National Board Certification 1,077 318 459 300 242 228 334 273 97 942
%  90.8 90.3 90.7 915 85.5 91.2 93.8 91.9 89.8 915

TOTAL 1,186 352 506 328 283 250 356 297 108 1,030

% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 118 29 56 33 38 21 32 27 15 101
Not App 163 47 74 42 62 26 39 36 22 130

Note: National Board Certification was first awarded in 1994. Responses indicating years prior to 1994 were placed in the Not App category. Teachers with
less than 3 years experience are not eligible for National Board Certification.

6a. National Board Certification Status?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

| have achieved
National Board Certification 64 18 19 11 14 12 52 33 16 14 30
% 5.4 11.3 6.7 37 33 4.7 5.6 5.4 5.9 4.8 53

| am currently working on
National Board Certification 45 13 14 16 1 5 40 27 6 11 17
% 38 8.1 49 5.4 2 2.0 43 4.4 2.2 38 3.0

| have not achieved
National Board Certification 1,077 129 251 270 409 237 839 549 251 266 517
% 90.8 80.6 88.4 90.9 96.5 93.3 90.1 90.1 91.9 914 91.7

TOTAL 1,186 160 284 297 424 254 931 609 273 291 564

% 100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0
No Resp 118 10 21 22 59 19 99 57 27 32 59
Not App 163 26 33 47 53 35 128 98 24 38 62

Note: National Board Certification was first awarded in 1994. Responses indicating years prior to 1994 were placed in the Not App category. Teachers with
less than 3 years experience are not eligible for National Board Certification.



134 + Satus of the American Public School Teacher

6b. If certified, what organization was the most important source of support for you in seeking certification?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Local school district 15 4 9 2 8 3 0 4 2 11
% 263 30.8 36.0 10.5 44.4 27.3 0 26.7 50.0 22.9
State Department
of Education 14 4 3 7 4 3 4 3 0 12
% 246 30.8 12.0 36.8 22.2 27.3 30.8 20.0 0 25.0
Local/state
education association 10 1 4 5 2 3 2 3 0 9
% 175 7.7 16.0 26.3 11.1 27.3 154 20.0 0 18.8
Subject matter organization 2 0 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 2
% 35 0 4.0 5.3 5.6 0 7.7 0 0 42
Other 5 1 2 2 1 0 2 2 1 4
% 8.8 7.7 8.0 10.5 5.6 0 154 13.3 25.0 8.3
Received no support 11 3 6 2 2 2 4 3 1 10
% 193 23.1 24.0 10.5 11.1 18.2 30.8 20.0 25.0 20.8
TOTAL 57 13 25 19 18 11 13 15 4 48
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 7 1 3 3 4 0 3 0 0 6
Not App 1,403 414 608 381 361 286 411 345 141 1207

Note: National Board Certification was first awarded in 1994. Responses indicating years prior to 1994 were placed in the Not App category. Teachers with
less than 3 years experience are not eligible for National Board Certification.
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6b. If certified, what organization was the most important source of support for you in seeking certification?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Local school district 15 2 5 2 6 3 12 8 3 4 7

% 263 125 29.4 18.2 54.5 27.3 26.1 28.6 20.0 30.8 25.0

State Department
of Education 14 3 4 3 2 3 11 7 4 3 7
% 246 18.8 235 27.3 18.2 27.3 23.9 25.0 26.7 23.1 25.0

Local/state
education association 10 2 4 3 1 2 8 5 3 1 4
% 175 125 235 27.3 9.1 18.2 17.4 17.9 20.0 1.7 14.3
Subject matter organization 2 1 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 1
% 35 6.3 5.9 0 0 9.1 2.2 3.6 6.7 0 3.6
Other 5 3 1 1 0 0 5 2 2 1 3
% 8.8 188 5.9 9.1 0 0 10.9 71 133 7.7 10.7
Received no support 11 5 2 2 2 2 9 5 2 4 6
% 19.3 31.3 11.8 18.2 18.2 18.2 19.6 17.9 133 30.8 214
TOTAL 57 16 17 11 11 11 46 28 15 13 28
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 7 2 2 0 3 1 6 5 1 1 2
Not App 1,403 178 319 355 522 296 1,106 731 308 347 655

Note: National Board Certification was first awarded in 1994. Responses indicating years prior to 1994 were placed in the Not App category. Teachers with
less than 3 years experience are not eligible for National Board Certification.



136 + Satus of the American Public School Teacher

6. In what calendar year were you certified?

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

1994 8 3 1 4 1 1 4 2 1 7
% 154 30.0 4.0 235 6.7 10.0 30.8 14.3 50.0 15.2

95-96 20 2 12 6 10 1 4 5 0 20
% 385 20.0 48.0 35.3 66.7 10.0 30.8 35.7 0 435

97-98 12 1 7 4 3 3 2 4 0 12
% 231 10.0 28.0 235 20.0 30.0 15.4 28.6 0 26.1

99-01 12 4 5 3 1 5 3 3 1 7
% 231 40.0 20.0 17.6 6.7 50.0 23.1 214 50.0 15.2

TOTAL 52 10 25 17 15 10 13 14 2 46
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 12 4 3 5 7 1 3 1 2 8
Not App 1,403 414 608 381 361 286 411 345 141 1,207

Note: National Board Certification was first awarded in 1994. Responses indicating years prior to 1994 were placed in the Not App category. Teachers with
less than 3 years experience are not eligible for National Board Certification.

6. In what calendar year were you certified?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb

Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

1994 8 3 3 2 0 0 8 6 1 1 2
% 154 18.8 16.7 22.2 0 0 19.0 23.1 7.1 9.1 8.0

95-96 20 8 9 1 2 5 15 11 6 3 9
% 385 50.0 50.0 11.1 25.0 50.0 35.7 42.3 42.9 27.3 36.0

97-98 12 4 4 1 3 2 10 6 2 3 5
% 23.1 25.0 222 111 375 20.0 23.8 231 14.3 27.3 20.0

99-01 12 1 2 5 3 3 9 3 5 4 9
% 23.1 6.3 111 55.6 375 30.0 214 115 35.7 36.4 36.0

TOTAL 52 16 18 9 8 10 42 26 14 11 25
% 100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 12 2 1 2 6 2 10 7 2 3 5
Not App 1,403 178 319 355 522 296 1,106 731 308 347 655

Note: National Board Certification was first awarded in 1994. Responses indicating years prior to 1994 were placed in the Not App category. Teachers with
less than 3 years experience are not eligible for National Board Certification.



Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 137

7. In what calendar year did you begin your first full-time teaching position?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

40-70 227 62 103 62 71 43 73 40 17 203
% 157 14.8 16.3 15.5 18.8 14.7 17.3 11.2 11.9 16.3
71-75 229 46 100 83 74 43 71 41 16 208
% 158 11.0 15.8 20.8 19.6 14.7 16.8 11.5 11.2 16.7
76-80 162 40 73 49 35 35 51 41 19 134
% 112 9.6 11.6 12.3 9.3 11.9 12.1 11.5 133 10.7
81-85 126 44 53 29 24 29 30 43 11 110
% 8.7 105 8.4 73 6.3 9.9 7.1 12.1 7.7 8.8
86-90 150 50 69 31 34 32 42 42 15 130
% 104 12.0 10.9 7.8 9.0 10.9 10.0 11.8 10.5 10.4
91-95 216 69 91 56 48 41 64 63 25 182
% 149 16.5 14.4 14.0 12.7 14.0 15.2 17.7 17.5 14.6
96-99 277 92 110 75 78 57 75 67 34 229
% 191 22.0 174 18.8 20.6 19.5 17.8 18.8 23.8 18.4
00-01 62 15 32 15 14 13 16 19 6 51
% 43 3.6 5.1 3.8 37 44 3.8 53 4.2 41
TOTAL 1,449 418 631 400 378 293 422 356 143 1,247

% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 12 5 4 3 2 3 4 3 2 9
Not App 6 5 1 0 3 1 1 1 0 5
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7. In what calendar year did you begin your first full-time teaching position?

Satus of the American Public School Teacher

Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
40-70 227 0 0 0 221 45 182 121 41 61 102
% 157 0 0 0 41.6 15.0 15.9 16.0 12.8 17.2 15.1
71-75 229 0 0 50 173 56 173 110 49 66 115
% 158 0 0 139 32.6 18.6 15.1 14.6 15.3 18.6 17.0
76-80 162 0 0 111 45 34 128 73 45 43 88
% 112 0 0 30.7 85 11.3 11.2 9.7 14.0 121 13.0
81-85 126 0 21 87 18 22 104 71 30 23 53
% 8.7 0 6.3 24.1 34 73 9.1 9.4 9.3 6.5 78
86-90 150 0 81 41 26 22 128 84 29 37 66
% 104 0 24.4 114 49 73 11.2 111 9.0 10.4 9.8
91-95 216 22 129 33 23 45 171 111 57 44 101
% 149 113 38.9 9.1 43 15.0 14.9 147 17.8 12.4 14.9
96-99 277 134 89 32 20 62 214 148 63 63 126
% 191 69.1 26.8 8.9 38 20.6 18.7 19.6 19.6 17.7 18.6
00-01 62 38 12 7 5 15 47 37 7 18 25
% 43 19.6 36 1.9 9 5.0 41 49 2.2 5.1 3.7
TOTAL 1,449 194 332 361 531 301 1,147 755 321 355 676
% 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0
No Resp 12 1 4 4 3 4 8 8 0 4 4
Not App 6 1 2 1 2 3 3 1 3 2 5




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 139

8. How many years of full-time teaching experience have you completed (including the current year)?

Total years of experience

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

1 45 10 26 9 13 8 14 10 2 39
% 31 2.3 4.1 22 34 2.7 33 2.8 1.4 31
2 83 33 32 18 21 20 23 19 7 69
% 5.7 7.7 5.1 45 55 6.8 5.4 5.3 4.8 55
3-4 139 46 47 46 39 27 38 35 21 113
% 9.5 10.8 74 114 10.2 9.2 8.9 9.7 145 9.0
5-9 279 92 120 67 66 56 77 80 35 231
% 191 215 19.0 16.6 17.3 19.0 18.1 222 24.1 18.4
10-14 195 59 88 48 35 45 56 59 16 172
% 133 13.8 13.9 11.9 9.2 15.3 13.1 16.4 11.0 13.7
15-19 168 57 78 33 42 34 45 47 12 152
% 115 133 12.3 8.2 11.0 115 10.6 13.1 8.3 12.1
20-24 182 42 75 65 46 42 54 40 16 158
% 12.4 9.8 11.8 16.1 12.0 14.2 12.7 111 11.0 12.6
25-29 205 47 89 69 63 38 63 41 18 180
% 140 11.0 14.1 17.1 16.5 12.9 14.8 11.4 124 14.3
30-34 138 32 65 41 46 22 49 21 15 121
% 9.4 75 10.3 10.2 12.0 75 115 5.8 10.3 9.6
35-39 26 7 13 6 11 2 6 7 3 19
% 1.8 1.6 2.1 15 2.9 N 14 1.9 2.1 15
40-44 3 2 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 3
% 2 5 0 2 0 3 2 3 0 2
TOTAL 1,463 427 633 403 382 295 426 360 145 1,257
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Mean 15.5 14.2 15.7 16.4 16.5 14.7 16.1 14.3 14.7 15.6
Median 14.0 12.0 15.0 16.0 17.0 13.0 15.0 13.0 11.0 15.0
Low 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
High 41 40 39 41 39 40 41 40 38 41
Std. Dev. 10.3 10.0 10.3 104 10.9 9.8 104 9.6 104 10.2
Std. Err. 3 5 A4 5 6 6 5 5 9 3
No Resp 3 1 2 0 1 2 0 0 0 3
Not App 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
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Satus of the American Public School Teacher

8. How many years of full-time teaching experience have you completed (including the current year)?

Total years of experience

Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb

Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

1 45 32 6 4 3 13 32 22 5 18 23
% 31 16.3 1.8 11 6 4.2 28 2.9 15 5.0 34

2 83 49 20 8 6 16 67 51 19 13 32
% 5.7 25.0 5.9 2.2 11 5.2 5.8 6.7 5.9 36 47

3-4 139 64 47 17 9 32 106 73 32 32 64
% 9.5 327 139 47 1.7 10.4 9.2 9.6 9.9 8.9 9.4

5-9 279 51 142 51 29 55 224 143 76 57 133
% 191 26.0 42.0 14.0 5.4 17.9 19.4 18.8 235 15.8 19.5

10-14 195 0 94 54 43 37 158 104 41 48 89
% 133 0 27.8 14.8 8.1 121 13.7 136 12.7 133 13.0

15-19 168 0 29 84 52 16 152 9 41 30 71
% 115 0 8.6 23.0 9.8 5.2 132 12.3 12.7 8.3 10.4

20-24 182 0 0 95 81 32 150 101 37 43 80
% 12.4 0 0 26.0 15.2 104 13.0 13.3 115 119 117

25-29 205 0 0 52 145 54 151 86 44 71 115
% 140 0 0 14.2 27.2 17.6 131 113 13.6 19.7 16.8

30-34 138 0 0 0 136 41 97 76 23 37 60
% 9.4 0 0 0 255 134 8.4 10.0 71 10.3 8.8

35-39 26 0 0 0 26 11 15 11 4 11 15
% 18 0 0 0 49 36 13 14 12 31 2.2

40-44 3 0 0 0 3 0 3 1 1 0 1
% 2 0 0 0 6 0 3 1 3 0 1

TOTAL 1,463 196 338 365 533 307 1,155 762 323 360 683
% 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0

Mean 155 33 8.1 16.3 239 16.5 15.2 15.1 148 16.7 15.8
Median 14.0 3.0 8.0 18.0 26.0 15.0 14.0 14.0 13.0 16.0 15.0
Low 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
High 41 9 18 28 41 38 41 41 40 38 40
Std. Dev. 10.3 18 41 73 8.7 11.3 9.9 10.1 9.9 10.7 10.4
Std. Err. 3 1 2 4 4 6 3 4 6 6 4
No Resp 3 0 0 0 3 1 2 1 1 1 2
Not App 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 141

8. How many years of full-time teaching experience (including the current year)?

Years in your present school system

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

1 122 36 56 30 32 21 41 28 10 102
% 8.4 8.6 8.9 75 8.4 7.2 9.6 79 7.1 8.2
2 101 41 34 26 31 25 20 25 9 88
% 7.0 9.7 54 6.5 8.2 8.6 47 7.1 6.4 7.0
3-4 188 54 68 66 43 39 51 55 20 157
%  13.0 12.8 10.8 16.5 11.3 134 12.0 15.5 14.3 12.6
5-9 273 89 130 54 57 59 82 75 38 225
% 188 21.1 20.6 135 15.0 20.2 19.3 21.2 27.1 18.0
10-14 210 64 96 50 47 46 52 65 14 189
% 145 15.2 15.2 12,5 12.4 15.8 12.2 18.4 10.0 15.1
15-19 161 46 70 45 42 33 48 38 14 143
% 111 10.9 11.1 11.3 111 11.3 11.3 10.7 10.0 11.4
20-24 150 35 65 50 37 37 45 31 11 133
% 103 8.3 10.3 12.5 9.7 12.7 10.6 8.8 79 10.6
25-29 158 32 70 56 58 22 55 23 12 140
% 109 7.6 111 14.0 15.3 7.5 12.9 6.5 8.6 11.2
30-34 79 18 41 20 31 8 28 12 10 68
% 5.4 43 6.5 5.0 8.2 2.7 6.6 34 7.1 5.4
35-39 9 6 1 2 2 2 3 2 2 5
% 6 14 2 5 5 g g 6 1.4 4
TOTAL 1,451 421 631 399 380 292 425 354 140 1,250
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Mean 12.6 115 12.9 13.3 13.9 11.7 13.4 11.0 12.1 12.8
Median 10.0 9.0 11.0 11.0 12.0 10.0 11.0 9.0 8.5 11.0
Low 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
High 37 37 35 37 36 37 37 36 36 37
Std. Dev. 9.7 9.3 9.7 9.9 10.5 8.9 10.1 8.7 10.0 9.6
Std. Err. 3 5 A4 5 5 5 5 5 8 3
No Resp 14 5 5 4 3 3 2 6 5 9

Not App 2 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2
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Satus of the American Public School Teacher

8. How many years of full-time teaching experience (including the current year)?

Years in your present school system

Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb

Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

1 122 61 29 19 12 25 97 62 25 34 59
% 8.4 313 8.7 5.2 2.3 8.1 85 8.2 7.8 9.5 8.7

2 101 45 32 14 10 18 83 49 29 21 50
% 7.0 23.1 9.6 38 1.9 5.9 73 6.5 9.0 5.9 74

3-4 188 59 67 41 17 45 142 95 51 41 92
% 130 303 20.2 113 32 147 12.4 12.6 15.8 115 135

5-9 273 30 118 66 52 51 222 151 64 53 117
% 188 154 355 18.1 9.8 16.6 19.4 20.0 19.9 14.8 17.2

10-14 210 0 71 62 73 39 171 116 42 50 92
% 145 0 214 17.0 138 12.7 15.0 15.4 13.0 14.0 135

15-19 161 0 15 64 78 18 143 93 33 34 67
% 111 0 45 17.6 147 5.9 125 12.3 10.2 9.5 9.9

20-24 150 0 0 64 83 30 120 76 28 45 73
% 103 0 0 176 15.7 9.8 105 10.1 8.7 126 10.8

25-29 158 0 0 34 117 50 108 68 32 55 87
% 109 0 0 9.3 221 16.3 9.4 9.0 9.9 15.4 12.8

30-34 79 0 0 0 78 29 50 40 17 21 38
% 5.4 0 0 0 147 9.4 44 5.3 5.3 5.9 5.6

35-39 9 0 0 0 9 2 7 5 1 3 4
% 6 0 0 0 1.7 a 6 N 3 8 6

TOTAL 1,451 195 332 364 529 307 1,143 755 322 357 679
% 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0

Mean 12.6 2.6 6.5 131 19.7 14.0 12.3 12.4 116 13.9 12.8
Median 10.0 20 6.0 12.0 21.0 11.0 10.0 10.0 9.0 12.0 10.0
Low 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
High 37 8 18 28 37 37 37 36 35 37 37
Std. Dev. 9.7 16 4.1 7.9 9.4 10.8 9.3 9.5 9.5 10.2 9.9
Std. Err. 3 1 2 4 4 6 3 3 5 5 4
No Resp 14 0 6 2 6 1 13 7 2 4 6
Not App 2 1 0 0 1 0 2 2 0 0 0




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 143

9. How many students does your school have?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle  West  Minority White

1-100 29 3 17 9 6 2 10 11 5 20
% 2.0 7 2.7 2.3 16 7 2.4 31 35 16
101-200 49 7 11 31 9 2 14 24 2 46
% 34 1.7 1.8 7.9 24 N 34 6.8 14 37
201-300 115 18 34 63 22 13 45 35 12 101
% 8.0 4.3 55 16.0 5.9 44 10.9 10.0 8.5 8.2
301-400 167 30 75 62 36 27 70 34 17 142
% 117 7.2 12.1 15.8 9.6 9.2 16.9 9.7 12.0 115
401-500 186 42 83 61 48 40 59 39 20 162
% 13.0 10.0 13.3 155 12.8 13.7 14.3 111 14.1 13.1
501-600 136 33 52 51 24 38 44 30 11 122
% 9.5 79 8.4 13.0 6.4 13.0 10.6 85 7.7 9.9
601-700 137 44 59 34 35 38 32 32 8 123
% 9.6 105 9.5 8.7 9.3 13.0 7.7 9.1 5.6 10.0
701-800 111 38 49 24 31 27 22 31 17 85
% 7.7 9.1 7.9 6.1 8.3 9.2 53 8.8 12.0 6.9
801-900 98 34 46 18 27 24 24 23 6 87
% 6.8 8.1 74 4.6 7.2 8.2 5.8 6.6 42 7.1
901-1,000 79 26 38 15 32 15 22 10 8 69
% 55 6.2 6.1 38 85 5.1 5.3 2.8 5.6 5.6
1,001-1,200 91 39 43 9 27 26 15 23 10 79
% 6.4 9.3 6.9 2.3 7.2 8.9 36 6.6 7.0 6.4
1,201-1,400 61 27 29 5 22 15 12 12 6 53
% 43 6.5 4.7 13 5.9 5.1 2.9 34 42 43
1,401-1,600 56 24 28 4 19 11 14 12 6 44
% 39 5.7 45 1.0 5.1 38 34 3.4 4.2 36
1,601-2,000 67 29 34 4 22 5 17 23 5 59
% 47 6.9 55 1.0 5.9 1.7 41 6.6 35 48
2,001-5,000 51 24 24 3 15 10 14 12 9 40
% 36 5.7 39 8 4.0 34 34 34 6.3 32
TOTAL 1,433 418 622 393 375 293 414 351 142 1,232
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Mean 797.3 983.4 838.6 534.3 902.5 813.6 710.6 7738 845.1 789.2
Median 650.0 800.0 685.0 455.0 750.0 680.0 530.0 615.0 650.0 644.0
Low 10 10 15 14 10 22 14 22 10 14
High 4,850 4,850 4,500 2,278 4,850 3,600 3,600 4,300 4,850 4,600
Std. Dev. 592.3 6775 597.3 345.4 679.2 508.7 541.0 599.8 688.9 578.6
Std. Err. 15.6 33.1 23.9 174 35.1 29.7 26.6 32.0 57.8 16.5
No Resp 32 8 14 10 7 3 13 9 2 28

Not App 2 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1




144 + Satus of the American Public School Teacher

9. How many students does your school have?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr ~ Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
1-100 29 4 7 10 7 5 24 16 5 7 12
% 2.0 2.1 21 28 13 1.6 21 2.2 15 20 18
101-200 49 6 10 11 22 10 39 33 7 8 15
% 34 31 30 31 42 33 35 44 2.2 22 22
201-300 115 13 29 32 39 18 97 77 14 23 37
% 8.0 6.8 8.8 8.9 75 5.9 8.6 10.4 43 6.5 54
301-400 167 24 34 39 67 27 140 127 26 14 40
% 117 12.6 10.3 10.8 12.8 8.9 12.4 171 8.0 39 5.9
401-500 186 34 42 40 69 32 154 133 34 17 51
% 130 178 12.8 111 132 105 13.7 17.9 10.5 48 75
501-600 136 21 43 29 42 22 114 96 25 14 39
% 9.5 11.0 131 8.1 8.0 7.2 10.1 12.9 7.7 39 5.7
601-700 137 13 29 35 56 25 112 88 28 21 49
% 9.6 6.8 838 9.7 10.7 8.2 9.9 118 8.7 5.9 7.2
701-800 111 13 25 35 34 26 85 49 37 24 61
% 7.7 6.8 7.6 9.7 6.5 85 75 6.6 115 6.7 9.0
801-900 98 9 20 34 33 16 82 45 37 15 52
% 6.8 47 6.1 9.4 6.3 5.2 73 6.1 115 4.2 7.7
901-1,000 79 11 18 21 25 17 62 26 29 22 51
% 55 58 55 538 48 5.6 55 35 9.0 6.2 75
1,001-1,200 91 15 20 24 30 23 68 29 32 29 61
% 6.4 79 6.1 6.7 5.7 75 6.0 39 9.9 8.1 9.0
1,201-1,400 61 6 13 20 22 23 38 9 22 30 52
% 43 31 4.0 5.6 42 75 34 12 6.8 8.4 7.7
1,401-1,600 56 11 10 10 24 18 38 7 13 36 49
% 39 58 30 28 4.6 5.9 34 9 4.0 10.1 7.2
1,601-2,000 67 5 11 14 35 27 40 6 9 52 61
% 47 2.6 33 39 6.7 8.9 35 8 2.8 14.6 9.0
2,001-5,000 51 6 18 6 18 16 34 2 5 44 49
% 36 31 55 1.7 34 5.2 30 3 15 12.4 7.2
TOTAL 1,433 191 329 360 523 3056 1127 743 323 356 679
% 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0
Mean 7973 7636 8025 7611 8206 9564 7531 5664 8279 12579 10533
Median 650.0 6000  600.0 6800 650.0 7800 6000 5000  800.0 11750  900.0
Low 10 10 19 15 14 15 10 14 10 45 10
High 4850 3,600 4300 4600 4850 4500 4850 2500 4500 4850 4,850
Std. Dev. 5923 5415 6239 5325 6213 6888 5546 3090 4637 8312 7142
Std. Err. 15.6 39.2 344 28.1 27.2 394 16.5 113 25.8 44.1 274
No Resp 32 4 8 6 13 3 29 19 1 5 6

Not App 2 1 1 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 0




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 145

10. How many classroom teachers are there in your school?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

1-4 5 0 3 2 1 0 1 3 1 4
% 4 0 5 5 3 0 2 9 N 3
5-9 28 4 14 10 5 3 10 10 1 26
% 2.0 1.0 2.3 2.6 14 1.0 2.5 29 N 22
10-14 71 10 29 32 15 3 29 24 5 62
% 5.1 25 47 8.4 4.2 1.0 7.1 6.9 35 5.1
15-19 106 20 45 41 19 11 33 43 15 89
% 7.6 4.9 73 10.7 53 38 8.1 12.4 10.6 74
20-24 159 38 71 50 36 28 52 43 12 143
% 113 9.3 11.6 13.1 10.0 9.8 12.8 12.4 8.5 11.9
25-29 136 26 63 47 28 30 51 27 8 124
% 9.7 6.4 10.3 12.3 7.8 10.5 125 7.8 5.6 10.3
30-34 143 43 57 43 24 39 43 37 22 116
% 102 105 9.3 11.3 6.6 13.6 10.6 10.6 15.5 9.6
35-39 80 27 32 21 13 27 20 20 10 64
% 5.7 6.6 5.2 55 3.6 9.4 49 5.7 7.0 5.3
40-44 102 36 35 31 22 27 26 27 9 89
% 73 8.8 5.7 8.1 6.1 9.4 6.4 7.8 6.3 74
45-49 67 23 25 19 16 17 23 11 9 55
% 48 5.6 41 5.0 44 59 5.7 3.2 6.3 4.6
50-54 77 22 34 21 26 18 18 15 5 69
% 55 5.4 55 55 7.2 6.3 44 43 35 5.7
55-59 41 11 21 9 11 11 10 9 4 36
% 2.9 2.7 34 24 30 38 25 26 2.8 30
60-64 57 28 20 9 20 16 8 13 6 46
% 41 6.9 33 24 55 5.6 2.0 3.7 4.2 38
65-69 34 8 17 9 11 5 11 7 1 31
% 24 2.0 2.8 24 3.0 17 2.1 2.0 N 2.6
70-74 38 12 18 8 16 8 9 5 2 36
% 2.7 2.9 2.9 21 44 2.8 2.2 14 14 30
75-79 33 12 11 10 14 7 9 3 4 29
% 24 2.9 18 2.6 39 24 2.2 9 2.8 24
80-84 35 13 15 7 11 9 5 10 5 29

% 25 3.2 24 18 3.0 31 12 29 35 24
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10. How many classroom teachers are there in your school? (continued)

Satus of the American Public School Teacher

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

85-89 17 7 8 2 5 4 4 4 2 13
% 12 1.7 13 5 14 14 1.0 11 14 11

90-94 21 5 14 2 9 1 7 4 0 20
% 15 12 2.3 5 25 3 1.7 11 0 1.7

95-99 8 2 6 0 4 0 2 2 2 6
% 6 5 1.0 0 11 0 5 6 14 5

100-104 37 14 21 2 16 6 7 8 5 29
% 2.6 34 34 5 44 2.1 1.7 2.3 35 24

105-109 9 2 6 1 2 0 1 6 0 7
% 6 5 1.0 3 6 0 2 1.7 0 6

110-114 10 5 5 0 3 1 5 1 3 7
% N 12 8 0 8 3 12 3 2.1 6

115-119 4 3 1 0 1 3 0 0 1 3
% 3 N 2 .0 3 1.0 0 0 N 2

120-124 16 9 6 1 8 3 3 2 0 15
% 11 2.2 1.0 3 2.2 1.0 7 6 0 1.2

125-129 7 2 5 0 3 1 1 2 1 6
% 5 5 8 0 8 3 2 6 7 5

130-350 62 26 31 5 22 9 19 12 9 51
% 4.4 6.4 51 13 6.1 31 4.7 34 6.3 4.2

TOTAL 1,403 408 613 382 361 287 407 348 142 1,205
% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Mean 48.7 56.7 50.7 36.8 57.9 47.9 455 435 52.6 48.0
Median 36.0 44.0 36.0 30.0 50.0 40.0 31.0 33.0 38.0 35.0
Low 2 7 2 3 4 6 2 3 3 2
High 320 250 250 320 250 200 320 250 220 320
Std. Dev. 38.1 41.1 39.6 284 41.7 30.0 40.1 36.3 439 374
Std. Err. 1.0 2.0 16 15 2.2 1.8 2.0 1.9 37 11
No Resp 62 20 21 21 21 10 19 12 3 54
Not App 2 0 2 0 1 0 1 0 0 2




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 147

10. How many classroom teachers are there in your school?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
1-4 5 0 2 3 0 1 4 3 1 1 2
% 4 0 6 8 0 3 4 4 3 3 3
5-9 28 2 4 5 16 1 27 19 4 5 9
% 2.0 11 1.2 14 31 3 24 2.6 13 15 14
10-14 71 4 18 15 34 15 56 56 5 9 14
% 5.1 2.1 55 4.2 6.7 5.1 5.1 7.6 16 26 21
15-19 106 17 21 26 41 14 92 83 13 10 23
% 7.6 9.0 6.4 73 8.1 48 8.3 11.2 4.2 29 35
20-24 159 22 41 35 59 24 135 130 18 11 29
% 113 117 12.6 9.9 11.6 8.2 12.2 175 5.8 32 44
25-29 136 26 35 35 39 19 117 105 15 14 29
% 9.7 138 10.7 9.9 7.7 6.5 10.6 14.2 48 41 44
30-34 143 23 38 36 44 23 120 92 36 13 49
%  10.2 122 11.7 10.2 8.7 78 10.8 124 116 38 75
35-39 80 10 17 22 29 13 67 51 17 11 28
% 5.7 5.3 5.2 6.2 5.7 44 6.0 6.9 55 32 43
40-44 102 12 28 29 29 21 81 59 28 15 43
% 73 6.4 8.6 8.2 5.7 7.1 73 8.0 9.0 44 6.6
45-49 67 14 9 20 24 17 50 30 23 14 37
% 4.8 74 2.8 5.6 47 5.8 45 4.0 74 41 5.7
50-54 77 10 14 20 30 15 62 31 30 15 45
% 55 5.3 43 5.6 5.9 5.1 5.6 4.2 9.7 44 6.9
55-59 41 2 9 13 17 12 29 17 16 8 24
% 2.9 11 28 37 33 41 26 2.3 5.2 23 37
60-64 57 10 13 14 19 14 43 17 22 18 40
% 41 53 40 4.0 3.7 48 39 2.3 7.1 5.2 6.1
65-69 34 3 7 9 13 7 27 14 11 9 20
% 24 1.6 21 25 26 24 24 19 35 26 31
70-74 38 4 13 11 8 11 27 5 14 18 32
% 2.7 2.1 4.0 31 1.6 37 24 7 45 5.2 49
75-79 33 3 10 10 9 8 25 8 9 16 25
% 2.4 1.6 31 2.8 1.8 2.7 2.3 11 2.9 4.7 38
80-84 35 3 7 9 16 16 19 8 9 18 27

% 25 16 21 2.5 31 54 17 11 29 5.2 41




148 + Satus of the American Public School Teacher

10. How many classroom teachers are there in your school? (continued)

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
85-89 17 2 5 5 4 8 9 0 5 12 17
% 12 11 15 14 8 2.7 8 .0 1.6 35 2.6
90-94 21 4 1 6 10 7 14 1 6 14 20
% 15 2.1 3 1.7 20 24 13 1 1.9 41 31
95-99 8 1 1 3 3 0 8 0 3 5 8
% 6 5 3 8 6 0 7 0 1.0 15 1.2
100-104 37 2 8 11 15 11 26 5 7 25 32
% 2.6 1.1 25 31 3.0 3.7 2.3 7 2.3 73 49
105-109 9 1 3 0 5 4 4 0 1 8 9
% 6 5 9 0 1.0 14 4 0 3 2.3 14
110-114 10 1 4 2 3 3 7 1 3 6 9
% N 5 12 6 6 1.0 6 1 1.0 1.7 14
115-119 4 1 0 1 2 2 2 1 1 2 3
% 3 5 0 3 4 g 2 1 3 6 5
120-124 16 3 1 4 7 3 13 2 4 10 14
% 11 1.6 3 11 14 1.0 1.2 3 13 29 21
125-129 7 1 1 0 4 3 4 0 0 7 7
% 5 5 3 0 8 1.0 4 0 0 20 11
130-350 62 7 16 10 28 22 40 3 9 50 59
% 4.4 37 4.9 2.8 55 75 36 A4 2.9 14.5 9.0
TOTAL 1,403 188 326 354 508 294 1,108 741 310 344 654
% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Mean 48.7 47.2 47.6 47.6 50.2 59.0 45.9 325 53.0 79.8 67.1
Median 36.0 345 35.0 395 37.0 48.0 35.0 28.0 48.0 75.0 56.5
Low 2 5 3 2 6 3 2 3 2 3 2
High 320 250 250 250 320 220 320 320 200 250 250
Std. Dev. 38.1 38.7 374 34.9 40.6 40.8 36.9 218 315 49.6 44.1
Std. Err. 1.0 2.8 2.1 1.9 1.8 24 11 8 18 2.7 1.7
No Resp 62 7 11 12 28 12 50 23 14 15 29

Not App 2 1 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 2




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 149

11. How many other full-time professional staff members (counselors, nurses, librarians, administrators)
are there in your school?

Stratum Region Race

Large  Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

0 10 5 5 0 2 0 3 5 1 9
% 7 12 8 0 6 0 N 15 7 7
1 30 6 12 12 3 3 10 14 3 27
% 2.1 15 2.0 31 8 11 24 4.1 2.1 2.2
2 41 3 19 19 7 2 12 20 2 38
% 29 7 31 5.0 1.9 T 29 5.8 14 3.2
3 60 13 25 22 3 9 26 22 4 54
% 4.3 3.2 4.1 5.8 8 32 6.3 6.4 2.8 45
4 96 17 39 40 11 22 30 33 9 85
% 6.9 41 6.4 10.5 31 7.7 7.3 9.6 6.4 7.1
5-9 479 115 209 155 104 108 150 117 44 413
% 34.2 28.0 343 40.6 29.0 379 36.3 34.0 31.2 343
10-14 304 93 132 79 88 70 91 55 30 257
% 21.7 22.7 21.7 20.7 245 24.6 22.0 16.0 21.3 21.3
15-19 111 45 51 15 40 19 30 22 12 96
% 7.9 11.0 8.4 39 11.1 6.7 7.3 6.4 8.5 8.0
20-24 93 47 32 14 21 22 30 20 15 74
% 6.6 115 53 37 5.8 7.7 7.3 5.8 10.6 6.1
25 or more 177 66 85 26 80 30 31 36 21 152
% 12.6 16.1 14.0 6.8 22.3 105 75 105 14.9 12.6
TOTAL 1,401 410 609 382 359 285 413 344 141 1,205
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Mean 12.5 14.9 12.8 94 16.1 12.4 11.0 10.6 14.0 12.4
Median 9.0 10.0 9.0 7.0 11.0 9.0 8.0 7.0 10.0 9.0
Low 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
High 99 99 99 80 99 80 90 98 80 99
Std. Dev. 12.3 134 129 9.1 14.4 11.8 11.0 11.0 13.4 12.2
Std. Err. 3 7 5 5 8 7 5 6 1.1 4

No Resp 66 18 27 21 24 12 14 16 4 56




150 e+ Satus of the American Public School Teacher

11. How many other full-time professional staff members (counselors, nurses, librarians, administrators)
are there in your school?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb

Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

0 10 0 2 2 6 2 8 7 2 1 3
% 7 0 6 6 1.2 a a 9 .6 3 5

1 30 1 6 7 16 3 27 25 4 1 5
% 2.1 5 1.9 2.0 31 1.0 24 34 13 3 8

2 41 2 9 8 22 8 33 27 4 9 13
% 2.9 11 28 2.2 43 2.7 30 36 13 2.7 20

3 60 7 12 18 21 14 46 43 9 8 17
% 43 38 38 5.1 4.1 48 4.1 5.8 2.9 24 26

4 96 9 24 31 32 10 86 66 18 10 28
% 6.9 48 75 8.7 6.3 34 7.8 8.9 5.8 3.0 43

5-9 479 65 114 116 177 98 381 273 126 78 204
% 342 349 35.6 32.6 34.6 337 344 36.6 40.5 231 315

10-14 304 48 57 86 106 57 246 155 63 84 147
% 217 25.8 178 24.2 20.7 19.6 222 20.8 20.3 24.9 22.7

15-19 111 20 26 26 37 30 81 45 31 35 66
% 79 10.8 8.1 73 7.2 10.3 7.3 6.0 10.0 10.4 10.2

20-24 93 12 24 24 30 21 72 38 21 34 55
% 6.6 6.5 75 6.7 5.9 7.2 6.5 5.1 6.8 10.1 85

25 or more 177 22 46 38 65 48 129 66 33 7 110
% 126 118 14.4 10.7 12.7 16.5 11.6 8.9 10.6 228 17.0

TOTAL 1,401 186 320 356 512 291 1,109 745 311 337 648
% 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0

Mean 125 13.0 132 11.9 121 145 12.0 10.5 12.0 175 14.9
Median 9.0 10.0 9.0 9.0 8.0 10.0 9.0 7.0 9.0 12.0 10.0
Low 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
High 99 70 90 99 99 99 99 80 77 99 99
Std. Dev. 12.3 115 138 11.7 121 14.8 115 10.3 10.1 16.2 139
Std. Err. 3 8 8 6 5 9 3 4 6 9 5

No Resp 66 10 18 10 24 17 49 19 13 24 37




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 151
12. What grade(s) are you teaching this year?
Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
PK-6 808 262 351 195 206 178 215 209 84 695
%  55.6 61.6 55.7 48.9 54.1 60.3 50.9 58.7 57.9 55.6
Grades 7-9 180 50 92 38 49 35 62 34 17 156
% 124 11.8 14.6 9.5 12.9 11.9 14.7 9.6 11.7 12.5
Grades 10-12 100 24 47 29 32 19 30 19 10 86
% 6.9 5.6 75 73 8.4 6.4 7.1 5.3 6.9 6.9
PK/Elementary/
Junior High Combination 93 34 30 29 26 15 31 21 7 77
% 6.4 8.0 4.8 73 6.8 5.1 73 5.9 4.8 6.2
PK/Elementary/
Senior High Combination 2 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 2
% 1 0 2 3 3 3 0 0 0 2
Junior High/
Senior High Combination 239 50 98 91 64 39 75 61 22 207
% 164 11.8 15.6 22.8 16.8 13.2 17.8 17.1 15.2 16.6
PK/Elementary/Jr High/
Sr High Combination 32 5 11 16 3 8 9 12 5 26
% 2.2 12 1.7 4.0 8 2.7 2.1 34 34 2.1
TOTAL 1,454 425 630 399 381 295 422 356 145 1,249
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 13 3 6 4 2 2 5 4 0 12
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Satus of the American Public School Teacher

12. What grade(s) are you teaching this year?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
PK-6 808 118 186 211 279 78 730 745 62 0 62
% 556 60.2 55.4 58.1 52.8 25.6 63.6 98.0 19.2 .0 9.1
Grades 7-9 180 22 49 35 70 50 129 0 164 16 180
% 124 112 14.6 9.6 133 16.4 11.2 0 50.8 44 26.3
Grades 10-12 100 9 14 25 49 53 47 0 0 100 100
% 6.9 4.6 4.2 6.9 9.3 174 41 0 0 21.7 14.6
PK/Elementary/
Junior High Combination 93 14 19 35 24 21 72 7 82 1 83
% 6.4 7.1 5.7 9.6 45 6.9 6.3 9 254 3 12.1
PK/Elementary/
Senior High Combination 2 0 0 1 1 0 2 2 0 0 0
% 1 0 0 3 2 0 2 3 0 0 0
Junior High/
Senior High Combination 239 29 60 47 94 94 145 1 4 232 236
% 164 14.8 17.9 12.9 17.8 30.8 12.6 1 1.2 64.3 345
PK/Elementary/Jr High/
Sr High Combination 32 4 8 9 11 9 23 5 11 12 23
% 2.2 20 24 25 21 30 20 7 34 33 34
TOTAL 1,454 196 336 363 528 306 1,148 760 323 361 684
% 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0
No Resp 13 0 2 3 8 3 10 4 1 0 1




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 153

13a. Which of the following best describes the level of your assignment?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Elementary School
(including Pre-school) 764 252 330 182 193 166 204 201 87 647
% 527 59.4 52.3 46.2 51.1 55.9 485 56.9 60.4 51.9

Middle or Junior High School 324 93 145 86 84 68 106 66 23 284
% 224 219 23.0 218 222 229 25.2 18.7 16.0 22.8
Senior High School 361 79 156 126 101 63 111 86 34 315

% 249 18.6 24.7 32.0 26.7 212 26.4 244 23.6 253

TOTAL 1,449 424 631 394 378 297 421 353 144 1,246
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 18 4 5 9 5 0 6 7 1 15

13a. Which of the following best describes the level of your assignment?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Elementary School
(including Pre-school) 764 112 180 196 263 68 696 764 0 0 0
%  52.7 57.4 53.9 54.0 49.8 22.3 60.9  100.0 .0 0 .0
Middle or Junior High School 324 43 75 89 112 81 242 0 324 0 324
% 224 22.1 225 24.5 21.2 26.6 21.2 0  100.0 0 47.3
Senior High School 361 40 79 78 153 156 205 0 0 361 361
% 249 20.5 23.7 215 29.0 51.1 17.9 0 0 1000 52.7
TOTAL 1,449 195 334 363 528 305 1,143 764 324 361 685

% 100.0  100.0 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0

No Resp 18 1 4 3 8 3 15 0 0 0 0




154 « Satus of the American Public School Teacher

13b. Which of the following most accurately describes your current assignment?

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Regular classroom teacher 1,052 290 462 300 253 206 320 273 103 911
% 726 68.4 73.6 75.4 66.6 69.8 76.0 77.1 71.0 73.2
Special education teacher 165 51 73 41 46 38 47 34 15 142
% 114 12.0 116 10.3 121 12.9 11.2 9.6 10.3 114
Instructional specialist
or resource teacher 112 36 43 33 40 21 28 23 12 99
% 7.7 85 6.8 8.3 105 71 6.7 6.5 8.3 8.0
Other 121 47 50 24 41 30 26 24 15 93
% 8.3 111 8.0 6.0 10.8 10.2 6.2 6.8 10.3 75
TOTAL 1,450 424 628 398 380 295 421 354 145 1,245
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 17 4 8 5 3 2 6 6 0 16
13b. Which of the following most accurately describes your current assignment?
Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Regular classroom teacher 1,052 160 253 248 374 232 819 551 233 267 500
% 726 82.1 75.3 68.5 711 76.3 715 72.7 72.1 74.4 733
Special education teacher 165 17 40 50 53 22 143 74 43 43 86
% 114 8.7 11.9 138 10.1 7.2 125 9.8 133 12.0 12.6
Instructional specialist
or resource teacher 112 6 18 31 51 22 90 70 23 18 41
% 7.7 31 5.4 8.6 9.7 7.2 79 9.2 7.1 5.0 6.0
Other 121 12 25 33 48 28 93 63 24 31 55
% 8.3 6.2 7.4 9.1 9.1 9.2 8.1 8.3 74 8.6 8.1
TOTAL 1,450 195 336 362 526 304 1,145 758 323 359 682
% 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0
No Resp 17 1 2 4 10 4 13 6 1 2 3




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 155

14. What percent of your total teaching time each week is spent teaching grades or subjects that are
different from your major field of college preparation?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

None 1,174 331 525 318 318 253 357 246 100 1,027
% 812 78.6 83.2 80.9 84.4 86.1 84.8 69.7 70.4 82.7
Less than 25% 69 27 25 17 13 12 20 24 15 48
% 4.8 6.4 4.0 43 34 41 48 6.8 10.6 39
25-49% 36 9 15 12 12 8 9 7 7 29
% 25 2.1 24 31 3.2 2.7 21 2.0 49 2.3
50-74% 44 14 16 14 12 8 7 17 7 34
% 3.0 33 25 3.6 3.2 2.7 1.7 48 49 2.7
75-99% 34 15 15 4 7 3 9 15 6 26
% 24 3.6 24 1.0 19 1.0 21 42 4.2 21
100% 88 25 35 28 15 10 19 44 7 78
% 6.1 5.9 55 7.1 4.0 34 45 12.5 49 6.3
TOTAL 1,445 421 631 393 377 294 421 353 142 1,242

% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 22 7 5 10 6 3 6 7 3 19
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Satus of the American Public School Teacher

14. What percent of your total teaching time each week is spent teaching grades or subjects that are
different from your major field of college preparation?

Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
None 1,174 148 262 299 436 229 944 645 244 280 524
% 812 76.7 78.2 82.6 83.2 75.1 82.9 85.7 76.0 778 76.9
Less than 25% 69 12 16 16 25 20 49 28 19 21 40
% 48 6.2 48 4.4 48 6.6 43 3.7 5.9 5.8 5.9
25-49% 36 5 13 9 8 8 28 10 12 13 25
% 25 2.6 39 25 15 26 25 13 37 36 37
50-74% 44 7 12 15 9 11 33 21 13 9 22
% 30 3.6 36 41 1.7 36 29 2.8 4.0 25 32
75-99% 34 7 8 5 14 10 24 19 6 8 14
% 2.4 36 24 14 2.7 33 21 2.5 19 2.2 21
100% 88 14 24 18 32 27 61 30 27 29 56
% 6.1 73 7.2 5.0 6.1 8.9 5.4 4.0 8.4 8.1 8.2
TOTAL 1,445 193 335 362 524 3056 1,139 753 321 360 681
% 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0
No Resp 22 3 3 4 12 3 19 11 3 1 4




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 157

14b. What percent of your total teaching time each week is spent teaching grades or subjects that are
different from the grades or subjects of your teaching license?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

None 1,142 311 510 321 292 237 345 268 95 1,007
%  90.0 87.6 91.6 89.9 90.4 92.6 92.7 84.3 81.2 91.1
Less than 25% 49 17 19 13 6 9 14 20 7 39
% 39 48 34 3.6 19 3.5 3.8 6.3 6.0 35
25-49% 24 6 6 12 10 3 6 5 4 19
% 1.9 17 11 34 31 12 16 16 34 17
50-74% 20 6 7 7 8 3 2 7 3 16
% 16 1.7 13 20 25 12 5 2.2 2.6 14
75-99% 9 2 6 1 2 1 2 4 3 6
% g .6 11 3 6 4 5 13 2.6 5
100% 25 13 9 3 5 3 3 14 5 18
% 2.0 3.7 16 8 15 12 8 44 4.3 16
TOTAL 1,269 355 557 357 323 256 372 318 117 1,105

% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 138 55 53 30 43 28 36 31 18 109
No License 60 18 26 16 17 13 19 11 10 47
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Satus of the American Public School Teacher

14b. What percent of your total teaching time each week is spent teaching grades or subjects that are
different from the grades or subjects of your teaching license?

Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb

Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

None 1,142 149 259 297 413 236 906 609 242 282 524
%  90.0 89.8 87.5 90.3 91.2 86.8 90.9 933 85.8 87.0 86.5

Less than 25% 49 8 15 12 14 12 37 21 15 13 28
% 39 48 5.1 36 31 44 3.7 32 5.3 4.0 4.6

25-49% 24 4 7 5 8 7 17 6 11 7 18
% 1.9 24 24 15 18 26 1.7 9 39 22 30

50-74% 20 2 6 9 3 6 14 8 3 8 11
% 1.6 1.2 2.0 2.7 7 22 14 12 11 25 18

75-99% 9 1 0 3 4 2 7 4 2 3 5
% 7 6 0 9 9 7 7 6 7 9 8

100% 25 2 9 3 11 9 16 5 9 11 20
% 20 1.2 30 9 24 33 16 8 32 34 33

TOTAL 1,269 166 296 329 453 272 997 653 282 324 606
% 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0

No Resp 138 17 31 24 60 24 114 78 30 22 52
No License 60 13 11 13 23 12 47 33 12 15 27




Tabulation of Question Responses

* 159

15. If you teach in a self-contained setting (e.g., teach the same students all day) either at the elementary

or secondary level:

a. How many pupils are enrolled in your class?

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Fewer than 15 72 26 23 23 19 15 24 14 7 62
% 113 12.9 8.6 13.8 13.1 11.8 13.3 7.7 10.0 115

15-19 150 31 67 52 38 30 47 35 16 130
% 236 15.3 25.2 311 26.2 23.6 26.1 19.1 22.9 24.0

20 80 28 31 21 14 15 15 36 9 68
% 126 139 117 12.6 9.7 118 8.3 19.7 12.9 12.6

21-22 96 34 36 26 20 24 27 25 9 82
% 151 16.8 135 15.6 13.8 18.9 15.0 13.7 12.9 15.2

23-24 68 20 30 18 17 15 25 11 6 61
% 107 9.9 113 10.8 11.7 118 139 6.0 8.6 113

25 39 7 22 10 9 10 9 11 6 32
% 6.1 35 8.3 6.0 6.2 79 5.0 6.0 8.6 59

26-27 43 18 17 8 6 9 13 15 6 37
% 6.8 8.9 6.4 48 41 7.1 7.2 8.2 8.6 6.8

28-29 24 10 13 1 6 2 6 10 5 18
% 38 5.0 49 6 4.1 1.6 33 55 7.1 33

30-31 25 15 8 2 9 4 3 9 2 17
% 39 74 30 12 6.2 31 1.7 49 2.9 31

32-34 19 6 10 3 3 2 5 9 2 17
% 30 3.0 38 18 21 1.6 2.8 49 2.9 31

35 or more 19 7 9 3 4 1 6 8 2 17
% 30 35 34 1.8 28 8 33 4.4 2.9 31

TOTAL 635 202 266 167 145 127 180 183 70 541
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Mean 213 219 218 19.6 20.9 204 211 22.3 214 212
Median 21.0 22.0 22.0 20.0 21.0 21.0 21.0 21.0 22.0 21.0
Low 2 5 6 2 3 3 2 5 9 2
High 60 50 60 46 50 35 60 48 36 60
Std. Dev. 6.8 6.9 6.9 6.4 7.1 5.7 7.4 6.6 6.3 6.9
Std. Err. 3 5 4 5 6 5 6 5 8 3
No Resp 211 66 95 50 61 44 59 47 20 182
Not App 621 160 275 186 177 126 188 130 55 538




160 e+ Satus of the American Public School Teacher

15. If you teach in a self-contained setting (e.g., teach the same students all day) either at the elementary
or secondary level:

a. How many pupils are enrolled in your class?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Fewer than 15 72 9 18 18 23 6 66 55 13 4 17
% 11.3 9.7 11.6 11.3 10.6 10.3 114 9.3 48.1 28.6 415
15-19 150 22 33 37 57 8 142 142 3 2 5
% 236 23.7 213 233 26.3 138 24.6 24.1 111 143 12.2
20 80 9 24 17 30 3 77 78 0 1 1
% 126 9.7 155 10.7 138 5.2 133 132 0 71 24
21-22 96 13 24 26 33 8 88 96 0 0 0
% 151 14.0 155 16.4 15.2 138 15.3 16.3 .0 .0 0
23-24 68 14 16 19 18 4 64 66 2 0 2
% 107 15.1 10.3 11.9 8.3 6.9 111 11.2 74 0 49
25 39 8 7 8 16 6 33 37 1 1 2
% 6.1 8.6 45 5.0 74 10.3 5.7 6.3 37 71 49
26-27 43 6 12 11 12 7 36 41 1 1 2
% 6.8 6.5 7.7 6.9 55 121 6.2 6.9 3.7 7.1 4.9
28-29 24 5 4 7 8 3 21 23 1 0 1
% 38 5.4 2.6 4.4 3.7 5.2 3.6 39 3.7 0 24
30-31 25 1 8 5 8 5 20 23 1 1 2
% 39 11 5.2 31 37 8.6 35 39 37 71 49
32-34 19 5 2 5 7 5 14 17 1 1 2
% 30 5.4 13 31 32 8.6 24 2.9 3.7 7.1 4.9
35 or more 19 1 7 6 5 3 16 12 4 3 7
% 30 11 45 38 2.3 5.2 28 2.0 14.8 214 171
TOTAL 635 93 155 159 217 58 577 590 27 14 41
% 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0
Mean 213 214 212 21.6 21.0 23.6 21.0 214 188 22.6 20.1
Median 21.0 22.0 21.0 21.0 20.0 24.5 21.0 21.0 16.0 225 16.0
Low 2 6 2 5 3 7 2 2 3 4 3
High 60 38 46 60 50 42 60 60 40 46 46
Std. Dev. 6.8 5.9 7.2 74 6.4 7.2 6.7 6.4 10.7 13.6 11.7
Std. Err. 3 6 6 6 4 9 3 3 2.1 36 18
No Resp 211 25 41 62 79 43 168 100 50 53 103

Not App 621 78 142 145 240 207 413 74 247 294 541




Tabulation of Question Responses

161

15. If you teach in a self-contained setting (e.g., teach the same students all day) either at the elementary

or secondary level:

b. How many minutes do you have each week for preparation?

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

None 29 14 14 1 3 4 3 19 4 24
% 4.6 7.0 5.3 6 2.1 31 1.7 10.7 5.8 45

Less than 1 hour 58 22 24 12 11 21 13 13 8 46
% 9.2 11.0 9.1 7.3 75 16.5 7.3 7.3 11.6 8.6

1 hour, but less than 2 hours 59 26 18 15 10 13 9 27 10 47
% 9.4 13.0 6.8 9.1 6.8 10.2 5.1 15.2 14.5 8.8

2 hours, but less than 3 hours 133 40 58 35 35 30 33 35 13 115
% 211 20.0 22.0 21.2 24.0 23.6 18.5 19.7 18.8 214

3 hours, but less than 4 hours 176 49 82 45 57 26 52 41 15 154
%  28.0 245 311 27.3 39.0 20.5 29.2 23.0 21.7 28.7

4 hours, but less than 5 hours 76 24 23 29 16 13 32 15 7 67
% 12.1 12.0 8.7 17.6 11.0 10.2 18.0 8.4 10.1 12.5

5 hours or more 98 25 45 28 14 20 36 28 12 84
% 15.6 12.5 17.0 17.0 9.6 15.7 20.2 15.7 17.4 15.6

TOTAL 629 200 264 165 146 127 178 178 69 537
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Mean 187.6 168.9 190.1 206.3 189.0 171.0 214.7 171.2 1725 190.8
Median 190.0 170.0 180.0 200.0 200.0 150.0 200.0 150.0 175.0 200.0
Low 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
High 600 525 600 600 600 450 550 600 475 600
Std. Dev. 111.1 108.5 116.0 102.8 94.7 109.0 108.2 122.7 114.8 110.6
Std. Err. 4.4 7.7 71 8.0 7.8 9.7 8.1 9.2 13.8 4.8
No Resp 216 68 97 51 61 45 59 51 20 186
Not App 622 160 275 187 176 125 190 131 56 538
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15. If you teach in a self-contained setting (e.g., teach the same students all day) either at the elementary
or secondary level:

b. How many minutes do you have each week for preparation?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr Comb

Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

None 29 4 6 5 14 7 22 27 0 1 1
% 4.6 4.3 39 32 6.5 12.3 3.8 47 0 5.9 2.2

Less than 1 hour 58 9 12 16 19 3 55 49 6 3 9
% 9.2 9.7 7.8 10.1 8.9 53 9.6 8.4 214 17.6 20.0

1 hour, but less than 2 hours 59 5 12 18 23 7 52 51 2 4 6
% 9.4 5.4 7.8 11.4 10.7 12.3 9.1 8.8 71 235 13.3

2 hours, but less than 3 hours 133 19 37 31 45 7 126 133 0 0 0
% 211 204 24.2 19.6 21.0 12.3 22.0 22.9 .0 0 0

3 hours, but less than 4 hours 176 34 41 46 53 17 159 164 9 2 11
%  28.0 36.6 26.8 29.1 24.8 29.8 27.8 28.3 321 11.8 24.4

4 hours, but less than 5 hours 76 12 18 23 21 3 73 70 3 3 6
% 12.1 12.9 11.8 14.6 9.8 5.3 12.8 12.1 10.7 17.6 13.3

5 hours or more 98 10 27 19 39 13 85 86 8 4 12
% 15.6 10.8 17.6 12.0 18.2 22.8 14.9 14.8 28.6 23.5 26.7

TOTAL 629 93 153 158 214 57 572 580 28 17 45
% 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0

Mean 1876  188.6 189.7 185.7 185.3 185.1 187.9 186.8 2170 185.6 205.1
Median 190.0  200.0 195.0 185.0 180.0 180.0 190.0 180.0 200.0  180.0 200.0
Low 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 0
High 600 600 450 500 600 500 600 600 500 450 500
Std. Dev. 1111 1152 102.2 107.8 116.4 1237 109.8 108.3 1428 1438 142.4
Std. Err. 4.4 11.9 8.3 8.6 8.0 16.4 4.6 45 27.0 34.9 21.2
No Resp 216 25 43 64 80 44 172 105 50 53 103

Not App 622 78 142 144 242 207 414 79 246 291 537




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 163
16. If you teach in a departmentalized setting, either at the secondary or elementary level:
a. In what field are you currently teaching the largest portion of your time?
Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Agriculture 5 0 1 4 0 2 1 2 0 5
% N .0 3 1.9 0 14 5 1.3 0 8
Art 25 8 10 7 8 7 6 4 2 22
% 35 45 31 3.3 39 5.0 2.8 26 32 36
Business Education 15 0 4 11 6 1 4 4 3 12
% 2.1 .0 1.3 53 3.0 N 19 2.6 4.8 2.0
Computer Science 17 3 7 7 6 4 4 3 1 14
% 2.4 1.7 2.2 3.3 3.0 2.9 19 2.0 1.6 2.3
Drivers Education 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
% 1 .6 0 .0 0 0 0 7 1.6 0
English 172 56 81 35 61 37 37 37 21 144
% 243 313 253 16.7 30.0 26.4 17.3 24.5 339 234
Foreign Language 27 7 11 9 9 4 9 5 1 21
% 3.8 3.9 3.4 43 4.4 2.9 4.2 33 1.6 34
Health, Physical Education 36 6 23 7 9 7 11 9 2 33
% 51 3.4 7.2 3.3 44 5.0 51 6.0 3.2 5.4
Home Economics 11 2 7 2 3 1 5 2 1 10
% 1.6 11 2.2 1.0 15 N 2.3 13 16 1.6
Industrial Arts 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 2
% 3 .0 6 0 0 0 9 0 0 3
Mathematics 121 34 46 41 26 20 40 35 11 105
% 17.1 19.0 14.4 19.6 12.8 14.3 18.7 23.2 17.7 17.1
Music 32 7 15 10 7 7 9 9 1 30
% 45 3.9 4.7 48 34 5.0 4.2 6.0 16 49
Science 101 28 49 24 40 15 30 16 7 90
% 143 15.6 15.3 115 19.7 10.7 14.0 10.6 11.3 14.6
Social Studies 90 15 41 34 19 20 35 16 7 81
% 12.7 8.4 12.8 16.3 9.4 14.3 16.4 10.6 11.3 13.2
Special Education 28 7 13 8 3 11 9 5 1 26
% 4.0 3.9 4.1 3.8 15 7.9 4.2 33 16 4.2
Vocational Education 6 0 4 2 2 1 3 0 0 6
% 8 .0 1.3 1.0 1.0 N 14 0 0 1.0
Other 19 5 6 8 4 3 9 3 3 14
% 2.7 2.8 1.9 3.8 2.0 2.1 4.2 2.0 48 2.3
TOTAL 708 179 320 209 203 140 214 151 62 615
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 123 47 50 26 34 29 33 27 12 105
Not App 636 202 266 168 146 128 180 182 71 541
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16. If you teach in a departmentalized setting, either at the secondary or elementary level:

Satus of the American Public School Teacher

a. In what field are you currently teaching the largest portion of your time?

Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Agriculture 5 1 2 0 2 3 2 0 0 5 5
% 7 1.2 13 0 7 13 4 0 0 15 8
Art 25 0 3 7 14 5 20 9 8 7 15
% 35 0 1.9 4.0 51 2.2 4.2 8.3 3.0 2.2 25
Business Education 15 3 3 1 8 7 8 0 3 11 14
% 2.1 3.6 1.9 6 2.9 31 17 .0 11 34 24
Computer Science 17 1 3 6 6 7 10 1 6 10 16
% 24 1.2 1.9 35 2.2 31 2.1 9 2.2 31 2.7
Drivers Education 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 1
% 1 0 0 0 A4 0 2 .0 0 3 2
English 172 20 33 42 72 26 146 39 68 65 133
% 243 238 213 24.3 26.0 115 304 35.8 25.2 20.1 224
Foreign Language 21 3 4 4 12 4 23 0 9 18 27
% 3.8 3.6 2.6 2.3 4.3 1.8 4.8 .0 3.3 5.6 4.6
Health, Physical Education 36 6 10 10 8 17 19 13 13 10 23
% 5.1 7.1 6.5 5.8 2.9 75 4.0 11.9 4.8 31 39
Home Economics 11 0 1 3 7 0 11 0 5 6 11
% 1.6 0 6 1.7 25 0 2.3 .0 19 1.9 1.9
Industrial Arts 2 1 0 1 0 2 0 0 1 1 2
% 3 1.2 0 6 0 9 0 .0 4 3 3
Mathematics 121 19 35 26 40 38 83 12 47 61 108
% 17.1 22.6 22.6 15.0 14.4 16.7 17.3 11.0 17.4 18.9 18.2
Music 32 3 2 11 15 14 18 13 8 9 17
% 45 3.6 1.3 6.4 54 6.2 3.8 11.9 3.0 2.8 2.9
Science 101 13 25 26 37 42 59 11 47 43 90
% 14.3 15.5 16.1 15.0 134 18.5 12.3 10.1 17.4 13.3 15.2
Social Studies 90 10 23 19 37 46 43 4 43 43 86
% 12.7 11.9 14.8 11.0 134 20.3 9.0 3.7 15.9 13.3 145
Special Education 28 2 7 13 5 8 20 3 9 15 24
% 4.0 2.4 45 75 1.8 35 4.2 2.8 3.3 4.6 4.0
Vocational Education 6 1 1 1 3 5 1 0 0 6 6
% 8 1.2 6 6 11 2.2 2 .0 0 1.9 1.0
Other 19 1 3 3 10 3 16 4 3 12 15
% 2.7 1.2 1.9 1.7 3.6 1.3 33 3.7 11 37 25
TOTAL 708 84 155 173 277 227 480 109 270 323 593
% 1000  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0
No Resp 123 19 28 33 42 23 100 67 27 21 48
Not App 636 93 155 160 217 58 578 588 27 17 44




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 165
16. If you teach in a departmentalized setting, either at the secondary or elementary level:
b. Do you teach required or elective courses?
Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
All elective courses 103 21 46 36 28 26 29 20 11 86
% 14.0 10.9 14.2 16.5 13.8 17.6 13.0 12.5 16.7 135
All required courses 386 110 182 94 109 84 114 79 33 335
% 52.6 57.3 56.2 43.1 53.7 56.8 51.1 494 50.0 52.7
Both required and
elective courses 231 55 90 86 60 36 75 60 18 205
% 315 28.6 27.8 39.4 29.6 24.3 33.6 375 27.3 32.2
Not sure 14 6 6 2 6 2 5 1 4 10
% 1.9 3.1 1.9 9 3.0 14 2.2 .6 6.1 1.6
TOTAL 734 192 324 218 203 148 223 160 66 636
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 97 34 46 17 34 21 24 18 8 84
Not App 636 202 266 168 146 128 180 182 71 541
16. If you teach in a departmentalized setting, either at the secondary or elementary level:
b. Do you teach required or elective courses?
Age Sex Level
30to 40to 50 or Midl/ Senr Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
All elective courses 103 10 15 25 48 46 57 4 18 80 98
% 14.0 11.6 9.2 13.6 17.0 19.3 115 3.6 6.4 23.9 15.9
All required courses 386 47 90 95 148 99 286 82 209 93 302
% 52.6 54.7 55.2 51.6 52.5 41.6 57.8 73.9 74.4 27.8 49.0
Both required and
elective courses 231 27 56 60 81 91 140 15 52 160 212
% 315 31.4 34.4 32.6 28.7 38.2 28.3 13.5 18.5 478 34.4
Not sure 14 2 2 4 5 2 12 10 2 2 4
% 1.9 2.3 1.2 2.2 1.8 8 2.4 9.0 N .6 .6
TOTAL 734 86 163 184 282 238 495 111 281 335 616
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 97 17 20 22 37 12 85 65 16 9 25
Not App 636 93 155 160 217 58 578 588 27 17 44




166

Satus of the American Public School Teacher

16. If you teach in a departmentalized setting, either at the secondary or elementary level:

c. How many class periods do you teach a week?

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Fewer than 20 242 64 113 65 52 71 60 59 33 191
% 326 31.8 34.6 30.4 24.4 47.0 274 37.1 485 29.8

20 50 13 20 17 12 15 11 12 5 44
% 6.7 6.5 6.1 79 5.6 9.9 5.0 75 74 6.9

21-24 18 8 4 6 9 2 2 5 2 16
% 24 4.0 12 28 42 13 9 31 2.9 25

25 218 76 92 50 88 28 65 37 10 202
% 294 37.8 28.1 234 41.3 18.5 29.7 23.3 14.7 315

26-29 16 6 8 2 7 4 5 0 0 16
% 2.2 3.0 24 9 33 26 2.3 0 0 25

30 129 18 60 51 29 22 49 29 13 113
% 174 9.0 18.3 238 13.6 14.6 224 18.2 19.1 17.6

31-34 9 2 4 3 2 1 5 1 0 9
% 12 1.0 1.2 14 9 g 2.3 6 0 14

35 34 7 11 16 8 2 14 10 2 27
% 46 35 34 75 38 13 6.4 6.3 2.9 4.2

36 or more 26 7 15 4 6 6 8 6 3 23
% 35 35 4.6 1.9 28 4.0 37 38 44 36

TOTAL 742 201 327 214 213 151 219 159 68 641
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Mean 21.6 21.1 21.7 21.9 22.7 18.5 23.1 211 18.7 22.1
Median 25.0 25.0 25.0 25.0 25.0 20.0 25.0 25.0 20.0 25.0
Low 2 3 2 3 3 3 2 3 3 2
High 53 52 53 45 45 49 53 52 48 53
Std. Dev. 10.0 95 10.2 101 85 108 9.7 10.6 115 9.7
Std. Err. A4 N .6 N 6 9 N 8 14 A4
No Resp 85 25 41 19 22 18 26 19 6 75
Not App 640 202 268 170 148 128 182 182 71 545




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 167
16. If you teach in a departmentalized setting, either at the secondary or elementary level:
c. How many class periods do you teach a week?
Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb

Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Fewer than 20 242 32 53 57 89 69 173 36 72 131 203
% 326 364 327 310 309 286 346 316 251 393 327
20 50 5 9 1 23 16 34 4 17 29 46
% 6.7 5.7 5.6 6.0 8.0 6.6 6.8 35 5.9 8.7 74
21-24 18 0 5 4 7 7 1 8 2 7 9
% 24 0 31 22 24 2.9 22 7.0 7 21 15
25 218 25 50 45 95 73 145 10 103 103 206
% 294 284 309 245 330 303 290 88 359 309 332
26-29 16 0 3 7 6 5 1 10 4 2 6
% 22 0 19 38 21 21 22 8.8 14 6 1.0
30 129 13 30 41 44 50 79 18 60 50 110
% 174 148 185 223 153 207 158 158 209 150 177
31-34 9 0 3 2 4 4 5 3 4 2 6
% 12 0 19 11 14 1.7 1.0 2.6 14 6 1.0
35 34 10 6 8 9 10 23 6 19 8 27
% 46 114 3.7 43 31 41 46 5.3 6.6 24 4.4
36 or more 26 3 3 9 1 7 19 19 6 1 7
% 35 3.4 19 49 38 2.9 38 167 2.1 3 11
TOTAL 742 88 162 184 288 241 500 114 287 333 620
% 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0
Mean 216 215 211 222 219 223 213 245 227 198 211
Median 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 240 250
Low 2 2 3 3 3 2 3 3 3 2 2
High 53 45 45 48 53 53 52 53 49 40 49
Std. Dev. 100 108 98 103 9.6 97 101 127 9.5 8.8 9.3
Std. Err. 4 11 8 8 6 6 5 12 6 5 4
No Resp 85 15 21 21 28 9 76 61 8 1 19
Not App 640 93 155 161 220 58 582 589 29 17 46




168

16. If you teach in a departmentalized setting, either at the secondary or elementary level:

Satus of the American Public School Teacher

d. How many class periods a week are there in your school?

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Fewer than 30 265 78 119 68 63 76 65 61 32 216
% 357 40.2 36.1 31.2 29.4 514 29.1 38.9 50.0 335

30 103 30 50 23 16 30 24 33 6 92
% 139 15.5 15.2 10.6 75 20.3 10.8 21.0 9.4 143

31-34 4 1 1 2 3 0 0 1 1 2
% 5 5 3 9 14 0 0 6 1.6 3

35 172 42 73 57 40 23 69 40 10 157
% 232 21.6 22.1 26.1 18.7 15.5 30.9 255 15.6 24.3

36-39 4 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 0 4
% 5 5 3 9 5 7 4 6 0 6

40 119 31 50 38 44 13 47 15 8 108
%  16.0 16.0 15.2 174 20.6 838 211 9.6 125 16.7

41-44 2 0 1 1 0 0 2 0 0 2
% 3 0 3 5 0 0 9 0 0 3

45 or more 73 11 35 27 47 5 15 6 7 64
% 9.8 5.7 10.6 12.4 22.0 34 6.7 38 10.9 9.9

TOTAL 742 194 330 218 214 148 223 157 64 645
%  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Mean 29.1 273 29.3 30.5 321 244 309 26.9 249 29.8
Median 33.0 30.0 30.0 35.0 35.0 25.0 35.0 30.0 215 35.0
Low 3 4 3 4 4 4 3 4 6 3
High 62 60 60 62 60 60 62 56 50 62
Std. Dev. 125 12.7 12.3 125 13.0 125 11.2 11.9 14.2 121
Std. Err. 5 9 7 8 9 1.0 7 9 18 5
No Resp 89 32 40 17 23 21 24 21 10 75
Not App 636 202 266 168 146 128 180 182 71 541




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 169
16. If you teach in a departmentalized setting, either at the secondary or elementary level:
d. How many class periods a week are there in your school?
Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb

Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Fewer than 30 265 31 49 62 112 82 183 37 82 144 226
% 357 344 299 343 389 339 367 366 279 425 357
30 103 9 30 23 39 29 74 20 36 45 81
% 139 100 183 127 135 120 148 198 122 133 128
31-34 4 1 1 0 1 4 0 0 1 3 4
% 5 11 6 0 3 17 0 0 3 9 6
35 172 26 47 41 55 56 115 19 77 75 152
% 232 289 287 227 191 231 230 188 262 221 240
36-39 4 0 0 1 3 0 4 1 2 1 3
% 5 0 0 6 1.0 0 8 1.0 7 3 5
40 119 16 23 36 42 40 79 14 62 40 102
% 160 178 140 199 146 165 158 139 211 118 161
41-44 2 0 1 0 1 0 2 2 0 0 0
% 3 0 6 0 3 0 4 20 0 0 0
45 or more 73 7 13 18 35 31 42 8 34 31 65
% 98 78 7.9 99 122 128 8.4 79 116 91 103
TOTAL 742 90 164 181 288 242 499 101 294 339 633
% 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000
Mean 291 293 299 294 289 299 287 286 307 279 292
Median 330 350 350 350 300 350 300 300 350 300 350
Low 3 3 4 4 4 4 3 3 4 4 4
High 62 60 60 62 60 60 62 62 56 60 60
Std. Dev. 125 124 113 130 127 127 124 139 126 118 122
Std. Err. 5 13 9 1.0 7 8 6 14 7 6 5
No Resp 89 13 19 25 31 8 81 75 3 5 8
Not App 636 93 155 160 217 58 578 588 27 17 44




170 + Satus of the American Public School Teacher

16. If you teach in a departmentalized setting, either at the secondary or elementary level:

e. What is the average length of the class periods in your school?

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Less than 40 mins 17 5 10 2 5 4 5 3 2 14
% 2.3 25 30 9 2.3 2.7 2.2 1.9 2.9 2.2

40 mins 44 10 22 12 34 2 7 1 4 40
% 5.9 5.1 6.7 5.4 15.6 13 31 6 5.9 6.2

41-44 mins 45 8 19 18 29 3 10 3 2 42
% 6.0 4.0 5.8 8.1 133 20 44 1.9 2.9 6.5

45 mins 111 33 45 33 54 16 26 15 11 92
% 148 16.7 13.6 14.9 24.8 10.7 11.6 9.6 16.2 14.2

46-49 mins 44 5 21 18 19 1 19 5 3 40
% 5.9 2.5 6.4 8.1 8.7 7 8.4 32 44 6.2

50 mins 104 31 39 34 25 19 34 26 9 92
% 139 15.7 118 15.4 115 12.8 15.1 16.6 132 14.2

51-54 mins 53 11 14 28 7 8 19 19 1 50
% 7.1 5.6 4.2 12.7 3.2 54 84 12.1 15 7.7

55 mins 83 30 41 12 6 24 30 23 14 67
% 111 15.2 12.4 5.4 28 16.1 133 14.6 20.6 10.3

56-59 mins 20 3 8 9 0 2 12 6 1 18
% 2.7 15 24 41 0 13 53 38 15 2.8

60 mins 72 20 34 18 13 20 21 18 6 63
% 9.6 101 10.3 8.1 6.0 134 9.3 115 8.8 9.7

61-64 mins 9 2 5 2 0 2 5 2 1 7
% 1.2 1.0 15 9 0 13 2.2 13 15 11

65-120 mins 147 40 72 35 26 48 37 36 14 124
%  19.6 20.2 218 15.8 11.9 322 16.4 22.9 20.6 19.1

TOTAL 749 198 330 221 218 149 225 157 68 649
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Mean 57.3 57.9 58.1 55.6 50.6 64.4 57.0 60.4 58.1 57.1
Median 52.0 53.0 53.0 50.0 45.0 55.0 53.0 55.0 55.0 51.0
Low 25 30 30 25 30 30 30 25 30 25
High 118 110 115 118 104 115 118 115 110 118
Std. Dev. 17.3 174 18.2 15.7 14.0 19.8 15.9 175 178 17.2
Std. Err. 6 12 1.0 11 9 1.6 11 14 2.2 N
No Resp 77 28 36 13 18 18 20 21 6 66
Not App 641 202 270 169 147 130 182 182 71 546




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 171
16. If you teach in a departmentalized setting, either at the secondary or elementary level:
e. What is the average length of the class periods in your school?
Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr Comb

Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Less than 40 mins 17 2 2 7 6 5 12 13 3 1 4
% 23 23 12 38 2.1 2.1 24 115 1.0 3 6
40 mins 44 2 11 6 25 16 28 16 14 13 27
% 59 23 6.6 32 87 6.6 55 14.2 48 39 43
41-44 mins 45 3 7 16 18 18 27 1 28 16 44
% 60 3.4 42 8.6 6.2 75 53 9 9.6 48 7.0
45 mins 111 14 25 28 M 30 81 32 58 19 77
% 14.8 15.9 15.0 15.1 14.2 12.4 16.0 28.3 19.9 5.7 12.3
46-49 mins 44 6 10 9 18 19 25 2 24 18 4
% 59 6.8 6.0 48 6.2 79 49 18 8.2 5.4 6.7
50 mins 104 16 23 27 35 32 72 20 4 40 83
% 139 182 13.8 145 121 13.3 14.2 17.7 144 122 13.2
51-54 mins 53 6 12 17 17 16 37 1 24 27 51
% 7.1 6.8 72 9.1 59 6.6 73 9 8.2 8.0 8.1
55 mins 83 8 23 22 28 26 57 7 30 46 76
% 111 9.1 13.8 118 97 10.8 11.2 6.2 103 137 121
56-59 mins 20 2 6 5 7 7 13 0 6 13 19
% 27 23 36 27 24 29 26 0 2.1 39 3.0
60 mins 72 7 20 14 28 25 47 15 23 33 56
% 96 8.0 12.0 75 97 104 9.3 13.3 7.9 9.8 8.9
61-64 mins 9 3 2 0 4 1 7 0 3 5 8
% 12 34 12 0 14 4 14 0 1.0 15 13
65-120 mins 147 19 26 35 62 46 101 6 36 104 140
% 196 216 15.6 18.8 215 19.1 19.9 53 124 310 223
TOTAL 749 88 167 186 289 241 507 113 291 336 627
% 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0
Mean 573  57.7 56.4 56.8 57.8 57.1 574 482 537 636 59.0
Median 520 520 53.0 505 51.0 52.0 520 450 500  55.0 53.0
Low 25 30 38 30 25 30 25 25 35 30 30
High 118 100 100 110 118 118 115 110 104 118 118
Std. Dev. 173 162 15.3 17.6 185 17.2 17.4 12.3 138 192 17.6
Std. Err. .6 1.7 1.2 1.3 1.1 1.1 8 1.2 8 1.0 N
No Resp 77 14 16 19 27 8 69 63 5 4 9
Not App 641 94 155 161 220 59 582 588 28 21 49




172

Satus of the American Public School Teacher

16. If you teach in a departmentalized setting, either at the secondary or elementary level:

f. What is the average number of pupils you teach a day?

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Upto 25 138 40 63 35 39 40 27 32 16 115
% 17.7 19.1 18.1 15.7 174 25.2 11.7 19.0 232 17.0

26-49 103 34 49 20 28 23 35 17 9 84
% 132 16.3 14.0 9.0 125 145 15.2 10.1 13.0 124

50-74 111 22 42 47 41 19 26 25 3 106
% 142 10.5 12.0 211 18.3 11.9 113 14.9 43 15.7

75-99 98 19 48 31 23 28 25 22 15 76
% 125 9.1 13.8 13.9 10.3 17.6 10.9 13.1 217 11.2

100-124 134 29 51 54 40 12 57 25 6 125
% 172 139 14.6 24.2 17.9 75 24.8 14.9 8.7 185

125-149 81 20 41 20 24 17 29 11 8 73
% 104 9.6 117 9.0 10.7 10.7 12.6 6.5 116 108

150-174 64 30 25 9 22 10 13 19 6 57
% 8.2 144 7.2 40 9.8 6.3 5.7 11.3 8.7 8.4

175-199 23 6 15 2 3 5 7 8 2 19
% 2.9 2.9 43 9 13 31 3.0 48 2.9 2.8

200-399 29 9 15 5 4 5 11 9 4 21
% 37 43 43 2.2 18 31 48 5.4 58 31

TOTAL 781 209 349 223 224 159 230 168 69 676
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Mean 86.5 89.1 88.0 81.7 83.6 78.1 91.6 91.3 86.9 86.9
Median 80.0 84.0 81.0 80.0 775 72.0 100.0 84.0 84.0 80.0
Low 5 6 5 6 6 6 5 8 7 5
High 350 350 325 300 250 300 300 350 250 350
Std. Dev. 56.7 62.0 59.1 46.8 51.4 58.8 54.8 63.0 60.4 56.0
Std. Err. 2.0 43 32 31 34 47 36 49 73 2.2
No Resp 45 16 19 10 11 9 15 10 4 40
Not App 641 203 268 170 148 129 182 182 72 545




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 173
16. If you teach in a departmentalized setting, either at the secondary or elementary level:
f. What is the average number of pupils you teach a day?
Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb

Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Up to 25 138 16 32 39 45 31 107 50 32 53 85
% 17.7 16.8 18.4 20.3 15.0 12.7 20.0 34.2 11.1 15.7 13.6
26-49 103 19 20 25 37 22 81 23 38 40 78
% 132 200 115 130 123 90 151 158 131 118 124
50-74 111 12 23 29 46 39 72 15 39 57 9
% 142 126 132 151 153 160 134 103 135 169 153
75-99 98 9 25 2 36 33 65 11 39 48 87
% 12.5 9.5 144 12.5 12.0 135 12.1 7.5 135 14.2 139
100-124 134 16 36 22 58 51 83 15 60 59 119
% 172 168 207 115 193 209 155 103 208 175 190
125-149 81 6 14 2 36 29 52 12 21 41 68
% 104 6.3 80 125 120 119 9.7 8.2 93 121 108
150-174 64 11 17 14 21 22 42 5 34 25 59
% 82 116 9.8 73 7.0 9.0 7.8 34 118 74 9.4
175-199 23 1 4 7 10 10 13 4 8 9 17
% 29 11 23 36 33 41 24 2.7 28 2.7 2.7
200-399 29 5 3 8 1 7 21 11 12 6 18
% 37 5.3 17 42 3.7 2.9 39 75 4.2 18 2.9
TOTAL 781 95 174 192 300 244 536 146 289 338 627
% 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0
Mean 865 840 849 848 895 932 832 755 945 847 892
Median 800 750 900 750 880 940 750 495 950  80.0  90.0
Low 5 7 5 9 5 9 5 5 7 5 5
High 350 300 325 300 350 300 350 350 325 250 325
Std. Dev. 567 598 537 594 555 520 583 700 555 497 527
Std. Err. 20 6.1 41 43 32 33 25 58 33 2.7 21
No Resp 45 7 8 13 17 6 39 27 7 6 13
Not App 641 94 156 161 219 58 583 501 28 17 45




174 -

Satus of the American Public School Teacher

16. If you teach in a departmentalized setting, either at the secondary or elementary level:

g. How many preparation periods do you have in your own schedule each week?

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

None 24 6 12 6 3 6 7 8 4 18
% 33 30 36 29 14 4.1 32 52 6.2 2.8

1-4 123 45 49 29 31 35 26 31 17 95
%  16.7 22.7 14.9 138 14.6 23.8 117 20.0 26.2 14.9

5 460 113 204 143 127 85 145 103 36 405
% 624 57.1 62.0 68.1 59.6 57.8 65.3 66.5 55.4 63.4

6-9 34 8 17 9 16 7 9 2 3 30
% 4.6 4.0 5.2 43 7.5 48 41 13 4.6 4.7

10 89 25 44 20 34 13 32 10 5 84
% 121 12.6 134 9.5 16.0 8.8 14.4 6.5 7.7 131

11-20 7 1 3 3 2 1 3 1 0 7
% 9 5 9 14 9 N 14 6 0 11

TOTAL 737 198 329 210 213 147 222 155 65 639
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Mean 5.1 4.9 5.2 5.2 55 4.7 55 4.6 4.4 53
Median 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Low 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
High 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 11 10 15
Std. Dev. 25 2.6 25 24 26 25 2.6 2.2 25 25
Std. Err. 1 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 3 1
No Resp 93 28 41 24 24 22 24 23 9 80
Not App 637 202 266 169 146 128 181 182 71 542




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 175
16. If you teach in a departmentalized setting, either at the secondary or elementary level:
g. How many preparation periods do you have in your own schedule each week?
Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb

Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
None 2 3 3 12 5 5 18 5 6 1 17
% 33 33 18 6.5 18 22 35 38 2.2 34 28
14 123 17 25 36 40 34 89 37 32 53 85
% 167 187 148 195 146 149 175 285 115 166 142
5 460 55 109 108 176 144 316 72 170 212 382
% 624 604 645 584 642 632 622 554 609 665 639
6-9 34 4 6 10 14 6 28 13 18 3 21
% 46 4.4 36 5.4 51 26 55 100 6.5 9 35
10 89 1 24 18 36 35 54 1 51 37 88
% 121 121 142 97 181 154 106 8 183 116 147
11-20 7 1 2 1 3 4 3 2 2 3 5
% 9 11 12 5 11 18 6 15 7 9 8
TOTAL 737 91 169 185 274 228 508 130 219 319 598
% 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0
Mean 51 5.0 5.4 48 5.4 5.4 5.0 43 5.6 51 53
Median 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Low 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
High 15 15 13 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15
Std. Dev. 25 2.7 25 26 24 27 24 2.3 2.6 24 25
Std. Err. 1 3 2 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 1
No Resp 93 12 14 2 44 21 72 46 18 24 42
Not App 637 93 155 160 218 59 578 588 21 18 45




176 + Satus of the American Public School Teacher

Mean number of pupils per class—secondary or departmentalized elementary teachers (q16f / (q16c¢/5))

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Fewer than 20 303 79 120 104 94 62 86 61 29 262
% 414 39.9 374 48.8 44.8 419 39.6 38.9 43.9 41.4
20-24 148 29 64 55 52 28 46 22 5 139
% 20.2 14.6 19.9 25.8 24.8 18.9 21.2 14.0 7.6 22.0
25-29 106 30 56 20 27 19 36 24 12 92
% 14.5 15.2 17.4 9.4 12.9 12.8 16.6 15.3 18.2 14.5
30-34 67 28 32 7 19 10 16 22 5 54
% 9.2 14.1 10.0 33 9.0 6.8 74 14.0 7.6 8.5
35-49 31 7 19 5 4 7 11 9 2 27
% 4.2 35 5.9 2.3 1.9 4.7 5.1 5.7 3.0 4.3
50-99 39 12 14 13 6 12 9 12 5 30
% 5.3 6.1 4.4 6.1 2.9 8.1 41 7.6 7.6 4.7
100 or more 38 13 16 9 8 10 13 7 8 29
% 5.2 6.6 5.0 4.2 3.8 6.8 6.0 45 121 4.6
TOTAL 732 198 321 213 210 148 217 157 66 633
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Mean 27.6 29.9 275 25.6 24.0 319 273 28.8 379 26.3
Median 213 233 22.5 20.0 20.2 216 21.0 233 234 21.0
Low 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 2 1
High 195 188 195 175 188 167 162 195 188 195
Std. Dev. 28.9 333 27.2 27.1 26.0 35.0 26.9 28.7 43.2 26.7
Std. Err. 11 2.4 15 1.9 1.8 2.9 1.8 2.3 5.3 11
No Resp 97 28 47 22 27 19 30 21 8 85

Not App 638 202 268 168 146 130 180 182 71 543




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 177

Mean number of pupils per class—secondary or departmentalized elementary teachers (q16f / (q16c¢/5))

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb

Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

Fewer than 20 303 35 65 77 118 9% 209 55 115 130 245
% 414 40.2 404 42.8 415 39.5 424 50.0 40.4 39.5 39.9

20-24 148 14 42 34 57 56 92 14 63 70 133
% 202 16.1 26.1 18.9 20.1 235 18.7 12.7 22.1 213 21.7

25-29 106 14 16 28 46 41 64 19 39 47 86
% 145 16.1 9.9 15.6 16.2 17.2 13.0 17.3 137 143 14.0

30-34 67 8 16 13 26 19 48 7 26 33 59
% 9.2 9.2 9.9 7.2 9.2 8.0 9.7 6.4 9.1 10.0 9.6

35-49 31 5 7 9 9 5 26 4 12 14 26
% 4.2 5.7 43 5.0 3.2 21 5.3 36 4.2 43 4.2

50-99 39 5 7 8 16 13 26 7 14 18 32
% 53 5.7 43 44 5.6 55 5.3 6.4 49 55 5.2

100 or more 38 6 8 11 12 10 28 4 16 17 33
% 5.2 6.9 5.0 6.1 42 4.2 5.7 36 5.6 5.2 5.4

TOTAL 732 87 161 180 284 238 493 110 285 329 614
% 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0

Mean 27.6 28.9 28.0 27.9 26.3 26.6 28.0 24.8 28.1 278 279
Median 213 23.0 20.0 21.6 213 216 212 19.8 212 21.7 216
Low 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 2 1
High 195 150 195 188 150 175 195 195 188 150 188
Std. Dev. 28.9 30.5 30.9 311 25.0 25.7 304 29.3 29.7 273 28.4
Std. Err. 11 33 24 2.3 15 1.7 14 2.8 18 15 11
No Resp 97 15 21 26 35 11 86 65 11 15 26

Not App 638 94 156 160 217 59 579 589 28 17 45




178 + Satus of the American Public School Teacher

17. What is the exact length of your required school day?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

51/2 to less than 6 hrs 2 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 1
% a1 2 2 .0 .0 .0 2 3 T a1
6 hrs to less than 6 1/2 hrs. 78 49 22 7 62 2 9 5 11 64
% 55 11.8 3.6 1.8 16.8 N 2.2 1.4 8.0 5.2
6 1/2 hrs to less than 7 hrs 138 41 59 38 79 11 25 23 15 117
% 9.7 9.9 9.5 9.7 21.4 3.8 6.0 6.6 10.9 9.5
7 hrs to less than 7 1/4 hrs 249 67 103 79 87 30 63 69 29 210
% 175 16.2 16.7 20.1 23.6 10.3 15.2 19.7 21.0 171
7 1/4 hrs to less than 7 1/2 hrs 224 73 97 54 64 51 72 37 22 193
% 157 176 15.7 13.7 17.3 175 17.4 105 15.9 15.7
7 1/2 hrs to less than 7 3/4 hrs 386 116 155 115 61 130 118 7 29 340
% 271 28.0 25.1 29.3 16.5 447 28.5 219 21.0 21.7
7 3/4 hrs to less than 8 hrs 107 18 64 25 5 34 34 34 10 95
% 75 4.3 10.4 6.4 1.4 11.7 8.2 9.7 7.2 1.7
8hrsto9hrs 241 49 117 75 11 33 92 105 21 209
% 16.9 11.8 18.9 19.1 3.0 11.3 22.2 29.9 15.2 17.0
TOTAL 1,425 414 618 393 369 291 414 351 138 1,229
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Mean 7.4 7.2 7.4 7.4 7.0 75 75 75 7.3 7.4
Median 75 7.3 75 75 7.0 75 75 75 7.3 75
Low 5.7 5.7 5.7 6.0 6.0 6.0 5.7 5.7 5.7 5.7
High 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 8.5 8.8 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0
Std. Dev. 51 .55 48 47 A7 .35 46 51 57 49
Std. Err. .01 .03 .02 .02 .02 .02 .02 .03 .05 .01
No Resp 26 9 12 5 9 3 8 6 6 17

Not App 16 5 6 5 5 3 5 3 1 15




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 179

17. What is the exact length of your required school day?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
51/2 to less than 6 hrs 2 0 0 1 1 0 2 1 0 1 1
% 1 0 0 3 2 0 2 1 0 3 1
6 hrs to less than 6 1/2 hrs. 78 9 18 14 33 13 65 46 13 17 30
% 5.5 4.6 54 4.0 6.4 4.3 5.8 6.3 4.0 4.7 4.4
6 1/2 hrs to less than 7 hrs 138 23 32 33 47 28 110 92 18 27 45
% 9.7 11.9 9.6 94 9.1 9.3 9.8 12.5 5.6 75 6.6
7 hrs to less than 7 1/4 hrs 249 36 61 60 88 65 184 126 61 60 121
% 175 18.6 18.3 17.0 17.1 21.7 16.4 17.2 19.0 16.8 17.8
7 1/4 hrs to less than 7 1/2 hrs 224 25 48 62 85 47 177 111 47 65 112
% 157 12.9 14.4 17.6 16.5 15.7 15.7 15.1 14.6 18.2 16.5
7 1/2 hrs to less than 7 3/4 hrs 386 55 94 99 129 71 315 205 87 91 178
% 271 284 28.1 28.1 25.0 23.7 28.0 27.9 27.1 25.4 26.2
7 3/4 hrs to less than 8 hrs 107 13 26 26 41 18 89 55 28 24 52
% 75 6.7 7.8 7.4 7.9 6.0 7.9 75 8.7 6.7 1.7
8 hrsto9hrs 241 33 55 57 92 58 182 98 67 73 140
% 169 17.0 16.5 16.2 17.8 19.3 16.2 13.4 20.9 20.4 20.6
TOTAL 1,425 194 334 352 516 300 1,124 734 321 358 679
% 1000  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0
Mean 74 7.3 74 74 74 74 7.3 7.3 7.4 74 74
Median 75 75 75 75 75 7.4 75 7.4 75 75 75
Low 5.7 6.1 6.0 5.7 5.7 6.0 5.7 5.7 6.0 5.7 5.7
High 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 8.5 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0
Std. Dev. 51 .50 .50 51 .50 49 51 51 49 49 49
Std. Err. .01 .04 .03 .03 .02 .03 .02 .02 .03 .03 .02
No Resp 26 0 2 6 16 4 22 18 1 1 2

Not App 16 2 2 8 4 4 12 12 2 2 4




180 + Satus of the American Public School Teacher

18. How many days are scheduled for your regular school year in 2000-2001?

Teaching days

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

160-175 151 30 61 60 15 37 57 42 14 134
% 111 7.8 10.1 16.0 42 131 146 127 11.1 11.3
176-177 65 17 28 20 5 9 26 25 7 54
% 48 44 46 5.3 14 32 6.6 76 5.6 46
178-179 40 10 16 14 1 5 20 14 5 33
% 29 26 26 37 3 18 5.1 42 40 28
180 681 188 298 195 173 175 174 159 53 603
% 500 490 493 521 485 618 45 480 421 51.0
181 61 19 2 18 2 1 23 13 8 52
% 45 49 40 48 6.7 4 5.9 3.9 6.3 44
182-183 129 31 62 36 67 12 29 21 10 115
% 95 8.1 10.3 9.6 18.8 42 7.4 6.3 7.9 9.7
184-187 165 44 9% 27 63 18 45 39 14 144
% 121 115 156 7.2 17.6 6.4 115 118 11.1 12.2
188-200 70 45 21 4 9 26 17 18 15 48
% 51 117 35 11 25 9.2 43 5.4 11.9 41
TOTAL 1,362 384 604 374 357 283 301 331 126 1183
% 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0
Mean 1805  181.3 1806 1796 1814 1807 1800  180.0 1809 1804
Median 1800 1800 1800 1800 1800 1800 1800  180.0 1800 1800
Low 160 160 160 168 165 160 164 160 160 160
High 200 200 200 190 200 200 195 190 200 200
Std. Dev. 43 55 39 3.1 32 5.2 40 45 5.7 40
std. Err. 1 3 2 2 2 3 2 2 5 1
No Resp 84 33 29 22 2 10 28 22 14 62

Not App 21 1 3 7 2 4 8 7 5 16




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 181
18. How many days are scheduled for your regular school year in 2000-2001?
Teaching days
Age Sex Level
30 to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb

Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
160-175 151 25 33 35 56 30 121 89 23 39 62
% 111 14.4 104 105 11.0 10.2 113 124 7.7 115 9.7
176-177 65 11 15 16 22 8 57 39 17 7 24
% 4.8 6.3 4.7 4.8 43 2.7 53 55 5.7 21 3.8
178-179 40 3 8 13 16 8 32 19 11 10 21
% 29 17 25 39 31 2.7 30 2.7 3.7 30 33
180 681 93 155 167 251 139 541 367 150 160 310
%  50.0 53.4 49.1 50.0 49.2 47.3 50.7 51.3 50.0 47.3 48.6
181 61 7 18 13 22 14 47 34 15 12 27
% 45 4.0 5.7 39 43 48 44 48 5.0 3.6 4.2
182-183 129 14 29 36 46 38 91 72 17 39 56
% 9.5 8.0 9.2 10.8 9.0 12.9 85 10.1 5.7 115 8.8
184-187 165 13 41 37 70 42 123 68 48 47 95
% 121 75 130 111 137 14.3 115 95 16.0 139 14.9
188-200 70 8 17 17 27 15 55 27 19 24 43
% 5.1 4.6 54 51 53 51 5.2 3.8 6.3 7.1 6.7
TOTAL 1,362 174 316 334 510 294 1,067 715 300 338 638
% 100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0
Mean 1805 1799 180.7 1805  180.6 180.9 180.4  180.1 1809  181.0 181.0
Median 180.0  180.0 180.0 180.0  180.0 180.0 180.0  180.0 180.0  180.0 180.0
Low 160 165 160 160 160 163 160 160 160 164 160
High 200 193 200 198 200 200 200 200 200 197 200
Std. Dev. 43 3.8 45 4.0 4.4 4.0 43 4.2 45 41 43
Std. Err. 1 3 3 2 2 2 1 2 3 2 2
No Resp 84 21 18 24 18 11 73 38 19 18 37
Not App 21 1 4 8 8 3 18 11 5 5 10




182 -

Satus of the American Public School Teacher

18. How many days are scheduled for your regular school year in 2000-2001?

Other days of contract

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

None 34 12 15 7 14 7 5 8 4 28
% 2.8 3.7 28 20 44 30 14 2.6 39 2.6

1-2 94 14 47 33 53 3 20 18 6 85
% 78 44 8.8 9.4 16.8 13 5.6 6.0 5.9 8.0

3-4 259 48 126 85 87 13 96 63 20 232
% 215 15.0 23.7 24.1 27.6 5.7 26.8 20.9 19.6 21.8

5-6 298 60 132 106 88 36 102 72 23 268
% 247 18.7 24.8 30.1 27.9 15.7 28.5 23.8 22.5 25.2

7-8 144 40 61 43 22 27 36 59 10 129
% 120 125 115 12.2 7.0 11.7 10.1 19.5 9.8 121

9-10 233 91 90 52 38 78 63 54 31 196
% 193 28.3 16.9 148 121 339 17.6 17.9 304 18.4

11-20 143 56 61 26 13 66 36 28 8 127
% 11.9 174 11.5 74 41 28.7 10.1 9.3 7.8 11.9

TOTAL 1,205 321 532 352 315 230 358 302 102 1,065
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Mean 6.9 8.0 6.7 6.1 5.0 10.4 6.4 6.6 7.1 6.8
Median 5.0 8.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 10.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 5.0
Low 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
High 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20
Std. Dev. 433 4.56 4.47 3.66 3.34 5.54 3.46 3.56 432 4.29
Std. Err. 12 25 19 19 19 37 .18 21 43 13
No Resp 247 102 96 49 68 53 69 57 42 184
Not App 15 5 8 2 0 14 0 1 1 12




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 183
18. How many days are scheduled for your regular school year in 2000-2001?
Other days of contract
Sex Level
30 to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb

Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
None 34 4 7 9 14 11 23 23 5 6 11
% 2.8 2.6 2.5 3.0 31 43 24 37 18 2.0 19
1-2 94 8 18 26 4 17 77 50 19 24 43
% 78 5.1 6.4 8.6 9.2 6.7 8.1 8.0 7.0 8.0 75
3-4 259 27 65 69 96 58 201 143 55 60 115
% 215 173 230 229 215 228 211 228 202 201 201
5-6 298 43 73 74 104 63 235 147 67 83 150
% 247 276 259 24.6 233 24.8 24.7 234 246 218 26.3
7-8 144 17 32 43 50 39 105 65 38 41 79
% 120 109 113 143 112 15.4 11.0 104 140 137 138
9-10 233 38 55 44 91 42 191 122 56 52 108
% 193 244 195 146 204 165 20.1 19.4 206 174 189
11-20 143 19 32 36 51 24 119 78 32 33 65
% 119 122 113 12.0 114 9.4 125 124 118 110 114
TOTAL 1,205 156 282 301 447 254 951 628 272 299 571
% 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0
Mean 6.9 7.1 6.7 6.7 6.8 6.5 7.0 6.8 7.0 6.9 6.9
Median 5.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 6.0 5.0 6.0
Low 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
High 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20
Std. Dev. 433 387 4.21 4.41 4.40 4.07 4.40 4.38 408 450 4.30
Std. Err. 12 31 25 25 21 26 14 17 25 26 18
No Resp 247 40 54 60 82 53 193 127 51 57 108
Not App 15 0 2 5 7 1 14 9 1 5 6




184 « Satus of the American Public School Teacher

19. How much time a week do you spend after the required work day—evenings and weekends—
on instruction-related activities?

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

None 26 10 9 7 7 5 7 7 1 23
% 1.8 2.4 1.4 1.8 1.9 1.7 1.7 2.0 T 1.9

Less than 4 hrs 212 56 82 74 57 47 61 47 24 179
% 14.7 13.5 13.1 18.7 15.2 16.0 14.6 13.4 17.1 14.4

4 hrs to less than 7 hrs 283 80 122 81 63 66 88 66 33 234
% 19.7 19.2 19.5 20.5 16.8 224 211 18.8 236 18.9

7 hrs to less than 10 hrs 171 58 61 52 52 33 42 44 16 146
% 11.9 13.9 9.7 13.1 13.9 11.2 10.0 12.5 11.4 11.8

10 hrs to less than 13 hrs 345 95 166 84 84 63 106 92 27 307
% 240 22.8 26.5 21.2 22.4 214 25.4 26.1 19.3 24.8

13 hrs to less than 16 hrs 185 49 93 43 55 34 57 39 18 160
% 12.9 11.8 14.8 10.9 147 11.6 13.6 11.1 12.9 12.9

16 hrs to less than 19 hrs 48 14 24 10 12 8 13 15 1 46
% 33 3.4 3.8 25 3.2 2.7 31 4.3 7 37

19 hrs to less than 22 hrs 100 31 41 28 29 21 27 23 10 88
% 6.9 75 6.5 7.1 1.7 7.1 6.5 6.5 7.1 7.1

22 hrs to 50 hrs 69 23 29 17 16 17 17 19 10 56
% 4.8 55 4.6 4.3 4.3 5.8 41 54 7.1 45

TOTAL 1,439 416 627 396 375 294 418 352 140 1,239
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Mean 10.0 10.2 10.3 9.3 10.2 9.8 9.8 10.1 9.8 10.0
Median 10.0 10.0 10.0 8.0 10.0 8.0 10.0 10.0 8.2 10.0
Low 0 .0 .0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
High 50.0 50.0 40.0 355 40.0 30.0 50.0 35.0 30.0 50.0
Std. Dev. 6.64 6.92 6.53 6.47 6.81 6.71 6.58 6.49 6.92 6.61
Std. Err. 18 34 .26 .33 .35 .39 32 .35 .58 19
No Resp 27 11 9 7 8 3 8 8 5 21
Not App 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 185

19. How much time a week do you spend after the required work day—evenings and weekends—
on instruction-related activities?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
None 26 2 4 8 11 9 17 13 5 8 13
% 1.8 1.0 12 2.2 2.1 3.0 15 17 1.6 2.2 1.9
Less than 4 hrs 212 27 51 50 79 53 159 105 53 50 103
% 147 13.8 15.4 13.9 15.1 175 14.0 14.0 16.5 14.0 15.2
4 hrs to less than 7 hrs 283 39 65 72 97 65 218 135 68 77 145
% 197 20.0 19.6 20.1 18.5 215 19.2 18.0 211 21.6 21.4
7 hrs to less than 10 hrs 171 24 34 56 55 33 137 90 43 37 80
% 11.9 12.3 10.2 15.6 10.5 10.9 12.1 12.0 13.4 10.4 11.8
10 hrs to less than 13 hrs 345 49 92 85 116 69 276 177 73 94 167
% 240 25.1 21.7 23.7 22.1 22.8 24.3 23.6 22.7 26.4 24.6
13 hrs to less than 16 hrs 185 21 52 37 71 41 144 103 40 41 81
% 129 10.8 15.7 10.3 135 135 12.7 13.8 12.4 115 11.9
16 hrs to less than 19 hrs 48 9 8 9 22 6 42 25 11 12 23
% 33 4.6 2.4 25 4.2 2.0 37 33 34 34 34
19 hrs to less than 22 hrs 100 15 18 21 44 13 87 62 16 22 38
% 6.9 7.7 54 5.8 8.4 4.3 1.7 8.3 5.0 6.2 5.6
22 hrs to 50 hrs 69 9 8 21 29 14 55 39 13 15 28
% 4.8 4.6 24 5.8 55 4.6 4.8 5.2 4.0 4.2 4.1
TOTAL 1,439 195 332 359 524 303 1,135 749 322 356 678
% 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0
Mean 10.0 10.2 9.5 9.8 10.3 9.1 10.2 10.3 9.4 9.7 9.6
Median 10.0 10.0 10.0 8.0 10.0 8.0 10.0 10.0 8.0 10.0 9.0
Low 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .0 0 0 0
High 50.0 35.0 40.0 50.0 355 35.0 50.0 40.0 40.0 50.0 50.0
Std. Dev. 6.64 6.75 6.00 6.92 6.78 6.39 6.69 6.63 6.47 6.74 6.61
Std. Err. 18 48 .33 37 .30 37 20 24 .36 .36 .25
No Resp 27 1 6 6 12 5 22 14 2 5 7

Not App 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0




186 e« Satus of the American Public School Teacher

20. On the average, how much time a week (in addition to your required work week) do you spend on:

Compensated noninstructional activities?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Less than 1 hr 30 7 13 10 7 3 14 6 2 28
% 6.1 5.6 6.2 6.4 5.1 4.1 8.8 5.0 4.2 6.6
1 hr to less than 2 hrs 80 20 32 28 23 10 22 25 4 74
% 16.3 16.0 15.3 17.9 16.7 13.5 13.8 21.0 8.3 17.4
2 hrs to less than 3 hrs 89 28 39 22 24 16 29 20 10 78
% 18.2 224 18.7 14.1 17.4 21.6 18.2 16.8 20.8 18.3
3 hrsto less than 4 hrs 47 15 20 12 12 11 14 10 3 41
% 9.6 12.0 9.6 1.7 8.7 14.9 8.8 8.4 6.3 9.6
4 hrs to less than 7 hrs 95 28 45 22 30 14 33 18 14 75
% 19.4 224 215 14.1 21.7 18.9 20.8 15.1 29.2 17.6
7 hrs to less than 10 hrs 31 6 14 11 7 6 8 10 6 23
% 6.3 4.8 6.7 7.1 5.1 8.1 5.0 8.4 12.5 54
10 hrs to less than 13 hrs 55 9 20 26 19 9 17 10 5 48
% 11.2 7.2 9.6 16.7 13.8 12.2 10.7 8.4 10.4 11.3
13 hrsto 30 hrs 63 12 26 25 16 5 22 20 4 59
% 12.9 9.6 12.4 16.0 11.6 6.8 13.8 16.8 8.3 13.8
TOTAL 490 125 209 156 138 74 159 119 48 426
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Mean 5.8 5.0 5.7 6.5 5.9 53 5.7 6.1 6.0 5.8
Median 3.6 3.0 4.0 5.0 4.0 3.0 4.0 3.0 5.0 3.0
Low 0 1 2 0 3 5 0 3 3 0
High 30.0 30.0 29.0 25.0 30.0 29.0 28.0 22.0 30.0 29.0
Std. Dev. 571 5.16 5.84 5.89 5.83 5.05 5.65 6.06 5.46 5.82
Std. Err. .26 46 40 A7 .50 .59 45 .56 .79 .28
No Resp 526 173 229 124 130 131 134 131 60 439
Not App 7 0 3 4 1 1 3 2 0 6

Spent no time 444 130 195 119 114 91 131 108 37 390




Tabulation of Question Responses

» 187

20. On the average, how much time a week (in addition to your required work week) do you spend on:

Compensated noninstructional activities?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Less than 1 hr 30 3 5 9 13 5 25 18 7 4 11
% 6.1 4.0 4.2 7.3 8.1 34 7.3 9.8 5.3 2.3 3.6
1 hrtoless than 2 hrs 80 10 13 23 34 17 63 46 23 11 34
% 16.3 13.3 10.8 18.5 21.3 115 18.4 25.1 17.4 6.4 11.2
2 hrs to less than 3 hrs 89 11 17 28 31 15 74 37 23 29 52
% 18.2 14.7 14.2 22.6 19.4 10.1 21.6 20.2 17.4 17.0 17.2
3 hrsto less than 4 hrs 47 2 17 10 15 6 41 25 11 11 22
% 9.6 2.7 14.2 8.1 9.4 4.1 12.0 13.7 8.3 6.4 7.3
4 hrs to less than 7 hrs 95 15 23 25 28 30 65 28 33 33 66
% 19.4 20.0 19.2 20.2 175 20.3 19.0 15.3 25.0 19.3 21.8
7 hrs to less than 10 hrs 31 6 8 10 7 12 19 9 5 15 20
% 6.3 8.0 6.7 8.1 4.4 8.1 5.6 49 3.8 8.8 6.6
10 hrs to less than 13 hrs 55 15 17 12 10 27 28 11 19 25 44
% 11.2 20.0 14.2 9.7 6.3 18.2 8.2 6.0 14.4 14.6 14.5
13 hrsto 30 hrs 63 13 20 7 22 36 27 9 11 43 54
% 12.9 17.3 16.7 5.6 13.8 24.3 7.9 49 8.3 25.1 17.8
TOTAL 490 75 120 124 160 148 342 183 132 171 303
% 1000  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0
Mean 5.8 7.3 6.9 4.6 5.2 8.3 4.7 3.8 5.3 8.4 7.0
Median 3.6 5.0 5.0 3.0 3.0 7.0 3.0 2.0 4.0 6.0 5.0
Low 0 5 2 1 0 5 0 1 5 0 0
High 30.0 20.0 29.0 30.0 29.0 29.0 30.0 30.0 20.0 29.0 29.0
Std. Dev. 571 5.81 6.30 4.49 5.82 6.40 5.00 4.25 4.69 6.78 6.15
Std. Err. .26 67 57 40 46 53 27 31 41 52 .35
No Resp 526 64 129 142 180 87 439 301 103 108 211
Not App 7 1 3 1 2 3 4 2 2 3 5
Spent no time 444 56 86 99 194 70 373 278 87 79 166




188 ¢ Satus of the American Public School Teacher

20. On the average, how much time a week (in addition to your required work week) do you spend on:

Noncompensated noninstructional activities?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Less than 1 hr 100 14 43 43 18 22 37 23 5 93
% 12.0 6.4 11.3 18.6 8.9 10.5 17.0 11.3 6.7 12.7
1 hr to less than 2 hrs 219 57 103 59 51 61 45 62 23 191
% 26.3 25.9 27.0 25.5 25.2 29.2 20.6 304 30.7 26.1
2 hrs to less than 3 hrs 219 57 111 51 57 55 59 48 14 197
% 26.3 25.9 29.1 22.1 28.2 26.3 271 235 18.7 26.9
3 hrsto less than 4 hrs 86 25 37 24 17 28 28 13 7 77
% 10.3 11.4 9.7 10.4 8.4 13.4 12.8 6.4 9.3 10.5
4 hrs to less than 7 hrs 133 37 61 35 39 24 30 40 12 116
% 16.0 16.8 16.0 15.2 19.3 11.5 13.8 19.6 16.0 15.9
7 hrs to less than 10 hrs 20 9 5 6 8 2 2 8 5 14
% 24 41 13 2.6 4.0 1.0 9 39 6.7 1.9
10 hrs to less than 13 hrs 39 17 14 8 7 11 14 7 8 27
% 4.7 7.7 3.7 35 35 53 6.4 34 10.7 37
13 hrs or more 17 4 8 5 5 6 3 3 1 16
% 2.0 1.8 2.1 2.2 25 2.9 1.4 15 1.3 2.2
TOTAL 833 220 382 231 202 209 218 204 75 731
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Mean 3.0 35 2.9 2.8 3.2 3.0 2.9 2.9 3.7 2.9
Median 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.3 2.0
Low 0 2 1 0 0 2 0 2 5 0
High 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 13.0 20.0
Std. Dev. 3.13 3.33 2.98 3.16 3.15 3.29 3.10 3.00 3.22 311
Std. Err. A1 22 15 21 22 23 21 21 37 A1
No Resp 388 127 153 108 110 58 121 99 49 317
Not App 11 5 6 0 1 3 4 3 3 7

Spent no time 235 76 95 64 70 27 84 54 18 206




Tabulation of Question Responses

« 189

20. On the average, how much time a week (in addition to your required work week) do you spend on:

Noncompensated noninstructional activities?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Less than 1 hr 100 11 20 26 42 19 81 67 19 11 30
% 12.0 10.0 10.3 11.9 14.1 10.1 12.6 15.9 9.5 5.3 74
1 hr to less than 2 hrs 219 34 46 66 70 53 166 116 51 51 102
% 263 309 23.7 30.1 23.6 28.2 25.7 275 25.6 24.6 25.1
2 hrs to less than 3 hrs 219 27 47 56 83 43 176 108 59 51 110
% 263 245 24.2 25.6 27.9 22.9 27.3 25.6 29.6 24.6 271
3 hrsto less than 4 hrs 86 10 21 23 32 18 68 47 20 19 39
% 10.3 9.1 10.8 10.5 10.8 9.6 10.5 11.1 10.1 9.2 9.6
4 hrs to less than 7 hrs 133 17 38 26 51 39 94 49 34 50 84
% 16.0 15.5 19.6 11.9 17.2 20.7 14.6 11.6 17.1 24.2 20.7
7 hrs to less than 10 hrs 20 0 7 8 5 5 15 11 3 6 9
% 24 0 3.6 37 17 2.7 2.3 2.6 15 2.9 2.2
10 hrs to less than 13 hrs 39 9 10 8 10 8 31 16 9 14 23
% 4.7 8.2 5.2 37 34 43 4.8 3.8 45 6.8 5.7
13 hrs or more 17 2 5 6 4 3 14 8 4 5 9
% 2.0 1.8 2.6 2.7 1.3 1.6 2.2 1.9 2.0 2.4 2.2
TOTAL 833 110 194 219 297 188 645 422 199 207 406
% 1000  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0
Mean 3.0 3.1 34 2.9 2.8 31 3.0 2.8 3.0 3.6 33
Median 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
Low 0 3 0 0 2 2 0 .0 2 0 0
High 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 17.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0
Std. Dev. 3.13 3.28 3.52 3.24 2.70 291 3.20 3.02 311 3.33 3.23
Std. Err. A1 31 .25 22 .16 21 A3 15 22 .23 .16
No Resp 388 56 95 97 128 77 311 195 81 99 180
Not App 11 1 1 5 4 1 10 5 2 4 6
Spent no time 235 29 48 45 107 42 192 142 42 51 93




190 ¢ Satus of the American Public School Teacher

Total time spent each week after the required work day on noncompensated school-related activities

(919 + q20b)
Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Less than 4 hrs 187 53 70 64 51 30 63 43 17 160
% 12.9 12.6 11.1 16.0 13.6 10.2 14.9 12.1 12.0 12.9
4 hrs to less than 7 hrs 238 65 99 74 57 55 73 53 31 197
% 16.4 15.5 15.8 18.5 15.2 18.6 17.3 15.0 21.8 15.8
7 hrs to less than 10 hrs 194 58 78 58 53 48 51 42 14 170
% 13.4 13.8 12.4 145 14.1 16.3 12.1 11.9 9.9 13.7
10 hrs to less than 13 hrs 291 90 130 71 69 56 80 86 23 257
% 201 21.4 20.7 17.8 18.4 19.0 19.0 24.3 16.2 20.6
13 hrs to less than 16 hrs 174 38 87 49 46 25 59 44 20 148
% 12.0 9.0 13.9 12.3 12.2 8.5 14.0 12.4 14.1 11.9
16 hrs to less than 19 hrs 109 36 52 21 28 28 27 26 12 92
% 75 8.6 8.3 53 74 9.5 6.4 7.3 8.5 74
19 hrs to less than 22 hrs 111 33 50 28 36 18 32 25 7 100
% 7.7 79 8.0 7.0 9.6 6.1 7.6 71 49 8.0
22 hrs to less than 31 hrs 113 36 50 27 25 29 30 29 16 94
% 7.8 8.6 8.0 6.8 6.6 9.8 7.1 8.2 11.3 7.6
31 hrs or more 30 11 12 7 11 6 7 6 2 27
% 2.1 2.6 19 1.8 2.9 2.0 1.7 17 1.4 2.2
TOTAL 1,447 420 628 399 376 295 422 354 142 1,245
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Mean 11.6 11.9 12.0 10.8 11.9 11.8 11.3 11.7 11.6 11.7
Median 10.0 10.0 11.0 10.0 10.1 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0
Low 0 .0 .0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
High 50.0 50.0 42.0 45,0 45,0 40.0 50.0 40.0 33.0 50.0
Std. Dev. 7.62 7.95 7.44 7.50 7.88 7.69 7.53 7.39 7.48 7.64
Std. Err. .20 .39 .30 .38 A1 45 37 .39 63 22
No Resp 19 7 8 4 7 2 4 6 3 15
Not App 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 191

Total time spent each week after the required work day on noncompensated school-related activities
(919 + q20b)

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Less than 4 hrs 187 21 38 46 77 44 143 96 44 44 88
% 12.9 10.8 114 12.7 14.6 14.5 12.5 12.7 13.6 12.3 12.9
4 hrs to less than 7 hrs 238 31 55 62 83 58 180 120 58 56 114
% 16.4 15.9 16.5 17.2 15.7 19.1 15.8 15.9 18.0 15.7 16.8
7 hrs to less than 10 hrs 194 35 41 50 63 39 154 100 49 44 93
% 13.4 17.9 12.3 13.9 11.9 12.8 135 13.2 15.2 12.3 13.7
10 hrs to less than 13 hrs 291 38 80 79 92 59 232 149 65 76 141
% 201 19.5 24.0 219 17.4 19.4 20.3 19.7 20.1 21.3 20.7
13 hrs to less than 16 hrs 174 19 41 38 74 40 134 88 34 51 85
% 12.0 9.7 12.3 10.5 14.0 13.2 11.7 11.7 10.5 14.3 12.5
16 hrs to less than 19 hrs 109 12 32 28 35 23 86 62 18 29 47
% 75 6.2 9.6 7.8 6.6 7.6 75 8.2 5.6 8.1 6.9
19 hrs to less than 22 hrs 111 18 20 22 49 10 101 62 27 22 49
% 7.7 9.2 6.0 6.1 9.3 33 8.8 8.2 8.4 6.2 7.2
22 hrs to less than 31 hrs 113 13 21 27 48 24 89 64 20 27 47
% 7.8 6.7 6.3 75 9.1 7.9 7.8 8.5 6.2 7.6 6.9
31 hrs or more 30 8 6 9 7 7 23 14 8 8 16
% 2.1 41 1.8 25 13 2.3 2.0 19 25 2.2 24
TOTAL 1,447 195 334 361 528 304 1,142 755 323 357 680
% 1000  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0
Mean 11.6 12.0 115 115 11.8 11.0 11.8 11.8 11.3 11.8 115
Median 10.0 10.0 10.5 10.0 10.3 10.0 10.1 10.3 10.0 10.3 10.0
Low 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .0 0 0 0
High 50.0 40.0 40.0 50.0 45.0 385 50.0 45.0 40.0 50.0 50.0
Std. Dev. 7.62 7.90 7.10 7.89 7.67 7.44 7.66 7.62 7.54 7.65 7.60
Std. Err. .20 57 .39 42 .33 43 23 .28 42 41 .29
No Resp 19 1 4 4 8 4 15 8 1 4 5

Not App 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0




192 ¢ Satus of the American Public School Teacher

Total hours per week devoted to all teaching duties ((q17 * 5) + 19 + g20a + g20b)

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Less than 35 hrs 19 11 4 4 13 1 2 3 1 17
% 1.3 2.7 6 1.0 35 3 5 9 7 1.4

35 hrs to under 40 hrs 119 38 44 37 51 22 36 10 15 95
% 8.4 9.2 7.1 9.4 13.8 7.6 8.7 2.8 10.9 7.7

40 hrs to less than 45 hrs 294 92 123 79 80 61 78 75 31 253
%  20.6 222 19.9 20.1 21.7 21.0 18.8 214 225 20.6

45 hrs to less than 50 hrs 334 95 142 97 76 74 97 87 25 292
% 234 22.9 23.0 24.7 20.6 25.4 23.4 24.8 18.1 23.8

50 hrs to less than 55 hrs 277 76 133 68 68 53 81 75 31 237
% 194 18.4 215 17.3 18.4 18.2 19.6 214 225 19.3

55 hrs to less than 60 hrs 170 47 77 46 35 38 53 44 11 153
% 119 11.4 12,5 11.7 9.5 13.1 12.8 12.5 8.0 12.4

60 hrs to less than 65 hrs 102 28 40 34 17 22 35 28 17 83
% 7.2 6.8 6.5 8.7 4.6 7.6 8.5 8.0 12.3 6.8

65 hrs to less than 70 hrs 55 12 31 12 15 10 17 13 4 48
% 39 2.9 5.0 31 4.1 34 4.1 37 2.9 39

70 hrs or more 55 15 24 16 14 10 15 16 3 51
% 39 3.6 3.9 4.1 3.8 34 3.6 4.6 2.2 4.1

TOTAL 1,425 414 618 393 369 291 414 351 138 1,229
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Mean 50.3 495 50.8 50.4 48.8 50.6 50.8 51.2 49.7 50.5
Median 49.3 48.0 49.8 49.0 473 49.3 49.8 50.0 49.6 49.3
Low 317 317 325 33.0 317 34.6 325 325 325 317
High 93.3 915 93.3 88.0 88.0 93.3 87.0 915 79.0 93.3
Std. Dev. 9.31 9.29 9.20 9.48 9.74 8.95 9.23 9.08 8.90 9.40
Std. Err. .25 46 37 A48 51 .52 45 A48 .76 27
No Resp 26 9 12 5 9 3 8 6 6 17
Not App 16 5 6 5 5 3 5 3 1 15




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 193

Total hours per week devoted to all teaching duties ((q17 * 5) + 19 + g20a + g20b)

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Less than 35 hrs 19 3 4 2 8 4 15 11 0 7 7
% 1.3 15 12 6 1.6 1.3 1.3 15 0 2.0 1.0
35 hrs to under 40 hrs 119 13 31 30 43 25 94 73 26 20 46
% 8.4 6.7 9.3 8.5 8.3 8.3 8.4 9.9 8.1 5.6 6.8
40 hrs to less than 45 hrs 294 38 52 83 111 51 243 165 64 59 123
%  20.6 19.6 15.6 236 215 17.0 21.6 225 19.9 16.5 18.1
45 hrs to less than 50 hrs 334 46 96 78 111 67 266 178 80 73 153
% 234 23.7 28.7 222 21.5 22.3 23.7 24.3 24.9 20.4 22.5
50 hrs to less than 55 hrs 277 39 58 74 102 47 230 153 58 66 124
% 194 20.1 17.4 21.0 19.8 15.7 20.5 20.8 18.1 18.4 18.3
55 hrs to less than 60 hrs 170 16 45 40 64 38 132 77 42 51 93
% 119 8.2 135 11.4 12.4 12.7 11.7 10.5 13.1 14.2 13.7
60 hrs to less than 65 hrs 102 15 21 22 43 27 75 41 29 30 59
% 7.2 7.7 6.3 6.3 8.3 9.0 6.7 5.6 9.0 8.4 8.7
65 hrs to less than 70 hrs 55 9 13 9 22 26 29 17 9 29 38
% 39 4.6 39 2.6 4.3 8.7 2.6 2.3 2.8 8.1 5.6
70 hrs or more 55 15 14 14 12 15 40 19 13 23 36
% 39 7.7 4.2 4.0 2.3 5.0 3.6 2.6 4.0 6.4 53
TOTAL 1,425 194 334 352 516 300 1,124 734 321 358 679
% 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0
Mean 50.3 51.4 50.7 50.0 50.0 51.7 49.9 49.1 50.6 52.7 51.7
Median 49.3 49,5 49,5 48,5 49.0 50.1 48.8 48.0 49,5 51.3 50.0
Low 317 337 317 33.0 317 317 317 317 35.2 33.0 33.0
High 93.3 83.1 915 93.3 88.0 82.8 93.3 93.3 83.1 915 915
Std. Dev. 931 1052 9.30 9.14 8.96 10.21 9.03 8.59 9.03 1049 9.87
Std. Err. .25 .76 51 49 .39 59 27 .32 50 .55 .38
No Resp 26 0 2 6 16 4 22 18 1 1 2

Not App 16 2 2 8 4 4 12 12 2 2 4




194 « Satus of the American Public School Teacher

21a. What is the average length of your lunch period?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

0 mins 10 6 3 1 2 4 2 2 2 8
% 7 14 5 3 5 14 5 6 14 6
1-14 mins 6 3 2 1 1 1 3 1 2 4
% 4 7 3 3 3 3 7 3 14 3
15-19 mins 20 6 9 5 8 4 7 1 2 18
% 14 14 14 13 2.1 14 17 3 14 14
20-24 mins 145 33 63 49 38 57 37 13 13 129
% 100 78 10.0 124 10.1 19.4 8.8 37 9.2 10.4
25-29 mins 196 46 89 61 36 75 58 27 9 182
% 136 10.9 14.2 154 95 255 138 76 6.3 146
30-34 mins 562 176 246 160 125 130 174 153 69 493
% 402 416 39.2 404 3.1 44.2 43 433 486 39.6
35-39 mins 81 20 35 26 10 11 29 31 5 7
% 56 47 5.6 6.6 26 37 6.9 8.8 35 5.8
40-44 mins 209 59 99 51 92 5 57 55 19 183
% 145 13.9 158 12.9 24.3 17 135 156 134 14.7
45-49 mins 130 43 53 34 43 3 34 50 15 101
% 90 10.2 85 8.6 114 10 81 142 106 8.1
50-54 mins 52 23 21 8 17 3 16 16 6 44
% 36 5.4 33 20 45 10 3.8 45 42 35
55-59 mins 3 1 2 0 1 0 2 0 0 3
% 2 2 3 0 3 0 5 0 0 2
60-64 mins 12 7 5 0 5 1 2 4 0 9
% 8 17 8 0 13 3 5 11 0 7
TOTAL 1,446 423 627 396 378 294 421 353 142 1,246
% 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0
Mean 321 32.8 32.1 31.2 339 27.0 3.9 344 318 31.9
Median 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
Low 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
High 60 60 60 50 60 60 60 60 50 60
Std. Dev. 9.0 10.1 8.8 7.9 9.6 6.8 8.7 85 9.3 8.8
Std. Err. 2 5 4 4 5 4 4 5 8 3

No Resp 21 5 9 7 5 3 6 7 3 15




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 195

21a. What is the average length of your lunch period?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
0 mins 10 2 1 3 4 1 9 7 2 1 3
% 7 1.0 3 8 8 3 8 9 6 3 4
1-14 mins 6 1 2 3 0 1 5 5 0 1 1
% 4 5 6 8 0 3 4 7 0 3 1
15-19 mins 20 1 2 9 7 6 14 6 7 6 13
% 14 5 6 25 13 20 12 8 2.2 1.7 1.9
20-24 mins 145 21 35 34 53 25 120 75 36 32 68
%  10.0 10.8 105 9.4 10.1 8.2 105 9.9 112 9.0 10.0
25-29 mins 196 27 49 53 62 42 154 86 52 58 110
% 136 138 14.7 14.6 11.8 138 135 114 16.2 16.2 16.2
30-34 mins 582 83 129 145 217 113 468 315 137 125 262
% 402 42.6 38.6 39.9 41.2 37.2 41.0 41.7 42.7 35.0 38.6
35-39 mins 81 13 17 18 33 18 63 35 21 24 45
% 56 6.7 51 5.0 6.3 5.9 55 4.6 6.5 6.7 6.6
40-44 mins 209 19 53 52 81 44 165 107 45 56 101
% 145 9.7 15.9 143 15.4 145 145 14.2 14.0 15.7 14.9
45-49 mins 130 16 30 34 45 37 93 81 16 31 47
% 9.0 8.2 9.0 9.4 85 12.2 8.2 10.7 5.0 8.7 6.9
50-54 mins 52 7 14 10 19 14 38 29 4 19 23
% 36 36 4.2 28 3.6 4.6 33 38 12 5.3 34
55-59 mins 3 0 1 1 1 0 3 2 0 1 1
% 2 0 3 3 2 0 3 3 0 3 1
60-64 mins 12 5 1 1 5 3 9 8 1 3 4
% 8 2.6 3 3 9 1.0 8 11 3 8 6
TOTAL 1,446 195 334 363 527 304 1141 756 321 357 678
% 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0
Mean 32.1 319 32.3 315 32.3 33.1 318 32.3 30.7 32.8 318
Median 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
Low 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
High 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60
Std. Dev. 9.0 9.5 8.8 8.9 8.8 9.1 8.9 9.4 1.7 9.0 85
Std. Err. 2 7 5 5 4 5 3 3 4 5 3

No Resp 21 1 4 3 9 4 17 8 3 4 7




196 e« Satus of the American Public School Teacher

21b. To what degree is your lunch period “duty-free”?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Always required
to supervise pupils 113 34 57 22 15 68 12 18 14 96
% 85 8.9 9.9 6.0 4.4 24.8 31 5.6 11.1 8.4

Sometimes required
to supervise pupils 432 128 173 131 97 104 103 128 52 360
% 326 335 30.0 35.7 284 38.0 26.5 39.8 41.3 314

Never required
to supervise pupils 781 220 347 214 229 102 274 176 60 692
% 589 57.6 60.1 58.3 67.2 37.2 704 54.7 476 60.3

TOTAL 1,326 382 577 367 341 274 389 322 126 1,148

% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 131 40 56 35 40 19 36 36 17 105
No lunch period 10 6 3 1 2 4 2 2 2 8

21b. To what degree is your lunch period “duty-free”?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

Always required
to supervise pupils 113 18 23 34 35 20 93 68 29 15 44
% 85 9.8 7.4 10.4 7.3 7.6 8.8 9.7 10.0 47 7.2

Sometimes required
to supervise pupils 432 61 112 104 144 87 345 253 83 94 177
% 326 332 36.0 318 30.2 33.0 325 359 28.6 29.2 28.9

Never required
to supervise pupils 781 105 176 189 298 157 624 383 178 213 391
% 58.9 57.1 56.6 57.8 62.5 59.5 58.8 54.4 61.4 66.1 63.9

TOTAL 1,326 184 311 327 a77 264 1,062 704 290 322 612
% 1000 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 131 10 26 36 55 43 87 53 32 38 70
No lunch period 10 2 1 3 4 1 9 7 2 1 3




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 197

22a. Do you currently have one or more persons serving as teacher aides to assist you?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Yes, | have a teacher aide
assigned to assist me alone 132 46 62 24 41 28 25 38 15 110
% 9.1 10.8 9.9 6.0 10.8 9.5 5.9 10.7 10.3 8.8

Yes, | have a teacher aide
who assists other teachers 284 75 125 84 69 45 90 80 17 254
% 19.6 17.6 19.9 21.1 18.2 15.3 21.3 225 11.7 204

Yes, both of the above 37 6 17 14 9 6 10 12 7 28
% 2.5 1.4 2.7 35 2.4 2.0 2.4 3.4 4.8 2.2

No, | do not have

a teacher aide 999 298 424 277 260 216 297 226 106 856
% 68.8 70.1 67.5 69.4 68.6 73.2 70.4 63.5 73.1 68.6

TOTAL 1,452 425 628 399 379 295 422 356 145 1,248

% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 15 3 8 4 4 2 5 4 0 13

22a. Do you currently have one or more persons serving as teacher aides to assist you?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

Yes, | have a teacher aide
assigned to assist me alone 132 20 26 32 48 10 122 100 15 17 32
% 9.1 10.2 7.7 838 9.1 33 10.6 132 4.6 47 47

Yes, | have a teacher aide
who assists other teachers 284 49 61 76 97 42 242 192 55 34 89
% 19.6 25.0 18.2 20.9 18.4 13.8 21.1 25.4 17.0 9.5 13.0

Yes, both of the above 37 5 6 14 12 4 33 22 6 8 14
% 25 2.6 1.8 39 2.3 13 2.9 29 1.9 2.2 2.1

No, | do not have
a teacher aide 999 122 243 241 371 249 749 443 247 300 547
%  68.8 62.2 723 66.4 70.3 81.6 65.4 58.5 76.5 83.6 80.2

TOTAL 1,452 196 336 363 528 305 1,146 757 323 359 682
% 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 15 0 2 3 8 3 12 7 1 2 3




198 « Satus of the American Public School Teacher

22b. What kind of assistance is provided by your aide(s)?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Help with instruction 323 93 145 85 84 55 81 103 28 277
% 719 73.8 71.8 70.2 71.2 70.5 65.3 79.8 73.7 71.2
Help with lunch duty 191 53 76 62 48 50 45 48 19 165
% 425 42.1 37.6 51.2 40.7 64.1 36.3 37.2 50.0 42.4
Help with playground duty 168 42 74 52 42 35 42 49 17 142
% 374 333 36.6 43.0 35.6 44.9 339 38.0 44.7 36.5
Secretarial help 236 58 121 57 56 54 65 61 18 208
%  52.6 46.0 59.9 47.1 47.5 69.2 52.4 47.3 474 53.5
Help with grading papers 176 48 81 47 38 44 46 48 19 153
%  39.2 38.1 40.1 38.8 32.2 56.4 37.1 37.2 50.0 39.3

Preparation of
instructional resources 175 48 82 45 35 39 46 55 16 148
%  39.0 38.1 40.6 37.2 29.7 50.0 371 42,6 42.1 38.0

Assistance with

classroom environment 298 80 139 79 81 61 75 81 29 251
% 66.4 63.5 68.8 65.3 68.6 78.2 60.5 62.8 76.3 64.5
TOTAL 468 130 212 126 123 81 130 134 39 405
% 335 325 339 339 312 417 308 332 374 332
Do Not Have Teacher Aide 999 298 424 277 260 216 297 226 106 856
No Resp 19 4 10 5 5 3 6 5 1 16

Note: Percentages sum to more than 100% because of multiple responses.



Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 199

22b. What kind of assistance is provided by your aide(s)?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Help with instruction 323 51 60 93 115 31 292 242 46 33 79

% 719 68.9 65.2 76.9 74.2 55.4 74.3 77.6 60.5 56.9 59.0

Help with lunch duty 191 31 42 54 60 16 175 164 17 9 26
% 425 419 457 44.6 38.7 28.6 445 52.6 224 15.5 19.4

Help with playground duty 168 29 35 47 53 10 158 159 8 1 9
% 374 39.2 38.0 38.8 342 17.9 40.2 51.0 10.5 1.7 6.7

Secretarial help 236 37 42 60 93 27 209 164 31 39 70
% 526 50.0 45.7 49.6 60.0 48.2 53.2 52.6 40.8 67.2 52.2

Help with grading papers 176 31 34 42 68 20 156 114 34 25 59
%  39.2 41.9 37.0 34.7 43.9 35.7 39.7 36.5 447 43.1 44.0

Preparation of
instructional resources 175 28 40 41 63 18 157 132 21 21 42
%  39.0 37.8 435 339 40.6 321 39.9 42.3 27.6 36.2 313

Assistance with
classroom environment 298 50 58 82 102 31 267 210 49 37 86
% 66.4 67.6 63.0 67.8 65.8 55.4 67.9 67.3 64.5 63.8 64.2

TOTAL 468 74 95 125 165 59 409 321 77 61 138

% 335 347 327 335 336 259 346 369 268 270 269
Do Not Have Teacher Aide 999 122 243 241 371 249 749 443 247 300 547
No Resp 19 0 3 4 10 3 16 9 1 3 4

Note: Percentages sum to more than 100% because of multiple responses.



200 ¢ Satus of the American Public School Teacher

23. During the past school year, 1999-2000, approximately how much of your own money did you spend
to meet the needs of your students?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

None 44 10 17 17 16 6 14 8 2 2
% 31 2.4 28 44 44 2.1 35 23 14 35
$1-50 140 31 57 52 34 38 49 19 12 122
% 100 75 95 136 9.3 134 12.1 55 8.4 10.2
$51-100 229 58 99 72 51 51 79 48 26 197
% 164 14.0 165 188 140 18.0 195 140 18.2 16.4
$101-150 70 18 26 26 11 17 25 17 7 62
% 50 43 43 6.8 3.0 6.0 6.2 49 49 5.2
$151-200 191 51 82 58 61 37 46 47 13 171
% 137 12.3 13.7 15.1 16.7 13.1 114 137 9.1 143
$201-250 50 13 27 10 13 14 12 11 3 a7
% 36 3.1 45 26 36 49 3.0 3.2 2.1 3.9
$251-300 138 44 55 39 31 38 39 30 17 113
% 99 10.6 9.2 10.2 85 134 9.6 8.7 11.9 9.4
$301-400 91 2 40 27 27 16 28 20 15 76
% 65 5.8 6.7 7.0 74 5.7 6.9 5.8 105 6.3
$401-$500 169 60 82 27 52 26 35 56 17 143
% 121 145 13.7 7.0 14.2 9.2 86 163 11.9 11.9
$501-750 7 30 25 18 14 11 22 26 9 59
% 52 7.2 42 47 38 3.9 5.4 76 6.3 49
$751-1,000 93 33 41 19 27 13 25 28 7 80
% 67 8.0 6.8 5.0 74 46 6.2 8.1 49 6.7
More than $1,000 109 2 49 18 28 16 31 34 15 88
% 78 10.1 8.2 47 77 5.7 7.7 9.9 105 7.3
TOTAL 1,397 414 600 383 365 283 405 344 143 1,200
% 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0
Mean 4431 5226 4650 3229 4567 3570 4098 5387 4698 4338
Median 250 300 250 200 250 200 200 300 300 250
Low 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
High 8000 5000 8000 4500 4500 4000 8000 7500 3000 8000
Std. Dev. 6430 6660 7172 4499 6349 4875 6423 7461 5916 6452
std. Err. 17.2 32.7 29.3 23.0 332 290 3.9 402 495 18.6
No Resp 2 4 9 11 5 6 7 6 0 21

Not App 46 10 27 9 13 8 15 10 2 40




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 201

23. During the past school year, 1999-2000, approximately how much of your own money did you spend
to meet the needs of your students?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
None 44 5 8 8 23 21 23 11 9 24 33
% 31 3.1 24 2.3 44 7.3 2.1 15 29 7.2 51
$1-50 140 10 19 36 72 43 97 48 42 47 89
%  10.0 6.2 58 10.1 13.7 15.0 8.7 6.5 134 141 13.7
$51-100 229 27 52 57 88 52 177 102 55 68 123
% 164 16.8 15.9 16.1 16.8 18.2 15.9 138 175 204 19.0
$101-150 70 5 22 10 33 18 52 36 16 16 32
% 5.0 31 6.7 2.8 6.3 6.3 4.7 49 5.1 48 4.9
$151-200 191 21 34 55 77 41 150 100 42 49 91
% 137 13.0 10.4 155 14.7 143 135 136 134 14.7 14.0
$201-250 50 4 18 12 16 7 43 28 13 9 22
% 36 25 55 34 31 24 39 38 41 2.7 34
$251-300 138 16 43 28 47 20 118 82 30 25 55
% 9.9 9.9 131 79 9.0 7.0 10.6 11.1 9.6 75 85
$301-400 91 13 17 25 34 18 73 53 20 17 37
% 6.5 8.1 5.2 7.0 6.5 6.3 6.6 7.2 6.4 5.1 5.7
$401-$500 169 27 49 46 42 28 140 101 37 30 67
% 121 16.8 14.9 13.0 8.0 9.8 12.6 137 118 9.0 10.3
$501-750 73 7 12 24 26 6 67 47 13 13 26
% 5.2 43 3.7 6.8 5.0 21 6.0 6.4 4.1 39 4.0
$751-1,000 93 14 23 26 29 12 81 56 22 15 37
% 6.7 8.7 7.0 73 55 42 73 7.6 7.0 45 5.7
More than $1,000 109 12 31 28 37 20 89 73 15 21 36
% 78 75 9.5 79 7.1 7.0 8.0 9.9 48 6.3 5.6
TOTAL 1,397 161 328 355 524 286 1,110 737 314 334 648
% 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0
Mean 4431 4533 4895 4581 4044 3744 4608 4977 3810 3909  386.1
Median 250 300 300 250 200 200 300 300 200 200 200
Low 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
High 8000 4050 8000 4000 7500 8000 7500 5000 4,000 8000 8000
Std. Dev. 643.0 5396 7241 5917 6638 6889 6300 6154 5207 7905 = 6729
Std. Err. 17.2 42,5 40.0 314 29.0 40.7 18.9 22.7 29.4 43.3 26.4
No Resp 24 3 4 6 9 9 15 4 5 9 14

Not App 46 32 6 5 3 13 33 23 5 18 23
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24. 1s the following resource readily available to you at your work site?

Computer(s)
Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Yes 1,352 378 596 378 343 275 395 339 127 1,176
% 938 90.6 94.9 95.5 91.5 94.2 93.8 96.0 90.1 94.5

No 89 39 32 18 32 17 26 14 14 69
% 6.2 9.4 5.1 45 85 58 6.2 4.0 9.9 55

TOTAL 1,441 417 628 396 375 292 421 353 141 1,245
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 26 11 8 7 8 5 6 7 4 16

24. s the following resource readily available to you at your work site?

Computer(s)
Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb

Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

Yes 1,352 182 322 336 487 281 1,070 720 292 325 617
% 93.8 93.8 95.5 93.6 92.6 92.7 94.1 95.9 91.3 92.1 91.7

No 89 12 15 23 39 22 67 31 28 28 56
% 6.2 6.2 45 6.4 74 7.3 5.9 4.1 8.8 7.9 8.3

TOTAL 1,441 194 337 359 526 303 1,137 751 320 353 673

% 100.0  100.0 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0

No Resp 26 2 1 7 10 5 21 13 4 8 12
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24. Is the following resource readily available to you at your work site?
Computer(s) with CD-ROM drive

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Yes 1,236 334 542 360 304 256 367 309 113 1,080
%  86.7 81.5 86.9 91.8 82.4 88.6 87.8 88.3 81.9 87.5
No 190 76 82 32 65 33 51 41 25 154
% 13.3 18.5 13.1 8.2 17.6 11.4 12.2 11.7 18.1 12.5
TOTAL 1,426 410 624 392 369 289 418 350 138 1,234
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 41 18 12 11 14 8 9 10 7 27
24. Is the following resource readily available to you at your work site?
Computer(s) with CD-ROM drive
Age Sex Level
30to 40to 50 or Midl/  Senr Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 1,236 169 303 313 427 256 979 663 266 296 562
% 86.7 87.1 90.2 88.7 82.4 84.8 87.2 89.8 83.1 84.1 83.6
No 190 25 33 40 91 46 144 75 54 56 110
% 133 12.9 9.8 11.3 17.6 15.2 12.8 10.2 16.9 15.9 16.4
TOTAL 1,426 194 336 353 518 302 1,123 738 320 352 672
% 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0
No Resp 41 2 2 13 18 6 35 26 4 9 13
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24. 1s the following resource readily available to you at your work site?

Computer(s) with modem(s)

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Yes 1,041 285 465 291 263 205 319 254 94 912
% 748 714 76.5 75.8 72.7 71.4 79.0 75.1 69.1 75.7
No 350 114 143 93 99 82 85 84 42 292

% 252 28.6 235 24.2 273 28.6 21.0 249 30.9 243

TOTAL 1,391 399 608 384 362 287 404 338 136 1,204
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 76 29 28 19 21 10 23 22 9 57

24. s the following resource readily available to you at your work site?

Computer(s) with modem(s)

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 1,041 154 262 251 357 229 811 535 240 256 496

% 748 80.2 78.7 743 70.6 75.8 74.5 74.3 71.7 74.2 75.8

No 350 38 71 87 149 73 277 185 69 89 158
% 252 19.8 21.3 25.7 29.4 24.2 25.5 25.7 22.3 25.8 24.2

TOTAL 1,391 192 333 338 506 302 1,088 720 309 345 654
% 100.0  100.0 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0

No Resp 76 4 5 28 30 6 70 44 15 16 31
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24. 1s the following resource readily available to you at your work site?

Networked computer(s)

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Yes 1,113 290 495 328 271 224 342 276 91 986
% 793 72.3 80.6 84.3 74.7 778 82.8 81.2 68.4 80.9
No 291 111 119 61 92 64 71 64 42 233
% 20.7 21.7 19.4 15.7 25.3 222 17.2 18.8 316 19.1
TOTAL 1,404 401 614 389 363 288 413 340 133 1,219
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 63 27 22 14 20 9 14 20 12 42
24. s the following resource readily available to you at your work site?
Networked computer(s)
Age Sex Level
30to  40to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 1,113 158 278 277 383 245 867 571 252 278 530
% 79.3 82.3 83.0 81.2 747 80.9 78.8 78.9 80.8 79.2 79.9
No 291 34 57 64 130 58 233 153 60 73 133
% 207 17.7 17.0 18.8 253 19.1 212 211 19.2 20.8 20.1
TOTAL 1,404 192 335 341 513 303 1,100 724 312 351 663
% 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0
No Resp 63 4 3 25 23 5 58 40 12 10 22




206 e« Satus of the American Public School Teacher

24. Is the following resource readily available to you at your work site?

Video cassette recorders (VCRS)

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Yes 1,300 363 575 362 329 267 384 320 121 1,136
% 914 89.4 92.3 92.1 89.2 93.0 91.6 92.2 89.0 92.1
No 122 43 48 31 40 20 35 27 15 97
% 8.6 10.6 7.7 7.9 10.8 7.0 8.4 7.8 11.0 7.9
TOTAL 1,422 406 623 393 369 287 419 347 136 1,233

% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 45 22 13 10 14 10 8 13 9 28

24. Is the following resource readily available to you at your work site?

Video cassette recorders (VCRS)

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 1,300 182 314 308 474 280 1,019 674 290 323 613

% 914 94.8 93.5 88.3 91.0 92.1 91.2 91.3 92.1 92.0 92.0

No 122 10 22 41 47 24 98 64 25 28 53
% 8.6 5.2 6.5 11.7 9.0 79 8.8 8.7 79 8.0 8.0

TOTAL 1,422 192 336 349 521 304 1117 738 315 351 666
% 100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 45 4 2 17 15 4 41 26 9 10 19
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24. 1s the following resource readily available to you at your work site?
Television monitor(s)
Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Yes 1,211 347 535 329 301 257 352 301 111 1,058
% 866 87.2 86.7 85.7 82.9 915 85.2 88.0 86.0 86.9
No 188 51 82 55 62 24 61 41 18 160
% 134 128 133 143 171 8.5 148 12.0 14.0 131
TOTAL 1,399 398 617 384 363 281 413 342 129 1218
% 100.0 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0
No Resp 68 30 19 19 20 16 14 18 16 43
24. s the following resource readily available to you at your work site?
Television monitor(s)
Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 1,211 176 295 293 430 275 935 617 276 308 584
% 86 921 83 857 845 914 82 848 902 885 893
No 188 15 39 49 79 26 162 m 30 40 70
% 134 7.9 1.7 143 155 8.6 148 152 98 115 10.7
TOTAL 1,399 191 334 342 509 301 1,097 728 306 348 654
% 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0
No Resp 68 5 4 24 27 7 61 36 18 13 31
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24. Is the following resource readily available to you at your work site?

Hypermedia or multimedia software

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Yes 172 202 358 212 185 163 231 193 65 682
%  56.2 514 59.5 56.1 51.4 59.7 57.6 56.9 50.0 57.2
No 601 191 244 166 175 110 170 146 65 510

% 438 48.6 40.5 43.9 48.6 40.3 424 43.1 50.0 428

TOTAL 1,373 393 602 378 360 273 401 339 130 1,192
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 94 35 34 25 23 24 26 21 15 69

24. Is the following resource readily available to you at your work site?

Hypermedia or multimedia software

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 772 111 199 189 261 173 598 405 174 187 361

%  56.2 58.1 60.1 56.9 523 58.4 55.6 57.4 56.5 54.7 55.5

No 601 80 132 143 238 123 478 301 134 155 289
% 438 41.9 39.9 43.1 417 41.6 44.4 42.6 435 45.3 445

TOTAL 1,373 191 331 332 499 296 1,076 706 308 342 650
% 100.0  100.0 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0

No Resp 94 5 7 34 37 12 82 58 16 19 35
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24. Is the following resource readily available to you at your work site?

Standard software (i.e. word processing, database management, spreadsheets)

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Yes 1,226 325 546 355 295 253 374 304 101 1,086
% 871 80.8 88.8 90.8 80.4 88.8 90.8 88.4 75.9 88.8

No 182 77 69 36 72 32 38 40 32 137
% 129 19.2 11.2 9.2 19.6 11.2 9.2 116 24.1 11.2

TOTAL 1,408 402 615 391 367 285 412 344 133 1,223
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 59 26 21 12 16 12 15 16 12 38

24. 1s the following resource readily available to you at your work site?

Standard software (i.e. word processing, database management, spreadsheets)

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb

Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

Yes 1,226 172 304 305 427 271 954 638 270 305 575
% 87.1 89.6 90.7 88.4 83.4 89.7 86.3 87.8 86.0 87.1 86.6

No 182 20 31 40 85 31 151 89 44 45 89
% 129 10.4 9.3 116 16.6 10.3 137 122 14.0 129 134

TOTAL 1,408 192 335 345 512 302 1,105 727 314 350 664
% 100.0 1000 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 59 4 3 21 24 6 53 37 10 11 21
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24. Is the following resource readily available to you at your work site?

Specialized instructional software

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Yes 834 207 394 233 199 190 246 199 69 741
%  60.0 52.4 64.8 60.2 55.3 67.4 60.3 58.5 53.9 61.2

No 556 188 214 154 161 92 162 141 59 469
% 400 47.6 35.2 39.8 447 326 39.7 415 46.1 38.8

TOTAL 1,390 395 608 387 360 282 408 340 128 1,210
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp " 33 28 16 23 15 19 20 17 51

24. Is the following resource readily available to you at your work site?

Specialized instructional software

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 834 111 191 219 297 170 663 450 177 196 373

%  60.0 58.1 57.2 64.2 59.3 57.0 60.8 62.8 56.7 56.8 56.8

No 556 80 143 122 204 128 428 266 135 149 284
%  40.0 41.9 42.8 35.8 40.7 43.0 39.2 37.2 43.3 43.2 43.2

TOTAL 1,390 191 334 341 501 298 1,001 716 312 345 657
% 100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 77 5 4 25 35 10 67 48 12 16 28
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24. 1s the following resource readily available to you at your work site?

Instructional laserdiscs/videodiscs

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Yes 457 131 210 116 96 121 134 106 40 405
% 329 33.2 34.4 30.4 26.6 43.1 32.9 31.3 305 33.6
No 931 264 401 266 265 160 273 233 91 800
% 67.1 66.8 65.6 69.6 73.4 56.9 67.1 68.7 69.5 66.4
TOTAL 1,388 395 611 382 361 281 407 339 131 1,205
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 79 33 25 21 22 16 20 21 14 56
24. Is the following resource readily available to you at your work site?
Instructional laserdiscs/videodiscs
Age Sex Level
30to 40to 50 or Midl/ Senr Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 457 43 99 131 177 108 349 210 122 124 246
% 329 22.6 29.6 38.9 35.0 36.1 32.1 29.4 39.2 35.8 374
No 931 147 235 206 328 191 739 505 189 222 411
%  67.1 714 70.4 61.1 65.0 63.9 67.9 70.6 60.8 64.2 62.6
TOTAL 1,388 190 334 337 505 299 1,088 715 311 346 657
% 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0
No Resp 79 6 4 29 31 9 70 49 13 15 28
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24. 1s the following resource readily available to you at your work site?

Instructional videotapes

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Yes 1,090 293 494 303 259 239 325 267 85 966
% 775 73.1 80.3 771.5 71.0 84.5 78.5 77.4 64.4 79.1
No 317 108 121 88 106 44 89 78 47 256

% 225 26.9 19.7 22.5 29.0 155 215 22.6 35.6 209

TOTAL 1,407 401 615 391 365 283 414 345 132 1,222
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 60 27 21 12 18 14 13 15 13 39

24. s the following resource readily available to you at your work site?

Instructional videotapes

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 1,090 147 260 274 391 246 844 565 244 268 512

% 775 76.6 71.6 79.0 76.7 82.0 76.3 71.2 78.0 71.7 71.8

No 317 45 75 73 119 54 262 167 69 77 146
% 225 234 22.4 21.0 23.3 18.0 23.7 22.8 22.0 22.3 22.2

TOTAL 1,407 192 335 347 510 300 1,106 732 313 345 658
% 100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 60 4 3 19 26 8 52 32 11 16 27
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24. Is the following resource readily available to you at your work site?

Distance learning/videoconferencing

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Yes 266 52 122 92 60 52 100 54 26 236
% 193 132 202 24.2 16.6 186 24.7 16.2 205 19.7
No 1,113 342 483 288 301 227 305 280 101 965
% 807 86.8 79.8 75.8 83.4 81.4 753 83.8 795 80.3
TOTAL 1,379 394 605 380 361 279 405 334 127 1,201
% 1000 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 1000 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 88 34 31 23 2 18 22 26 18 60
24. 1s the following resource readily available to you at your work site?
Distance learning/videoconferencing
Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 266 20 72 72 98 67 199 125 48 91 139
% 193 105 216 216 19.6 226 18.4 175 158 265 215
No 1,113 170 262 261 403 230 882 590 256 253 509
% 807 895 78.4 78.4 80.4 77.4 81.6 825 84.2 735 785
TOTAL 1,379 190 334 333 501 297 1,081 715 304 344 648
% 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0
No Resp 88 6 4 33 35 11 77 49 20 17 37
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24. 1s the following resource readily available to you at your work site?

Web/Internet access

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Yes 1,228 326 549 353 307 243 374 304 103 1,082
%  86.1 79.9 88.0 89.4 82.5 84.7 89.3 87.1 76.3 87.3
No 199 82 75 42 65 44 45 45 32 157
% 13.9 20.1 12.0 10.6 175 15.3 10.7 12.9 23.7 12.7
TOTAL 1,427 408 624 395 372 287 419 349 135 1,239
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 40 20 12 8 11 10 8 11 10 22
24. s the following resource readily available to you at your work site?
Web/Internet access
Age Sex Level
30to 40to 50 or Midl/  Senr Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 1,228 165 298 307 434 267 960 631 278 305 583
% 86.1 85.5 88.7 86.7 83.6 88.1 85.5 85.3 87.7 86.4 87.0
No 199 28 38 47 85 36 163 109 39 48 87
% 139 14.5 11.3 13.3 16.4 119 14.5 14.7 12.3 13.6 13.0
TOTAL 1,427 193 336 354 519 303 1,123 740 317 353 670
% 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0
No Resp 40 3 2 12 17 5 35 24 7 8 15
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24. 1s the following resource readily available to you at your work site?

E-mail access

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Yes 1,216 317 548 351 289 241 376 310 108 1,068
% 852 775 87.7 89.1 779 84.0 89.7 88.3 79.4 86.1
No 212 92 77 43 82 46 43 41 28 172
% 14.8 225 12.3 10.9 221 16.0 10.3 11.7 20.6 13.9
TOTAL 1,428 409 625 394 371 287 419 351 136 1,240
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 39 19 11 9 12 10 8 9 9 21
24. s the following resource readily available to you at your work site?
E-mail access
Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 1,216 159 291 311 434 260 955 629 276 297 573
% 85.2 82.8 86.6 87.9 83.3 85.5 85.0 85.0 86.8 84.1 854
No 212 33 45 43 87 44 168 111 42 56 98
% 14.8 17.2 13.4 12.1 16.7 14.5 15.0 15.0 13.2 15.9 14.6
TOTAL 1,428 192 336 354 521 304 1,123 740 318 353 671
% 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 1000 1000  100.0
No Resp 39 4 2 12 15 4 35 24 6 8 14
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24. 1f so, do you use the resource regularly for instructional purposes?

Computer(s)
Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Yes 1,037 278 463 296 245 215 318 259 98 902
% 72.8 67.6 74.3 75.9 66.0 5.7 76.1 73.8 71.0 732
No 298 94 128 76 94 52 74 78 26 261
% 209 22.9 20.5 19.5 25.3 18.3 17.7 222 18.8 212
Don’t Have Resource 89 39 32 18 32 17 26 14 14 69
% 6.3 9.5 5.1 46 8.6 6.0 6.2 4.0 10.1 5.6
TOTAL 1,424 411 623 390 371 284 418 351 138 1,232
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 43 17 13 13 12 13 9 9 7 29

24. 1f so, do you use the resource regularly for instructional purposes?

Computer(s)
Age Sex Level
30to  40to 50 or Midl/  Senr ~ Comb

Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 1,037 136 253 251 375 216 820 552 215 256 471
% 72.8 71.2 755 711 72.1 72.2 73.0 745 67.8 73.4 70.7
No 298 43 67 79 106 61 237 158 74 65 139
% 20.9 22.5 20.0 224 20.4 20.4 21.1 21.3 233 18.6 20.9
Don't Have Resource 89 12 15 23 39 22 67 31 28 28 56
% 6.3 6.3 45 6.5 7.5 74 6.0 4.2 8.8 8.0 8.4
TOTAL 1,424 191 335 353 520 299 1,124 741 317 349 666
% 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 1000 1000  100.0
No Resp 43 5 3 13 16 9 34 23 7 12 19
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24. 1f so, do you use the resource regularly for instructional purposes?
Computer(s) with CD-ROM drive
Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Yes 862 232 383 247 201 183 265 213 85 750
% 615 57.3 62.3 64.7 55.7 65.4 63.9 61.6 63.0 61.8
No 350 97 150 103 95 64 99 92 25 310
% 25.0 24.0 244 27.0 26.3 229 239 26.6 18.5 255
Don't Have Resource 190 76 82 32 65 33 51 41 25 154
% 136 18.8 133 8.4 18.0 11.8 12.3 11.8 18.5 12.7
TOTAL 1,402 405 615 382 361 280 415 346 135 1,214
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 65 23 21 21 22 17 12 14 10 47
24. 1f so, do you use the resource regularly for instructional purposes?
Computer(s) with CD-ROM drive
Age Sex Level
30to 40to  500r Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 862 118 202 226 299 170 691 480 171 202 373
% 615 61.8 60.7 65.5 58.6 57.8 62.4 66.2 54.3 58.4 56.4
No 350 48 98 79 120 78 272 170 90 88 178
% 250 25.1 29.4 229 235 26.5 24.6 234 28.6 25.4 26.9
Don’t Have Resource 190 25 33 40 91 46 144 75 54 56 110
% 13.6 13.1 9.9 11.6 17.8 15.6 13.0 10.3 17.1 16.2 16.6
TOTAL 1,402 191 333 345 510 294 1,107 725 315 346 661
% 100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0
No Resp 65 5 5 21 26 14 51 39 9 15 24
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24. 1f so, do you use the resource regularly for instructional purposes?

Computer(s) with modem(s)

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Yes 700 187 317 196 165 154 223 158 69 608
% 51.0 47.3 53.1 51.6 46.5 54.2 55.6 47.6 511 51.2
No 322 9 137 91 91 48 93 90 24 288
% 235 238 22.9 239 25.6 16.9 232 27.1 17.8 24.2
Don’t Have Resource 350 114 143 93 99 82 85 84 42 292
% 255 28.9 24.0 245 279 28.9 212 253 311 24.6
TOTAL 1,372 395 597 380 355 284 401 332 135 1,188
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 95 33 39 23 28 13 26 28 10 73
24. 1f so, do you use the resource regularly for instructional purposes?
Computer(s) with modem(s)
Age Sex Level
30to  40to 50 or Midl/  Senr ~ Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 700 105 173 169 241 152 547 358 159 174 333
% 51.0 55.6 52.6 511 47.9 515 50.8 50.3 52.3 51.3 51.8
No 322 46 85 75 113 70 252 169 76 76 152
% 235 243 25.8 22.7 22.5 23.7 234 23.7 25.0 224 23.6
Don't Have Resource 350 38 71 87 149 73 277 185 69 89 158
% 255 20.1 216 26.3 29.6 24.7 25.7 26.0 22.7 26.3 24.6
TOTAL 1,372 189 329 331 503 295 1,076 712 304 339 643
% 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 1000 1000  100.0
No Resp 95 7 9 35 33 13 82 52 20 22 42
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24. 1f so, do you use the resource regularly for instructional purposes?
Networked computer(s)
Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Yes 772 188 348 236 174 166 255 177 70 678
% 562 485 57.8 61.6 49.2 595 62.5 53.3 54.3 56.9
No 310 89 135 86 88 49 82 91 17 281
% 226 229 224 225 24.9 176 20.1 27.4 132 236
Don’t Have Resource 291 111 119 61 92 64 71 64 42 233
% 212 28.6 19.8 159 26.0 229 174 19.3 326 195
TOTAL 1,373 388 602 383 354 279 408 332 129 1,192
% 1000 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 1000  100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 94 40 34 20 29 18 19 28 16 69
24. 1f so, do you use the resource regularly for instructional purposes?
Networked computer(s)
Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 772 110 191 194 264 173 598 389 170 203 373
% 562  57.9 58.4 58.4 526 58.8 55.5 54.9 559 592 57.7
No 310 46 79 74 108 63 247 167 74 67 141
% 226 242 24.2 223 215 214 229 236 243 195 21.8
Don’t Have Resource 291 34 57 64 130 58 233 153 60 73 133
% 212 179 174 193 259 19.7 216 216 197 213 20.6
TOTAL 1,373 190 327 332 502 294 1,078 709 304 343 647
% 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0
No Resp 94 6 11 34 34 14 80 55 20 18 38
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24. 1f so, do you use the resource regularly for instructional purposes?

Video cassette recorders (VCRS)

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Yes 988 266 440 282 236 217 301 234 89 863
% 711 67.9 715 73.6 66.7 775 2.7 68.4 68.5 714
No 280 83 127 70 78 43 78 81 26 249
% 20.1 212 20.7 18.3 22.0 15.4 18.8 23.7 20.0 20.6
Don’t Have Resource 122 43 48 31 40 20 35 27 15 97
% 8.8 11.0 7.8 8.1 11.3 7.1 8.5 7.9 11.5 8.0
TOTAL 1,390 392 615 383 354 280 414 342 130 1,209
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 7 36 21 20 29 17 13 18 15 52
24. 1f so, do you use the resource regularly for instructional purposes?
Video cassette recorders (VCRs)
Age Sex Level
30to  40to 50 or Midl/  Senr ~ Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 988 132 237 234 366 215 773 517 217 244 461
% 711 70.6 714 68.6 72.2 72.9 70.7 71.2 70.5 72.2 714
No 280 45 73 66 9 56 223 145 66 66 132
% 20.1 24.1 22.0 19.4 185 19.0 204 20.0 214 195 20.4
Don't Have Resource 122 10 22 41 47 24 98 64 25 28 53
% 8.8 53 6.6 12.0 9.3 8.1 9.0 8.8 8.1 8.3 8.2
TOTAL 1,390 187 332 341 507 295 1,094 726 308 338 646
% 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 1000 1000  100.0
No Resp 77 9 6 25 29 13 64 38 16 23 39
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24. 1f so, do you use the resource regularly for instructional purposes?
Television monitor(s)
Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Yes 873 231 396 246 206 191 270 206 75 766
% 64.1 60.5 65.6 65.4 58.7 70.2 66.3 62.0 62.0 64.3
No 301 100 126 75 83 57 76 85 28 266
% 221 26.2 209 19.9 23.6 21.0 187 25.6 23.1 22.3
Don’t Have Resource 188 51 82 55 62 24 61 41 18 160
% 138 134 136 14.6 177 8.8 15.0 123 14.9 134
TOTAL 1,362 382 604 376 351 272 407 332 121 1,192
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 105 46 32 27 32 25 20 28 24 69
24. 1f so, do you use the resource regularly for instructional purposes?
Television monitor(s)
Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 873 125 214 204 316 208 664 443 199 223 422
% 64.1 66.8 65.0 62.2 63.7 717 62.0 62.2 66.3 67.0 66.7
No 301 47 76 75 101 56 245 158 71 70 141
% 221 25.1 23.1 22.9 20.4 19.3 229 22.2 23.7 21.0 223
Don’t Have Resource 188 15 39 49 79 26 162 111 30 40 70
% 138 8.0 119 14.9 15.9 9.0 15.1 156 10.0 12.0 111
TOTAL 1,362 187 329 328 496 290 1,071 712 300 333 633
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0
No Resp 105 9 9 38 40 18 87 52 24 28 52
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24. If so, do you use the resource regularly for instructional purposes?

Hypermedia or multimedia software

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Yes 402 98 190 114 97 95 122 88 41 350
% 297 25.4 319 30.6 276 34.7 30.7 26.5 323 29.7
No 351 97 161 93 79 69 105 98 21 317
% 259 25.1 27.1 249 225 25.2 264 295 16.5 26.9
Don’t Have Resource 601 191 244 166 175 110 170 146 65 510
% 44.4 495 41.0 445 49.9 40.1 428 44.0 51.2 433
TOTAL 1,354 386 595 373 351 274 397 332 127 1,177
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 113 42 41 30 32 23 30 28 18 84
24. 1f so, do you use the resource regularly for instructional purposes?
Hypermedia or multimedia software
Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr ~ Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 402 51 108 92 146 98 303 204 82 113 195
%  29.7 271 33.0 28.0 29.7 338 285 29.3 27.0 336 305
No 351 57 87 94 107 69 282 192 88 68 156
% 259 30.3 26.6 28.6 218 238 26.5 275 289 20.2 24.4
Don’'t Have Resource 601 80 132 143 238 123 478 301 134 155 289
% 44.4 42.6 40.4 435 48.5 424 45.0 43.2 441 46.1 45.2
TOTAL 1,354 188 327 329 491 290 1,063 697 304 336 640
% 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 1000 1000  100.0
No Resp 113 8 11 37 45 18 95 67 20 25 45
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24. If so, do you use the resource regularly for instructional purposes?
Standard software (i.e. word processing, database management, spreadsheets)
Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Yes 883 217 401 265 197 183 280 223 74 782
% 641 55.6 66.2 69.4 55.8 65.4 69.1 65.6 57.4 65.3
No 313 96 136 81 84 65 87 77 23 279
% 227 24.6 24 21.2 238 23.2 215 226 178 233
Don’t Have Resource 182 7 69 36 72 32 38 40 32 137
% 132 19.7 114 9.4 20.4 114 9.4 118 248 114
TOTAL 1,378 390 606 382 353 280 405 340 129 1,198
% 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000 1000  100.0
No Resp 89 38 30 21 30 17 22 20 16 63
24. If so, do you use the resource regularly for instructional purposes?
Standard software (i.e. word processing, database management, spreadsheets)
Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 883 116 229 221 307 199 683 447 19 229 425
% 641 620 696 654 612 670 632 627 638 670 655
No 313 51 69 77 110 67 246 177 67 68 135
% 227 273 210 228 219 226 228 248 218 199 208
Don’t Have Resource 182 20 31 40 85 31 151 89 44 45 89
% 132 107 94 118 169 104 140 125 143 132 137
TOTAL 1,378 187 329 338 502 297 1,080 713 307 342 649
% 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0
No Resp 89 9 9 28 34 11 78 51 17 19 36
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24. 1f so, do you use the resource regularly for instructional purposes?

Specialized instructional software

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Yes 561 130 264 167 123 129 171 138 47 499
% 411 339 43.9 438 35.1 46.4 42.9 408 373 42.0
No 248 65 123 60 66 57 66 59 20 220
% 18.2 17.0 20.5 15.7 18.9 205 16.5 17.5 15.9 18.5
Don’t Have Resource 556 188 214 154 161 92 162 141 59 469
% 40.7 49.1 35.6 40.4 46.0 331 40.6 417 46.8 395
TOTAL 1,365 383 601 381 350 278 399 338 126 1,188
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 102 45 35 22 33 19 28 22 19 73
24. 1f so, do you use the resource regularly for instructional purposes?
Specialized instructional software
Age Sex Level
30to  40to 50 or Midl/  Senr ~ Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 561 74 122 149 206 116 445 315 104 134 238
% 411 39.4 37.0 44.6 419 39.7 415 44.7 339 39.8 37.0
No 248 34 65 63 82 48 199 124 68 54 122
% 18.2 18.1 19.7 18.9 16.7 16.4 18.6 17.6 22.1 16.0 18.9
Don't Have Resource 556 80 143 122 204 128 428 266 135 149 284
% 40.7 42.6 43.3 36.5 415 43.8 39.9 317 44.0 44.2 441
TOTAL 1,365 188 330 334 492 292 1,072 705 307 337 644
% 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 1000 1000  100.0
No Resp 102 8 8 32 44 16 86 59 17 24 41
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24. 1f so, do you use the resource regularly for instructional purposes?
Instructional laserdiscs/videodiscs
Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Yes 208 55 98 55 48 60 54 46 20 180
% 151 14.1 16.1 145 135 214 133 138 155 151
No 237 71 108 58 43 60 79 55 18 215
% 172 18.2 17.8 15.3 12.1 214 195 165 14.0 18.0
Don’t Have Resource 931 264 401 266 265 160 273 233 91 800
% 677 67.7 66.1 70.2 74.4 57.1 67.2 69.8 705 66.9
TOTAL 1,376 390 607 379 356 280 406 334 129 1,195
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 1000 1000  100.0 100.0
No Resp 91 38 29 24 27 17 21 26 16 66
24. 1f so, do you use the resource regularly for instructional purposes?
Instructional laserdiscs/videodiscs
Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 208 14 44 63 84 61 147 88 51 68 119
% 151 74 13.2 18.9 16.9 20.7 13.6 12.4 165 199 18.3
No 237 28 55 65 85 43 194 116 69 52 121
% 172 148 165 195 17.1 14.6 18.0 16.4 223 152 18.6
Don’t Have Resource 931 147 235 206 328 191 739 505 189 222 411
% 677 7718 70.4 617 66.0 64.7 684 712 612 649 63.1
TOTAL 1,376 189 334 334 497 295 1,080 709 309 342 651
% 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0
No Resp 91 7 4 32 39 13 78 55 15 19 34
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24. 1f so, do you use the resource regularly for instructional purposes?

Instructional videotapes

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Yes 824 227 368 229 191 188 248 197 66 730
% 600 58.2 61.2 59.9 54.7 67.4 60.9 58.3 51.6 61.1
No 232 55 112 65 52 47 70 63 15 209
% 16.9 14.1 18.6 17.0 14.9 16.8 17.2 18.6 11.7 17.5
Don't Have Resource 317 108 121 88 106 44 89 78 47 256
% 231 21.7 20.1 23.0 304 15.8 219 231 36.7 214
TOTAL 1,373 390 601 382 349 279 407 338 128 1,195
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 94 38 35 21 34 18 20 22 17 66
24. 1f so, do you use the resource regularly for instructional purposes?
Instructional videotapes
Age Sex Level
30to  40to 50 or Midl/  Senr ~ Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 824 109 184 201 315 186 638 430 180 207 387
% 600 58.3 55.6 59.3 63.8 64.1 59.0 60.1 58.6 61.8 60.3
No 232 33 72 65 60 50 182 118 58 51 109
% 16.9 17.6 218 19.2 12.1 17.2 16.8 16.5 18.9 15.2 17.0
Don't Have Resource 317 45 75 73 119 54 262 167 69 " 146
% 231 241 22.7 215 24.1 18.6 24.2 234 225 23.0 22.7
TOTAL 1,373 187 331 339 494 290 1,082 715 307 335 642
% 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 1000 1000  100.0
No Resp 94 9 7 27 42 18 76 49 17 26 43
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24. 1f so, do you use the resource regularly for instructional purposes?

Distance learning/videoconferencing

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east

Middle ~ West  Minority White

Yes 77 19 33 25 17 2 28 1 14 61
% 56 48 55 6.6 48 75 6.9 33 109 5.1
No 184 33 85 66 38 7] 73 41 14 168
% 134 8.4 141 174 107 114 180 123 109 141
Don't Have Resource 1,113 342 483 288 301 227 305 280 101 965
% 810 86.8 80.4 76.0 84.6 81.1 75.1 84.3 783 80.8
TOTAL 1,374 394 601 379 356 280 406 332 129 1,19
% 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000
No Resp 93 34 35 24 27 17 2 28 16 67

24. 1f so, do you use the resource regularly for instructional purposes?
Distance learning/videoconferencing
Age Sex Level

30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr ~ Comb

Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 77 11 17 18 29 15 62 44 10 23 33

% 56 58 5.1 5.4 5.8 5.2 5.7

No 184 9 53 53 67 46 138
% 134 47 16.0 16.0 134 15.8 12.8

Don’t Have Resource 1,113 170 262 261 403 230 882
% 81.0 89.5 78.9 78.6 80.8 79.0 815

6.2 33 6.7 51

80 37 65 102
11.2 12.2 19.1 15.8

590 256 253 509
82.6 84.5 74.2 79.0

TOTAL 1,374 190 332 332 499 291 1,082
% 100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0 100.0 100.0

714 303 341 644
100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 93 6 6 34 37 17 76

50 21 20 41
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24. 1f so, do you use the resource regularly for instructional purposes?

Web/Internet access

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Yes 819 206 379 234 186 178 262 193 77 714
% 585 51.9 61.4 60.8 51.8 62.7 63.3 56.4 58.8 58.7
No 381 109 163 109 108 62 107 104 22 345
% 27.2 275 264 28.3 30.1 218 25.8 304 16.8 284
Don’t Have Resource 199 82 75 42 65 44 45 45 32 157
% 14.2 20.7 12.2 10.9 18.1 15.5 10.9 13.2 24.4 12.9
TOTAL 1,399 397 617 385 359 284 414 342 131 1,216
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 68 31 19 18 24 13 13 18 14 45
24. 1f so, do you use the resource regularly for instructional purposes?
Web/Internet access
Age Sex Level
30to  40to 50 or Midl/  Senr ~ Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 819 102 200 201 299 182 636 402 185 223 408
% 585 53.7 60.2 58.8 58.5 61.9 57.6 55.4 59.3 64.6 62.1
No 381 60 94 94 127 76 305 215 88 74 162
% 27.2 316 28.3 275 249 25.9 27.6 29.6 28.2 214 24.7
Don't Have Resource 199 28 38 47 85 36 163 109 39 48 87
% 14.2 14.7 11.4 13.7 16.6 12.2 14.8 15.0 12.5 139 13.2
TOTAL 1,399 190 332 342 511 294 1,104 726 312 345 657
% 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 1000 1000  100.0
No Resp 68 6 6 24 25 14 54 38 12 16 28
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24. 1f so, do you use the resource regularly for instructional purposes?
E-mail access
Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Yes 647 166 304 177 138 146 200 163 61 562
% 46.5 42.1 495 46.3 38.7 52.0 48.3 48.2 47.3 46.5
No 531 136 233 162 137 89 171 134 40 475
% 38.2 345 37.9 42.4 38.4 31.7 41.3 39.6 31.0 39.3
Don’t Have Resource 212 92 77 43 82 46 43 41 28 172
% 15.3 23.4 12,5 11.3 23.0 16.4 10.4 12.1 21.7 14.2
TOTAL 1,390 394 614 382 357 281 414 338 129 1,209
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 77 34 22 21 26 16 13 22 16 52
24. 1f so, do you use the resource regularly for instructional purposes?
E-mail access
Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 647 77 151 169 239 139 507 324 152 163 315
% 46.5 41.0 455 49.7 47.2 47.4 46.3 44.8 48.4 48.2 48.3
No 531 78 136 128 180 110 421 288 120 119 239
% 38.2 415 41.0 37.6 35.6 375 38.4 39.8 38.2 35.2 36.7
Don’t Have Resource 212 33 45 43 87 44 168 111 42 56 98
% 15.3 17.6 13.6 12.6 17.2 15.0 15.3 15.4 13.4 16.6 15.0
TOTAL 1,390 188 332 340 506 293 1,096 723 314 338 652
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 77 8 6 26 30 15 62 41 10 23 33
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24. Do you need training to adequately use the resource for instructional purposes?

Computer(s)
Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Yes 457 128 200 129 128 84 121 124 50 392
% 355 359 35.0 35.9 39.0 317 32.0 39.2 40.3 35.1

No 830 229 371 230 200 181 257 192 74 726
% 645 64.1 65.0 64.1 61.0 68.3 68.0 60.8 59.7 64.9

TOTAL 1,287 357 571 359 328 265 378 316 124 1,118
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 180 71 65 44 55 32 49 44 21 143

24. Do you need training to adequately use the resource for instructional purposes?

Computer(s)
Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb

Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

Yes 457 34 82 131 204 89 368 269 92 91 183
% 355 19.3 21.7 41.3 42.8 33.3 36.1 394 323 29.4 30.8

No 830 142 214 186 273 178 651 413 193 218 411
% 645 80.7 72.3 58.7 57.2 66.7 63.9 60.6 67.7 70.6 69.2

TOTAL 1,287 176 296 317 477 267 1,019 682 285 309 594

% 100.0  100.0 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0

No Resp 180 20 42 49 59 41 139 82 39 52 91
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24. Do you need training to adequately use the resource for instructional purposes?
Computer(s) with CD-ROM drive
Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Yes 380 105 168 107 107 75 95 103 36 330
% 313 318 311 31.2 35.0 29.4 26.6 34.8 313 31.2
No 834 225 373 236 199 180 262 193 79 728
% 687 68.2 68.9 68.8 65.0 70.6 734 65.2 68.7 68.8
TOTAL 1,214 330 541 343 306 255 357 296 115 1,058
% 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000 1000  100.0
No Resp 253 98 95 60 77 42 70 64 30 203
24. Do you need training to adequately use the resource for instructional purposes?
Computer(s) with CD-ROM drive
Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 380 30 75 107 164 74 306 223 70 81 151
% 313 178 267 353 370 298 317 348 263 2714 269
No 834 139 206 196 279 174 659 418 19 215 411
% 687 822 733 647 630 702 683 652 737 726 731
TOTAL 1,214 169 281 303 443 248 965 641 266 296 562
% 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0
No Resp 253 27 57 63 93 60 193 123 58 65 123
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24. Do you need training to adequately use the resource for instructional purposes?

Computer(s) with modem(s)

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Yes 357 100 158 99 108 71 86 92 36 307
% 315 32.6 31.0 31.2 38.0 29.7 25.6 335 34.0 31.0
No 77 207 352 218 176 168 250 183 70 683
% 685 67.4 69.0 68.8 62.0 70.3 74.4 66.5 66.0 69.0
TOTAL 1,134 307 510 317 284 239 336 275 106 990

% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 333 121 126 86 99 58 91 85 39 271

24. Do you need training to adequately use the resource for instructional purposes?

Computer(s) with modem(s)

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 357 27 78 92 156 67 290 203 76 72 148

% 315 16.7 28.4 33.6 38.3 28.5 323 345 29.2 26.2 21.7

No 777 135 197 182 251 168 608 386 184 203 387
% 685 83.3 71.6 66.4 61.7 715 67.7 65.5 70.8 73.8 72.3

TOTAL 1,134 162 275 274 407 235 898 589 260 275 535
% 100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 333 34 63 92 129 73 260 175 64 86 150
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24. Do you need training to adequately use the resource for instructional purposes?
Networked computer(s)
Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Yes 379 115 156 108 106 83 87 103 37 328
% 326 37.2 30.2 321 376 33.7 25.2 35.6 34.9 322
No 783 194 361 228 176 163 258 186 69 691
% 674 62.8 69.8 67.9 62.4 66.3 748 64.4 65.1 67.8
TOTAL 1,162 309 517 336 282 246 345 289 106 1,019
% 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0
No Resp 305 119 119 67 101 51 82 71 39 242
24. Do you need training to adequately use the resource for instructional purposes?
Networked computer(s)
Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 379 26 81 102 163 72 307 219 72 81 153
% 326 159 293 366 382 294 335 363 278 281 280
No 783 138 195 177 264 173 609 385 187 207 394
% 674 841 707 634 618 706 665 637 722 719 720
TOTAL 1162 164 276 219 427 245 916 604 259 288 547
% 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0
No Resp 305 2 62 87 109 63 242 160 65 73 138
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24. Do you need training to adequately use the resource for instructional purposes?

Video cassette recorder(s) (VCRS)

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Yes 56 15 25 16 18 16 11 11 5 49
% 4.6 45 45 4.6 59 6.3 30 36 4.4 4.6
No 1,171 317 525 329 287 237 355 292 109 1,025
% 954 955 95.5 95.4 94.1 93.7 97.0 96.4 95.6 95.4
TOTAL 1,227 332 550 345 305 253 366 303 114 1,074
% 1000 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 1000 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 240 96 86 58 78 44 61 57 31 187
24. Do you need training to adequately use the resource for instructional purposes?
Video cassette recorder(s) (VCRS)
Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 56 4 8 17 26 10 46 37 14 5 19
% 4.6 23 27 58 58 38 4.8 5.7 5.1 17 33
No 1,171 169 287 275 423 251 919 611 258 293 551
% 954 97.7 97.3 94.2 94.2 96.2 95.2 94.3 949 983 9.7
TOTAL 1,227 173 295 292 449 261 965 648 272 298 570
% 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0
No Resp 240 23 43 74 87 47 193 116 52 63 115
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24. Do you need training to adequately use the resource for instructional purposes?
Television monitor(s)
Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Yes 88 26 41 21 25 24 19 20 10 76
% 74 8.0 7.7 6.4 8.4 9.8 5.4 6.8 9.1 73
No 1,097 300 492 305 272 222 331 212 100 961
% 926 92.0 92.3 93.6 91.6 90.2 94.6 93.2 90.9 92.7
TOTAL 1,185 326 533 326 297 246 350 292 110 1,037
% 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000 1000  100.0
No Resp 282 102 103 77 86 51 77 68 35 224
24. Do you need training to adequately use the resource for instructional purposes?
Television monitor(s)
Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 88 6 19 25 38 16 72 53 18 17 35
% 74 35 6.8 8.8 8.8 6.3 7.7 85 6.9 59 6.4
No 1,097 167 260 260 393 238 858 571 243 273 516
% 926 95 932 912 912 937 923 915 931 941 936
TOTAL 1,185 173 279 285 431 254 930 624 261 290 551
% 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0
No Resp 282 23 59 81 105 54 228 140 63 71 134
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24. Do you need training to adequately use the resource for instructional purposes?

Hypermedia or multimedia software

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Yes 479 147 197 135 120 95 144 120 48 417
%  46.1 50.0 41.9 48.9 48.6 419 46.3 47.1 45.7 46.4
No 561 147 273 141 127 132 167 135 57 481
% 539 50.0 58.1 511 51.4 58.1 53.7 529 54.3 53.6
TOTAL 1,040 294 470 276 247 227 311 255 105 898

% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 427 134 166 127 136 70 116 105 40 363

24. Do you need training to adequately use the resource for instructional purposes?

Hypermedia or multimedia software

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 479 55 118 124 177 97 382 256 120 101 221

% 461 37.2 47.0 49.2 472 445 46.5 46.5 50.8 412 45.9

No 561 93 133 128 198 121 439 295 116 144 260
% 539 62.8 53.0 50.8 52.8 55.5 53.5 53.5 49.2 58.8 54.1

TOTAL 1,040 148 251 252 375 218 821 551 236 245 481
% 100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 427 48 87 114 161 90 337 213 88 116 204
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24. Do you need training to adequately use the resource for instructional purposes?

Standard software (i.e. word processing, database management, spreadsheets)

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Yes 402 115 177 110 96 96 100 110 42 345
% 336 34.8 333 32.7 329 37.9 28.2 36.8 38.2 32.9

No 796 215 355 226 196 157 254 189 68 705
% 664 65.2 66.7 67.3 67.1 62.1 71.8 63.2 61.8 67.1

TOTAL 1,198 330 532 336 292 253 354 299 110 1,050
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 269 98 104 67 91 44 73 61 35 211

24. Do you need training to adequately use the resource for instructional purposes?

Standard software (i.e. word processing, database management, spreadsheets)

Sex Level
30to 40to 50 or Midl/  Senr Comb

Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

Yes 402 24 83 116 174 68 334 242 75 80 155
% 33.6 14.3 29.3 39.9 39.5 26.9 35.3 38.7 28.3 26.9 27.6

No 796 144 200 175 267 185 611 384 190 217 407
% 66.4 85.7 70.7 60.1 60.5 73.1 64.7 61.3 717 73.1 724

TOTAL 1,198 168 283 291 441 253 945 626 265 297 562
% 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 269 28 55 75 95 55 213 138 59 64 123
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24. Do you need training to adequately use the resource for instructional purposes?

Specialized instructional software

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Yes 422 124 186 112 108 95 103 116 45 364
% 393 415 384 38.6 40.6 40.4 33.2 44.3 46.9 38.6

No 651 175 298 178 158 140 207 146 51 579
%  60.7 58.5 61.6 61.4 59.4 59.6 66.8 55.7 53.1 61.4

TOTAL 1,073 299 484 290 266 235 310 262 96 943
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 394 129 152 113 117 62 117 98 49 318

24. Do you need training to adequately use the resource for instructional purposes?

Specialized instructional software

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 422 51 103 106 160 82 340 237 83 97 180

% 393 33.6 41.0 40.8 40.4 36.6 40.0 417 359 36.3 36.1

No 651 101 148 154 236 142 509 331 148 170 318
%  60.7 66.4 59.0 59.2 59.6 63.4 60.0 58.3 64.1 63.7 63.9

TOTAL 1,073 152 251 260 396 224 849 568 231 267 498
% 100.0  100.0 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0

No Resp 394 44 87 106 140 84 309 196 93 94 187
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24. Do you need training to adequately use the resource for instructional purposes?
Instructional laserdiscs/videodiscs
Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Yes 366 113 143 110 95 85 95 91 44 309
% 383 422 336 420 40.9 409 33.2 39.6 46.3 37.2
No 590 155 283 152 137 123 191 139 51 522
%  6L7 57.8 66.4 58.0 59.1 59.1 66.8 60.4 53.7 62.8
TOTAL 956 268 426 262 232 208 286 230 95 831
% 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000
No Resp 511 160 210 141 151 89 141 130 50 430
24. Do you need training to adequately use the resource for instructional purposes?
Instructional laserdiscs/videodiscs
Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 366 40 80 103 139 56 310 212 79 72 151
% 383 315 359 435 392 272 413 430 367 296 330
No 590 87 143 134 216 150 440 281 136 171 307
% 617 685 641 565 608 728 587 570 633 704 670
TOTAL 956 127 223 237 355 206 750 493 215 243 458
% 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0
No Resp 511 69 115 129 181 102 408 an 109 118 227
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24. Do you need training to adequately use the resource for instructional purposes?

Instructional videotapes

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Yes 102 33 47 2 2 28 23 29 15 85
% 8.9 104 9.3 6.9 8.1 11.3 6.7 103 143 85
No 1,043 285 460 298 248 220 322 253 90 918
% 911 89.6 90.7 93.1 91.9 88.7 933 89.7 85.7 915
TOTAL 1,145 318 507 320 270 248 345 282 105 1,003
% 1000 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 1000 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 322 110 129 83 113 49 82 78 40 258
24. Do you need training to adequately use the resource for instructional purposes?
Instructional videotapes
Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 102 12 18 29 42 17 85 75 13 14 27
% 8.9 74 6.6 104 10.1 6.9 9.4 124 5.3 4.9 5.1
No 1,043 151 254 249 375 228 815 531 234 270 504
% 911 926 93.4 89.6 89.9 93.1 90.6 876 947 951 94.9
TOTAL 1,145 163 272 278 47 245 900 606 247 284 531
% 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0
No Resp 322 33 66 88 119 63 258 158 77 77 154
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24. Do you need training to adequately use the resource for instructional purposes?
Distance learning/videoconferencing
Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Yes 443 139 180 124 113 101 130 99 46 382
% 484 53.5 456 475 52.8 49.0 46.4 458 495 48.2
No 473 121 215 137 101 105 150 117 47 410
% 516 465 54.4 52.5 472 51.0 53.6 54.2 50.5 51.8
TOTAL 916 260 395 261 214 206 280 216 93 792
% 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000 1000  100.0
No Resp 551 168 241 142 169 91 147 144 52 469
24. Do you need training to adequately use the resource for instructional purposes?
Distance learning/videoconferencing
Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 443 52 115 121 153 96 347 226 112 103 215
% 484 437 523 528 457 485 483 472 566 438 497
No 473 67 105 108 182 102 n 253 86 132 218
% 516 563 477 472 543 515 517 528 434 562 503
TOTAL 916 119 220 229 335 198 718 479 198 235 433
% 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0
No Resp 551 77 118 137 201 110 440 285 126 126 252
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24. Do you need training to adequately use the resource for instructional purposes?

Web/Internet access

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Yes 317 93 129 95 90 58 " 92 33 268
% 262 28.0 24.2 21.7 30.4 23.3 21.2 30.7 29.2 25.4
No 892 239 405 248 206 191 287 208 80 788
% 738 72.0 75.8 72.3 69.6 76.7 78.8 69.3 70.8 74.6
TOTAL 1,209 332 534 343 296 249 364 300 113 1,056

% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 258 96 102 60 87 48 63 60 32 205

24. Do you need training to adequately use the resource for instructional purposes?

Web/Internet access

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 317 26 58 84 147 55 262 182 67 63 130

% 262 15.6 20.0 28.9 333 22.2 21.3 28.8 24.6 21.4 22.9

No 892 141 232 207 295 193 699 449 205 232 437
% 738 84.4 80.0 711 66.7 77.8 72.7 71.2 75.4 78.6 77.1

TOTAL 1,209 167 290 291 442 248 961 631 272 295 567
% 100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 258 29 48 75 94 60 197 133 52 66 118
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24. Do you need training to adequately use the resource for instructional purposes?
E-mail access
Stratum Region Race
Large Medium  Small North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Yes 182 53 72 57 55 36 38 53 19 152
% 153 162 137 16.8 19.4 146 105 178 167 146
No 1,008 214 452 282 229 210 324 245 95 886
% 847 83.8 86.3 83.2 80.6 85.4 89.5 82.2 83.3 85.4
TOTAL 1,190 327 524 339 284 246 362 298 114 1,038
% 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0
No Resp 217 101 112 64 99 51 65 62 31 223
24. Do you need training to adequately use the resource for instructional purposes?
E-mail access
Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 182 15 36 48 81 35 147 117 34 29 63
% 153 93 126 164 187 142 156 187 127 101 113
No 1,008 147 249 244 352 211 797 508 234 259 493
% 87 9.7 874 836 813 858 844 8.3 873 899 887
TOTAL 1,190 162 285 202 433 246 944 625 268 288 556
% 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0
No Resp 217 34 53 74 103 62 214 139 56 73 129
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25a. Has your state set standards for student learning?

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Yes 1,425 415 623 387 371 295 412 347 139 1,232
% 988 99.5 99.2 97.2 99.2 100.0 97.9 98.3 98.6 98.8
No 18 2 5 11 3 0 9 6 2 15
% 12 5 8 2.8 8 0 2.1 17 14 12
TOTAL 1,443 417 628 398 374 295 421 353 141 1,247
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 24 11 8 5 9 2 6 7 4 14
25a. Has your state set standards for student learning?
Age Sex Level
30to  40to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 1,425 194 334 356 516 296 1,128 745 311 351 662
% 98.8 99.0 994 98.3 98.5 97.4 99.5 96.9 98.9 97.9
No 18 2 2 6 8 8 10 4 14
% 12 1.0 6 17 15 2.6 31 11 2.1
TOTAL 1,443 196 336 362 524 304 1,138 749 321 355 676
% 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 1000 1000  100.0
No Resp 24 0 2 4 12 4 15 3 6 9
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25a. Has your district set standards for student learning?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Yes 1,328 402 575 351 345 265 387 331 137 1,140
% 937 96.6 93.5 90.7 93.8 92.7 93.7 94.3 97.9 93.1
No 90 14 40 36 23 21 26 20 3 84
% 6.3 34 6.5 9.3 6.3 7.3 6.3 5.7 21 6.9
TOTAL 1,418 416 615 387 368 286 413 351 140 1,224

% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 49 12 21 16 15 11 14 9 5 37

25a. Has your district set standards for student learning?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 1,328 181 309 335 481 267 1,060 712 288 310 598

% 937 93.8 925 94.9 93.8 89.0 94.9 96.2 92.0 89.3 90.6

No 90 12 25 18 32 33 57 28 25 37 62
% 6.3 6.2 7.5 5.1 6.2 11.0 5.1 38 8.0 10.7 9.4

TOTAL 1,418 193 334 353 513 300 1117 740 313 347 660
% 100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 49 3 4 13 23 8 41 24 11 14 25
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25h. Listed below are some components of school reform. To what extent has each been implemented

in your school?

State or district standards are aligned or linked with National Board standards

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Fully implemented 432 143 186 103 126 102 111 93 56 359
% 308 354 30.2 26.9 343 35.2 274 274 40.6 29.6
Partially implemented 400 94 186 120 11 66 130 93 37 348
% 285 233 30.2 313 30.2 22.8 321 274 26.8 28.7

Not implemented,
but being discussed 93 21 43 29 19 21 37 16 6 84
% 6.6 5.2 7.0 7.6 5.2 7.2 9.1 47 43 6.9
No discussion 73 21 31 21 23 12 18 20 7 63
% 5.2 5.2 5.0 55 6.3 41 44 5.9 5.1 52
Don’t know 404 125 169 110 88 89 109 118 32 359
% 288 309 275 28.7 24.0 30.7 26.9 347 232 29.6
TOTAL 1,402 404 615 383 367 290 405 340 138 1,213
%  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 65 24 21 20 16 7 22 20 7 48

25b. Listed below are some components of school reform. To what extent has each been implemented

in your school?

State or district standards are aligned or linked with National Board standards

Age Sex Level
30 to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Fully implemented 432 69 109 102 144 69 363 266 75 83 158
% 308 36.5 33.2 29.0 28.0 23.2 329 36.4 23.9 244 24.2
Partially implemented 400 50 89 105 153 100 300 186 105 105 210
% 285 26.5 27.1 29.8 29.7 33.7 27.2 25.4 334 30.9 321
Not implemented,
but being discussed 93 11 17 21 44 17 76 45 19 28 47
% 6.6 58 5.2 6.0 85 5.7 6.9 6.2 6.1 8.2 7.2
No discussion 73 5 18 19 30 20 53 34 16 23 39
% 5.2 2.6 55 54 5.8 6.7 4.8 4.7 51 6.8 6.0
Don’t know 404 54 95 105 144 91 312 200 99 101 200
% 288 28.6 29.0 29.8 28.0 30.6 28.3 274 315 29.7 30.6
TOTAL 1,402 189 328 352 515 297 1,104 731 314 340 654
% 100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0
No Resp 65 7 10 14 21 11 54 33 10 21 31
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25h. Listed below are some components of school reform. To what extent has each been implemented

in your school?

Curriculum in your school is aligned or linked with state or district standards

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Fully implemented 909 284 413 212 228 223 230 228 9 786
%  64.0 69.1 66.7 54.4 61.5 76.6 56.0 65.7 67.6 63.9
Partially implemented 402 102 160 140 110 54 140 98 33 350
% 283 24.8 258 35.9 29.6 18.6 341 28.2 23.7 28.5

Not implemented,
but being discussed 48 7 20 21 16 5 19 8 4 44
% 34 17 32 54 43 1.7 46 2.3 2.9 36
No discussion 16 5 5 6 3 1 7 5 3 11
% 11 12 8 15 8 3 1.7 14 2.2 9
Don’t know 45 13 21 11 14 8 15 8 5 39
% 32 32 34 28 38 2.7 36 2.3 36 32
TOTAL 1,420 411 619 390 371 291 411 347 139 1,230
%  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 47 17 17 13 12 6 16 13 6 31

25b. Listed below are some components of school reform. To what extent has each been implemented

in your school?

Curriculum in your school is aligned or linked with state or district standards

Age Sex Level
30 to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Fully implemented 909 128 209 229 329 176 733 505 188 204 392
%  64.0 67.4 63.3 64.3 62.9 58.7 65.5 68.2 59.3 59.1 59.2
Partially implemented 402 39 97 99 160 92 310 192 104 103 207
% 283 20.5 29.4 27.8 30.6 30.7 21.7 25.9 32.8 29.9 313
Not implemented,
but being discussed 48 10 10 14 14 13 35 15 10 22 32
% 34 5.3 3.0 39 2.7 43 31 2.0 32 6.4 48
No discussion 16 5 3 2 6 7 9 8 4 4 8
% 11 2.6 9 6 11 2.3 8 11 13 1.2 1.2
Don't know 45 8 11 12 14 12 32 21 11 12 23
% 32 42 33 34 2.7 4.0 29 2.8 35 35 35
TOTAL 1,420 190 330 356 523 300 1,119 741 317 345 662
% 100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0
No Resp 47 6 8 10 13 8 39 23 7 16 23
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25h. Listed below are some components of school reform. To what extent has each been implemented

in your school?

Curriculum in your school is aligned or linked with National Board standards

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Fully implemented 356 117 154 85 108 89 87 72 37 306
% 254 29.0 25.1 22.2 29.8 30.7 214 211 26.8 25.3
Partially implemented 369 89 172 108 99 61 125 84 41 311
% 264 221 28.0 28.2 27.3 21.0 30.8 24.6 29.7 25.7

Not implemented,
but being discussed 117 28 46 43 32 16 44 25 7 106
% 8.4 6.9 75 11.2 8.8 55 10.8 73 5.1 8.8
No discussion 100 26 47 27 28 18 25 29 9 87
% 7.1 6.5 7.7 7.0 7.7 6.2 6.2 85 6.5 7.2
Don’t know 458 143 195 120 96 106 125 131 44 401
% 327 355 318 313 26.4 36.6 30.8 384 319 331
TOTAL 1,400 403 614 383 363 290 406 341 138 1,211
%  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 67 25 22 20 20 7 21 19 7 50

25b. Listed below are some components of school reform. To what extent has each been implemented

in your school?

Curriculum in your school is aligned or linked with National Board standards

Age Sex Level
30 to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Fully implemented 356 59 90 81 120 62 294 208 62 80 142
% 254 31.2 27.3 23.0 235 20.9 26.7 28.5 19.7 23.5 21.7
Partially implemented 369 47 82 101 134 81 288 198 86 81 167
% 264 24.9 24.8 28.7 26.3 27.3 26.1 27.2 274 23.8 25.5
Not implemented,
but being discussed 117 14 24 24 55 32 85 44 30 41 71
% 8.4 7.4 73 6.8 10.8 10.8 7.7 6.0 9.6 12.1 10.9
No discussion 100 9 28 24 38 25 75 49 22 29 51
% 7.1 48 85 6.8 75 8.4 6.8 6.7 7.0 85 78
Don’t know 458 60 106 122 163 97 360 230 114 109 223
% 327 317 32.1 34.7 32.0 32.7 32.7 31.6 36.3 321 34.1
TOTAL 1,400 189 330 352 510 297 1,102 729 314 340 654
% 100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0
No Resp 67 7 8 14 26 11 56 35 10 21 31
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25h. Listed below are some components of school reform. To what extent has each been implemented

in your school?

Instructional practices in your school are aligned or linked with National Board standards

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Fully implemented 307 105 128 74 96 86 67 58 Kl 262
% 220 26.3 20.9 19.3 26.5 29.8 16.6 17.0 225 21.7
Partially implemented 379 92 179 108 102 68 126 83 46 318
% 271 23.1 29.2 28.1 28.2 235 31.2 24.3 33.3 26.3

Not implemented,
but being discussed 118 29 49 40 31 17 46 24 8 106
% 85 7.3 8.0 104 8.6 5.9 114 7.0 5.8 8.8
No discussion 119 29 54 36 34 18 31 36 11 103
% 85 7.3 8.8 9.4 9.4 6.2 7.7 10.6 8.0 85
Don’t know 473 144 203 126 99 100 134 140 42 418
% 339 36.1 33.1 32.8 27.3 34.6 33.2 41.1 304 34.6
TOTAL 1,396 399 613 384 362 289 404 341 138 1,207
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 71 29 23 19 21 8 23 19 7 54

25b. Listed below are some components of school reform. To what extent has each been implemented

in your school?

Instructional practices in your school are aligned or linked with National Board standards

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Fully implemented 307 57 76 72 95 55 252 190 55 57 112
% 22.0 30.3 23.2 20.4 18.7 18.6 22.9 26.1 175 16.8 17.2
Partially implemented 379 45 92 99 140 76 303 198 91 85 176
% 271 23.9 28.0 28.0 21.6 25.7 216 27.2 29.0 25.1 27.0
Not implemented,
but being discussed 118 12 18 23 63 34 84 43 35 39 74
% 8.5 6.4 55 6.5 124 115 7.6 5.9 11.1 115 11.3
No discussion 119 14 32 33 38 27 92 58 21 40 61
% 85 7.4 9.8 9.3 75 9.1 8.4 8.0 6.7 118 9.3
Don’t know 473 60 110 126 172 104 368 238 112 118 230
% 339 319 335 35.7 33.9 35.1 335 32.7 357 34.8 35.2
TOTAL 1,396 188 328 353 508 296 1,099 727 314 339 653
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 71 8 10 13 28 12 59 37 10 22 32
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25h. Listed below are some components of school reform. To what extent has each been implemented

in your school?

Instructional practices in your school are aligned or linked with state or district standards

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Fully implemented 831 267 365 199 208 214 210 199 85 717
% 589 64.8 59.4 51.7 56.2 735 51.6 58.0 60.3 58.8
Partially implemented 433 114 188 131 124 60 132 117 41 374
% 307 21.7 30.6 34.0 335 20.6 324 341 29.1 30.7

Not implemented,
but being discussed 62 10 25 27 19 4 30 9 4 57
% 44 2.4 41 7.0 5.1 14 7.4 26 2.8 47
No discussion 20 5 6 9 3 4 8 5 4 16
% 14 12 1.0 23 8 14 2.0 15 2.8 13
Don’t know 65 16 30 19 16 9 27 13 7 55
% 4.6 39 49 49 43 31 6.6 38 5.0 45
TOTAL 1,411 412 614 385 370 291 407 343 141 1,219
%  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 56 16 22 18 13 6 20 17 4 42

25b. Listed below are some components of school reform. To what extent has each been implemented

in your school?

Instructional practices in your school are aligned or linked with state or district standards

Age Sex Level
30 to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Fully implemented 831 121 189 209 298 157 674 475 170 179 349
% 589 63.7 57.3 59.0 57.6 52.5 60.7 64.5 53.8 52.3 53.0
Partially implemented 433 48 106 109 165 99 334 204 108 114 222
% 307 25.3 32.1 30.8 319 33.1 30.1 21.7 34.2 33.3 33.7
Not implemented,
but being discussed 62 5 17 12 27 21 41 19 20 22 42
% 44 2.6 5.2 34 5.2 7.0 3.7 2.6 6.3 6.4 6.4
No discussion 20 4 3 6 7 4 16 9 6 5 11
% 14 2.1 9 1.7 14 13 14 12 19 15 1.7
Don’t know 65 12 15 18 20 18 46 29 12 22 34
% 4.6 6.3 45 5.1 39 6.0 41 39 38 6.4 5.2
TOTAL 1,411 190 330 354 517 299 1,111 736 316 342 658
% 100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0
No Resp 56 6 8 12 19 9 47 28 8 19 27
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25h. Listed below are some components of school reform. To what extent has each been implemented

in your school?

Instructional practices in your school are aligned or linked with the school’s curriculum

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Fully implemented 942 283 416 243 243 222 259 218 9 821
% 668 68.9 67.8 63.0 65.9 76.6 63.6 63.2 67.1 67.3
Partially implemented 355 100 151 104 98 54 101 102 32 306
% 252 243 24.6 26.9 26.6 18.6 24.8 29.6 22.9 25.1

Not implemented,
but being discussed 46 7 20 19 11 3 21 11 3 41
% 33 17 33 49 30 1.0 52 32 2.1 34
No discussion 26 10 6 10 10 5 7 4 6 18
% 18 2.4 1.0 26 2.7 1.7 1.7 1.2 43 15
Don’t know 42 11 21 10 7 6 19 10 5 34
% 30 2.7 34 26 1.9 21 47 29 36 2.8
TOTAL 1,411 411 614 386 369 290 407 345 140 1,220
%  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 56 17 22 17 14 7 20 15 5 41

25b. Listed below are some components of school reform. To what extent has each been implemented

in your school?

Instructional practices in your school are aligned or linked with the school’s curriculum

Age Sex Level
30 to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Fully implemented 942 134 213 226 354 184 758 527 196 211 407
%  66.8 70.5 64.5 63.8 68.6 61.5 68.2 714 62.4 61.7 62.0
Partially implemented 355 40 95 98 118 87 268 162 90 97 187
% 252 21.1 28.8 21.7 22.9 29.1 24.1 22.0 28.7 28.4 28.5
Not implemented,
but being discussed 46 3 7 12 23 12 34 15 13 16 29
% 33 1.6 2.1 34 45 4.0 31 2.0 4.1 47 44
No discussion 26 5 7 4 9 6 20 12 9 5 14
% 1.8 2.6 2.1 11 1.7 2.0 18 1.6 2.9 15 21
Don’t know 42 8 8 14 12 10 31 22 6 13 19
% 30 42 24 40 2.3 33 28 3.0 19 38 29
TOTAL 1,411 190 330 354 516 299 1,111 738 314 342 656
% 100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0
No Resp 56 6 8 12 20 9 47 26 10 19 29
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25h. Listed below are some components of school reform. To what extent has each been implemented

in your school?

Professional development in your school is aligned or linked with National Board standards

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Fully implemented 296 97 132 67 95 77 68 56 36 247
% 212 241 215 175 26.3 26.6 16.7 16.4 25.9 204
Partially implemented 320 92 140 88 88 63 96 73 36 266
% 229 22.8 22.8 23.0 244 217 23.6 213 25.9 22.0

Not implemented,
but being discussed 137 33 55 49 33 25 50 29 12 119
% 9.8 8.2 9.0 12.8 9.1 8.6 12.3 85 8.6 9.9
No discussion 142 38 66 38 39 26 40 37 12 125
% 102 9.4 10.8 9.9 10.8 9.0 9.9 10.8 8.6 10.3
Don’t know 504 143 220 141 106 99 152 147 43 451
% 360 355 35.9 36.8 294 341 374 43.0 309 373
TOTAL 1,399 403 613 383 361 290 406 342 139 1,208
%  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 68 25 23 20 22 7 21 18 6 53

25b. Listed below are some components of school reform. To what extent has each been implemented

in your school?

Professional development in your school is aligned or linked with National Board standards

Age Sex Level
30 to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Fully implemented 296 52 77 72 90 52 244 184 53 56 109
% 212 275 234 20.5 17.6 17.6 22.1 25.2 16.9 16.6 16.7
Partially implemented 320 42 73 82 119 64 256 174 77 63 140
% 229 22.2 22.2 234 23.3 21.7 23.2 23.8 24.6 18.6 215
Not implemented,
but being discussed 137 14 20 35 67 37 100 56 33 46 79
% 9.8 74 6.1 10.0 131 12.5 9.1 7.7 10.5 13.6 12.1
No discussion 142 15 38 35 50 34 108 66 34 42 76
% 102 79 11.6 10.0 9.8 11.5 9.8 9.0 10.9 124 11.7
Don't know 504 66 121 127 185 108 395 251 116 131 247
%  36.0 34.9 36.8 36.2 36.2 36.6 35.8 34.3 37.1 38.8 37.9
TOTAL 1,399 189 329 351 511 295 1,103 731 313 338 651
% 100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0
No Resp 68 7 9 15 25 13 55 33 11 23 34
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25h. Listed below are some components of school reform. To what extent has each been implemented

in your school?

Professional development in your school is aligned or linked with state or district standards

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Fully implemented 767 253 329 185 195 188 190 194 82 656
% 541 61.1 535 474 52.6 64.8 46.5 55.6 58.6 53.5
Partially implemented 411 113 178 120 11 73 124 103 38 355
%  29.0 273 28.9 30.8 29.9 25.2 303 29.5 27.1 28.9

Not implemented,
but being discussed 82 17 35 30 21 9 34 18 7 73
% 58 41 5.7 7.7 5.7 31 8.3 5.2 5.0 59
No discussion 51 12 25 14 12 5 17 17 5 44
% 36 29 41 36 32 1.7 4.2 49 36 36
Don’t know 108 19 48 41 32 15 44 17 8 99
% 7.6 4.6 78 105 8.6 5.2 10.8 49 5.7 8.1
TOTAL 1,419 414 615 390 371 290 409 349 140 1,227
%  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 48 14 21 13 12 7 18 11 5 34

25b. Listed below are some components of school reform. To what extent has each been implemented

in your school?

Professional development in your school is aligned or linked with state or district standards

Age Sex Level
30 to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Fully implemented 767 106 182 198 265 139 628 450 144 167 311
% 54.1 55.8 55.3 55.5 50.9 46.3 56.2 60.6 45.9 48.3 47.1
Partially implemented 411 45 88 103 171 97 314 193 118 92 210
%  29.0 23.7 26.7 28.9 32.8 32.3 28.1 26.0 37.6 26.6 318
Not implemented,
but being discussed 82 8 20 17 36 25 57 32 16 33 49
% 58 4.2 6.1 4.8 6.9 8.3 51 4.3 51 9.5 74
No discussion 51 8 13 13 16 12 39 20 15 16 31
% 36 42 40 3.6 31 4.0 35 2.7 48 4.6 47
Don’t know 108 23 26 26 33 27 80 47 21 38 59
% 7.6 12.1 7.9 73 6.3 9.0 7.2 6.3 6.7 11.0 8.9
TOTAL 1,419 190 329 357 521 300 1,118 742 314 346 660
% 100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0
No Resp 48 6 9 9 15 8 40 22 10 15 25
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25h. Listed below are some components of school reform. To what extent has each been implemented

in your school?

Professional development in your school is aligned or linked with the school’s curriculum

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Fully implemented 786 257 340 189 201 193 202 190 86 674
% 556 62.5 55.0 49.1 54.8 66.3 49.5 54.6 61.9 55.1
Partially implemented 425 113 190 122 117 74 127 107 35 375
% 301 275 30.7 317 319 254 311 30.7 25.2 30.7

Not implemented,
but being discussed 73 13 34 26 21 7 26 19 8 62
% 5.2 32 55 6.8 5.7 24 6.4 55 58 5.1
No discussion 47 9 20 18 8 6 18 15 4 38
% 33 2.2 32 47 2.2 21 44 43 2.9 31
Don’t know 83 19 34 30 20 11 35 17 6 74
% 5.9 4.6 55 78 54 38 8.6 49 43 6.1
TOTAL 1,414 411 618 385 367 291 408 348 139 1,223
%  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 53 17 18 18 16 6 19 12 6 38

25b. Listed below are some components of school reform. To what extent has each been implemented

in your school?

Professional development in your school is aligned or linked with the school’s curriculum

Age Sex Level
30 to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Fully implemented 786 104 182 197 289 145 641 470 146 164 310
% 55.6 55.0 55.2 55.6 55.7 48.3 57.6 634 46.6 47.8 473
Partially implemented 425 53 98 109 162 101 324 185 122 112 234
% 301 28.0 29.7 30.8 31.2 33.7 29.1 25.0 39.0 32.7 35.7
Not implemented,
but being discussed 73 9 15 17 31 19 54 30 17 23 40
% 5.2 48 45 48 6.0 6.3 49 4.0 5.4 6.7 6.1
No discussion 47 6 14 10 14 14 33 21 12 14 26
% 33 32 42 2.8 2.7 47 3.0 2.8 38 41 40
Don’t know 83 17 21 21 23 21 61 35 16 30 46
% 5.9 9.0 6.4 5.9 44 7.0 55 4.7 51 8.7 7.0
TOTAL 1,414 189 330 354 519 300 1,113 741 313 343 656
% 100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0
No Resp 53 7 8 12 17 8 45 23 11 18 29
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Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Yes 313 130 128 55 52 107 55 99 51 249
% 216 31.0 20.4 138 138 36.4 131 27.8 352 20.0
No 804 182 374 248 225 121 275 183 57 718
% 55.6 43.3 59.7 62.0 59.8 41.2 65.5 51.4 39.3 57.6
Not sure 280 90 103 87 89 58 69 64 33 236
% 194 214 16.5 218 23.7 19.7 16.4 18.0 22.8 189
Haven't received performance
appraisal in last 2 school yrs 49 18 21 10 10 8 21 10 4 44
% 34 4.3 34 25 2.7 2.7 5.0 2.8 2.8 35
TOTAL 1,446 420 626 400 376 294 420 356 145 1,247
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 21 8 10 3 7 3 7 4 0 14
26a. Are your students’ standardized test scores used to evaluate your performance as a teacher?
Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 313 51 79 80 99 65 248 172 74 63 137
% 216 26.0 23.7 22.0 18.7 21.3 21.8 22.9 232 175 20.2
No 804 96 179 195 323 173 630 392 182 221 403
% 55.6 49.0 53.6 53.7 61.1 56.7 55.3 52.3 57.1 61.6 59.4
Not sure 280 42 65 75 89 63 217 153 54 69 123
% 194 214 195 20.7 16.8 20.7 19.0 204 16.9 19.2 18.1
Haven't received performance
appraisal in last 2 school yrs 49 7 11 13 18 4 45 33 9 6 15
% 34 3.6 33 3.6 34 1.3 3.9 4.4 2.8 1.7 2.2
TOTAL 1,446 196 334 363 529 305 1,140 750 319 359 678
% 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0
No Resp 21 0 4 3 7 3 18 14 5 2 7
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26b. To what extent do you use standardized test results to improve instruction?

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Alot 370 132 153 85 81 101 87 101 59 295
% 25.7 31.6 24.6 214 217 345 209 285 41.0 238
Some 579 156 246 177 150 116 178 135 55 505
% 40.2 373 39.5 445 40.1 39.6 42.7 38.0 38.2 40.7
A little 231 53 107 71 63 35 70 63 13 210
% 16.1 12.7 17.2 17.8 16.8 11.9 16.8 17.7 9.0 16.9
Not at all 259 "7 117 65 80 41 82 56 17 231
% 18.0 18.4 18.8 16.3 214 14.0 19.7 15.8 11.8 18.6
TOTAL 1,439 418 623 398 374 293 417 355 144 1,241
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 28 10 13 5 9 4 10 5 1 20

26b. To what extent do you use standardized test results to improve instruction?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr ~ Comb

Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Alot 370 43 87 92 143 61 309 224 86 54 140
% 25.7 223 26.3 253 27.1 20.1 21.2 30.0 27.0 15.2 20.8
Some 579 7 140 150 203 122 457 308 131 132 263
% 40.2 39.9 42.3 413 384 40.3 40.3 412 412 371 39.0
A little 231 32 45 64 86 49 182 104 45 78 123
% 161 16.6 136 17.6 16.3 16.2 16.0 139 14.2 219 18.2
Not at all 259 41 59 57 96 71 187 111 56 92 148
% 18.0 212 17.8 15.7 18.2 234 16.5 14.9 17.6 25.8 22.0
TOTAL 1,439 193 331 363 528 303 1,135 747 318 356 674
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 28 3 7 3 8 5 23 17 6 5 11
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27. In how many other states have you been a teacher?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

None 1,073 287 477 309 289 198 327 259 110 918
% 742 68.5 75.6 77.8 75.9 68.0 779 73.0 76.9 73.3
One 259 89 111 59 65 63 60 71 24 231
% 17.9 21.2 17.6 14.9 17.1 21.6 14.3 20.0 16.8 18.5
Two 86 32 33 21 22 24 24 16 8 76
% 5.9 7.6 5.2 53 5.8 8.2 5.7 4.5 5.6 6.1
Three to ten 29 11 10 8 5 6 9 9 1 27
% 2.0 2.6 1.6 2.0 1.3 2.1 2.1 2.5 T 2.2
TOTAL 1,447 419 631 397 381 291 420 355 143 1,252
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 18 9 4 5 2 6 6 4 2 9
Not App 2 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0

27. In how many other states have you been a teacher?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
None 1,073 166 269 259 360 241 831 564 229 270 499
% 742 85.1 80.3 715 67.7 79.5 72.7 74.8 71.8 75.8 73.9
One 259 26 52 74 104 47 212 136 55 63 118
% 179 13.3 15.5 20.4 19.5 15.5 18.5 18.0 17.2 17.7 175
Two 86 3 13 22 47 9 77 41 27 18 45
% 5.9 15 39 6.1 8.8 3.0 6.7 5.4 8.5 5.1 6.7
Three to ten 29 0 1 7 21 6 23 13 8 5 13
% 2.0 0 3 1.9 39 2.0 2.0 1.7 2.5 1.4 1.9
TOTAL 1,447 195 335 362 532 303 1,143 754 319 356 675

% 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 18 1 3 3 4 4 14 9 5 4 9
Not App 2 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 1
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28. How would you describe the location of your school?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Inner core of city 254 153 94 7 92 32 69 61 51 183
% 17.8 37.0 15.2 1.8 24.5 111 16.6 17.4 37.0 14.8
Other part of city 172 101 59 12 52 28 44 48 20 148
% 12.0 24.4 95 3.0 139 9.7 10.6 13.7 145 119
Suburban 426 123 231 72 123 85 123 95 28 390
%  29.8 29.7 37.3 18.2 32.8 29.5 29.6 27.1 20.3 315
Small town 361 30 164 167 64 90 124 83 19 331
% 253 7.2 26.5 42.3 17.1 313 29.9 23.6 138 26.7
Rural 216 7 72 137 44 53 55 64 20 188
% 15.1 1.7 11.6 34.7 11.7 184 133 18.2 145 15.2
TOTAL 1,429 414 620 395 375 288 415 351 138 1,240

% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 38 14 16 8 8 9 12 9 7 21

28. How would you describe the location of your school?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Inner core of city 254 30 68 51 98 37 217 145 54 49 103

% 178 15.6 20.5 14.0 18.8 12.3 19.2 195 17.2 13.8 15.4

Other part of city 172 28 40 41 61 33 139 107 31 33 64
% 120 14.6 12.0 11.3 11.7 11.0 12.3 14.4 9.9 9.3 9.6

Suburban 426 60 97 109 159 98 328 217 92 117 209
% 298 313 29.2 30.0 30.6 32.6 29.1 29.2 29.3 33.1 313

Small town 361 49 80 98 129 94 267 175 92 89 181
% 253 255 241 27.0 24.8 312 23.7 23.6 29.3 25.1 21.1

Rural 216 25 47 64 73 39 177 99 45 66 111
% 151 13.0 14.2 17.6 14.0 13.0 15.7 133 14.3 18.6 16.6

TOTAL 1,429 192 332 363 520 301 1,128 743 314 354 668
% 100.0  100.0 ~ 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0

No Resp 38 4 6 3 16 7 30 21 10 7 17
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29. What is your sex?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Male 308 61 145 102 97 43 88 80 23 272
% 210 143 22.8 25.3 25.3 145 20.6 22.3 15.9 21.6
Female 1,158 366 491 301 286 254 339 279 122 989
%  79.0 85.7 71.2 74.7 74.7 85.5 79.4 7.1 84.1 78.4
TOTAL 1,466 427 636 403 383 297 427 359 145 1,261

% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

29. What is your sex?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb

Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

Male 308 36 73 63 131 308 68 81 156 237
% 21.0 18.5 21.6 17.2 24.4 100.0 8.9 25.1 43.2 34.6

Female 1,158 159 265 303 405 1,158 696 242 205 447
%  79.0 815 78.4 82.8 75.6 100.0 911 74.9 56.8 65.4

TOTAL 1,466 195 338 366 536 308 1,158 764 323 361 684

% 100.0  100.0 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0

No Resp 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
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30. What is your age?

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

18-24 39 10 21 8 10 8 13 8 1 35
% 2.7 2.4 33 20 2.7 2.8 31 2.3 N 2.8

25-29 157 48 64 45 41 25 55 36 16 134
% 109 116 10.2 114 11.0 8.7 13.0 10.2 114 10.7

30-34 177 60 76 41 46 38 48 45 21 149
% 123 145 121 10.4 12.4 132 113 12.7 15.0 11.9

35-39 161 46 70 45 31 34 52 44 15 140
% 11.2 11.1 11.1 114 8.3 11.8 12.3 12.5 10.7 11.2

40-44 153 46 71 36 36 39 40 38 17 129
% 107 111 113 9.1 9.7 136 9.4 10.8 12.1 10.3

45-49 213 60 86 67 50 43 58 62 16 190
% 148 145 13.7 17.0 134 15.0 137 17.6 114 15.2

50-54 323 81 138 104 92 64 100 67 30 290
% 225 19.6 22.0 26.4 24.7 22.3 23.6 19.0 214 23.2

55-59 156 40 81 35 51 29 42 34 16 137
% 109 9.7 12.9 8.9 13.7 10.1 9.9 9.6 114 11.0

60-64 48 18 19 11 12 7 15 14 7 39
% 33 43 30 28 32 24 35 4.0 5.0 31

65 or more 9 5 2 2 3 0 1 5 1 8
% 6 1.2 3 5 8 0 2 14 N 6

TOTAL 1,436 414 628 394 372 287 424 353 140 1,251
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Mean 435 43.2 435 43.7 44.2 43.3 43.0 435 43.8 43.6
Median 46.0 44.0 45.0 47.0 47.0 44.0 45.0 45.0 445 46.0
Low 22 22 22 23 22 22 23 22 23 22
High 70 70 68 66 68 64 66 70 68 70
Std. Dev. 10.7 10.9 10.7 104 11.0 10.1 10.9 10.6 10.7 10.7
Std. Err. 3 5 4 5 6 6 5 6 9 3
No Resp 31 14 8 9 11 10 3 7 5 10
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30. What is your age?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
18-24 39 39 8 31 24 9 6 15
% 2.7 19.9 26 2.7 32 2.8 1.7 2.2
25-29 157 157 28 128 88 34 34 68
% 109 80.1 9.2 11.3 11.7 10.7 9.7 10.2
30-34 177 177 40 137 98 37 40 77
% 123 52.4 132 121 13.0 116 114 115
35-39 161 161 33 128 82 38 39 7
% 11.2 47.6 10.9 11.3 10.9 11.9 111 115
40-44 153 153 17 136 88 37 27 64
% 107 41.8 5.6 12.0 11.7 116 7.7 9.6
45-49 213 213 46 167 108 52 51 103
% 148 58.2 15.2 148 144 16.3 14.6 15.4
50-54 323 323 76 247 152 78 89 167
% 225 60.3 25.1 218 20.2 245 25.4 25.0
55-59 156 156 46 110 83 27 45 72
% 109 29.1 15.2 9.7 111 85 12.9 10.8
60-64 48 48 8 40 24 6 16 22
% 33 9.0 26 35 32 19 4.6 33
65 or more 9 9 1 8 4 1 3 4
% 6 1.7 3 g 5 3 9 6
TOTAL 1,436 196 338 366 536 303 1,132 751 319 350 669
% 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0
Mean 435 26.4 344 45.0 54.4 44.3 43.3 43.0 43.1 447 43.9
Median 46.0 27.0 34.0 455 54.0 47.0 45.0 44.0 45.0 47.0 47.0
Low 22 22 30 40 50 23 22 22 22 23 22
High 70 29 39 49 70 68 70 70 68 68 68
Std. Dev. 10.7 19 3.0 2.9 38 10.7 10.7 10.8 10.2 10.7 105
Std. Err. 3 1 2 2 2 6 3 4 6 6 4

No Resp 31 0 0 0 0 5 26 13 5 11 16
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31. What is your marital status?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Single, never married 219 79 86 54 67 36 56 60 30 178
% 152 18.9 13.7 13.7 18.0 12.4 13.2 17.0 20.7 14.3

Married 1,052 264 485 303 258 212 329 253 88 931
% 731 63.3 774 76.7 69.2 73.1 77.8 717 60.7 74.6

Widowed, divorced

or separated 168 74 56 38 48 42 38 40 27 139
% 117 17.7 8.9 9.6 12.9 145 9.0 11.3 18.6 11.1

TOTAL 1,439 417 627 395 373 290 423 353 145 1,248

% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 28 11 9 8 10 7 4 7 0 13

31. What is your marital status?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Single, never married 219 76 70 43 28 51 167 115 48 55 103

% 152 39.2 20.9 11.9 5.2 17.0 14.7 15.2 15.2 15.7 15.5

Married 1,052 115 246 267 414 231 821 550 236 254 490
% 731 59.3 73.4 74.0 71.5 77.0 72.1 72.7 74.9 724 73.6

Widowed, divorced
or separated 168 3 19 51 92 18 150 92 31 42 73
% 11.7 15 5.7 14.1 17.2 6.0 13.2 12.2 9.8 12.0 11.0

TOTAL 1,439 194 335 361 534 300 1,138 757 315 351 666
% 100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 28 2 3 5 2 8 20 7 9 10 19
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32. If you are married, is your spouse gainfully employed?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Yes, employed full-time 888 231 407 250 220 187 279 202 74 786
% 848 88.5 84.1 82.8 85.9 89.0 85.1 79.8 85.1 84.7
Yes, employed part-time 69 10 34 25 14 9 24 22 4 65
% 6.6 38 7.0 8.3 55 43 73 8.7 46 7.0
No, not gainfully employed
at present 90 20 43 27 22 14 25 29 9 7
% 8.6 7.7 8.9 8.9 8.6 6.7 7.6 115 10.3 8.3
TOTAL 1,047 261 484 302 256 210 328 253 87 928
%  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 5 3 1 1 2 2 1 0 1 3
Not App 415 164 151 100 125 85 98 107 57 330

32. If you are married, is your spouse gainfully employed?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr ~ Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes, employed full-time 888 104 219 236 322 166 722 472 202 204 406
% 848 90.4 89.0 88.7 78.3 71.9 88.5 86.3 86.0 80.6 83.2
Yes, employed part-time 69 5 9 15 39 34 35 31 13 23 36
% 6.6 4.3 3.7 5.6 95 14.7 43 5.7 55 9.1 7.4

No, not gainfully employed
at present 90 6 18 15 50 31 59 44 20 26 46
% 8.6 52 73 5.6 12.2 134 7.2 8.0 85 103 9.4

TOTAL 1,047 115 246 266 411 231 816 547 235 253 488
% 100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 5 0 0 1 3 0 5 3 1 1 2
Not App 415 81 92 99 122 77 337 214 88 107 195
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33. If you are married and your spouse is employed full-time, is the employment in the teaching profession?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Yes 219 43 106 70 64 23 70 62 11 201
% 247 18.6 26.1 28.0 29.1 12.3 25.1 30.8 14.9 25.6
No 668 188 300 180 156 164 209 139 63 584
% 753 81.4 73.9 72.0 70.9 87.7 74.9 69.2 85.1 74.4
TOTAL 887 231 406 250 220 187 279 201 74 785
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
Not App 579 197 229 153 163 110 148 158 71 475

33. If you are married and your spouse is employed full-time, is the employment in the teaching profession?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 219 16 41 50 111 96 123 95 52 72 124

% 247 15.4 18.7 213 345 58.2 17.0 20.2 25.7 353 30.5

No 668 88 178 185 211 69 599 376 150 132 282
% 753 84.6 81.3 78.7 65.5 41.8 83.0 79.8 743 64.7 69.5

TOTAL 887 104 219 235 322 165 722 471 202 204 406
% 100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0
Not App 579 92 119 130 214 142 436 292 122 157 279
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34. Are you of Spanish/Hispanic/Latino origin?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Yes 76 39 25 12 15 11 10 40 11 32
% 53 9.3 4.0 31 4.0 38 24 11.4 7.9 26
No 1,353 379 601 373 358 275 408 312 128 1,214
% 947 90.7 96.0 96.9 96.0 96.2 97.6 88.6 92.1 97.4
TOTAL 1,429 418 626 385 373 286 418 352 139 1,246

% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 38 10 10 18 10 11 9 8 6 15

34. Are you of Spanish/Hispanic/Latino origin?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 76 16 24 17 18 12 63 47 14 13 27
% 5.3 8.3 7.2 4.7 34 4.0 5.6 6.3 45 3.7 41
No 1,353 177 309 344 507 287 1,066 703 298 337 635

% 947 91.7 92.8 95.3 96.6 96.0 94.4 93.7 95.5 96.3 95.9

TOTAL 1,429 193 333 361 525 299 1,129 750 312 350 662
% 100.0  100.0 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0

No Resp 38 3 5 5 11 9 29 14 12 11 23
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35. To what racial group do you belong?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

American Indian/

Alaska Native (AIAN) 10 2 1 7 2 1 3 4 10 0
% 7 5 2 1.8 5 4 N 12 6.9 0

Asian 21 19 1 1 7 2 2 10 21 0
% 15 4.8 2 3 1.9 7 5 3.0 14.5 0

Black/African American 76 54 19 3 19 28 15 14 76 0
% 54 13.5 31 8 5.2 9.8 36 4.2 524 0

Caucasian/White 1,261 305 581 375 331 247 389 294 0 1,261
%  89.7 76.4 94.5 95.7 89.9 86.7 935 87.2 0 100.0

Other 17 9 6 2 4 4 4 5 17 0
% 1.2 2.3 1.0 5 11 1.4 1.0 15 11.7 0

Caucasian/White and Other 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
% 1 .0 2 0 0 0 0 3 T 0

Caucasian/White and AIAN 12 4 4 4 2 2 2 6 12 0
% 9 1.0 7 1.0 5 7 5 1.8 8.3 0

Asian and Native Hawaiian or

Other Pacific Islander (NHPI) 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 2 0
% 1 3 2 0 0 0 0 6 1.4 0

Other and

Black/African American 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0
% 1 3 .0 0 0 4 0 0 T 0

NHPI and Caucasian/White 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
% 1 3 .0 0 0 0 2 0 T 0

Asian and

Black/African American

and Caucasian/White 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
% 1 3 .0 0 3 0 0 0 T 0

AIAN and

Black/African American

and Caucasian/White 3 2 1 0 2 0 0 1 3 0
% 2 5 2 0 5 0 0 3 2.1 0

TOTAL 1,406 399 615 392 368 285 416 337 145 1,261
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 61 29 21 11 15 12 11 23 0 0

Notes: The racial categories listed in the survey match those used in the 2000 U.S. census. No separate results are shown in the table for the category
“Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander” because no respondents identified themselves as solely in that racial group. Multiple racial group responses
are indicated by “and” between the category names.
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35. To what racial group do you belong?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

American Indian/

Alaska Native (AIAN) 10 0 6 2 2 3 7 6 3 1 4
% 7 0 1.8 6 4 1.0 6 .8 1.0 3 6

Asian 21 4 7 2 8 2 19 16 0 5 5
% 15 2.2 2.2 6 15 7 17 2.2 .0 1.4 8

Black/African American 76 8 13 24 27 7 69 46 16 14 30
% 54 4.3 4.0 6.8 51 24 6.2 6.3 5.2 4.0 4.6

Caucasian/White 1,261 169 289 319 474 272 989 647 284 315 599
%  89.7 90.9 88.9 90.6 89.8 92.2 89.0 88.1 925 90.3 91.3

Other 17 2 4 2 9 9 8 9 2 6 8
% 1.2 11 1.2 6 17 31 7 1.2 7 1.7 1.2

Caucasian/White and Other 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1
% 1 0 3 0 0 0 1 .0 3 0 2

Caucasian/White and AIAN 12 3 4 2 2 1 11 4 1 6 7
% 9 16 12 6 4 3 1.0 5 3 17 11

Asian and Native Hawaiian or

Other Pacific Islander (NHPI) 2 0 1 0 1 0 2 2 0 0 0
% 1 0 3 0 2 0 2 3 0 0 0

Other and

Black/African American 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
% 1 0 0 0 2 0 1 1 .0 0 0

NHPI and Caucasian/White 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 1
% 1 0 0 3 0 0 1 .0 .0 3 2

Asian and

Black/African American

and Caucasian/White 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
% 1 0 0 0 2 0 1 1 .0 0 0

AIAN and

Black/African American

and Caucasian/White 3 0 0 0 3 1 2 2 0 1 1
% 2 0 0 0 6 3 2 3 .0 3 2

TOTAL 1,406 186 325 352 528 295 1,111 734 307 349 656

% 100.0  100.0 ~ 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0

No Resp 61 10 13 14 8 13 47 30 17 12 29

Notes: The racial categories listed in the survey match those used in the 2000 U.S. census. No separate results are shown in the table for the category
“Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander” because no respondents identified themselves as solely in that racial group. Multiple racial group responses
are indicated by “and” between the category names.
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36a. How many school-age children are there in your household who are currently enrolled in school?

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle  West  Minority White

None 913 275 391 247 241 167 282 223 96 794
% 644 67.2 63.2 63.3 65.7 58.2 67.8 64.1 68.6 64.4

One 236 72 105 59 58 59 66 53 22 204
%  16.6 17.6 17.0 15.1 15.8 20.6 15.9 15.2 15.7 16.6

Two 203 44 97 62 52 53 50 48 17 178
% 143 10.8 15.7 15.9 14.2 185 12.0 138 12.1 14.4

Three 56 17 21 18 15 7 14 20 5 47
% 39 42 34 4.6 41 2.4 34 5.7 3.6 38

Four 8 1 4 3 0 1 4 3 0 8
% 6 2 6 8 0 3 1.0 9 0 6

Five or more 2 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 1
% 1 0 2 3 3 0 0 3 0 1

TOTAL 1,418 409 619 390 367 287 416 348 140 1,232
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 49 19 17 13 16 10 11 12 5 29

36a. How many school-age children are there in your household who are currently enrolled in school?

Age Sex Level
30to  40to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb

Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

None 913 178 197 136 391 181 732 501 190 212 402
% 644 95.2 59.9 377 74.6 60.3 65.5 67.1 61.7 61.4 61.6

One 236 6 56 92 80 47 188 116 63 55 118
%  16.6 32 17.0 255 15.3 15.7 16.8 155 20.5 15.9 18.1

Two 203 3 52 102 43 53 150 97 43 58 101
% 143 1.6 15.8 28.3 8.2 17.7 134 13.0 14.0 16.8 155

Three 56 0 21 28 6 17 39 28 8 19 27
% 39 0 6.4 78 11 5.7 35 37 2.6 55 41

Four 8 0 3 2 3 1 7 3 4 1 5
% 6 0 9 6 6 3 6 A4 13 3 8

Five or more 2 0 0 1 1 1 1 2 0 0 0
% 1 0 0 3 2 3 1 3 0 0 0

TOTAL 1,418 187 329 361 524 300 1,117 747 308 345 653
% 1000 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 49 9 9 5 12 8 41 17 16 16 32
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36b. How many of these children are attending private school this year (2000-01)?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

None 426 106 195 125 104 101 112 109 39 370
% 877 83.5 89.0 89.3 84.6 88.6 86.2 91.6 88.6 87.9
One 39 16 14 9 14 11 9 5 4 34
% 8.0 12.6 6.4 6.4 114 9.6 6.9 42 9.1 8.1
Two 17 5 8 4 5 2 6 4 1 14
% 35 39 3.7 29 41 18 4.6 34 2.3 33
Three 3 0 2 1 0 0 2 1 0 2
% 6 0 9 g .0 0 15 8 0 5
Four 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1
% 2 0 0 7 0 0 8 0 0 2
TOTAL 486 127 219 140 123 114 130 119 44 421
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 19 7 9 3 3 6 4 6 0 17
Not App 962 294 408 260 257 177 293 235 101 823

36b. How many of these children are attending private school this year (2000-01)?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
None 426 9 112 187 115 106 319 203 99 118 217
% 87.7 100.0 87.5 87.0 88.5 92.2 86.2 86.8 85.3 92.2 88.9
One 39 0 10 16 13 7 32 21 10 6 16
% 8.0 0 78 7.4 10.0 6.1 8.6 9.0 8.6 4.7 6.6
Two 17 0 3 11 2 2 15 8 6 3 9
% 35 0 2.3 5.1 15 1.7 4.1 3.4 5.2 2.3 3.7
Three 3 0 2 1 0 0 3 2 1 0 1
% 6 0 1.6 5 0 0 8 9 9 0 A4
Four 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1
% 2 0 8 0 0 0 3 0 0 8 4
TOTAL 486 9 128 215 130 115 370 234 116 128 244

% 100.0  100.0 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0

No Resp 19 0 4 10 3 4 15 12 2 5 7
Not App 962 187 206 141 403 189 773 518 206 228 434
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37. What was the educational attainment of your father?

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Elementary school
completed or less 153 40 71 42 49 33 33 38 16 119
%  10.6 9.6 113 105 12.9 113 7.8 10.7 113 9.5
Some high school but
did not graduate 191 63 73 55 60 41 49 41 32 154
% 132 15.1 11.6 13.8 15.8 14.1 11.6 115 22.7 12.2
High school graduate 451 118 189 144 130 87 152 82 38 402
% 311 28.2 30.0 36.0 343 29.9 35.8 23.1 27.0 32.0
Some college,
but did not graduate 241 62 116 63 47 44 76 74 30 207
% 16.6 14.8 184 15.8 124 15.1 17.9 20.8 21.3 16.5
College graduate (4 years) 195 65 85 45 49 41 49 56 15 177
% 135 15.6 135 11.3 12.9 14.1 11.6 15.8 10.6 14.1
Graduate work after
college graduation 218 70 97 51 44 45 65 64 10 199
% 150 16.7 154 12.8 11.6 15.5 15.3 18.0 7.1 15.8
TOTAL 1,449 418 631 400 379 291 424 355 141 1,258
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 18 10 5 3 4 6 3 5 4 3
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37. What was the educational attainment of your father?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

Elementary school
completed or less 153 4 21 45 80 38 114 80 36 34 70
% 10.6 2.0 6.2 12.3 15.0 124 10.0 10.6 11.3 9.6 10.4

Some high school
but did not graduate 191 10 26 53 100 43 148 106 42 43 85
% 132 5.1 7.7 145 18.8 14.0 13.0 14.0 132 121 12.6

High school graduate 451 61 98 115 172 90 361 217 99 129 228
% 311 311 29.1 315 32.3 29.3 31.6 28.7 31.0 36.2 33.8

Some college,

but did not graduate 241 40 61 57 77 46 195 134 53 49 102
% 16.6 204 18.1 15.6 14.4 15.0 17.1 17.7 16.6 13.8 15.1

College graduate (4 years) 195 31 66 41 56 33 162 109 39 47 86

% 135 15.8 19.6 11.2 10.5 10.7 14.2 14.4 12.2 13.2 12.7

Graduate work after
college graduation 218 50 65 54 48 57 161 110 50 54 104
% 15.0 255 19.3 14.8 9.0 18.6 14.1 14.6 15.7 15.2 154

TOTAL 1,449 196 337 365 533 307 1,141 756 319 356 675
% 100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 18 0 1 1 3 1 17 8 5 5 10
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37. What was the educational attainment of your mother?

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Elementary school
completed or less 104 28 52 24 34 17 22 31 14 75
% 7.2 6.6 8.2 6.0 8.9 58 5.2 8.7 9.7 6.0
Some high school
but did not graduate 148 52 58 38 42 38 34 34 27 116
% 102 12.3 9.2 9.5 11.0 13.0 8.0 9.5 18.8 9.2
High school graduate 597 165 261 171 173 119 187 118 53 532
% 41.1 39.1 41.3 42.8 454 40.8 44.1 331 36.8 42.2
Some college,
but did not graduate 274 76 120 78 57 59 78 80 22 241
% 188 18.0 19.0 19.5 15.0 20.2 18.4 22.4 15.3 19.1
College graduate (4 years) 182 54 77 51 43 36 53 50 14 165
% 125 12.8 12.2 12.8 11.3 12.3 12.5 14.0 9.7 13.1
Graduate work after
college graduation 149 47 64 38 32 23 50 44 14 131
% 102 11.1 10.1 9.5 8.4 79 11.8 12.3 9.7 104
TOTAL 1,454 422 632 400 381 292 424 357 144 1,260
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 13 6 4 3 2 5 3 3 1 1




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 273

37. What was the educational attainment of your mother?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

Elementary school
completed or less 104 5 13 25 59 25 78 57 24 21 45
% 72 2.6 38 6.8 11.0 8.1 6.8 75 75 5.9 6.6

Some high school
but did not graduate 148 2 25 41 79 30 118 84 33 30 63
% 102 1.0 7.4 11.2 147 9.8 10.3 111 10.3 8.4 9.3

High school graduate 597 71 130 156 232 137 460 291 143 157 300
% 41.1 36.2 385 42.6 43.3 44.6 40.1 38.3 447 440 443

Some college, but
did not graduate 274 44 7 58 91 48 226 148 50 71 121
% 18.8 22.4 22.8 15.8 17.0 15.6 19.7 195 15.6 19.9 17.9

College graduate (4 years) 182 36 48 47 49 40 142 99 36 44 80
% 12,5 18.4 14.2 12.8 9.1 13.0 12.4 13.0 11.3 12.3 11.8

Graduate work after

college graduation 149 38 45 39 26 27 122 80 34 34 68
% 10.2 19.4 13.3 10.7 49 8.8 10.6 10.5 10.6 9.5 10.0
TOTAL 1,454 196 338 366 536 307 1,146 759 320 357 677

% 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 13 0 0 0 0 1 12 5 4 4 8
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38. What did you do during the summer of 2000?

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Taught summer school
in my school system 184 66 82 36 36 41 42 65 32 144
% 127 15.8 13.0 9.0 94 14.0 9.9 18.5 224 115
Other employment
in my school system 112 37 44 31 38 21 27 26 15 94
% 7.7 8.9 7.0 7.8 10.0 7.2 6.4 7.4 105 75
Employed in education but
outside my school system 111 30 44 37 40 15 26 30 5 104
% 7.7 7.2 7.0 9.3 10.5 5.1 6.1 85 35 8.3
Employed outside education 233 57 100 76 64 45 7 47 16 211
% 161 13.6 15.9 19.0 16.8 15.4 18.2 134 11.2 16.9
Attended summer school 274 80 102 92 66 36 109 63 23 239
% 189 19.1 16.2 23.0 17.3 12.3 25.8 17.9 16.1 19.1
Traveled 579 179 247 153 152 103 169 155 54 503
% 400 42.8 39.2 38.3 39.9 353 40.0 44.0 37.8 40.2
Did not work for pay,
study or travel 440 11 202 127 108 103 121 108 41 385
% 304 26.6 32.1 318 28.3 35.3 28.6 30.7 28.7 30.8
TOTAL 1,448 418 630 400 381 292 423 352 143 1,252
% 133 134 130 138 132 125 135 140 130 134
No Resp 19 10 6 3 2 5 4 8 2 9

Note: Percentages sum to more than 100% because of multiple responses.
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38. What did you do during the summer of 2000?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

Taught summer school
in my school system 184 26 43 46 67 44 140 104 34 44 78
% 12.7 13.3 12.9 12.6 12.6 144 12.3 13.8 10.6 12.3 115

Other employment
in my school system 112 12 32 34 32 29 83 53 26 33 59
% 7.7 6.1 9.6 9.3 6.0 9.5 73 7.0 8.1 9.2 8.7

Employed in education but
outside my school system 111 25 19 29 38 25 86 55 27 28 55
% 7.7 12.8 5.7 8.0 7.1 8.2 7.5 7.3 8.4 7.8 8.1

Employed outside education 233 66 55 50 58 103 130 90 60 80 140
% 161 337 16.5 13.7 10.9 33.8 114 12.0 18.7 224 20.6

Attended summer school 274 52 62 64 91 54 219 139 63 68 131
% 18.9 26.5 18.6 17.6 17.1 17.7 19.2 18.5 19.6 19.0 19.3

Traveled 579 69 116 135 249 110 468 295 118 156 274
%  40.0 35.2 34.7 37.1 46.7 36.1 41.0 39.2 36.8 43.7 40.4

Did not work for pay,
study or travel 440 31 111 115 177 63 377 258 89 86 175
% 304 15.8 332 316 332 20.7 33.0 343 21.7 24.1 258

TOTAL 1,448 196 334 364 533 305 1,142 752 321 357 678
% 133 143 131 130 134 140 132 132 130 139 135

No Resp 19 0 4 2 3 3 16 12 3 4 7

Note: Percentages sum to more than 100% because of multiple responses.
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39. How would you classify yourself in regard to your political philosophy?

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Conservative 268 65 128 75 53 76 81 58 23 238
%  19.0 15.8 20.8 195 14.7 26.6 19.7 16.5 16.8 19.3
Tend to be conservative 527 143 231 153 139 114 155 119 43 466
% 37.3 34.8 37.6 39.7 385 39.9 37.6 33.8 314 37.9
Tend to be liberal 479 152 203 124 132 71 146 130 51 419
% 339 37.0 33.0 32.2 36.6 24.8 35.4 36.9 37.2 34.1
Liberal 137 51 53 33 37 25 30 45 20 107
% 9.7 12.4 8.6 8.6 10.2 8.7 7.3 12.8 14.6 8.7
TOTAL 1411 411 615 385 361 286 412 352 137 1,230
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 56 17 21 18 22 11 15 8 8 31

39. How would you classify yourself in regard to your political philosophy?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr Comb

Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Conservative 268 33 64 71 96 80 188 138 61 62 123
%  19.0 174 19.4 19.8 18.5 26.8 16.9 18.8 194 17.9 18.6
Tend to be conservative 527 65 124 149 182 104 423 290 113 120 233
% 37.3 34.2 37.6 41.6 35.1 34.9 38.0 395 36.0 34.6 35.2
Tend to be liberal 479 61 110 112 193 89 389 241 107 127 234
% 339 32.1 33.3 313 37.3 29.9 35.0 32.8 34.1 36.6 35.4
Liberal 137 31 32 26 47 25 112 66 33 38 71
% 9.7 16.3 9.7 73 9.1 8.4 10.1 9.0 105 11.0 10.7
TOTAL 1,411 190 330 358 518 298 1,112 735 314 347 661
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 56 6 8 8 18 10 46 29 10 14 24
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40. How would you classify yourself in regard to your political affiliation?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Democrat 637 219 274 144 179 114 161 183 9 515
% 445 52.8 43.7 37.0 48.0 39.7 38.4 52.0 65.7 415
Republican 398 105 182 111 79 114 126 79 12 382
% 278 253 29.0 285 21.2 39.7 30.1 224 8.4 30.8
Other political party 13 2 3 8 7 0 0 6 1 12
% 9 5 5 21 1.9 0 0 1.7 7 1.0

| do not consider myself
affiliated with any

political party 383 89 168 126 108 59 132 84 36 332
% 268 214 26.8 324 29.0 20.6 315 239 25.2 26.8
TOTAL 1,431 415 627 389 373 287 419 352 143 1,241

% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 36 13 9 14 10 10 8 8 2 20

40. How would you classify yourself in regard to your political affiliation?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Democrat 637 72 148 164 247 124 512 340 135 156 291
% 445 37.3 44.0 45.7 46.8 40.7 455 45.3 42.6 447 43.7
Republican 398 47 110 115 124 90 308 209 98 87 185
% 278 24.4 32.7 32.0 235 29.5 21.4 279 309 24.9 278
Other political party 13 2 5 3 3 4 9 8 4 1 5
% 9 1.0 15 8 6 1.3 8 11 13 3 8

| do not consider myself

affiliated with any

political party 383 72 73 77 154 87 296 193 80 105 185
% 268 373 217 214 29.2 285 26.3 25.7 25.2 30.1 278

TOTAL 1,431 193 336 359 528 305 1,125 750 317 349 666
% 100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 36 3 2 7 8 3 33 14 7 12 19




278 « Satus of the American Public School Teacher

41. 1s your residence within the boundaries of the school system in which you teach?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Yes 771 252 330 189 164 202 194 211 76 668
% 529 59.3 52.1 475 43.2 68.5 45.8 58.9 52.4 53.0

No 686 173 304 209 216 93 230 147 69 592
% 471 40.7 479 525 56.8 315 54.2 411 47.6 47.0

TOTAL 1,457 425 634 398 380 295 424 358 145 1,260
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 10 3 2 5 3 2 3 2 0 1

41. Is your residence within the boundaries of the school system in which you teach?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 771 104 175 184 296 161 609 412 169 182 351

% 529 53.1 518 50.3 55.3 52.6 53.0 54.1 52.6 511 518

No 686 92 163 182 239 145 541 350 152 174 326
% 471 46.9 48.2 49.7 447 474 47.0 45.9 474 48.9 48.2

TOTAL 1,457 196 338 366 535 306 1,150 762 321 356 677
% 100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 10 0 0 0 1 2 8 2 3 5 8




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 279
42. 1s your residence within the attendance area of the school in which you teach?
Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Yes 465 79 191 195 97 114 132 122 39 413
% 320 18.6 30.2 494 25.7 38.6 312 34.3 26.9 329
No 987 345 442 200 281 181 291 234 106 844
% 680 81.4 69.8 50.6 743 61.4 68.8 65.7 73.1 67.1
TOTAL 1,452 424 633 395 378 295 423 356 145 1,257
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 15 4 3 8 5 2 4 4 0 4
42. Is your residence within the attendance area of the school in which you teach?
Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 465 61 107 122 170 111 354 192 117 151 268
% 320 311 319 33.3 31.8 36.5 30.9 25.3 36.6 425 39.7
No 987 135 228 244 364 193 793 568 203 204 407
%  68.0 68.9 68.1 66.7 68.2 63.5 69.1 74.7 63.4 575 60.3
TOTAL 1,452 196 335 366 534 304 1,147 760 320 355 675
% 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0
No Resp 15 0 3 0 2 4 11 4 4 6 10




280 ¢ Satus of the American Public School Teacher

43. Are you a member of any of the following religious, professional, social, or civic organizations?

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Church, synagogue, other

formal religious group 1,095 305 487 303 270 243 336 246 112 947
% 775 74.2 78.7 79.1 74.4 85.0 80.6 70.9 78.9 77.1

Youth-serving group

(e.g., scouts) 219 64 99 56 57 51 51 60 32 181
% 155 15.6 16.0 14.6 15.7 17.8 12.2 17.3 22.5 14.7

Business, professional,

or civic-social groups 330 96 148 86 66 87 100 77 49 268
% 234 23.4 23.9 22.5 18.2 30.4 24.0 22.2 34.5 21.8

Civil liberties group 60 34 18 8 22 13 11 14 32 25
% 42 8.3 29 21 6.1 45 2.6 4.0 22.5 2.0

Veterans group 39 14 10 15 7 8 13 11 4 35
% 2.8 34 1.6 39 19 2.8 31 32 2.8 2.9

Political party organization 126 47 51 28 25 29 26 46 16 107
% 8.9 114 8.2 73 6.9 10.1 6.2 13.3 11.3 8.7

Parent-Teacher Association 807 258 361 188 193 222 193 199 81 705
% 571 62.8 58.3 49.1 53.2 77.6 46.3 57.3 57.0 57.4

Hobby club 406 105 201 100 97 91 122 96 35 362
% 287 25.5 325 26.1 26.7 318 29.3 21.7 24.6 29.5

National Education

Association 961 230 456 275 255 142 315 249 90 846
%  68.0 56.0 73.7 71.8 70.2 49.7 75.5 71.8 63.4 68.9

Subject-matter or

professional special

interest association 569 162 257 150 147 109 177 136 62 489
% 403 394 415 39.2 40.5 38.1 42.4 39.2 43.7 39.8

American Federation

of Teachers 242 116 69 57 11 32 59 40 48 184
% 171 28.2 111 14.9 30.6 11.2 14.1 115 33.8 15.0

National Association

of Professional Educators 59 28 14 17 20 13 12 14 17 39
% 42 6.8 2.3 44 55 45 2.9 4.0 12.0 32

TOTAL 1,413 411 619 383 363 286 417 347 142 1,228
% 348 355 351 335 350 364 339 342 407 341

No Resp 54 17 17 20 20 11 10 13 3 33

Note: Percentages sum to more than 100% because of multiple responses.



Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 281

43. Are you a member of any of the following religious, professional, social, or civic organizations?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

Church, synagogue, other
formal religious group 1,095 134 254 278 418 211 884 594 249 239 488
% 7715 724 774 77.2 79.8 73.0 78.7 79.7 79.8 70.3 74.8

Youth-serving group
(e.g., scouts) 219 7 47 74 90 52 167 104 42 71 113
% 155 38 143 20.6 17.2 18.0 14.9 14.0 135 20.9 173

Business, professional,
or civic-social groups 330 34 72 82 141 47 282 158 70 97 167
% 234 18.4 22.0 22.8 26.9 16.3 25.1 212 224 28.5 25.6

Civil liberties group 60 5 5 17 32 12 48 26 18 16 34
% 42 2.7 15 47 6.1 42 43 35 58 47 5.2
Veterans group 39 0 7 7 25 29 10 12 10 17 27
% 2.8 0 21 1.9 48 10.0 9 16 32 5.0 41
Political party organization 126 13 24 29 59 35 90 46 34 44 78

% 8.9 7.0 73 8.1 11.3 12.1 8.0 6.2 10.9 12.9 12.0

Parent-Teacher
Association 807 63 184 232 319 117 690 513 159 126 285
% 57.1 341 56.1 64.4 60.9 40.5 61.4 68.9 51.0 37.1 437

Hobby club 406 48 83 110 161 91 315 212 79 109 188
% 287 25.9 25.3 30.6 30.7 315 28.0 28.5 25.3 321 28.8

National Education
Association 961 113 215 250 371 199 761 511 211 230 441
% 68.0 61.1 65.5 69.4 70.8 68.9 67.8 68.6 67.6 67.6 67.6

Subject-matter or

professional special

interest association 569 53 115 147 250 125 444 212 150 202 352
% 403 28.6 35.1 40.8 41.7 43.3 39.5 28.5 48.1 59.4 54.0

American Federation
of Teachers 242 14 50 59 116 51 190 130 47 63 110
% 17.1 7.6 15.2 16.4 22.1 17.6 16.9 17.4 15.1 18.5 16.9

National Association
of Professional Educators 59 4 10 19 24 6 52 35 9 12 21

TOTAL 1,413 185 328 360 524 289 1,123 745 312 340 652
% 348 264 325 362 383 337 350 343 346 361 353

No Resp 54 11 10 6 12 19 35 19 12 21 33

Note: Percentages sum to more than 100% because of multiple responses.



282 « Satus of the American Public School Teacher

44, Did you participate in any of the following professional growth activities last year (1999-2000)?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Sabbatical leave 22 6 7 9 5 5 8 4 4 18
% 1.7 1.6 1.3 2.6 15 2.0 2.1 1.3 3.3 1.6
Other educational travel 226 61 106 59 53 44 68 61 25 188
% 17.8 16.7 19.2 16.9 16.0 175 18.2 19.6 20.8 17.1

System sponsored

professional development

during school year 939 282 414 243 244 190 281 224 76 828
% 74.1 71.0 75.1 69.4 73.7 5.7 75.1 72.0 63.3 75.3

System sponsored

professional development

during summer 479 143 221 115 109 114 134 122 47 414
% 378 39.1 40.1 329 329 454 35.8 39.2 39.2 377

Professional development

sponsored by professional

associations 413 108 184 121 115 76 131 91 41 360
% 32.6 29.5 334 34.6 34.7 30.3 35.0 29.3 34.2 32.8

Work on curriculum
committee 493 116 233 144 130 83 169 111 46 430
% 38.9 317 423 411 39.3 331 45.2 35.7 38.3 39.1

Committee work or

special assignment

other than curriculum 492 128 226 138 103 104 165 120 47 432
% 388 35.0 41.0 394 311 414 44.1 38.6 39.2 39.3

College courses in education
during school year 360 110 156 94 89 52 115 104 43 302
% 284 30.1 28.3 26.9 26.9 20.7 30.7 334 35.8 275

College courses in subject

fields other than education

during school year 109 32 47 30 32 29 22 26 12 94
% 8.6 8.7 85 8.6 9.7 11.6 5.9 8.4 10.0 8.6

College courses in education
during the summer 292 72 121 99 67 32 116 7 24 257
%  23.0 19.7 22.0 28.3 20.2 12.7 31.0 24.8 20.0 23.4

College courses in subjects

other than education

during the summer 70 21 27 22 15 13 19 23 10 57
% 55 5.7 49 6.3 45 52 51 7.4 8.3 52

Professional development for
National Board Certification 63 18 33 12 16 13 13 21 11 43
% 5.0 49 6.0 34 4.8 5.2 35 6.8 9.2 4.4




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 283

44, Did you participate in any of the following professional growth activities last year (1999-2000)?
(continued)

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Exchange teaching, domestic 16 3 8 5 4 4 4 4 1 15
% 13 .8 15 14 1.2 1.6 11 1.3 8 14

Exchange teaching, foreign 19 6 8 5 4 5 4 6 3 16
% 15 1.6 15 14 12 2.0 1.1 19 25 15

International education

meetings 41 13 18 10 13 13 8 7 5 35
% 32 3.6 33 29 39 5.2 2.1 2.3 42 32

Time for collaboration

with other teachers 622 194 262 166 173 121 166 162 60 539
%  49.1 53.0 475 47.4 52.3 48.2 44.4 52.1 50.0 49.0

Assisting another teacher
in a formal relationship 344 11 150 83 92 68 85 99 48 283
% 272 30.3 272 23.7 278 27.1 22.7 318 40.0 25.8

Being assisted

by another teacher

in a formal relationship 170 54 65 51 43 35 50 42 20 143
% 134 148 118 14.6 13.0 139 134 135 16.7 13.0

Formally evaluated your

peers’ teaching and

classroom management skills 148 46 71 31 37 44 31 36 20 120
% 11.7 12.6 12.9 8.9 11.2 17.5 8.3 11.6 16.7 10.9

Had your teaching and
classroom management
skills formally evaluated

by your peers 218 77 95 46 57 63 53 45 26 182
% 17.2 21.0 17.2 13.1 17.2 25.1 14.2 14.5 21.7 16.6

Individual or collaborative

research 166 62 67 37 37 31 48 50 24 136
% 13.1 16.9 12.2 10.6 11.2 12.4 12.8 16.1 20.0 12.4

Other 36 12 15 9 12 2 8 14 4 31
% 2.8 33 2.7 2.6 3.6 8 2.1 45 33 2.8

TOTAL 1,267 366 551 350 331 251 374 311 120 1,099
% 453 458 460 437 438 455 454 466 498 448

No Resp 200 62 85 53 52 46 53 49 25 162

Note: Percentages sum to more than 100% because of multiple responses.



284 « Satus of the American Public School Teacher

44, Did you participate in any of the following professional growth activities last year (1999-2000)?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

Sabbatical leave 22 1 7 4 10 5 17 14 2 6 8
% 1.7 N 2.3 1.2 2.1 2.0 1.7 2.1 N 2.0 14

Other educational travel 226 20 50 57 94 52 174 98 43 81 124
% 178 13.2 16.4 17.6 20.2 20.7 17.1 14.7 154 26.4 21.2

System sponsored

professional development

during school year 939 106 215 242 357 175 763 496 213 224 437
% 741 70.2 70.7 74.9 76.6 69.7 75.2 74.3 76.3 73.0 74.6

System sponsored

professional development

during summer 479 49 113 118 188 63 416 281 103 91 194
% 378 325 37.2 36.5 40.3 25.1 41.0 42.1 36.9 29.6 33.1

Professional development

sponsored by professional

associations 413 36 92 117 162 67 346 233 86 92 178
% 326 23.8 30.3 36.2 34.8 26.7 34.1 34.9 30.8 30.0 30.4

Work on curriculum

committee 493 44 97 139 207 101 392 245 123 120 243
% 389 29.1 319 43.0 44.4 40.2 38.6 36.7 441 39.1 415

Committee work or

special assignment

other than curriculum 492 45 112 139 188 91 401 271 102 114 216
% 388 29.8 36.8 43.0 40.3 36.3 39.5 40.6 36.6 37.1 36.9

College courses in education

during school year 360 66 101 94 93 63 296 196 83 76 159
% 284 43.7 332 29.1 20.0 25.1 29.2 29.3 29.7 24.8 27.1

College courses in subject

fields other than education

during school year 109 10 27 27 42 28 81 43 20 45 65
% 8.6 6.6 8.9 8.4 9.0 11.2 8.0 6.4 7.2 14.7 11.1

College courses in education

during the summer 292 47 81 66 95 56 236 159 61 68 129
% 230 311 26.6 204 20.4 22.3 233 238 21.9 221 22.0

College courses in subjects

other than education

during the summer 70 7 15 18 28 16 54 28 14 28 42
% 55 4.6 49 5.6 6.0 6.4 5.3 42 5.0 9.1 7.2

Professional development for

National Board Certification 63 5 11 21 26 7 56 39 12 11 23
% 5.0 33 36 6.5 5.6 28 55 5.8 4.3 36 39




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 285

44, Did you participate in any of the following professional growth activities last year (1999-2000)?
(continued)

Age Sex Level

30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb

Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Exchange teaching, domestic 16 0 3 2 11 3 13 12 2 2 4
% 13 0 1.0 6 24 1.2 13 18 7 7 7
Exchange teaching, foreign 19 0 4 3 12 3 16 13 2 4 6
% 15 0 13 9 26 1.2 1.6 19 7 13 1.0

International education

meetings 41 1 10 9 19 8 33 29 6 5 11
% 32 7 33 28 41 32 33 43 2.2 16 1.9

Time for collaboration
with other teachers 622 74 145 166 228 103 519 337 142 138 280
% 49.1 49.0 47.7 514 48.9 41.0 51.1 50.4 50.9 45.0 47.8

Assisting another teacher
in a formal relationship 344 28 73 102 132 70 274 189 67 86 153
% 272 185 24.0 316 28.3 279 27.0 28.3 24.0 28.0 26.1

Being assisted

by another teacher

in a formal relationship 170 43 40 39 46 29 141 96 39 34 73
% 134 28.5 132 121 9.9 11.6 13.9 14.4 14.0 111 125

Formally evaluated your

peers’ teaching and

classroom management skills 148 12 32 41 59 29 119 78 27 40 67
% 117 79 10.5 12.7 12.7 11.6 11.7 117 9.7 13.0 114

Had your teaching and

classroom management

skills formally evaluated

by your peers 218 37 55 49 73 57 161 104 54 56 110
% 17.2 245 18.1 15.2 15.7 22.7 15.9 15.6 19.4 18.2 18.8

Individual or collaborative
research 166 18 40 43 62 29 137 89 33 44 77
% 13.1 11.9 13.2 13.3 13.3 11.6 135 13.3 11.8 14.3 13.1

Other 36 1 11 12 11 8 28 22 5 9 14
% 2.8 v 36 3.7 24 3.2 28 33 18 29 24
TOTAL 1,267 151 304 323 466 251 1,015 668 279 307 586

% 453 430 439 467 460 424 460 460 444 448 446

No Resp 200 45 34 43 70 57 143 96 45 54 99

Note: Percentages sum to more than 100% because of multiple responses.



286 ¢ Satus of the American Public School Teacher

44, Did you participate in any of the following professional growth activities this year (2000-2001)?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Sabbatical leave 3 1 1 1 3 0 0 0 1 2
% 2 3 2 3 8 0 0 0 7 2
Other educational travel 201 58 87 56 44 50 53 54 27 160
% 14.6 14.7 14.4 14.9 12.1 18.1 13.3 16.2 20.1 135

System sponsored

professional development

during school year 1,061 309 472 280 292 208 313 248 97 922
% 77.2 784 78.0 4.7 80.2 75.4 78.3 743 724 77.8

System sponsored

professional development

during summer 479 133 217 129 111 118 129 121 47 413
% 349 338 35.9 344 30.5 42.8 323 36.2 35.1 349

Professional development

sponsored by professional

associations 427 120 185 122 138 77 119 93 39 368
% 311 30.5 30.6 325 37.9 27.9 29.8 27.8 29.1 311

Work on curriculum
committee 555 117 260 178 151 81 187 136 59 478
% 404 29.7 43.0 475 415 29.3 46.8 40.7 44.0 40.3

Committee work or

special assignment

other than curriculum 602 142 282 178 142 125 190 145 52 532
% 438 36.0 46.6 475 39.0 453 475 434 38.8 44.9

College courses in education
during school year 344 106 147 91 96 42 108 98 42 284
% 25.0 26.9 24.3 24.3 26.4 15.2 27.0 29.3 313 24.0

College courses in subject

fields other than education

during school year 81 25 31 25 23 14 23 21 9 67
% 5.9 6.3 5.1 6.7 6.3 5.1 5.8 6.3 6.7 5.7

College courses in education
during the summer 261 72 100 89 66 30 97 68 26 220
% 19.0 18.3 16.5 23.7 18.1 10.9 243 204 19.4 18.6

College courses in subjects

other than education

during the summer 59 14 27 18 17 9 17 16 3 52
% 43 36 45 48 47 33 43 48 2.2 4.4

Professional development for
National Board Certification 53 20 22 11 15 14 12 12 7 42
% 39 5.1 3.6 2.9 4.1 51 3.0 3.6 5.2 35




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 287

44, Did you participate in any of the following professional growth activities this year (2000-2001)?
(continued)

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Exchange teaching, domestic 3 2 1 0 1 0 1 1 2 1
% 2 5 2 .0 3 0 3 3 15 1

Exchange teaching, foreign 3 1 2 0 1 1 0 1 2 1
% 2 3 3 0 3 4 0 3 15 1

International education

meetings 32 11 15 6 13 9 5 5 6 26
% 2.3 2.8 25 1.6 3.6 33 13 15 45 2.2

Time for collaboration

with other teachers 733 224 313 196 196 148 198 191 75 627
% 533 56.9 51.7 52.3 53.8 53.6 495 57.2 56.0 52.9

Assisting another teacher
in a formal relationship 417 133 189 95 104 87 116 110 55 349
% 303 338 312 253 28.6 315 29.0 329 41.0 29.5

Being assisted

by another teacher

in a formal relationship 192 64 83 45 52 32 62 46 24 156
% 140 16.2 137 12.0 143 116 155 138 17.9 132

Formally evaluated your

peers’ teaching and classroom

management skills 147 52 63 32 40 42 29 36 22 118
% 107 13.2 10.4 85 11.0 15.2 73 10.8 16.4 10.0

Had your teaching and
classroom management
skills formally evaluated

by your peers 251 80 113 58 69 70 61 51 27 214
% 18.3 20.3 18.7 155 19.0 25.4 15.3 15.3 20.1 18.1

Individual or collaborative

research 185 67 79 39 53 31 50 51 20 155
% 135 17.0 13.1 10.4 14.6 11.2 125 15.3 14.9 13.1

Other 39 13 17 9 11 6 10 12 4 31
% 2.8 33 2.8 24 3.0 2.2 25 3.6 3.0 2.6

TOTAL 1,374 394 605 375 364 276 400 334 134 1,185
% 446 448 447 442 450 433 445 454 482 440

No Resp 93 34 31 28 19 21 27 26 11 76

Note: Percentages sum to more than 100% because of multiple responses.



288 ¢ Satus of the American Public School Teacher

44, Did you participate in any of the following professional growth activities this year (2000-2001)?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

Sabbatical leave 3 0 0 1 2 1 2 1 0 2 2
% 2 0 0 3 4 4 2 1 0 6 3

Other educational travel 201 19 43 51 75 47 154 94 39 65 104
% 146 10.1 15.3 14.6 15.2 16.9 14.1 12.9 13.0 19.5 16.4

System sponsored

professional development

during school year 1,061 130 245 269 392 206 855 565 235 253 488
% 77.2 68.8 78.0 76.9 794 74.1 78.1 71.8 78.3 76.0 77.1

System sponsored

professional development

during summer 479 57 114 117 177 83 396 264 103 107 210
% 349 30.2 36.3 334 35.8 29.9 36.2 36.4 34.3 321 33.2

Professional development

sponsored by professional

associations 427 46 95 116 163 77 350 232 92 99 191
% 311 24.3 30.3 33.1 33.0 21.7 320 32.0 30.7 29.7 30.2

Work on curriculum

committee 555 72 115 146 217 107 447 285 132 133 265
% 404 38.1 36.6 41.7 43.9 385 40.8 39.3 44.0 39.9 41.9

Committee work or

special assignment

other than curriculum 602 77 140 154 223 105 497 329 131 138 269
% 438 40.7 44.6 44.0 45.1 37.8 45.4 45.3 43.7 41.4 42.5

College courses in education

during school year 344 78 92 82 86 66 277 189 75 76 151
% 250 41.3 29.3 234 17.4 23.7 253 26.0 25.0 228 239

College courses in subject

fields other than education

during school year 81 10 28 18 24 17 63 25 22 33 55
% 5.9 5.3 8.9 5.1 49 6.1 5.8 34 73 9.9 8.7

College courses in education

during the summer 261 56 77 58 66 52 209 136 64 58 122
%  19.0 29.6 245 16.6 134 18.7 19.1 18.7 21.3 174 19.3

College courses in subjects

other than education

during the summer 59 10 13 16 18 14 44 13 13 33 46
% 43 5.3 41 46 3.6 5.0 4.0 18 43 9.9 7.3

Professional development for

National Board Certification 53 7 13 22 11 6 47 34 9 9 18
% 39 3.7 41 6.3 22 22 4.3 4.7 3.0 2.7 2.8




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 289

44, Did you participate in any of the following professional growth activities this year (2000-2001)?
(continued)

Age Sex Level

30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb

Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Exchange teaching, domestic 3 0 2 0 1 0 3 2 0 1 1
% 2 0 6 0 2 .0 3 3 .0 3 2
Exchange teaching, foreign 3 1 2 0 0 1 2 1 1 1 2
% 2 5 6 0 0 4 2 1 3 3 3

International education

meetings 32 1 7 7 16 9 23 20 4 8 12
% 2.3 5 2.2 2.0 32 3.2 21 2.8 13 24 19

Time for collaboration
with other teachers 733 102 168 184 266 120 613 400 164 161 325
% 53.3 54.0 535 52.6 53.8 43.2 56.0 55.1 54.7 48.3 51.3

Assisting another teacher
in a formal relationship 417 44 85 108 172 81 336 223 80 110 190
% 303 233 27.1 30.9 34.8 29.1 30.7 30.7 26.7 33.0 30.0

Being assisted

by another teacher

in a formal relationship 192 56 42 48 43 33 159 104 43 42 85
% 140 29.6 134 13.7 8.7 11.9 145 143 143 12.6 134

Formally evaluated your

peers’ teaching and classroom

management skills 147 18 35 36 55 28 119 73 31 41 72
% 10.7 9.5 111 10.3 111 10.1 10.9 10.1 10.3 12.3 114

Had your teaching and

classroom management

skills formally evaluated

by your peers 251 53 60 52 81 61 190 119 63 64 127
% 18.3 28.0 19.1 14.9 16.4 219 174 16.4 21.0 19.2 20.1

Individual or collaborative
research 185 24 40 50 67 41 144 89 42 53 95
% 135 12.7 12.7 14.3 13.6 14.7 13.2 12.3 14.0 15.9 15.0

Other 39 5 8 14 11 8 31 21 10 8 18

TOTAL 1,374 189 314 350 494 278 1,095 726 300 333 633
% 446 458 455 443 438 418 453 443 451 449 450

No Resp 93 7 24 16 42 30 63 38 24 28 52

Note: Percentages sum to more than 100% because of multiple responses.



290 e« Satus of the American Public School Teacher

45. Have you participated in professional development activities during the 2000-2001 school year that
have concentrated on:

School safety

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Yes 654 174 294 186 165 140 185 164 71 558
% 542 50.3 55.1 57.1 52.9 56.9 53.0 54.8 59.7 53.6
No 552 172 240 140 147 106 164 135 48 484
% 458 49.7 44.9 42.9 47.1 43.1 47.0 45.2 40.3 46.4
TOTAL 1,206 346 534 326 312 246 349 299 119 1,042
%  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 261 82 102 7 71 51 78 61 26 219

45, Have you participated in professional development activities during the 2000-2001 school year that
have concentrated on:

School safety

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb

Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

Yes 654 79 150 155 254 136 517 330 144 172 316
% 54.2 45.9 53.0 51.2 59.6 55.3 53.9 52.6 53.9 57.9 56.0

No 552 93 133 148 172 110 442 297 123 125 248
% 45.8 54.1 47.0 48.8 404 447 46.1 474 46.1 421 44.0

TOTAL 1,206 172 283 303 426 246 959 627 267 297 564
% 100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 261 24 55 63 110 62 199 137 57 64 121




Tabulation of Question Responses

e 201

45. Have you participated in professional development activities during the 2000-2001 school year that

have concentrated on:

Parental involvement in the schools

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Yes 522 182 218 122 124 131 145 122 77 422
% 44.4 52.0 42.7 38.6 41.2 54.4 418 425 64.7 41.7
No 654 168 292 194 177 110 202 165 42 591
%  55.6 48.0 57.3 61.4 58.8 45.6 58.2 57.5 353 58.3
TOTAL 1,176 350 510 316 301 241 347 287 119 1,013
%  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 291 78 126 87 82 56 80 73 26 248

45, Have you participated in professional development activities during the 2000-2001 school year that

have concentrated on:

Parent involvement in the schools

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb

Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

Yes 522 72 120 135 181 81 440 323 102 93 195
% 44.4 41.1 42.9 455 45.0 34.9 46.7 51.8 40.2 32.9 36.3

No 654 103 160 162 221 151 503 300 152 190 342
% 55.6 58.9 57.1 54.5 55.0 65.1 53.3 48.2 59.8 67.1 63.7

TOTAL 1,176 175 280 297 402 232 943 623 254 283 537
% 100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 291 21 58 69 134 76 215 141 70 78 148
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45. Have you participated in professional development activities during the 2000-2001 school year that
have concentrated on:

Classroom management

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Yes 647 205 274 168 171 139 193 144 80 541
% 531 56.6 52.2 50.8 53.8 56.7 54.2 48.2 63.5 51.7

No 571 157 251 163 147 106 163 155 46 506
% 469 434 47.8 49.2 46.2 433 458 518 36.5 48.3

TOTAL 1,218 362 525 331 318 245 356 299 126 1,047
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 249 66 111 72 65 52 71 61 19 214

45, Have you participated in professional development activities during the 2000-2001 school year that
have concentrated on:

Classroom management

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 647 93 140 162 237 140 506 347 136 160 296

% 531 52.5 49.1 523 55.9 55.1 52.5 54.6 50.9 533 522

No 571 84 145 148 187 114 457 288 131 140 271
%  46.9 475 50.9 417 441 44.9 47.5 454 49.1 46.7 47.8

TOTAL 1,218 177 285 310 424 254 963 635 267 300 567
% 100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 249 19 53 56 112 54 195 129 57 61 118
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45. Have you participated in professional development activities during the 2000-2001 school year that

have concentrated on:

Technology in the classroom

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Yes 1,074 298 474 302 266 228 327 253 104 925
% 812 78.0 81.6 83.9 77.1 84.1 83.2 80.6 81.9 80.8

No 249 84 107 58 79 43 66 61 23 220
% 188 22.0 18.4 16.1 22.9 15.9 16.8 19.4 18.1 19.2

TOTAL 1,323 382 581 360 345 271 393 314 127 1,145
%  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 144 46 55 43 38 26 34 46 18 116

45, Have you participated in professional development activities during the 2000-2001 school year that

have concentrated on:

Technology in the classroom

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb

Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

Yes 1,074 135 237 282 399 219 854 540 242 280 522
% 81.2 734 76.7 84.2 85.1 79.9 815 79.3 81.2 85.1 83.3

No 249 49 72 53 70 55 194 141 56 49 105
% 188 26.6 233 15.8 14.9 20.1 185 20.7 18.8 14.9 16.7

TOTAL 1,323 184 309 335 469 274 1,048 681 298 329 627
% 100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 144 12 29 31 67 34 110 83 26 32 58
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45. Have you participated in professional development activities during the 2000-2001 school year that
have concentrated on:

Your grade level/subject matter area

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Yes 1,073 334 475 264 293 220 299 261 107 925
%  8L7 86.5 83.2 73.9 84.9 83.0 78.3 811 81.7 81.4

No 241 52 96 93 52 45 83 61 24 211
% 183 135 16.8 26.1 15.1 17.0 217 18.9 18.3 18.6

TOTAL 1,314 386 571 357 345 265 382 322 131 1,136
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 153 42 65 46 38 32 45 38 14 125

45, Have you participated in professional development activities during the 2000-2001 school year that
have concentrated on:

Your grade level/subject matter area

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 1,073 147 237 276 394 198 874 612 238 214 452

% 817 79.0 715 84.4 83.3 75.9 83.1 86.9 82.1 70.2 76.0

No 241 39 69 51 79 63 178 92 52 91 143
% 183 21.0 22.5 15.6 16.7 24.1 16.9 131 17.9 29.8 24.0

TOTAL 1314 186 306 327 473 261 1,052 704 290 305 595
% 100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 153 10 32 39 63 47 106 60 34 56 90
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45. Have you participated in professional development activities during the 2000-2001 school year that

have concentrated on:

Managing diversity in the classroom

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Yes 465 172 202 91 131 92 113 129 59 384
% 401 49.4 39.8 29.7 43.8 39.1 33.8 44.0 54.6 38.0

No 696 176 305 215 168 143 221 164 49 627
% 599 50.6 60.2 70.3 56.2 60.9 66.2 56.0 45.4 62.0

TOTAL 1,161 348 507 306 299 235 334 293 108 1,011
%  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 306 80 129 97 84 62 93 67 37 250

45, Have you participated in professional development activities during the 2000-2001 school year that

have concentrated on:

Managing diversity in the classroom

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 465 68 89 113 184 81 383 253 95 112 207
% 40.1 40.0 31.8 38.7 46.1 355 41.1 41.7 36.7 40.0 38.4
No 696 102 191 179 215 147 549 354 164 168 332
% 599 60.0 68.2 61.3 53.9 64.5 58.9 58.3 63.3 60.0 61.6
TOTAL 1,161 170 280 292 399 228 932 607 259 280 539
% 100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0
No Resp 306 26 58 74 137 80 226 157 65 81 146
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45. Have you participated in professional development activities during the 2000-2001 school year that
have concentrated on:

Curriculum development

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Yes 980 274 421 285 261 192 284 243 92 854
% 768 74.5 75.7 81.0 77.9 76.2 74.9 78.4 78.0 76.6
No 296 94 135 67 74 60 95 67 26 261
% 232 255 24.3 19.0 221 238 25.1 216 22.0 234
TOTAL 1,276 368 556 352 335 252 379 310 118 1,115

% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 191 60 80 51 48 45 48 50 27 146

45, Have you participated in professional development activities during the 2000-2001 school year that
have concentrated on:

Curriculum development

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 980 125 214 254 368 178 801 539 205 226 431

% 768 69.8 721 80.1 80.0 70.4 78.4 80.0 71.9 75.1 73.5

No 296 54 83 63 92 75 221 135 80 75 155
% 232 30.2 27.9 19.9 20.0 29.6 21.6 20.0 28.1 24.9 26.5

TOTAL 1,276 179 297 317 460 253 1,022 674 285 301 586
% 100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 191 17 41 49 76 55 136 90 39 60 99
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45. Have you participated in professional development activities during the 2000-2001 school year that

have concentrated on:

Assessing and monitoring students’ work

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Yes 761 238 338 185 223 157 183 198 79 650
% 618 67.4 62.5 54.9 68.6 64.6 51.5 64.3 66.4 60.9

No 470 115 203 152 102 86 172 110 40 418
% 382 326 375 45.1 314 354 485 35.7 33.6 39.1

TOTAL 1,231 353 541 337 325 243 355 308 119 1,068
%  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 236 75 95 66 58 54 72 52 26 193

45, Have you participated in professional development activities during the 2000-2001 school year that

have concentrated on:

Assessing and monitoring students’ work

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 761 93 171 192 291 123 637 447 152 151 303
% 61.8 52.2 58.4 62.5 67.4 51.3 64.3 67.8 56.9 52.2 54.5
No 470 85 122 115 141 117 353 212 115 138 253
% 382 47.8 41.6 375 32.6 48.8 35.7 322 43.1 47.8 45,5
TOTAL 1,231 178 293 307 432 240 990 659 267 289 556
% 100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0
No Resp 236 18 45 59 104 68 168 105 57 72 129
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45. Have you participated in professional development activities during the 2000-2001 school year that

have concentrated on:

The use of data to support decisions about school improvement

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Yes 612 203 269 140 132 132 187 161 77 510
% 514 58.5 51.8 43.2 43.6 54.8 53.0 54.9 65.3 49.7

No 578 144 250 184 171 109 166 132 41 517
% 486 415 48.2 56.8 56.4 45.2 47.0 45.1 34.7 50.3

TOTAL 1,190 347 519 324 303 241 353 293 118 1,027
%  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 277 81 117 79 80 56 74 67 27 234

45, Have you participated in professional development activities during the 2000-2001 school year that

have concentrated on:

The use of data to support decisions about school improvement

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 612 66 141 162 233 113 499 359 119 129 248
% 514 38.6 49.5 54.5 56.0 47.3 52.5 57.3 45.9 44.6 45.3
No 578 105 144 135 183 126 451 268 140 160 300
% 48.6 614 50.5 455 44.0 52.7 475 42.7 54.1 55.4 54.7
TOTAL 1,190 171 285 297 416 239 950 627 259 289 548
% 100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0
No Resp 277 25 53 69 120 69 208 137 65 72 137
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45. Have you participated in professional development activities during the 2000-2001 school year that

have concentrated on:

Alignment of curriculum across levels (elementary to middle school and middle school to high school)

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Yes 665 167 284 214 158 112 215 180 68 577
% 549 48.3 53.6 63.9 50.3 47.7 59.2 60.2 58.1 55.0

No 546 179 246 121 156 123 148 119 49 472
% 451 51.7 46.4 36.1 49.7 52.3 40.8 39.8 41.9 45.0

TOTAL 1,211 346 530 335 314 235 363 299 117 1,049
%  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 256 82 106 68 69 62 64 61 28 212

45, Have you participated in professional development activities during the 2000-2001 school year that

have concentrated on:

Alignment of curriculum across levels (elementary to middle school and middle school to high school)

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb

Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

Yes 665 88 150 174 244 141 524 330 167 160 327
% 54.9 50.9 53.0 574 56.5 57.6 54.3 52.5 60.5 55.2 57.8

No 546 85 133 129 188 104 441 299 109 130 239
% 45.1 49.1 47.0 42.6 435 424 45.7 475 395 44.8 42.2

TOTAL 1,211 173 283 303 432 245 965 629 276 290 566
% 100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 256 23 55 63 104 63 193 135 48 71 119
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46a. How often, in the last year, have you had professional development experiences in your teaching
field designed to help you improve instruction?

Number of days attended in 2000-2001

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

None 128 29 56 43 31 27 48 22 10 113
% 94 73 9.4 11.4 8.6 9.9 11.9 6.6 7.6 9.6
1day 81 23 26 32 26 10 27 18 6 73
% 59 5.8 44 85 7.2 3.6 6.7 5.4 46 6.2
2 days 157 33 79 45 43 2% 54 36 11 142
% 115 8.3 133 12,0 12.0 8.8 134 108 8.4 12.0
3 days 165 54 70 4 50 21 49 45 12 142
% 121 136 118 10.9 139 77 122 136 9.2 12.0
4 days 130 32 58 40 33 22 43 32 13 112
% 95 8.0 9.8 106 9.2 8.0 10.7 9.6 9.9 95
5 days 186 46 81 59 51 39 55 4 13 166
% 136 116 136 15.7 14.2 1422 136 123 9.9 14.0
6 to 10 days 343 113 145 85 84 79 93 87 36 295
% 251 284 244 226 234 288 281 262 275 24.9
2 to 10 weeks 178 68 79 31 41 52 34 51 30 140
% 130 17.1 133 8.2 114 19.0 84 154 229 118
TOTAL 1,368 398 594 376 359 274 403 332 131 1,183
% 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0
Mean 6.5 78 6.2 55 6.3 75 5.3 7.3 9.0 6.2
Median 5.0 5.0 5.0 40 40 5.0 40 5.0 6.0 5.0
Low 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
High 50 45 38 50 50 42 35 45 a5 50
Std. Dev. 6.9 8.2 6.2 6.4 7.2 7.0 55 7.9 9.6 6.5
Std. Err. 2 4 3 3 4 4 3 4 8 2
No Resp 86 25 37 24 20 22 22 22 11 69

Not App 13 5 5 3 4 1 2 6 3 9
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46a. How often, in the last year, have you had professional development experiences in your teaching
field designed to help you improve instruction?

Number of days attended in 2000-2001

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr  Comb

Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

None 128 15 32 30 48 40 88 34 34 58 92
% 9.4 8.1 10.0 8.7 9.7 138 8.2 48 112 17.2 14.4

1 day 81 13 18 19 28 26 55 31 21 27 48
% 5.9 7.0 5.6 55 5.7 9.0 5.1 43 6.9 8.0 75

2 days 157 18 42 46 51 36 121 77 39 41 80
% 115 9.7 131 134 10.3 12.4 11.2 10.8 12.9 12.2 125

3 days 165 18 43 39 62 40 125 90 39 35 74
% 12.1 9.7 13.4 11.3 12.6 13.8 11.6 12.6 12.9 10.4 11.6

4 days 130 12 25 43 49 34 96 64 31 32 63
% 9.5 6.5 78 125 9.9 11.7 8.9 9.0 10.2 9.5 9.8

5 days 186 33 48 44 59 39 147 104 36 44 80
% 136 178 15.0 12.8 11.9 134 13.6 14.6 11.9 131 125

6 to 10 days 343 45 77 82 131 47 295 201 76 64 140
% 251 24.3 24.0 23.8 26.5 16.2 214 28.2 25.1 19.0 21.9

210 10 weeks 178 31 36 41 66 28 150 113 27 36 63
% 13.0 16.8 11.2 11.9 134 9.7 139 15.8 8.9 10.7 9.8

TOTAL 1,368 185 321 344 494 290 1,077 714 303 337 640
% 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0

Mean 6.5 7.0 6.1 6.3 6.6 53 6.8 74 5.6 54 55
Median 5.0 5.0 5.0 4.0 5.0 4.0 5.0 5.0 4.0 4.0 4.0
Low 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
High 50 40 50 40 45 45 50 50 40 45 45
Std. Dev. 6.9 6.9 6.5 6.9 7.2 6.5 7.0 74 5.8 6.6 6.2
Std. Err. 2 5 4 4 3 4 2 3 3 4 2
No Resp 86 10 16 18 35 16 70 42 18 23 41
Not App 13 1 1 4 7 2 11 8 3 1 4
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46b. How long did the average experience last?

Average number of hours attended per day

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

1-2 227 85 93 49 50 61 72 44 37 179
% 185 234 174 14.9 15.6 24.7 20.4 14.4 311 16.9

34 259 79 111 69 69 45 91 54 28 223
% 211 21.7 20.8 21.0 215 18.2 25.8 17.7 235 211

5t08 714 195 319 200 193 139 180 202 52 636
% 582 53.6 59.7 61.0 60.1 56.3 51.0 66.2 43.7 60.1

9to 24 26 5 11 10 9 2 10 5 2 20
% 2.1 1.4 21 3.0 2.8 8 2.8 1.6 1.7 1.9

TOTAL 1,226 364 534 328 321 247 353 305 119 1,058
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Mean 5.1 49 5.1 54 5.1 48 5.0 5.6 44 5.2
Median 6.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 6.0 4.0 6.0
Low 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
High 24 20 20 24 20 16 18 24 18 24
Std. Dev. 2.5 2.6 24 2.7 2.6 2.3 25 26 2.7 2.4
Std. Err. 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 1
No Resp 12 4 4 4 6 0 1 5 1 11
Not App 229 60 98 71 56 50 73 50 25 192
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46b. How long did the average experience last?

Average number of hours attended per day

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
1-2 227 32 53 53 87 44 183 132 41 52 93
% 185 18.8 188 17.0 19.7 17.7 18.8 19.6 15.4 188 171
3-4 259 35 53 66 101 47 212 143 60 55 115
% 211 20.6 188 212 22.9 18.9 21.7 21.3 225 19.9 21.2
5t08 714 100 173 182 247 155 558 383 157 167 324
% 582 58.8 61.3 58.5 55.9 62.2 57.2 57.0 58.8 60.5 59.7
9to 24 26 3 3 10 7 3 23 14 9 2 11
% 2.1 1.8 11 32 1.6 1.2 24 2.1 34 7 2.0
TOTAL 1,226 170 282 311 442 249 976 672 267 276 543
% 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0
Mean 5.1 5.1 5.1 53 49 5.1 5.1 5.1 5.3 5.1 5.2
Median 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0
Low 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
High 24 16 12 24 20 12 24 24 18 14 18
Std. Dev. 2.5 2.4 2.3 2.8 24 22 26 2.6 2.5 2.2 24
Std. Err. 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 1
No Resp 12 0 6 3 3 1 11 7 1 3 4

Not App 229 26 50 52 91 58 171 85 56 82 138
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47. How many quarter hours of college credit have you earned in the past three years (since college

graduation)?
Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

None 790 222 358 210 220 198 208 164 73 690
% 911 89.5 90.9 93.3 95.7 96.6 90.0 81.6 85.9 91.9

5 or fewer 17 7 4 6 6 2 5 4 4 13
% 2.0 2.8 1.0 2.7 26 1.0 2.2 2.0 47 1.7

6-9 10 1 8 1 2 1 1 6 1 9
% 12 4 2.0 4 9 5 4 30 1.2 12

10-14 10 4 4 2 1 0 5 4 1 7
% 12 1.6 1.0 9 4 0 2.2 2.0 12 9

15-18 10 6 2 2 0 2 3 5 0 10
% 1.2 2.4 5 9 0 1.0 13 25 0 13

19-23 4 0 3 1 0 0 1 3 0 4
% 5 0 8 4 0 0 4 15 0 5

24-27 3 0 2 1 0 0 2 1 0 3
% 3 0 5 4 0 0 9 5 0 4

28-32 7 3 4 0 0 0 2 5 1 5
% 8 12 1.0 0 0 0 9 25 1.2 7

33-100 16 5 9 2 1 2 4 9 5 10
% 18 2.0 2.3 9 4 1.0 1.7 45 5.9 13

TOTAL 867 248 394 225 230 205 231 201 85 751
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 599 179 242 178 153 92 196 158 60 509
Not App 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
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47. How many quarter hours of college credit have you earned in the past three years (since college
graduation)?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
None 790 77 165 188 345 172 618 429 168 186 354
% 911 89.5 88.2 87.9 94.8 92.0 90.9 90.1 90.8 93.9 92.4
5 or fewer 17 0 4 7 6 4 13 10 5 2 7
% 2.0 0 2.1 33 16 21 1.9 2.1 2.7 1.0 1.8
6-9 10 1 1 5 3 2 8 7 1 2 3
% 12 1.2 5 2.3 8 11 12 15 5 1.0 8
10-14 10 1 3 5 1 1 9 6 2 2 4
% 12 1.2 16 2.3 3 5 13 13 11 1.0 1.0
15-18 10 2 2 4 2 2 8 7 2 1 3
% 1.2 2.3 11 1.9 5 11 1.2 15 11 5 8
19-23 4 2 1 1 0 1 3 2 1 1 2
% 5 2.3 5 5 0 5 4 4 5 5 5
24-27 3 1 1 1 0 1 2 2 1 0 1
% 3 1.2 5 5 .0 5 3 4 5 0 3
28-32 7 0 4 1 2 1 6 5 0 2 2
% 8 0 2.1 5 5 5 9 11 0 1.0 5
33-100 16 2 6 2 5 3 13 8 5 2 7
% 18 2.3 32 9 14 16 1.9 17 2.7 1.0 18
TOTAL 867 86 187 214 364 187 680 476 185 198 383

% 100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 599 110 151 152 171 121 477 287 139 163 302
Not App 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
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47. How many semester hours of college credit have you earned in the past three years (since college
graduation)?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

None 739 214 332 193 213 188 175 163 66 646
% 537 53.2 55.6 51.3 57.9 66.0 434 51.1 49.3 54.4
1-3 117 30 45 42 25 19 51 22 9 102
% 8.5 75 7.5 11.2 6.8 6.7 12.7 6.9 6.7 8.6
4-6 128 25 61 42 22 31 50 25 6 118
% 9.3 6.2 10.2 11.2 6.0 10.9 12.4 7.8 45 9.9
7-9 58 19 23 16 16 11 21 10 6 49
% 42 47 39 43 43 39 5.2 31 45 41
10-12 66 23 25 18 13 9 20 24 10 53
% 4.8 5.7 4.2 48 35 32 5.0 7.5 75 45
13-15 41 16 11 14 10 2 18 11 9 32
% 30 4.0 18 3.7 2.7 g 45 34 6.7 2.7
16-18 41 16 15 10 9 6 14 12 4 34
% 30 4.0 25 2.7 24 21 35 38 3.0 2.9
19-21 29 9 14 6 5 7 6 11 2 25
% 21 22 2.3 16 14 2.5 15 34 15 21
22-100 156 50 71 35 55 12 48 41 22 128
% 113 124 11.9 9.3 14.9 42 11.9 12.9 16.4 10.8
TOTAL 1,375 402 597 376 368 285 403 319 134 1,187

% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 81 21 39 21 9 11 24 37 10 65
Not App 11 5 0 6 6 1 0 4 1 9
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47. How many semester hours of college credit have you earned in the past three years (since college
graduation)?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
None 739 74 146 173 331 169 570 397 155 180 335
% 537 39.4 46.6 50.3 65.7 59.1 52.4 56.1 50.0 52.8 51.5
1-3 117 11 23 39 41 14 103 63 28 24 52
% 85 5.9 73 113 8.1 49 9.5 8.9 9.0 7.0 8.0
4-6 128 14 29 32 52 25 103 63 27 35 62
% 9.3 7.4 9.3 9.3 10.3 8.7 95 8.9 8.7 10.3 9.5
7-9 58 6 23 17 11 12 46 31 11 16 27
% 4.2 3.2 7.3 4.9 2.2 4.2 4.2 4.4 35 47 41
10-12 66 11 18 21 16 13 53 38 14 12 26
% 48 5.9 58 6.1 3.2 45 49 5.4 45 35 4.0
13-15 41 8 14 9 10 9 32 17 9 15 24
% 30 43 45 26 20 31 29 2.4 29 44 37
16-18 41 13 9 11 6 7 33 17 13 11 24
% 30 6.9 2.9 32 1.2 24 3.0 2.4 4.2 32 3.7
19-21 29 7 7 7 7 3 26 16 8 5 13
% 2.1 37 2.2 2.0 14 1.0 24 2.3 2.6 15 20
22-100 156 44 44 35 30 34 122 66 45 43 88

% 113 234 14.1 10.2 6.0 11.9 11.2 9.3 14.5 12.6 135

TOTAL 1,375 188 313 344 504 286 1,088 708 310 341 651
% 100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 81 8 23 19 26 20 61 50 12 17 29
Not App 11 0 2 3 6 2 9 6 2 3 5




308 ¢ Satus of the American Public School Teacher

Total college credits earned in the last three years (combined semester and quarter hours)

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
3 sem/5 quar or less 125 34 44 47 24 20 55 26 10 109
% 180 16.6 15.0 24.0 154 19.6 22.2 13.8 135 18.4
4-6 sem/6-9 quar 135 24 68 43 22 32 51 30 6 126
% 194 11.7 23.1 21.9 14.1 314 20.6 15.9 8.1 21.3
7-9 sem/10-14 quar 67 22 27 18 17 11 25 14 6 56
% 9.6 10.7 9.2 9.2 10.9 10.8 10.1 7.4 8.1 9.5
10-12 sem/15-18 quar 74 27 27 20 13 11 23 27 10 61
%  10.6 132 9.2 10.2 8.3 10.8 9.3 14.3 135 10.3
13-15 sem/19-23 quar 45 16 14 15 10 2 19 14 9 36
% 6.5 7.8 4.8 7.7 6.4 2.0 7.7 7.4 12.2 6.1
16-18 sem/24-27 quar 43 16 17 10 9 6 15 13 4 36
% 6.2 7.8 5.8 5.1 5.8 5.9 6.0 6.9 5.4 6.1
19-21 sem/28-32 quar 34 11 17 6 5 6 8 15 2 29
% 49 5.4 5.8 31 32 59 32 79 2.7 49

22 or more sem/
33 or more quar 172 55 80 37 56 14 52 50 27 138
% 247 26.8 27.2 18.9 35.9 13.7 21.0 26.5 36.5 23.4
TOTAL 695 205 294 196 156 102 248 189 74 591
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 50 13 19 18 16 9 8 17 5 41
No Credits Earned 722 210 323 189 211 186 171 154 66 629




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 309

Total college credits earned in the last three years (combined semester and quarter hours)

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
3 sem/5 quar or less 125 11 24 43 44 16 109 66 31 26 57
% 180 9.2 13.0 225 233 12.3 19.3 19.1 18.6 15.0 16.8
4-6 sem/6-9 quar 135 15 29 35 55 27 108 68 27 37 64
% 194 125 15.8 18.3 29.1 20.8 19.1 19.7 16.2 214 18.8
7-9 sem/10-14 quar 67 7 25 22 12 13 54 36 13 18 31
% 9.6 58 136 115 6.3 10.0 9.6 10.4 7.8 10.4 9.1
10-12 sem/15-18 quar 74 12 20 24 18 15 59 44 15 13 28
%  10.6 10.0 10.9 126 9.5 115 105 12.8 9.0 75 8.2
13-15 sem/19-23 quar 45 10 15 10 10 10 35 19 10 16 26
% 6.5 8.3 8.2 5.2 5.3 7.7 6.2 55 6.0 9.2 7.6
16-18 sem/24-27 quar 43 13 10 12 6 8 34 18 14 11 25
% 6.2 10.8 5.4 6.3 32 6.2 6.0 5.2 8.4 6.4 74
19-21 sem/28-32 quar 34 6 11 8 9 4 30 20 7 7 14
% 49 5.0 6.0 4.2 48 31 5.3 5.8 4.2 4.0 4.1

22 or more sem/
33 or more quar 172 46 50 37 35 37 135 74 50 45 95
% 24.7 38.3 21.2 19.4 18.5 28.5 23.9 214 29.9 26.0 27.9

TOTAL 695 120 184 191 189 130 564 345 167 173 340
% 1000 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 50 4 13 9 19 12 38 30 6 13 19
No Credits Earned 722 72 141 166 328 166 556 389 151 175 326




310 e« Satus of the American Public School Teacher

48. If you have earned college credits in the past three years, approximately how much of your own
money have you spent for:

Fees and tuition?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

None 57 12 26 19 14 21 14 8 2 53
% 9.3 7.0 9.8 10.7 10.6 26.3 6.0 47 33 10.0
$1-$99 21 8 11 2 5 3 1 12 2 19
% 34 4.7 4.1 11 3.8 3.8 4 7.1 33 3.6
$100-$199 24 3 9 12 5 2 8 9 1 23
% 39 17 34 6.8 38 25 34 53 1.7 43
$200-$299 35 11 11 13 8 6 16 5 0 33
% 5.7 6.4 41 73 6.1 75 6.8 3.0 0 6.2
$300-$399 47 14 17 16 6 7 17 17 6 38
% 7.6 8.1 6.4 9.0 45 8.8 7.3 10.1 10.0 7.2
$400-$499 20 3 11 6 3 1 14 2 2 18
% 33 17 4.1 34 2.3 13 6.0 12 33 34
$500-$599 21 1 11 9 3 2 11 5 2 19
% 34 .6 41 51 2.3 25 47 3.0 33 36
$600-$699 30 7 15 8 2 3 17 8 2 26
% 49 4.1 5.6 45 15 3.8 7.3 4.7 33 49
$700-$999 43 12 18 13 7 4 20 12 4 38
% 7.0 7.0 6.8 7.3 53 5.0 8.5 7.1 6.7 7.2
$1,000-$1,499 52 16 22 14 7 10 19 16 4 44
% 85 9.3 8.3 79 53 12.5 8.1 9.5 6.7 8.3
$1,500-$1,999 36 14 15 7 8 2 11 15 5 30
% 5.9 8.1 5.6 4.0 6.1 2.5 47 8.9 8.3 5.7
$2,000-$9,900 229 71 100 58 64 19 86 60 30 189
% 372 41.3 37.6 32.8 48.5 23.8 36.8 355 50.0 35.7
TOTAL 615 172 266 177 132 80 234 169 60 530
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Mean 21920 25177 22314 18162 28667 12445 21571 21618 27968 21018
Median 1,0000 12750  1,000.0 700.0  1,650.0 450.0 925.0 11,2000 1,900.0 900.0
Low 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
High 9,800 9,800 9,680 9,000 9,680 9,000 9,000 9,800 9,000 9,800
Std. Dev. 2,633 2,765 2,696 2,361 2,991 1,968 2,515 2,644 2,704 2,601
Std. Err. 106 211 165 177 260 220 164 203 349 113
No Resp 75 31 20 24 24 21 10 20 13 57
Not App 55 15 27 13 16 10 12 17 6 45

No Credits Earned 722 210 323 189 211 186 171 154 66 629




Tabulation of Question Responses
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48. If you have earned college credits in the past three years, approximately how much of your own
money have you spent for:

Fees and tuition?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
None 57 5 7 21 23 7 50 34 11 12 23
% 9.3 45 4.2 124 141 6.0 10.1 10.9 73 8.3 7.8
$1-$99 21 2 4 10 5 0 21 17 2 2 4
% 34 1.8 24 5.9 31 0 42 55 13 14 14
$100-$199 24 1 6 6 11 5 19 12 8 3 11
% 39 9 36 36 6.7 43 38 39 5.3 21 37
$200-$299 35 3 10 9 13 6 29 12 9 14 23
% 5.7 2.7 6.0 53 8.0 5.1 58 39 6.0 9.7 78
$300-$399 47 5 10 14 16 9 38 24 6 16 22
% 7.6 45 6.0 8.3 9.8 7.7 7.6 7.7 4.0 11.0 74
$400-$499 20 3 4 5 8 1 19 11 8 1 9
% 33 2.7 24 30 49 9 38 35 5.3 N 30
$500-$599 21 4 3 4 10 5 16 10 8 1 9
% 34 36 18 24 6.1 43 3.2 3.2 5.3 g 3.0
$600-$699 30 4 9 11 6 4 26 16 8 5 13
% 49 36 5.4 6.5 3.7 34 5.2 5.1 5.3 34 44
$700-$999 43 4 9 17 13 11 32 25 7 10 17
% 7.0 36 5.4 101 8.0 9.4 6.4 8.0 46 6.9 5.7
$1,000-$1,499 52 8 12 17 15 13 39 25 12 15 27
% 85 7.2 7.2 10.1 9.2 111 78 8.0 79 10.3 9.1
$1,500-$1,999 36 8 11 8 9 8 28 18 11 7 18
% 5.9 7.2 6.6 47 55 6.8 5.6 5.8 7.3 48 6.1
$2,000-$9,900 229 64 82 47 34 48 180 107 61 59 120
% 372 57.7 49.1 27.8 20.9 41.0 36.2 344 40.4 40.7 40.5
TOTAL 615 111 167 169 163 117 497 311 151 145 296
% 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0
Mean 2,1920 34960 2,7540 1,700.5 1,229.0 23559 2,149.8 20032 24192 24028 24112
Median 1,0000 2,500.0 1,800.0 7150 5000 1,200.0 9000  837.0 11,2000 1,080.0 1,200.0
Low 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
High 9800 9500 9,000 9800 9000 9000 9800 9800 9500 9,000 9,500
Std. Dev. 2633 3069 2,783 2353 1811 2556 2,654 2549 2,735 2,718 2722
Std. Err. 106 291 215 181 142 236 119 145 223 226 158
No Resp 75 5 17 18 29 11 64 32 14 27 41
Not App 55 8 13 13 16 14 41 32 8 14 22
No Credits Earned 722 72 141 166 328 166 556 389 151 175 326




312 « Satus of the American Public School Teacher

48. If you have earned college credits in the past three years, approximately how much of your own
money have you spent for:

Food and lodging while attending school?

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

None 179 46 86 47 50 35 60 34 11 163
% 484 50.5 55.1 38.2 59.5 59.3 43.8 37.8 36.7 50.0

$1-$99 54 12 16 26 9 8 26 11 3 49
% 146 132 10.3 211 10.7 136 19.0 12.2 10.0 15.0

$100-$199 40 11 15 14 10 5 17 8 6 34
% 108 121 9.6 114 11.9 85 124 8.9 20.0 10.4

$200-$299 29 5 14 10 5 4 8 12 4 25
% 78 55 9.0 8.1 6.0 6.8 58 13.3 133 7.7

$300-$399 18 5 6 7 3 3 5 7 3 13
% 49 55 38 5.7 36 5.1 36 78 10.0 4.0

$400-$499 6 1 1 4 0 0 4 2 1 5
% 1.6 11 6 33 0 0 2.9 2.2 33 15

$500-$599 14 0 9 5 2 2 7 3 1 13
% 38 0 5.8 41 24 34 5.1 33 33 40

$600-$699 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
% 3 11 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 3

$700-$999 5 3 1 1 2 0 0 3 1 4
% 14 33 6 8 24 0 0 33 33 12

$1,000-$1,499 14 4 5 5 2 0 6 6 0 11
% 38 4.4 3.2 41 24 0 44 6.7 0 34

$1,500-$1,999 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1
% 3 0 0 8 0 0 0 11 0 3

$2,000-$9,900 9 3 3 3 1 2 4 2 0 7
% 24 33 19 24 12 34 2.9 2.2 0 2.1

TOTAL 370 91 156 123 84 59 137 90 30 326
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Mean 210.8 286.5 165.6 212.2 179.2 198.8 195.4 271.6 139.8 192.9
Median 25.0 0 0 50.0 0 0 30.0 85.0 100.0 55
Low 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
High 7,000 7,000 3,000 3,000 7,000 5,000 2,500 3,000 800 7,000
Std. Dev. 594 933 405 458 781 751 435 484 184 556
Std. Err. 31 98 32 41 85 98 37 51 34 31
No Resp 337 117 139 81 79 43 111 104 43 278
Not App 38 10 18 10 9 9 8 12 6 28
No Credits Earned 722 210 323 189 211 186 171 154 66 629




Tabulation of Question Responses
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48. If you have earned college credits in the past three years, approximately how much of your own
money have you spent for:

Food and lodging while attending school?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
None 179 33 36 53 55 26 153 100 40 36 76
% 484 51.6 40.0 49.5 51.9 39.4 50.5 54.6 435 40.9 42.2
$1-$99 54 7 8 18 21 9 45 26 15 12 27
% 146 10.9 8.9 16.8 19.8 13.6 14.9 14.2 16.3 13.6 15.0
$100-$199 40 9 11 10 10 5 35 25 7 6 13
% 108 141 12.2 9.3 9.4 7.6 11.6 137 7.6 6.8 7.2
$200-$299 29 3 12 7 7 7 22 11 5 13 18
% 78 47 13.3 6.5 6.6 10.6 73 6.0 5.4 14.8 10.0
$300-$399 18 1 5 6 5 3 14 8 6 3 9
% 49 1.6 5.6 5.6 47 45 46 44 6.5 34 5.0
$400-$499 6 0 3 1 2 1 5 1 4 1 5
% 1.6 0 33 9 1.9 15 1.7 5 43 11 28
$500-$599 14 3 7 3 1 4 10 3 5 6 11
% 38 47 78 2.8 9 6.1 33 1.6 5.4 6.8 6.1
$600-$699 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 1
% 3 0 0 9 0 0 3 0 11 0 6
$700-$999 5 2 1 1 1 1 4 3 2 0 2
% 14 31 11 9 9 15 13 16 2.2 0 11
$1,000-$1,499 14 3 5 4 2 5 9 6 4 4 8
% 38 4.7 56 3.7 1.9 7.6 3.0 33 43 45 4.4
$1,500-$1,999 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1
% 3 0 11 0 0 15 0 0 0 11 6
$2,000-$9,900 9 3 1 3 2 4 5 0 3 6 9
% 24 47 11 28 1.9 6.1 1.7 0 33 6.8 5.0
TOTAL 370 64 90 107 106 66 303 183 92 88 180
% 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0
Mean 2108 3331 2555 1797 1336 3741 1749 1054 2831 3646 3229
Median 25.0 0  100.0 11.0 0 50.0 0 0 325 50.0 50.0
Low 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
High 7,000 7000 5000 2500 3,000 5000 7,000 1400 5000 7,000 7,000
Std. Dev. 594 1005 588 419 382 789 539 225 701 907 807
Std. Err. 31 126 62 40 37 97 31 17 73 97 60
No Resp 337 53 96 87 93 66 271 168 77 89 166
Not App 38 7 11 6 9 10 28 24 4 9 13
No Credits Earned 722 72 141 166 328 166 556 389 151 175 326




314 « Satus of the American Public School Teacher

48. If you have earned college credits in the past three years, approximately how much of your own
money have you spent for:

Travel to and from school?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

None 76 18 36 22 17 13 27 19 3 71
% 157 128 176 15.7 149 18.1 153 156 56 17.3
$1-$99 102 32 43 27 17 19 44 22 8 92
% 210 27 201 19.3 149 264 249 180 148 224
$100-$199 111 30 43 38 25 18 a1 27 15 93
% 229 213 211 27.1 219 250 282 21 218 21
$200-$299 67 23 24 20 2 5 19 17 9 54
% 138 16.3 11.8 143 228 6.9 107 139 167 132
$300-$399 23 5 12 6 6 3 10 4 1 19
% 47 35 5.9 43 53 42 56 33 19 46
$400-$499 10 8 1 1 3 1 3 3 2 8
% 21 5.7 5 7 26 14 17 25 37 20
$500-$599 31 10 15 6 8 7 8 8 8 23
% 64 71 74 43 7.0 9.7 45 66 148 56
$600-$699 5 0 4 1 1 1 2 1 0 5
% 10 0 20 7 9 14 11 8 0 12
$700-$999 11 3 3 5 2 2 2 5 0 10
% 23 2.1 15 36 18 238 11 a1 0 24
$1,000-$1,499 27 8 10 9 8 0 12 7 3 21
% 56 5.7 49 6.4 70 0 6.8 5.7 56 5.1
$1,500-$1,999 5 0 4 1 0 0 2 3 1 3
% 10 0 20 7 0 0 11 25 19 7
$2,000-$9,900 17 4 9 4 1 3 7 6 4 11
% 35 28 44 29 9 42 40 49 74 27
TOTAL 485 141 204 140 114 72 177 122 54 410
% 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0
Mean 3057 2938 3271 2866 2543 2812 3046 3698 4070 2647
Median 1000 1000 1000 1000 1675 1000 1000 1000 2000  100.0
Low 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
High 5000 5000 5000 4000 2000 5000 4000 5000 2500 4,000
Std. Dev. 558 556 596 501 328 669 554 653 577 452
Std. Err. 25 a7 42 42 31 79 42 59 78 22
No Resp 226 69 93 64 50 30 72 74 20 197
Not App 34 8 16 10 8 9 7 10 5 25

No Credits Earned 722 210 323 189 211 186 171 154 66 629




Tabulation of Question Responses
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48. If you have earned college credits in the past three years, approximately how much of your own
money have you spent for:

Travel to and from school?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
None 76 10 14 25 26 11 65 44 17 14 31
% 15.7 10.6 117 18.8 194 133 16.2 18.3 13.6 12.5 131
$1-$99 102 15 21 30 36 12 90 59 28 14 42
% 210 16.0 175 22.6 26.9 145 224 24.6 224 125 17.7
$100-$199 111 20 27 32 31 19 92 53 25 30 55
% 229 213 225 241 231 22.9 22.9 221 20.0 26.8 232
$200-$299 67 16 15 19 16 10 57 32 21 13 34
% 13.8 17.0 12.5 14.3 119 12.0 142 13.3 16.8 11.6 14.3
$300-$399 23 5 7 4 7 5 18 10 7 4 11
% 47 5.3 58 3.0 5.2 6.0 45 4.2 5.6 3.6 4.6
$400-$499 10 2 5 0 3 4 6 5 2 3 5
% 2.1 2.1 4.2 0 22 48 15 2.1 16 2.7 21
$500-$599 31 12 8 7 3 7 24 11 10 10 20
% 6.4 12.8 6.7 53 2.2 8.4 6.0 4.6 8.0 8.9 8.4
$600-$699 5 0 3 0 2 0 5 3 1 1 2
% 1.0 0 25 0 15 0 1.2 13 8 9 8
$700-$999 11 3 3 4 1 2 8 4 3 4 7
% 2.3 32 25 30 7 24 20 17 2.4 36 30
$1,000-$1,499 27 9 7 7 4 7 20 7 8 12 20
% 56 9.6 58 53 30 8.4 5.0 2.9 6.4 10.7 8.4
$1,500-$1,999 5 0 3 0 2 1 4 3 1 1 2
% 1.0 0 25 0 15 1.2 1.0 13 8 9 8
$2,000-$9,900 17 2 7 5 3 5 12 9 2 6 8
% 35 2.1 58 38 22 6.0 30 38 16 54 34
TOTAL 485 9 120 133 134 83 401 240 125 112 237
% 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0
Mean 305.7 3403 4308 2672 2101 4330 2781 2755 2892 3994 3413
Median 100.0 2000 1550 1000  100.0 1750 1000 1000 1000  150.0  150.0
Low 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
High 5000 4,000 5000 3000 2000 5000 5000 5000 5000 3000 5000
Std. Dev. 558 519 774 488 380 755 505 577 541 546 545
Std. Err. 25 54 71 42 33 83 25 37 48 52 35
No Resp 226 26 67 61 65 50 176 113 44 67 111
Not App 34 4 10 6 9 9 25 22 4 7 11
No Credits Earned 722 72 141 166 328 166 556 389 151 175 326




316 « Satus of the American Public School Teacher

48. If you have earned college credits in the past three years, approximately how much of your own
money have you spent for:

Books and other instructional materials?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

None 60 12 27 21 12 15 26 7 4 53
% 111 7.3 117 143 8.8 19.2 141 49 71 114
$1-$99 72 26 27 19 9 15 30 18 4 68
% 133 15.8 117 129 6.6 19.2 162 127 71 14.6
$100-$199 101 19 44 38 28 12 35 26 8 92
% 186 115 19.1 25.9 20.4 154 189 183 143 19.7
$200-$299 7 26 26 19 20 10 18 23 12 53
% 131 158 113 129 14.6 128 97 162 214 114
$300-$399 49 16 16 17 12 5 15 17 5 42
% 9.0 9.7 7.0 116 8.8 6.4 81 120 8.9 9.0
$400-$499 20 5 10 5 7 2 4 7 1 18
% 37 30 43 34 5.1 26 22 49 18 3.9
$500-$599 66 2 30 12 20 8 25 13 9 55
% 122 145 13.0 8.2 14.6 10.3 135 9.2 16.1 11.8
$600-$699 10 3 5 2 4 4 1 1 2 8
% 18 18 2.2 14 2.9 5.1 5 7 3.6 17
$700-$999 23 7 12 4 7 2 9 5 1 21
% 42 42 5.2 27 5.1 26 49 35 18 45
$1,000-$1,499 37 15 14 8 10 3 10 14 7 29
% 68 9.1 6.1 5.4 73 38 5.4 9.9 1255 6.2
$1,500-$1,999 11 5 6 0 2 1 2 6 1 10
% 20 30 26 0 15 13 11 42 18 2.1
$2,000-$9,900 22 7 13 2 6 1 10 5 2 17
% 41 42 5.7 14 44 13 5.4 35 36 36
TOTAL 542 165 230 147 137 78 185 142 56 466
% 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0
Mean 4190 4685 4724 2798 4589 2706 4031 4827 4506 3853
Median 2000 2600 2000 1500 2500 1250 2000 2250 2800 2000
Low 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
High 9000 5000 9,000 3600 5000 2000 3700 9000 2500 3700
Std. Dev. 672 633 808 414 643 355 618 864 493 523
Std. Err. 29 49 53 34 55 40 45 73 66 2
No Resp 169 45 67 57 27 2 64 54 18 141
Not App 34 8 16 10 8 9 7 10 5 25

No Credits Earned 722 210 323 189 211 186 171 154 66 629




Tabulation of Question Responses
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48. If you have earned college credits in the past three years, approximately how much of your own
money have you spent for:

Books and other instructional materials?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
None 60 4 10 24 21 8 52 36 14 9 23
% 111 39 6.9 16.0 14.8 79 11.8 13.0 105 7.1 8.9
$1-$99 72 5 15 23 29 10 62 43 16 11 27
% 133 49 10.4 15.3 20.4 9.9 14.1 15.6 12.0 8.7 10.4
$100-$199 101 13 25 34 29 18 83 47 24 29 53
% 186 12.7 174 22.7 20.4 178 18.9 17.0 18.0 23.0 205
$200-$299 71 18 18 18 17 9 62 43 13 14 27
% 131 17.6 12.5 12.0 12.0 8.9 141 15.6 9.8 111 10.4
$300-$399 49 11 14 15 9 9 40 23 14 11 25
% 9.0 10.8 9.7 10.0 6.3 8.9 9.1 8.3 10.5 8.7 9.7
$400-$499 20 6 5 3 5 7 13 10 5 4 9
% 37 5.9 35 20 35 6.9 30 36 38 32 35
$500-$599 66 18 21 13 14 14 52 35 15 16 31
% 122 17.6 14.6 8.7 9.9 139 11.8 12.7 11.3 12.7 12.0
$600-$699 10 1 3 1 4 3 7 4 2 4 6
% 1.8 1.0 2.1 7 28 3.0 1.6 14 15 32 2.3
$700-$999 23 7 5 6 5 7 16 7 6 10 16
% 4.2 6.9 35 4.0 35 6.9 36 25 45 79 6.2
$1,000-$1,499 37 12 9 11 5 8 28 15 14 8 22
% 6.8 118 6.3 73 35 79 6.4 5.4 105 6.3 85
$1,500-$1,999 11 4 4 1 2 3 8 5 3 3 6
% 2.0 39 28 7 14 3.0 18 18 2.3 24 2.3
$2,000-$9,900 22 3 15 1 2 5 17 8 7 7 14
% 41 2.9 10.4 N 14 5.0 39 29 5.3 5.6 54
TOTAL 542 102 144 150 142 101 440 276 133 126 259
% 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0
Mean 4190 5462  599.6 2729 2824 4844 4024 3634 4859 4848 4854
Median 2000 3750 3000 1500 100.0  311.0 2000 2000  250.0 2750  250.0
Low 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
High 9,000 5000 9000 2000 3000 3700 9,000 9000 5000 3700 5,000
Std. Dev. 672 682 977 335 420 575 692 687 695 619 658
Std. Err. 29 68 81 27 35 57 33 41 60 55 41
No Resp 169 18 43 44 57 32 137 77 36 53 89
Not App 34 4 10 6 9 9 25 22 4 7 11
No Credits Earned 722 72 141 166 328 166 556 389 151 175 326
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Total amount of own money spent in earning college credits in the past three years

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

None 7 21 26 24 18 23 15 15 8 58
% 100 10.0 8.8 118 11.0 225 6.0 77 10.7 9.6
$1-$99 23 9 8 6 1 4 5 13 2 21
% 32 43 2.7 2.9 6 3.9 2.0 6.6 27 35
$100-$199 2 9 21 12 10 11 11 10 3 39
% 59 43 71 5.9 6.1 10.8 44 5.1 40 6.4
$200-$299 20 7 6 7 3 5 8 4 0 18
% 28 33 2.0 3.4 18 49 3.2 2.0 0 3.0
$300-$399 42 14 15 13 14 7 13 8 4 36
% 59 6.6 5.1 6.4 85 6.9 5.2 a1 5.3 5.9
$400-$499 40 12 17 11 12 4 17 7 0 38
% 56 5.7 5.7 5.4 73 3.9 6.8 3.6 0 6.3
$500-$599 30 3 11 16 4 3 13 10 5 25
% 42 14 37 78 2.4 2.9 5.2 5.1 6.7 a1
$600-$699 17 3 8 6 2 3 9 3 0 17
% 24 14 27 2.9 12 2.9 3.6 15 0 28
$700-$999 43 7 23 13 4 0 2 15 4 39
% 60 33 77 6.4 2.4 0 9.6 77 5.3 6.4
$1,000-$1,499 60 20 20 20 12 13 20 15 6 50
% 84 95 6.7 9.8 7.3 12.7 8.0 77 8.0 8.2
$1,500-$4,999 166 51 72 43 33 19 60 54 23 138
% 233 24.2 24.2 211 20.1 186 240 216 307 2.7
$5,000-$7,499 59 25 24 10 19 4 20 16 11 43
% 83 11.8 8.1 49 116 3.9 8.0 8.2 14.7 7.1
$7,500-$9,999 47 10 19 18 20 1 18 8 2 43
% 66 47 6.4 8.8 1222 10 72 a1 2.7 71
$10,000 or more 52 20 27 5 12 5 17 18 7 42
% 73 95 9.1 25 7.3 49 6.8 9.2 9.3 6.9
TOTAL 712 211 297 204 164 102 250 196 75 607
% 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0
Mean 29374 33546 31137 22491 3507.9 15945 30401 30278 37227 27922
Median 11250 15000 12000 8125 15750 4050 10500 14250 2,000.0  1,050.0
Low 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
High 39,996 39,996 23000 13600 23998 11,278 39996 23000 39996 23,998
Std. Dev. 4045 4793 4038 3009 4189 2602 4320 4050 5708 3702
Std. Err. 152 330 234 211 327 258 273 289 659 150
Not App 33 7 16 10 8 9 6 10 4 25

No Credits Earned 722 210 323 189 211 186 171 154 66 629




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 319

Total amount of own money spent in earning college credits in the past three years

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
None 71 5 13 19 29 13 58 32 11 26 37
%  10.0 42 7.0 9.8 14.5 9.8 10.0 9.0 6.5 145 10.6
$1-$99 23 1 3 11 8 0 23 20 2 1 3
% 32 8 1.6 5.7 4.0 0 4.0 5.6 12 6 9
$100-$199 42 2 8 18 14 4 38 21 13 7 20
% 5.9 1.7 43 9.3 7.0 30 6.6 5.9 7.7 39 5.7
$200-$299 20 2 3 5 9 1 19 15 3 2 5
% 2.8 1.7 1.6 26 45 8 33 4.2 18 11 14
$300-$399 42 5 9 7 19 8 34 20 8 14 22
% 5.9 42 48 36 9.5 6.0 5.9 5.6 47 78 6.3
$400-$499 40 6 11 8 15 7 33 14 13 13 26
% 5.6 5.0 59 41 75 5.3 5.7 4.0 7.7 73 75
$500-$599 30 3 8 8 11 7 23 17 8 4 12
% 4.2 25 4.3 4.1 55 53 4.0 4.8 4.7 2.2 34
$600-$699 17 1 3 9 4 3 14 8 5 4 9
% 24 8 1.6 4.6 20 23 24 2.3 3.0 22 26
$700-$999 43 5 13 13 12 7 36 25 6 10 16
% 6.0 42 7.0 6.7 6.0 5.3 6.2 71 36 5.6 4.6
$1,000-$1,499 60 11 8 23 17 12 48 29 12 17 29
% 8.4 9.2 43 11.9 85 9.0 8.3 8.2 71 95 8.3
$1,500-$4,999 166 33 54 41 38 38 128 82 47 36 83
% 233 275 28.9 211 19.0 28.6 221 232 27.8 20.1 239
$5,000-$7,499 59 13 26 11 8 12 46 27 16 15 31
% 8.3 10.8 139 5.7 4.0 9.0 8.0 7.6 9.5 8.4 8.9
$7,500-$9,999 47 19 12 9 6 10 37 19 12 16 28
% 6.6 158 6.4 4.6 30 75 6.4 5.4 7.1 8.9 8.0
$10,000 or more 52 14 16 12 10 11 41 25 13 14 27
% 73 117 8.6 6.2 5.0 8.3 7.1 71 7.7 7.8 7.8
TOTAL 712 120 187 194 200 133 578 354 169 179 348
% 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0
Mean 29374 47256 35345 23354 19637 33473 28374 27365 31486 32196 31851
Median 1,125.0 13,0250 12,0000 9325 5275 1,860.0 1,0250 11,0100 1,800.0 1,200.0 1,400.0
Low 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
High 39,996 21,498 23998 12,799 39,996 23,998 39,996 39,996 16,750 23,998 23,998
Std. Dev. 4045 4745 4065 3235 3900 3952 4,064 4177 3582 4254 3936
Std. Err. 152 433 297 232 276 343 169 222 276 318 211
Not App 33 4 10 6 8 9 24 21 4 7 11

No Credits Earned 722 72 141 166 328 166 556 389 151 175 326




320 e+ Satus of the American Public School Teacher

49. What is the length (in months) of your teaching contract for school year 2000-2001?

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Less than nine 69 30 26 13 21 9 18 21 12 51
% 4.9 73 4.2 33 5.8 31 43 6.0 8.7 4.2
Nine 374 70 165 139 22 66 184 102 26 339
% 264 17.0 26.8 35.7 6.1 22.8 44.4 29.0 18.8 21.7
Ten 677 233 306 138 241 182 117 137 71 580
% 478 56.7 49.8 355 67.1 62.8 28.3 389 514 47.3
Eleven 19 7 8 4 3 3 5 8 3 15
% 13 1.7 13 1.0 8 1.0 12 2.3 2.2 12
Twelve 276 71 110 95 72 30 90 84 26 240
% 19.5 17.3 17.9 244 20.1 10.3 217 239 18.8 19.6
TOTAL 1,415 411 615 389 359 290 414 352 138 1,225
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 52 17 21 14 24 7 13 8 7 36

49. What is the length (in months) of your teaching contract for school year 2000-2001?

Age Sex Level
30to  40to 50 or Midl/  Senr ~ Comb

Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Less than nine 69 12 21 15 18 14 54 34 20 14 34
% 49 6.3 6.4 4.2 35 4.7 48 4.6 6.3 4.0 51
Nine 374 39 83 99 149 78 296 194 85 91 176
% 264 20.6 25.2 28.0 28.8 26.3 26.5 26.5 26.8 259 26.3
Ten 677 87 142 176 257 135 542 357 142 173 315
% 47.8 46.0 43.0 49.9 49.7 455 48.5 48.7 44.8 49.3 47.2
Eleven 19 2 4 5 7 5 14 12 5 2 7
% 13 11 12 14 14 17 13 1.6 1.6 6 1.0
Twelve 276 49 80 58 86 65 211 136 65 71 136
% 195 25.9 24.2 16.4 16.6 219 189 18.6 205 20.2 20.4
TOTAL 1,415 189 330 353 517 297 1,117 733 317 351 668
% 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 1000 1000  100.0
No Resp 52 7 8 13 19 11 41 31 7 10 17




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 321

50. What is your current annual contract salary as a teacher for the school year 2000-2001 (excluding
extra pay for extra duties or incentive pay)?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

$10,000-$19,999 17 6 5 6 3 5 4 5 0 15
% 12 15 8 16 8 18 1.0 15 0 12
$20,000-$24,999 31 5 9 17 1 8 12 10 2 29
% 22 1.2 15 44 3 2.9 2.9 2.9 15 24
$25,000-$29,999 137 35 56 46 1 39 44 43 14 115
% 98 8.6 9.2 12.0 30 140 106 126 106 9.5
$30,000-34,999 257 75 101 81 54 73 74 56 2 215
% 183 18.4 16.6 21.1 148 263 178 164 18.2 17.7
$35,000-$39,999 202 62 83 57 44 57 52 49 23 175
% 144 15.2 136 148 12.0 205 125 143 174 14.4
$40,000-44,999 194 64 81 49 36 48 58 52 23 165
% 138 157 133 12.8 9.8 173 140 152 174 136
$45,000-$49,999 137 22 64 31 35 26 41 35 15 119
% 98 103 105 8.1 9.6 9.4 99 102 11.4 9.8
$50,000-$59,999 248 76 111 61 78 17 98 55 18 224
% 177 186 18.2 159 213 6.1 236 161 136 184
$60,000-$99,999 178 43 99 36 104 5 32 37 13 159
% 127 105 163 9.4 28.4 18 77 108 9.8 131
TOTAL 1,401 408 609 384 366 278 415 342 132 1216
% 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0
Mean 432621 42,9230 449900 40,8819 504141 36,8420 422885 42,008.1 42,630.7 434975
Median 41,0000 41,0000 42,0000 38,0000 49,3860 36,0000 42,0000 40,799.0 40,0000 41454.0
Low 10,000 12,000 10000 13200 16,000 17,750 10,000 12,000 24,000 10,000
High 99900 85000 99,900 93929 99900 65000 90,000 86000 99,900 98,400
Std. Dev. 13613 12,288 14461 13206 15785 8734 12019 12,866 13224 13,654
Std. Err. 364 608 586 674 825 524 590 696 1151 392
No Resp 59 18 24 17 14 18 12 15 11 40
Not App 7 2 3 2 3 1 0 3 2 5

Note: Responses that gave amounts of less than $10,000 were excluded because they were assumed to be for less than full-time work.



322 « Satus of the American Public School Teacher

50. What is your current annual contract salary as a teacher for the school year 2000-2001 (excluding
extra pay for extra duties or incentive pay)?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
$10,000-$19,999 17 1 4 8 4 0 17 14 0 3 3
% 1.2 5 1.2 2.3 8 .0 15 19 0 9 5
$20,000-$24,999 31 11 12 2 5 5 26 18 5 8 13
% 2.2 5.7 36 6 1.0 1.7 24 2.5 16 2.3 20
$25,000-$29,999 137 60 43 26 8 22 115 79 30 27 57
% 9.8 313 13.0 75 16 74 10.4 10.9 9.6 78 8.6
$30,000-34,999 257 76 93 40 45 61 195 123 75 54 129
% 183 39.6 28.1 11.6 8.8 20.4 17.7 17.0 24.0 155 195
$35,000-$39,999 202 31 61 53 54 26 176 117 39 44 83
% 144 16.1 18.4 15.4 10.6 8.7 16.0 16.1 125 12.6 12.6
$40,000-44,999 194 9 51 61 68 45 149 99 48 45 93
% 138 47 15.4 17.7 133 15.1 135 137 15.3 12.9 141
$45,000-$49,999 137 2 21 39 74 26 111 68 31 38 69
% 9.8 1.0 6.3 11.3 14.5 8.7 101 9.4 9.9 10.9 10.4
$50,000-$59,999 248 2 39 66 137 58 190 122 52 69 121
% 177 1.0 118 19.1 26.8 19.4 17.3 16.8 16.6 19.8 18.3
$60,000-$99,999 178 0 7 50 116 56 122 85 33 60 93
% 127 0 21 145 22.7 18.7 111 117 105 17.2 141
TOTAL 1,401 192 331 345 511 299 1101 725 313 348 661
% 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0
Mean 43,262.1 31,4845 37,6115 44,5774 50,302.9 46,3255 42,439.9 42,487.6 42,546.3 45,640.0 44,175.1
Median 41,000.0 31,000.0 36,000.0 43,000.0 49,476.0 43,055.0 40,000.0 40,000.0 40,000.0 43,222.5 42,000.0
Low 10,000 18,600 13,200 10,000 12,000 22,000 10,000 10,000 22,000 13,200 13,200
High 99,900 52,000 78,000 90,000 99,900 99,900 98,400 99,900 98,400 95000 98,400
Std. Dev. 13613 5160 9460 12,984 14,005 15404 12971 13295 12926 14,722 13,976
Std. Err. 364 372 520 699 620 891 391 494 731 789 544
No Resp 59 4 7 20 20 9 50 35 10 11 21
Not App 7 0 0 1 5 0 7 4 1 2 3

Note: Responses that gave amounts of less than $10,000 were excluded because they were assumed to be for less than full-time work.



Tabulation of Question Responses
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5la. Below are listed sources of additional income. During the summer of 2000, how much did you

earn from:

School-related employment?

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

$10-$99 9 4 3 2 4 1 2 2 1 6
% 2.2 3.2 1.7 19 34 13 1.9 1.9 2.1 1.7

$100-$499 79 13 38 28 28 10 31 10 4 73
% 193 10.3 211 27.2 235 12.8 29.5 9.3 85 21.0

$500-$999 64 14 31 19 20 15 15 14 1 62
% 156 111 17.2 18.4 16.8 19.2 143 131 2.1 178

$1,000-$1,999 86 29 41 16 22 16 19 29 10 70
% 210 23.0 22.8 15.5 18.5 20.5 18.1 27.1 21.3 20.1

$2,000-$2,999 76 26 32 18 16 16 18 26 14 61
% 186 20.6 178 175 134 20.5 171 243 29.8 175

$3,000-$3,999 46 22 11 13 10 11 10 15 8 37
% 112 175 6.1 12.6 8.4 14.1 9.5 14.0 17.0 10.6

$4,000-$10,000 49 18 24 7 19 9 10 11 9 39
% 120 14.3 133 6.8 16.0 11.5 9.5 10.3 19.1 11.2

TOTAL 409 126 180 103 119 78 105 107 47 348
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Mean 18588 2,189.7 18077 15433 18454 17969 17639 20121 26007 1,771.0
Median 15000 2,0000 1,2875 10000 1,2000 15000 1,0000 1,800.0 2,000.0 1,287.5
Low 20 20 50 50 50 20 50 80 60 50
High 10,000 10,000 10,000 6,978 8,000 5500 10,000 6,978 10,000 10,000
Std. Dev. 1,771 1,852 1,855 1,439 1,927 1,356 2,096 1,503 1,934 1,731
Std. Err. 88 165 138 142 177 154 205 145 282 93
No Resp 848 254 354 240 214 182 255 197 80 734
Not App 11 1 9 1 2 3 1 5 2 9
No Income 199 47 93 59 48 34 66 51 16 170




324 « Satus of the American Public School Teacher

5la. Below are listed sources of additional income. During the summer of 2000, how much did you

earn from:

School-related employment?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
$10-$99 9 0 1 4 3 2 7 8 1 0 1
% 2.2 0 1.0 37 2.0 2.0 2.3 38 11 .0 5
$100-$499 79 9 20 22 26 12 67 45 18 15 33
% 193 19.1 19.6 20.2 17.7 11.9 218 21.6 20.2 139 16.8
$500-$999 64 8 12 19 25 15 49 31 15 17 32
% 156 17.0 118 174 17.0 14.9 15.9 14.9 16.9 15.7 16.2
$1,000-$1,999 86 13 28 19 26 20 66 42 23 20 43
% 21.0 21.7 275 174 17.7 19.8 214 20.2 25.8 185 21.8
$2,000-$2,999 76 8 18 24 25 19 57 41 13 22 35
% 186 17.0 17.6 22.0 17.0 18.8 185 19.7 14.6 20.4 178
$3,000-$3,999 46 6 10 14 16 16 30 24 9 13 22
% 112 12.8 9.8 12.8 10.9 15.8 9.7 115 101 12.0 11.2
$4,000-$10,000 49 3 13 7 26 17 32 17 10 21 31
% 12.0 6.4 12.7 6.4 17.7 16.8 104 8.2 11.2 194 15.7
TOTAL 409 47 102 109 147 101 308 208 89 108 197
% 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0
Mean 1,858.8 17839 1,897.2 16008 20808 22007 1,746.7 16734 17413 22866 2,040.2
Median 1,500.0 1,500.0 1,500.0 1,200.0 1,500.0 2,000.0 1,300.0 1,200.0 1,200.0 2,000.0 1,500.0
Low 20 100 50 20 60 50 20 20 50 100 50
High 10,000 10,000 10,000 7,000 8,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 7,054 10,000 10,000
Std. Dev. 1771 1741 1918 1420 1,902 1772 1,760 1667 1,653 1,920 1,820
Std. Err. 88 254 190 136 157 176 100 116 175 185 130
No Resp 848 130 201 208 284 161 687 440 188 208 396
Not App 11 3 0 2 6 7 4 3 5 3 8
No Income 199 16 35 47 99 39 159 113 42 42 84




Tabulation of Question Responses
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5la. Below are listed sources of additional income. During the summer of 2000, how much did you

earn from:

Outside employment?

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

$10-$99 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1
% 3 0 0 11 12 0 0 .0 0 4

$100-$499 24 10 9 5 4 8 6 6 4 19
% 8.4 135 7.2 5.7 49 174 6.2 9.8 18.2 74

$500-$999 44 6 21 17 13 8 18 5 3 41
% 154 8.1 16.8 195 15.9 174 18.6 8.2 136 16.0

$1,000-$1,999 59 13 28 18 17 11 21 10 6 53
%  20.6 17.6 224 20.7 20.7 23.9 21.6 16.4 27.3 20.7

$2,000-$2,999 45 15 17 13 14 8 16 7 2 42
% 157 20.3 136 14.9 171 174 16.5 115 9.1 16.4

$3,000-$3,999 46 16 15 15 13 7 16 10 3 42
% 161 216 12.0 17.2 15.9 15.2 16.5 16.4 136 16.4

$4,000-$25,000 67 14 35 18 20 4 20 23 4 58
% 234 18.9 28.0 20.7 24.4 8.7 20.6 377 18.2 22.7

TOTAL 286 74 125 87 82 46 97 61 22 256
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Mean 29766 26236 30778 31314 28996 20360 28268 40275 27777 29101
Median 2,0000 2,0000 20000 20000 20000 1500.0 20000 30000 1550.0 2,000.0
Low 30 150 160 30 30 200 100 160 300 30
High 25,000 13,000 18,000 25,000 13,000 16,000 20,000 25,000 20,000 25,000
Std. Dev. 3,447 2,407 3,382 4,222 2,786 2,543 3,171 4,815 4,190 3,284
Std. Err. 204 280 302 453 308 375 322 616 893 205
No Resp 972 307 413 252 251 216 263 242 109 823
No Income 209 47 98 64 50 35 67 57 14 182




326 « Satus of the American Public School Teacher

5la. Below are listed sources of additional income. During the summer of 2000, how much did you
earn from:

Outside employment?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
$10-$99 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1
% 3 0 0 0 14 0 6 0 13 0 6
$100-$499 24 5 7 5 7 8 16 11 6 7 13
% 8.4 6.6 9.7 78 9.7 7.0 9.4 9.2 79 8.1 8.0
$500-$999 44 6 12 8 18 12 32 20 14 9 23
% 154 79 16.7 125 25.0 10.4 18.7 16.8 18.4 105 14.2
$1,000-$1,999 59 13 13 23 10 19 40 28 18 11 29
%  20.6 171 18.1 35.9 139 16.5 234 235 23.7 128 17.9
$2,000-$2,999 45 15 15 12 3 16 29 20 12 13 25
% 157 19.7 20.8 188 42 139 17.0 16.8 15.8 15.1 15.4
$3,000-$3,999 46 16 12 9 9 18 28 19 11 16 27
% 161 211 16.7 141 125 15.7 16.4 16.0 145 18.6 16.7
$4,000-$25,000 67 21 13 7 24 42 25 21 14 30 44
% 234 27.6 18.1 10.9 333 36.5 14.6 17.6 18.4 34.9 21.2
TOTAL 286 76 72 64 72 115 171 119 76 86 162
% 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0
Mean 2976.6 2977.6 2,7746 25407 35088 4,011.6 22805 24463 2,385.7 4,0242 32555
Median 2,0000 2,650.0 2,0000 1,620.0 1,875.0 3,000.0 1,800.0 2,000.0 1,775.0 3,000.0 2,000.0
Low 30 300 100 150 30 100 30 200 30 100 30
High 25,000 16,000 20,000 25,000 20,000 25,000 16,000 16,000 10,000 20,000 20,000
Std. Dev. 3447 249 3360 3629 4188 4368 2432 2,637 2180 4275 3541
Std. Err. 204 286 396 454 494 407 186 242 250 461 278
No Resp 972 108 231 248 358 167 805 515 206 239 445

No Income 209 12 35 54 106 26 182 130 42 36 78




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 327

Total earnings from employment during the summer of 2000

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

$10-$99 8 3 3 2 4 1 2 1 1 5
% 13 17 11 12 23 9 11 7 15 9
$100-$499 78 20 37 21 2% 15 2 13 7 68
% 127 11.0 138 127 138 133 145 8.8 108 129
$500-$999 81 14 39 28 23 19 26 13 4 76
% 132 77 146 17.0 132 168 145 8.8 6.2 144
$1,000-$1,999 117 33 53 31 31 2 34 30 12 100
%  19.1 18.2 19.8 188 178 195 190 203 185 189
$2,000-$2,999 114 36 47 31 30 2% 33 27 15 97
% 186 199 175 188 172 212 184 182 231 184
$3,000-$3,999 92 36 27 29 23 19 25 25 11 79
% 150 19.9 101 176 132 168 140 169 169 15.0
$4,000-$35,000 124 39 62 23 39 13 33 39 15 103
% 202 215 231 139 224 115 184 264 23.1 195
TOTAL 614 181 268 165 174 113 179 148 65 528
% 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0
Mean 26247 25970 26497 26145 26286 20691 25666 31147 28207 25782
Median 20000 20000 20000 20000 20000 18000 20000 22600 20000  2000.0
Low 20 20 50 30 30 20 50 84 60 30
High 25000 13000 18000 25000 16000 16000 20,000 25000 20,000 25,000
Std. Dev. 2858 2166 2828 3516 2770 1998 2827 3440 2887 2,799
Std. Err. 115 161 173 274 210 188 211 283 358 122
No Resp 678 207 285 186 168 155 192 163 68 581
Not App 8 1 7 0 2 0 1 5 1 7

No Income 167 39 76 52 39 29 55 44 11 145




328 « Satus of the American Public School Teacher

Total earnings from employment during the summer of 2000

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb

Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

$10-$99 8 0 0 3 4 1 7 7 1 0 1
% 13 0 0 2.1 20 5 1.6 2.3 N .0 3

$100-$499 78 9 20 19 28 11 67 48 15 15 30
% 127 8.0 13.2 13.0 141 6.0 155 16.1 10.9 8.8 9.7

$500-$999 81 9 14 24 34 18 63 40 20 19 39
% 132 8.0 9.3 16.4 171 9.9 14.6 134 14.6 111 12.7

$1,000-$1,999 117 23 34 27 33 28 89 58 29 27 56
% 191 20.5 225 185 16.6 15.4 20.6 19.5 21.2 15.8 18.2

$2,000-$2,999 114 24 34 31 24 29 85 59 26 29 55
% 186 214 225 212 121 15.9 19.7 19.8 19.0 17.0 17.9

$3,000-$3,999 92 23 21 24 24 35 57 44 19 29 48
% 150 20.5 139 16.4 121 19.2 132 148 139 17.0 15.6

$4,000-$35,000 124 24 28 18 52 60 64 42 27 52 79
%  20.2 214 185 12.3 26.1 33.0 148 141 19.7 304 25.6

TOTAL 614 112 151 146 199 182 432 298 137 171 308
% 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0

Mean 206247 2769.2 26045 273088 28066 3,756.1 21481 21449 24546 34680 30173
Median 2,0000 2250.0 2,0000 19485 20000 3,000.0 11,7250 1,800.0 2,000.0 2,5500.0 2,067.5
Low 20 100 100 20 30 60 20 20 30 100 30
High 25,000 16,000 20,000 25,000 20,000 25,000 16,000 16,000 10,000 20,000 20,000
Std. Dev. 2,858 2349 2,768 2,869 3178 3865 2,140 2202 2,140 3599 3,075
Std. Err. 115 222 225 237 225 286 103 128 183 275 175
No Resp 678 72 160 178 245 102 576 361 149 159 308
Not App 8 2 0 1 5 5 3 3 2 3 5

No Income 167 10 27 41 87 19 147 102 36 28 64




Tabulation of Question Responses

329

51b. Below are listed sources of additional income. During the 2000-2001 school year, how much did

you earn from:

Stipends for additional duties?

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

$10-$99 20 8 7 5 3 5 10 2 5 15
% 3.7 5.6 3.0 31 2.2 5.7 53 15 9.8 31

$100-$499 144 40 61 43 33 20 52 39 16 124
% 266 278 26.1 26.4 24.6 23.0 217 29.5 314 26.0

$500-$999 107 36 39 32 21 25 33 28 8 98
% 198 25.0 16.7 19.6 15.7 28.7 17.6 212 15.7 20.5

$1,000-$1,999 98 32 41 25 29 22 26 21 10 82
% 181 22.2 175 15.3 21.6 25.3 13.8 15.9 19.6 17.2

$2,000-$2,999 62 10 33 19 20 5 21 16 6 54
% 115 6.9 141 11.7 14.9 5.7 11.2 121 118 113

$3,000-$3,999 46 12 18 16 10 5 16 15 1 45
% 85 8.3 7.7 9.8 75 5.7 85 114 20 9.4

$4,000-$10,000 64 6 35 23 18 5 30 11 5 59
% 118 42 15.0 141 134 5.7 16.0 8.3 9.8 12.4

TOTAL 541 144 234 163 134 87 188 132 51 477
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Mean 16395 11727 18499 17497 18162 11622 18401 14888 12246 1,699.9
Median 986.0 800.0 1,0000 1,0000  1,150.0 800.0 875.0 900.0 800.0  1,000.0
Low 25 50 25 30 28 50 25 30 28 25
High 9,999 7,100 9,999 9,999 9,999 8,000 9,999 6,200 5,500 9,999
Std. Dev. 1,858 1,233 2,100 1,886 1,947 1,315 2,181 1,482 1,373 1,917
Std. Err. 80 103 137 148 168 141 159 129 192 88
No Resp 778 243 343 192 210 186 192 190 86 653
Not App 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1
No Income 147 41 58 48 38 24 47 38 8 130




330 ¢ Satus of the American Public School Teacher

51b. Below are listed sources of additional income. During the 2000-2001 school year, how much did

you earn from:

Stipends for additional duties?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr  Comb

Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

$10-$99 20 3 1 7 9 4 16 15 4 1 5
% 3.7 3.6 7 5.2 49 26 4.1 6.8 2.9 5 1.6

$100-$499 144 19 32 43 49 25 119 79 29 34 63
% 266 22.9 235 319 26.9 16.2 30.7 36.1 21.3 18.7 19.8

$500-$999 107 16 22 28 41 21 86 40 32 34 66
% 198 19.3 16.2 20.7 225 13.6 222 18.3 235 18.7 20.8

$1,000-$1,999 98 19 27 22 28 35 63 44 21 33 54
% 181 22.9 19.9 16.3 15.4 22.7 16.3 20.1 15.4 18.1 17.0

$2,000-$2,999 62 14 18 11 18 19 43 17 24 20 44
% 115 16.9 13.2 8.1 9.9 12.3 111 7.8 17.6 11.0 138

$3,000-$3,999 46 4 17 11 13 15 31 8 11 27 38
% 85 48 125 8.1 7.1 9.7 8.0 37 8.1 148 11.9

$4,000-$10,000 64 8 19 13 24 35 29 16 15 33 48
% 118 9.6 14.0 9.6 132 22.7 75 73 11.0 18.1 15.1

TOTAL 541 83 136 135 182 154 387 219 136 182 318
% 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0

Mean 16395 14916 19325 14889 16048 24303 13248 11142 16940 22514 2,013.0
Median 986.0 1,0000 12500 7700 800.0 11,4000  770.0  600.0 1,000.0 1,450.0 1,200.0
Low 25 50 60 25 30 30 25 25 30 30 30
High 9999 7000 9000 9999 9999 9999 9999 700 9999 9999 9,999
Std. Dev. 1858 1430 1973 1954 1878 2413 1474 1367 1,768 2,230 2,061
Std. Err. 80 157 169 168 139 194 75 92 152 165 116
No Resp 778 104 177 199 274 128 650 447 161 158 319
Not App 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1
No Income 147 8 25 32 80 25 121 98 27 20 47
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51b. Below are listed sources of additional income. During the 2000-2001 school year, how much did

you earn from:

Performance-based or incentive pay?

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Less than $100 3 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 2 1
% 2.6 1.8 2.3 5.9 1.7 24 0 2.2 11.8 11

$100-$499 22 7 9 6 6 5 5 6 2 18
%  19.0 12.7 205 35.3 46.2 11.9 333 13.0 118 19.1

$500-$999 36 17 16 3 2 12 5 17 4 32
% 310 309 36.4 17.6 15.4 28.6 333 37.0 235 34.0

$1,000-$1,999 34 14 13 7 2 15 4 13 3 28
% 293 25.5 29.5 41.2 154 35.7 26.7 28.3 17.6 29.8

$2,000-$2,999 11 8 3 0 1 3 1 6 4 7
% 9.5 145 6.8 0 7.7 7.1 6.7 13.0 235 74

$3,000-$3,999 7 6 1 0 1 4 0 2 1 6
% 6.0 10.9 2.3 0 7.7 95 0 43 5.9 6.4

$4,000-$5,000 3 2 1 0 0 2 0 1 1 2
% 2.6 3.6 2.3 .0 .0 48 0 2.2 5.9 2.1

TOTAL 116 55 44 17 13 42 15 46 17 94
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Mean 1,103.8  1,3711 939.3 664.5 8036  1,314.9 7771 1,1023 12721 1,094.8
Median 8885  1,000.0 800.0 571.0 400.0  1,000.0 600.0 850.0  1,000.0 863.5
Low 15 30 15 50 15 30 150 50 15 50
High 4,000 4,000 4,000 1,400 3,400 4,000 2,500 4,000 4,000 4,000
Std. Dev. 932 1,062 804 422 967 1,033 646 876 1,186 901
Std. Err. 87 143 121 102 268 159 167 129 288 93
No Resp 1,127 319 497 311 310 220 345 252 118 965
Not App 4 3 1 0 0 2 0 2 0 4
No Income 220 51 94 75 60 33 67 60 10 198
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51b. Below are listed sources of additional income. During the 2000-2001 school year, how much did

you earn from:

Performance-based or incentive pay?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr  Comb

Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

Less than $100 3 0 1 2 0 0 3 3 0 0 0
% 26 0 38 5.4 0 0 33 4.2 0 0 0

$100-$499 22 5 3 7 6 3 19 14 4 4 8
%  19.0 38.5 115 18.9 15.8 125 20.7 19.7 19.0 16.7 178

$500-$999 36 5 11 14 6 9 27 25 6 5 11
% 310 385 42.3 37.8 15.8 375 29.3 35.2 28.6 20.8 24.4

$1,000-$1,999 34 1 8 8 16 8 26 17 7 10 17
% 293 7.7 30.8 21.6 42.1 333 28.3 239 333 417 37.8

$2,000-$2,999 11 1 3 3 4 0 11 10 1 0 1
% 9.5 7.7 115 8.1 10.5 0 12.0 14.1 48 0 2.2

$3,000-$3,999 7 1 0 1 5 3 4 2 2 3 5
% 6.0 7.7 0 2.7 132 125 43 2.8 9.5 125 111

$4,000-$5,000 3 0 0 2 1 1 2 0 1 2 3
% 2.6 0 0 5.4 26 4.2 22 0 48 8.3 6.7

TOTAL 116 13 26 37 38 24 92 71 21 24 45
% 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0

Mean 1,103.8 8835 8981 10445 14023 11959 10797 9462 13321 11,3700 1,352.3
Median 8885 5000 800.0 8000 11000 9385 8750  750.0 1,000.0 1,000.0 1,000.0
Low 15 200 30 15 132 232 15 15 150 100 100
High 4000 3400 2000 4000 4000 4000 4,000 3400 4,000 4,000 4,000
Std. Dev. 932 1,000 573 1,026 984 1,006 917 760 1,108 1,150 1,118
Std. Err. 87 277 112 169 160 205 9 90 242 235 167
No Resp 1,127 165 272 277 386 234 893 567 254 290 544
Not App 4 0 1 2 1 0 4 2 2 0 2
No Income 220 18 39 50 111 50 169 124 47 47 94




Tabulation of Question Responses

e 333

51b. Below are listed sources of additional income. During the 2000-2001 school year, how much did

you earn from:

Outside employment?

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

$10-$99 2 0 1 1 0 0 2 0 0 2
% 1.0 0 11 21 0 0 34 0 0 11

$100-$499 17 4 11 2 4 5 3 5 1 16
% 8.6 7.1 11.7 4.2 8.3 125 5.1 9.8 7.7 8.9

$500-$999 20 5 10 5 3 8 5 4 2 17
% 101 8.9 10.6 10.4 6.3 20.0 85 78 15.4 9.5

$1,000-$1,999 42 6 22 14 10 7 18 7 2 39
% 212 10.7 234 29.2 20.8 17.5 30.5 13.7 154 21.8

$2,000-$2,999 36 11 15 10 11 6 11 8 3 31
% 182 19.6 16.0 20.8 229 15.0 18.6 15.7 231 17.3

$3,000-$3,999 17 7 7 3 5 1 6 5 1 15
% 8.6 125 7.4 6.3 10.4 25 10.2 9.8 77 8.4

$4,000-$6,999 44 17 21 6 9 10 9 16 4 39
% 222 304 22.3 12.5 18.8 25.0 15.3 314 30.8 21.8

$7,000-$70,000 20 6 7 7 6 3 5 6 0 20
% 101 10.7 74 14.6 125 75 85 118 0 11.2

TOTAL 198 56 9 48 48 40 59 51 13 179
%  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Mean 33928 38413 26459 43322 38742 28841 27919 40339 26698 34716
Median 2,0000 3,0000 20000 20000 22500 1,750.0 2,000.0 3,000.0 2,000.0 2,000.0
Low 25 200 50 25 200 200 25 200 200 25
High 45,000 19,165 10,000 45000 45000 19,165 20,000 25,000 6,000 45,000
Std. Dev. 45931 38903 22725 7,63L7 66039 34959 31634 44397 1967.0 4,790.0
Std. Err. 326.4 519.9 2344 11015 953.2 552.8 4118 621.7 5455 358.0
No Resp 1,080 327 458 295 288 227 307 258 123 913
Not App 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
No Income 188 45 83 60 47 30 61 50 9 169
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51b. Below are listed sources of additional income. During the 2000-2001 school year, how much did
you earn from:

Outside employment?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
$10-$99 2 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 1 1 2
% 1.0 3.0 2.1 0 0 0 15 0 2.1 1.7 1.9
$100-$499 17 3 6 4 4 3 14 13 2 2 4
% 8.6 9.1 125 7.4 6.7 48 10.3 14.9 4.2 34 3.7
$500-$999 20 2 6 5 6 5 15 6 7 6 13
% 101 6.1 125 9.3 10.0 8.1 11.0 6.9 14.6 10.2 121
$1,000-$1,999 42 10 8 13 10 12 30 20 10 12 22
% 212 30.3 16.7 24.1 16.7 19.4 221 23.0 20.8 20.3 20.6
$2,000-$2,999 36 8 10 7 11 13 23 16 8 12 20
% 182 24.2 20.8 13.0 18.3 21.0 16.9 18.4 16.7 20.3 18.7
$3,000-$3,999 17 4 2 5 6 5 12 8 4 5 9
% 8.6 12.1 4.2 9.3 10.0 8.1 8.8 9.2 8.3 85 8.4
$4,000-$6,999 44 4 9 13 17 16 28 16 13 13 26
% 222 121 188 24.1 28.3 258 20.6 18.4 271 22.0 24.3
$7,000-$70,000 20 1 6 7 6 8 12 8 3 8 11
% 101 30 125 13.0 10.0 12.9 8.8 9.2 6.3 13.6 10.3
TOTAL 198 33 48 54 60 62 136 87 48 59 107
% 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0
Mean 33928 20945 39301 37495 34273 44129 29278 29565 29004 4,0804 35511
Median 2,000.0 2,000.0 20000 2,000.0 26940 2200.0 20000 20000 23500 20000 2200.0
Low 25 50 25 200 200 270 25 200 50 25 25
High 45,000 7,000 45000 25,000 18,000 45000 20,000 20,000 10,000 45,000 45,000
Std. Dev. 45931 15861 70270 44640 32151 6,702.1 31295 35943 24623 6,1956 4,903.0
Std. Err. 3264 2761 10143 6075 4151 8512 2683 3854 3554 8066 4740
No Resp 1080 147 255 269 383 214 866 565 232 270 502
Not App 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 1

No Income 188 16 35 43 92 31 156 112 44 31 75
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Total earnings from employment during the 2000-2001 school year

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

$10-$99 16 7 5 4 2 4 8 2 4 12
% 23 34 16 21 12 2.9 36 11 6.1 1.9
$100-$499 140 36 63 4 38 23 46 33 17 119
% 197 17.4 204 211 221 16.9 209 181 258 19.0
$500-$999 122 42 46 34 21 33 38 30 10 110
% 172 203 14.9 175 12.2 23 173 165 15.2 17.6
$1,000-$1,999 133 40 56 37 36 30 32 35 12 115
% 187 19.3 18.1 191 209 21 145 192 18.2 18.4
$2,000-$2,999 88 21 45 22 2 11 28 25 8 75
% 124 10.1 146 113 14.0 8.1 127 137 12.1 12.0
$3,000-$3,999 70 24 27 19 12 13 2 21 3 66
% 99 116 8.7 9.8 7.0 9.6 109 115 45 10.6
$4,000-$85,000 141 37 67 37 39 22 44 36 12 128
% 199 17.9 217 191 22.7 16.2 200 198 18.2 205
TOTAL 710 207 309 194 172 136 220 182 66 625
% 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0
Mean 23757 22193 23395 26003 25569 19978 23742 24887 17998 24563
Median 1,3000 12000 15000 12255 14000 10000 14350 15000 10000 14000
Low 25 50 25 50 43 50 25 50 43 25
High 47800 19,165 14100 47800 47,800 19165 20000 25000 9200 47,800
Std. Dev. 32579 27220 24711 46108 42178 24709 29043 31398 19953 33913
Std. Err. 1223 1892 1406 3310 3216 2119 1058 2327 2456 1357
No Resp 637 190 280 167 181 143 167 146 74 530
Not App 4 2 2 0 1 1 0 2 0 3

No Income 116 29 45 42 29 17 40 30 5 103
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Total earnings from employment during the 2000-2001 school year

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
$10-$99 16 2 1 7 6 2 14 13 3 0 3
% 2.3 1.9 6 37 25 1.0 2.7 4.1 18 0 8
$100-$499 140 19 29 41 49 24 116 79 28 33 61
%  19.7 17.9 171 219 20.6 12.6 224 25.1 16.4 15.1 15.7
$500-$999 122 17 27 35 42 20 102 55 37 28 65
% 172 16.0 15.9 18.7 17.6 105 19.7 175 21.6 12.8 16.7
$1,000-$1,999 133 21 34 33 43 35 98 67 25 41 66
% 187 19.8 20.0 176 18.1 18.3 18.9 21.3 14.6 188 17.0
$2,000-$2,999 88 21 22 16 27 27 61 35 26 26 52
% 124 19.8 12.9 8.6 11.3 14.1 11.8 111 15.2 11.9 134
$3,000-$3,999 70 12 21 17 19 21 49 20 16 34 50
% 9.9 113 12.4 9.1 8.0 11.0 9.4 6.3 9.4 15.6 12.9
$4,000-$85,000 141 14 36 38 52 62 79 46 36 56 92
% 199 132 212 20.3 218 325 15.2 14.6 211 25.7 23.7
TOTAL 710 106 170 187 238 191 519 315 171 218 389
% 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0
Mean 23757 1929.0 2,7930 273643 23151 35422 19464 18044 23250 31348 2,778.8
Median 1,300.0 1,500.0 1,650.0 1,000.0 1,200.0 2,000.0 1,000.0 1,000.0 1,500.0 2,000.0 1,836.0
Low 25 50 90 25 45 50 25 25 50 100 50
High 47,800 7,000 47,800 25,000 18,000 47,800 20,000 20,000 14,100 47,800 47,800
Std. Dev. 32579 16320 45480 32639 2677.0 47189 23819 24149 24181 42624 3,589.5
Std. Err. 1223 1585 3488 2387 1735 3415 1046 1361 1849 2887 1820
No Resp 637 83 149 156 229 100 537 367 131 128 259
Not App 4 1 0 1 2 2 2 1 1 2 3
No Income 116 6 19 22 67 15 100 81 21 13 34
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Total amount of additional earnings from employment during the summer of 2000 and the 2000-2001
school year

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

$10-$99 14 7 4 3 3 4 4 3 3 9
% 15 25 1.0 12 13 2.2 14 13 34 11
$100-$499 129 32 60 37 38 2 43 2% 13 112
% 138 11.6 148 146 158 133 155 101 146 138
$500-$999 121 35 47 39 28 29 36 28 6 113
% 129 127 11.6 15.4 117 16.1 130 118 6.7 13.9
$1,000-$1,999 147 37 68 42 34 34 42 37 8 129
% 157 13.4 16.7 16.6 142 18.9 152 155 9.0 158
$2,000-$2,999 128 a1 54 33 31 23 34 40 17 106
% 137 14.9 133 13.0 12.9 12.8 123 168 191 13.0
$3,000-$3,999 106 44 37 25 19 25 30 32 15 9
% 113 15.9 9.1 9.9 79 13.9 108 134 169 111
$4,000-$120,000 290 80 136 74 87 41 88 74 27 255
% 310 290 335 29.2 36.3 228 318 311 303 31.3
TOTAL 935 276 406 253 240 180 277 238 89 814
% 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0
Mean 35276 33676 35206 36990 37381 28084 35442 38400 33947 35583
Median 22000 25000 21100 20000 22660 19000 22000 25000 27000  2,185.0
Low 20 20 45 50 50 20 45 50 60 45
High 52800 26000 28000 52800 52800 22998 28000 50,000 20,000 52,800
Std. Dev. 4401 3655 3779 5847 4892 3165 4109 4941 3391 4519
Std. Err, 144 220 188 368 316 236 247 320 359 158
No Resp 433 123 193 117 122 100 117 9 48 364
Not App 5 2 3 0 1 1 1 2 1 4

No Income 94 27 34 33 20 16 32 26 7 79




338 ¢ Satus of the American Public School Teacher

Total amount of additional earnings from employment during the summer of 2000 and the 2000-2001

school year

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
$10-$99 14 0 1 5 7 1 13 12 2 0 2
% 15 0 4 21 22 4 1.9 2.7 9 0 4
$100-$499 129 13 30 39 45 15 114 76 27 26 53
% 138 9.0 133 16.7 141 6.3 16.4 17.0 12.6 9.8 11.0
$500-$999 121 14 21 39 46 11 110 69 28 23 51
% 129 9.7 9.3 16.7 14.4 4.6 15.8 155 13.0 8.7 10.6
$1,000-$1,999 147 19 39 32 55 32 115 77 32 35 67
% 15.7 13.1 17.3 13.7 17.2 134 16.5 17.3 14.9 132 14.0
$2,000-$2,999 128 26 26 30 44 27 101 63 32 32 64
% 137 17.9 116 12.8 138 11.3 145 14.1 14.9 121 133
$3,000-$3,999 106 24 35 23 24 34 72 44 20 42 62
% 113 16.6 15.6 9.8 75 14.2 10.3 9.9 9.3 15.8 12.9
$4,000-$120,000 290 49 73 66 99 119 171 105 74 107 181
% 310 33.8 324 28.2 30.9 49.8 24.6 235 34.4 404 377
TOTAL 935 145 225 234 320 239 696 446 215 265 480
% 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0
Mean 35276 35491 38582 33300 34672 56911 277847 27076 34133 48167 41881
Median 2,200.0 3,000.0 2,600.0 2,000.0 20000 39000 1,886.0 1,700.0 2,300.0 3,050.0 3,000.0
Low 20 100 90 20 45 60 20 20 65 100 65
High 52,800 16,000 52,800 50,000 28,000 52,800 26,000 22,998 21,600 52,800 52,800
Std. Dev. 4401 2934 5014 4797 4237 629 3207 3198 3303 5578 4,745
Std. Err. 144 244 334 314 237 407 122 151 225 343 217
No Resp 433 46 99 112 158 60 373 247 92 86 178
Not App 5 0 0 1 4 2 3 2 3 0 3
No Income 94 5 14 19 54 7 86 69 14 10 24
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52. What is your total annual household income (including spouse’s income, if married)?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

$13,000-$29,999 31 8 10 13 1 9 12 9 3 27
% 24 2.2 18 3.7 3 35 3.2 2.8 2.5 24
$30,000-$39,999 133 49 47 37 32 37 26 38 23 102
% 103 13.4 8.2 10.4 9.6 14.4 6.8 11.8 19.0 9.1
$40,000-$49,999 110 40 33 37 22 23 27 38 16 90
% 8.5 10.9 58 104 6.6 8.9 7.1 11.8 13.2 8.0
$50,000-$59,999 149 43 58 48 29 29 47 44 16 123
% 115 117 10.2 135 8.7 11.3 12.4 13.7 13.2 10.9
$60,000-$74,999 239 63 107 69 50 56 81 52 22 207
% 185 17.2 18.7 19.4 15.0 218 213 16.2 18.2 18.4
$75,000-$99,999 325 75 169 81 83 65 110 67 19 301
% 252 20.5 29.6 22.8 24.9 25.3 28.9 20.9 15.7 26.8
$100,000-$199,999 289 83 138 68 113 32 4 70 20 261
% 224 22.7 24.2 19.2 33.8 12.5 195 21.8 16.5 23.2
$200,000-$350,000 16 5 9 2 4 6 3 3 2 14
% 12 14 16 6 12 2.3 8 9 17 12
TOTAL 1,292 366 571 355 334 257 380 321 121 1,125
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Mean 77,7386 76,7140 82,0312 71,8903 86,7574 71,6981 76,189.7 75024.1 69,9511 79,054.7
Median 73,000.0 70,000.0 78,000.0 67,0000 83850.0 67440.0 74,000.0 67,000.0 65000.0 75,000.0
Low 23,000 26,000 24,000 23000 28,900 24,000 23,000 24,000 27,237 23,000
High 300,000 300,000 300,000 200,000 220,000 250,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000
Std. Dev. 35807 38,289 36,348 31,173 36,944 36,027 31,644 37464 38968 35506
Std. Err. 996 2,001 1,521 1,654 2,021 2,247 1,623 2,091 3,543 1,059
No Resp 158 58 58 42 45 37 39 37 22 121

Not App 17 4 7 6 4 3 8 2 2 15
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Satus of the American Public School Teacher

52. What is your total annual household income (including spouse’s income, if married)?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
$13,000-$29,999 31 19 9 2 0 4 27 20 6 5 11
% 2.4 10.4 29 6 0 14 2.7 30 2.1 15 18
$30,000-$39,999 133 56 38 22 16 25 107 75 29 29 58
% 103 30.8 12.2 6.9 34 8.8 10.6 111 10.1 9.0 9.5
$40,000-$49,999 110 11 33 31 35 25 85 56 22 31 53
% 85 6.0 10.6 9.7 75 8.8 8.4 8.3 7.7 9.6 8.7
$50,000-$59,999 149 19 45 36 47 39 110 74 41 31 72
% 115 10.4 144 11.3 10.1 13.7 10.9 11.0 14.3 9.6 11.8
$60,000-$74,999 239 43 58 51 83 53 186 127 53 58 111
% 185 23.6 18.6 16.0 178 18.7 185 18.9 185 17.9 18.2
$75,000-$99,999 325 29 82 88 125 63 262 170 79 73 152
% 252 15.9 26.3 217 26.8 222 26.0 253 27.6 225 24.9
$100,000-$199,999 289 5 43 84 152 74 215 140 53 95 148
% 224 2.7 138 26.4 32.6 26.1 214 20.8 185 29.3 24.3
$200,000-$350,000 16 0 4 4 8 1 15 11 3 2 5
% 1.2 0 1.3 13 1.7 4 15 16 1.0 6 8
TOTAL 1,292 182 312 318 466 284 1,007 673 286 324 610
% 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000  100.0
Mean 77,738.6 53,583.3 71,239.8 81,929.3 88,661.8 77,4185 77,8737 77,061.5 75539.9 81,222.4 78558.2
Median 73,000.0 51,000.0 66,870.0 78,104.0 85,000.0 71,900.0 73,000.0 72,000.0 70,500.0 76,800.0 74,500.0
Low 23,000 23,000 24,000 26,000 30,000 24,000 23,000 23,000 26,400 24,000 24,000
High 300,000 168,000 230,904 300,000 300,000 220,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 220,000 300,000
Std. Dev. 35807 22,478 32,720 36,392 36,397 32,235 36,755 37,014 33578 35344 34,616
Std. Err. 9% 1666 1852 2,041 168 1913 1158 1427 1986 1964 = 1,402
No Resp 158 14 25 42 60 22 136 80 36 33 69
Not App 17 0 1 6 10 2 15 11 2 4 6




Tabulation of Question Responses

o 341

53. Can teachers in your district earn extra money beyond their regular salary for the following activities:

Serving as a mentor or staff developer

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Yes 788 254 364 170 233 152 197 206 90 667
%  57.7 64.5 60.6 45.9 64.7 55.7 49.6 61.5 68.2 56.5

No 577 140 237 200 127 121 200 129 42 514
% 423 355 39.4 54.1 35.3 44.3 50.4 38.5 318 435

TOTAL 1,365 394 601 370 360 273 397 335 132 1,181
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 102 34 35 33 23 24 30 25 13 80

53. Can teachers in your district earn extra money beyond their regular salary for the following activities:

Serving as a mentor or staff developer

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb

Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

Yes 788 123 183 198 269 149 638 432 166 184 350
% 57.7 66.5 56.8 58.9 53.7 52.3 50.1 60.8 53.9 54.9 54.4

No 577 62 139 138 232 136 441 278 142 151 293
% 42.3 335 43.2 411 46.3 47.7 40.9 39.2 46.1 451 45.6

TOTAL 1,365 185 322 336 501 285 1,079 710 308 335 643
% 100.0 1000 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 102 11 16 30 35 23 79 54 16 26 42
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53. Can teachers in your district earn extra money beyond their regular salary for the following activities:

Teaching in a subject area where there is a teacher shortage

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Yes 288 130 95 63 71 62 71 84 49 225
% 219 34.3 16.8 17.1 20.7 24.0 18.4 25.7 39.5 19.8
No 1,026 249 472 305 272 196 315 243 75 914
% 781 65.7 83.2 82.9 79.3 76.0 81.6 743 60.5 80.2
TOTAL 1,314 379 567 368 343 258 386 327 124 1,139

% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 153 49 69 35 40 39 41 33 21 122

53. Can teachers in your district earn extra money beyond their regular salary for the following activities:

Teaching in a subject area where there is a teacher shortage

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 288 38 61 76 105 71 216 137 69 78 147

% 219 213 19.5 232 22.2 25.6 20.8 20.1 23.0 243 23.7

No 1,026 140 252 252 369 206 820 543 231 243 474
% 781 78.7 80.5 76.8 77.8 74.4 79.2 79.9 77.0 75.7 76.3

TOTAL 1,314 178 313 328 474 277 1,036 680 300 321 621
% 100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 153 18 25 38 62 31 122 84 24 40 64
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53. Can teachers in your district earn extra money beyond their regular salary for the following activities:

Working in a school that presents more challenges to staff than other schools in the district

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Yes 124 88 26 10 40 45 8 31 31 82
% 9.5 235 4.6 2.7 117 17.5 2.1 9.7 254 7.3

No 1,177 286 536 355 301 212 377 287 91 1,047
% 905 76.5 95.4 97.3 88.3 82.5 97.9 90.3 74.6 92.7

TOTAL 1,301 374 562 365 341 257 385 318 122 1,129
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 166 54 74 38 42 40 42 42 23 132

53. Can teachers in your district earn extra money beyond their regular salary for the following activities:

Working in a school that presents more challenges to staff than other schools in the district

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb

Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

Yes 124 16 34 35 36 24 99 69 27 27 54
% 9.5 9.0 10.9 10.8 7.6 8.8 9.6 10.2 9.0 8.6 8.8

No 1,177 161 277 289 436 250 927 607 274 286 560
% 905 91.0 89.1 89.2 92.4 91.2 90.4 89.8 91.0 914 91.2

TOTAL 1,301 177 311 324 472 274 1,026 676 301 313 614
% 100.0 1000 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 166 19 27 42 64 34 132 88 23 48 71
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53. Can teachers in your district earn extra money beyond their regular salary for the following activities:

Improving student performance

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Yes 211 105 76 30 45 75 33 58 37 163
% 163 28.5 135 8.2 135 29.0 8.5 18.3 30.3 145
No 1,087 264 489 334 289 184 355 259 85 963

% 837 715 86.5 91.8 86.5 71.0 91.5 81.7 69.7 85.5

TOTAL 1,298 369 565 364 334 259 388 317 122 1,126
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 169 59 71 39 49 38 39 43 23 135

53. Can teachers in your district earn extra money beyond their regular salary for the following activities:

Improving student performance

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 211 25 47 54 78 32 179 124 43 42 85

% 163 14.2 15.2 16.6 16.6 11.9 17.4 18.3 14.4 13.5 13.9

No 1,087 151 262 271 392 237 849 553 255 270 525
% 837 85.8 84.8 83.4 83.4 88.1 82.6 81.7 85.6 86.5 86.1

TOTAL 1,298 176 309 325 470 269 1,028 677 298 312 610
% 100.0  100.0 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0

No Resp 169 20 29 41 66 39 130 87 26 49 75
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53. Can teachers in your district earn extra money beyond their regular salary for the following activities:

Certification by National Board of Professional Teaching Standards

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Yes 437 198 174 65 68 196 75 98 65 349
% 342 54.2 311 18.4 21.0 74.2 19.8 31.6 52.8 31.6

No 840 167 385 288 256 68 304 212 58 755
% 658 45.8 68.9 81.6 79.0 25.8 80.2 68.4 47.2 68.4

TOTAL 1,277 365 559 353 324 264 379 310 123 1,104
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 190 63 77 50 59 33 48 50 22 157

53. Can teachers in your district earn extra money beyond their regular salary for the following activities:

Certification by National Board of Professional Teaching Standards

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb

Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

Yes 437 58 119 111 141 77 359 246 97 93 190
% 34.2 34.3 38.3 34.8 30.7 28.1 35.8 37.6 324 29.8 311

No 840 111 192 208 319 197 643 409 202 219 421
% 658 65.7 61.7 65.2 69.3 719 64.2 62.4 67.6 70.2 68.9

TOTAL 1,277 169 311 319 460 274 1,002 655 299 312 611
% 100.0 1000 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 190 27 27 47 76 34 156 109 25 49 74
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53. Can teachers in your district earn extra money beyond their regular salary for the following activities:

Achieving additional teaching licenses or certifications

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Yes 638 197 284 157 162 177 162 137 68 542
% 483 52.1 49.4 42.8 47.6 66.0 41.3 42.8 55.7 473
No 682 181 291 210 178 91 230 183 54 604

% 517 479 50.6 572 52.4 34.0 58.7 57.2 443 52.7

TOTAL 1,320 378 575 367 340 268 392 320 122 1,146
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 147 50 61 36 43 29 35 40 23 115

53. Can teachers in your district earn extra money beyond their regular salary for the following activities:

Achieving additional teaching licenses or certifications

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 638 97 161 152 219 106 531 365 136 130 266

% 483 53.3 514 46.5 457 38.1 51.0 53.2 44.4 411 42.8

No 682 85 152 175 260 172 510 321 170 186 356
% 517 46.7 48.6 53.5 54.3 61.9 49.0 46.8 55.6 58.9 57.2

TOTAL 1,320 182 313 327 479 2718 1,041 686 306 316 622
% 100.0  100.0 1000 1000 1000 1000  100.0 1000 1000 1000  100.0

No Resp 147 14 25 39 57 30 117 78 18 45 63
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53. Can teachers in your district earn extra money beyond their regular salary for the following activities:

Developing new skills/knowledge in non-university settings

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Yes 202 62 85 55 67 23 49 63 26 166
% 156 16.8 15.2 15.1 19.6 9.1 12.8 20.0 21.8 14.8

No 1,089 306 474 309 274 229 334 252 93 955
% 844 83.2 84.8 84.9 80.4 90.9 87.2 80.0 78.2 85.2

TOTAL 1,291 368 559 364 341 252 383 315 119 1,121
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 176 60 77 39 42 45 44 45 26 140

53. Can teachers in your district earn extra money beyond their regular salary for the following activities:

Developing new skills/knowledge in non-university settings

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb

Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

Yes 202 23 45 57 75 44 158 124 40 38 78
% 15.6 13.2 145 17.7 16.0 16.1 15.6 18.5 133 12.2 12.8

No 1,089 151 265 265 393 230 858 545 260 273 533
% 844 86.8 85.5 82.3 84.0 83.9 84.4 815 86.7 87.8 87.2

TOTAL 1,291 174 310 322 468 274 1,016 669 300 311 611
% 100.0 1000 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 176 22 28 44 68 34 142 95 24 50 74
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53. Can teachers in your district earn extra money beyond their regular salary for the following activities:

Other activities that teachers can participate in to earn additional pay

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Yes 411 114 184 113 117 78 114 102 44 349
%  47.6 49.8 48.9 43.6 54.7 45.6 42.2 48.8 55.0 46.4

No 453 115 192 146 97 93 156 107 36 403
% 524 50.2 511 56.4 453 54.4 57.8 512 45.0 53.6

TOTAL 864 229 376 259 214 171 270 209 80 752
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 603 199 260 144 169 126 157 151 65 509

53. Can teachers in your district earn extra money beyond their regular salary for the following activities:

Other activities that teachers can participate in to earn additional pay

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 411 59 99 105 140 74 336 231 87 88 175

% 476 48.0 46.7 49.1 45.9 39.4 49.8 50.5 45.1 429 44.0

No 453 64 113 109 165 114 339 226 106 117 223
% 524 52.0 53.3 50.9 54.1 60.6 50.2 49.5 54.9 571 56.0

TOTAL 864 123 212 214 305 188 675 457 193 205 398
% 100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 603 73 126 152 231 120 483 307 131 156 287
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54. Are social security contributions currently withheld from your pay as a teacher, or from your
spouse’s pay as a full-time employee?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Yes, from my pay only 384 135 159 90 122 94 86 82 50 316
% 270 325 25.9 23.0 32.7 33.1 20.6 23.7 35.7 25.8

Yes, from my spouse’s

pay only 182 48 84 50 39 25 67 51 15 162
% 128 11.6 13.7 12.8 10.5 8.8 16.1 14.7 10.7 13.2
Yes, from both 621 152 280 189 165 148 200 108 51 549
% 437 36.6 45.6 48.3 44.2 52.1 48.0 31.2 36.4 44.9
No 233 80 91 62 47 17 64 105 24 196
% 164 19.3 14.8 15.9 12.6 6.0 153 30.3 17.1 16.0
TOTAL 1,420 415 614 391 373 284 417 346 140 1,223

% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 47 13 22 12 10 13 10 14 5 38

54. Are social security contributions currently withheld from your pay as a teacher, or from your
spouse’s pay as a full-time employee?

Age Sex Level
30 to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes, from my pay only 384 74 80 92 128 80 304 203 81 97 178

% 270 39.2 24.5 25.9 244 26.7 27.2 27.5 25.8 27.6 26.8

Yes, from my spouse’s
pay only 182 14 39 45 80 28 154 94 45 39 84
% 128 7.4 12.0 12.7 15.3 9.3 13.8 12.7 14.3 11.1 12.6

Yes, from both 621 82 161 156 216 135 486 317 146 153 299
% 437 43.4 49.4 43.9 41.2 45.0 43.4 43.0 46.5 43.6 45.0

No 233 19 46 62 100 57 175 124 42 62 104
% 164 10.1 14.1 17.5 19.1 19.0 15.6 16.8 13.4 17.7 15.6

TOTAL 1,420 189 326 355 524 300 1,119 738 314 351 665
% 100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 47 7 12 11 12 8 39 26 10 10 20
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55. Do you earn more than half of your household income?

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Yes 872 256 370 246 235 160 251 226 92 744
% 615 62.6 59.9 63.1 63.5 57.3 60.2 64.4 66.7 60.7
No 545 153 248 144 135 119 166 125 46 482
% 385 374 40.1 36.9 36.5 42.7 39.8 35.6 333 39.3
TOTAL 1,417 409 618 390 370 279 417 351 138 1,226
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 50 19 18 13 13 18 10 9 7 35
55. Do you earn more than half of your household income?
Age Sex Level
30to  40to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Yes 872 116 200 200 341 240 631 426 194 244 438
% 61.5 614 60.2 56.8 65.2 79.7 56.6 58.0 61.8 69.3 65.8
No 545 73 132 152 182 61 484 309 120 108 228
% 385 38.6 39.8 432 348 20.3 434 42.0 38.2 30.7 342
TOTAL 1,417 189 332 352 523 301 1,115 735 314 352 666
% 1000 1000 1000  100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 1000 1000  100.0
No Resp 50 7 6 14 13 7 43 29 10 9 19




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 351

56a. What were you doing during the 1999-2000 school year?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Teaching full-time
in this school system 1,199 331 530 338 319 244 344 292 108 1,049
%  90.6 88.5 91.1 92.1 92.2 90.7 89.6 90.1 90.0 91.0

Teaching full-time

in another school system 39 16 13 10 12 6 15 6 3 33
% 2.9 43 22 2.7 35 22 39 1.9 25 2.9

Attending a college

or university full-time 25 7 13 5 7 4 4 10 1 21
% 1.9 19 22 14 20 15 1.0 31 8 18

In military service 2 0 2 0 0 1 0 1 0 2
% 2 0 3 0 0 4 0 3 0 2

Working in a nonteaching

occupation 9 5 1 3 0 4 3 2 2 6
% 7 13 2 8 .0 15 8 6 1.7 5

Homemaking, child rearing

and/or parental care 9 5 3 1 2 3 4 0 1 8
% 7 13 5 3 6 11 1.0 0 8 7

Unemployed and seeking work 2 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 2 0
% 2 3 0 3 3 4 0 0 1.7 0

Retired 3 1 2 0 1 0 2 0 1 2
% 2 3 3 0 3 0 5 0 8 2

Other 35 8 18 9 4 6 12 13 2 32
% 2.6 2.1 31 25 1.2 2.2 31 4.0 1.7 2.8

TOTAL 1,323 374 582 367 346 269 384 324 120 1,153

% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 144 54 54 36 37 28 43 36 25 108
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56a. What were you doing during the 1999-2000 school year?

Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Teaching full-time
in this school system 1,199 122 274 303 477 268 931 618 265 304 569
%  90.6 72.2 89.8 92.1 96.2 92.7 90.0 904 92.3 90.2 91.2
Teaching full-time
in another school system 39 15 11 9 3 1 38 20 6 11 17
% 2.9 8.9 36 2.7 6 3 37 29 2.1 33 2.7
Attending a college
or university full-time 25 20 4 1 0 7 18 12 5 8 13
% 1.9 11.8 1.3 3 0 24 17 18 17 24 21
In military service 2 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 1
% 2 6 0 0 2 3 1 1 3 0 2
Working in a nonteaching
occupation 9 2 1 3 3 4 5 3 1 5 6
% 7 1.2 3 9 6 14 5 A4 3 15 1.0
Homemaking, child rearing
and/or parental care 9 3 3 2 1 0 9 8 1 0 1
% 7 18 1.0 6 2 0 9 12 3 0 2
Unemployed and seeking work 2 0 2 0 0 1 1 1 0 1 1
% 2 0 N 0 0 3 1 1 0 3 2
Retired 3 0 0 0 3 0 3 1 0 1 1
% 2 0 0 0 6 .0 3 1 0 3 2
Other 35 6 10 11 8 7 28 20 8 7 15
% 2.6 36 33 33 1.6 24 2.7 2.9 2.8 21 24
TOTAL 1,323 169 305 329 496 289 1,034 684 287 337 624
% 1000 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0
No Resp 144 27 33 37 40 19 124 80 37 24 61
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56b. What do you expect to be doing during the 2001-2002 school year?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Teaching full-time
in this school system 1,220 344 534 342 325 250 353 292 111 1,061
% 921 915 91.4 94.0 93.7 94.3 91.5 89.6 92.5 92.0

Teaching full-time

in another school system 29 10 13 6 6 4 9 10 1 26
% 2.2 2.7 22 16 1.7 15 2.3 31 8 2.3

Attending a college

or university full-time 3 2 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 3
% 2 5 0 3 0 4 3 3 0 3

Working in a nonteaching

occupation 6 4 0 2 2 0 1 3 2 4
% 5 11 0 5 6 0 3 9 1.7 3

Homemaking, child rearing

and/or parental care 11 2 7 2 4 1 2 4 2 9
% 8 5 12 5 1.2 4 5 1.2 1.7 8

Unemployed and seeking work 3 0 2 1 1 1 0 1 1 2
% 2 0 3 3 3 4 0 3 8 2

Retired 31 7 17 7 6 4 14 7 1 29
% 2.3 1.9 29 1.9 1.7 15 36 21 8 25

Other 21 7 11 3 3 4 6 8 2 19
% 16 1.9 1.9 8 9 15 16 25 1.7 16

TOTAL 1,324 376 584 364 347 265 386 326 120 1,153

% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 143 52 52 39 36 32 41 34 25 108
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56b. What do you expect to be doing during the 2001-2002 school year?

Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Teaching full-time
in this school system 1,220 145 283 315 453 269 951 631 267 310 577
% 921 87.3 93.1 94.3 91.3 92.8 92.0 924 92.1 92.0 92.0
Teaching full-time
in another school system 29 10 6 8 5 11 18 10 9 10 19
% 2.2 6.0 2.0 24 1.0 3.8 17 15 3.1 3.0 3.0
Attending a college
or university full-time 3 1 0 1 1 0 3 1 2 0 2
% 2 6 0 3 2 0 3 1 7 0 3
Working in a nonteaching
occupation 6 3 0 2 1 1 5 3 1 2 3
% 5 1.8 0 6 2 3 5 4 3 6 5
Homemaking, child rearing
and/or parental care 11 3 7 0 1 0 11 7 3 1 4
% 8 1.8 2.3 0 2 0 11 1.0 1.0 3 6
Unemployed and seeking work 3 1 1 0 1 2 1 1 1 1 2
% 2 6 3 0 2 7 1 1 3 3 3
Retired 31 0 0 1 30 5 26 16 4 9 13
% 2.3 0 0 3 6.0 1.7 25 2.3 14 2.7 2.1
Other 21 3 7 7 4 2 19 14 3 4 7
% 16 1.8 2.3 2.1 8 7 1.8 2.0 1.0 12 11
TOTAL 1,324 166 304 334 496 290 1,034 683 290 337 627
% 1000  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0
No Resp 143 30 34 32 40 18 124 81 34 24 58
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57. What are the three main reasons you originally decided to become a teacher?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Value or significance
of education in society 631 191 272 168 170 132 178 151 79 520
% 435 455 43.2 421 45.0 454 42.0 424 56.0 41.6

Desire to work
with young people 1,054 301 463 290 284 210 318 242 105 905
% 727 71.7 735 727 75.1 722 75.0 68.0 745 725

Interest in a subject-matter
field 524 150 235 139 159 88 162 115 46 459
% 362 35.7 37.3 34.8 42.1 30.2 38.2 32.3 32.6 36.7

Influence of a teacher

in elementary

or secondary school 465 129 195 141 110 83 150 122 41 407
% 321 30.7 31.0 353 29.1 28.5 354 343 29.1 32.6

Influence of a teacher

or advisor in college 94 22 45 27 23 25 26 20 15 79
% 6.5 5.2 7.1 6.8 6.1 8.6 6.1 5.6 10.6 6.3

Influence of family 283 73 124 86 65 56 100 62 27 250
% 195 174 19.7 21.6 17.2 19.2 23.6 174 19.1 20.0

Financial rewards 35 11 15 9 4 5 13 13 5 29
% 2.4 2.6 2.4 2.3 11 1.7 31 3.7 35 2.3

Long summer vacation 299 98 123 78 77 72 79 71 36 246
%  20.6 23.3 19.5 19.5 20.4 24.7 18.6 19.9 25.5 19.7

Job security 242 78 99 65 69 48 55 70 36 194
% 167 18.6 15.7 16.3 18.3 16.5 13.0 19.7 25.5 15.5

Employment mobility 61 21 27 13 15 14 14 18 11 48
% 42 5.0 43 33 40 48 33 5.1 78 38

Preparation program

in college appealed to me 93 34 36 23 27 17 26 23 13 76
% 6.4 8.1 5.7 5.8 7.1 5.8 6.1 6.5 9.2 6.1

Wanted a suitable job

until marriage 25 12 6 7 7 2 8 8 4 21
% 1.7 2.9 1.0 18 1.9 7 1.9 2.2 2.8 1.7

Wanted a job with draft

deferment 5 1 3 1 4 0 0 1 0 5
% 3 2 5 3 11 0 0 3 0 4

Wanted a change
from other work 64 22 21 21 16 11 17 20 7 56
% 44 5.2 33 5.3 4.2 3.8 4.0 5.6 5.0 45
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57. What are the three main reasons you originally decided to become a teacher? (continued)

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Need for second income
in family 68 21 27 20 6 18 20 24 8 59
% 4.7 5.0 4.3 5.0 1.6 6.2 4.7 6.7 5.7 4.7
Need for income after
termination of marriage 16 5 9 2 3 4 2 7 0 16
% 11 1.2 14 5 8 1.4 5 2.0 0 13
Never really considered
anything else 278 69 116 93 79 52 95 52 16 253
% 19.2 16.4 18.4 233 20.9 17.9 224 14.6 11.3 20.3
Opportunity for a lifetime
of self-growth 165 46 79 40 38 29 51 47 26 131
% 11.4 11.0 12,5 10.0 10.1 10.0 12.0 13.2 18.4 10.5
One of the few professions
open to me 102 25 49 28 24 19 30 29 8 90
% 7.0 6.0 7.8 7.0 6.3 6.5 7.1 8.1 5.7 7.2
Sense of freedom
in my own classroom 145 46 53 46 39 18 47 41 17 119
% 10.0 11.0 8.4 115 10.3 6.2 11.1 115 12.1 9.5
Other 61 18 28 15 10 13 23 15 6 50
% 4.2 4.3 4.4 3.8 2.6 4.5 5.4 4.2 4.3 4.0
TOTAL 1,449 420 630 399 378 291 424 356 141 1,249
% 325 327 321 329 325 315 333 323 359 321
No Resp 18 8 6 4 5 6 3 4 4 12

Note: Percentages sum to more than 100% because of multiple responses.
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57. What are the three main reasons you originally decided to become a teacher?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

Value or significance
of education in society 631 77 147 160 230 126 505 341 140 144 284
% 435 395 443 441 434 417 441 45.0 44.0 40.4 42.1

Desire to work
with young people 1,054 156 270 267 345 216 837 578 240 225 465
% 727 80.0 81.3 73.6 65.1 715 73.0 76.3 75.5 63.2 69.0

Interest in a subject-matter
field 524 65 109 133 206 143 381 169 136 215 351
% 362 333 32.8 36.6 38.9 474 33.2 22.3 42.8 60.4 52.1

Influence of a teacher

in elementary

or secondary school 465 76 102 113 166 89 376 250 110 101 211
% 321 39.0 30.7 311 313 295 32.8 33.0 34.6 284 313

Influence of a teacher

or advisor in college 94 18 24 18 32 31 63 36 27 31 58
% 6.5 9.2 7.2 5.0 6.0 10.3 55 47 85 8.7 8.6

Influence of family 283 37 55 72 116 44 239 176 47 56 103
% 195 19.0 16.6 19.8 21.9 14.6 20.9 232 148 15.7 153

Financial rewards 35 0 3 12 18 7 28 23 3 9 12
% 2.4 0 9 33 34 2.3 24 3.0 9 25 1.8

Long summer vacation 299 46 90 62 95 58 240 150 69 76 145
% 206 23.6 27.1 171 17.9 19.2 20.9 19.8 217 213 215

Job security 242 22 53 56 104 68 174 138 44 59 103
%  16.7 113 16.0 15.4 19.6 225 15.2 18.2 138 16.6 153

Employment mobility 61 6 14 15 25 11 50 35 10 15 25
% 42 3.1 42 41 47 3.6 44 4.6 3.1 42 3.7

Preparation program

in college appealed to me 93 12 22 25 33 12 81 64 15 12 27
% 6.4 6.2 6.6 6.9 6.2 4.0 7.1 8.4 47 34 4.0

Wanted a suitable job

until marriage 25 3 5 3 14 2 23 16 5 4 9
% 1.7 15 15 8 2.6 N 2.0 2.1 1.6 11 13

Wanted a job with draft

deferment 5 0 0 0 5 5 0 0 1 4 5
% 3 0 0 0 9 1.7 0 0 3 11 7

Wanted a change
from other work 64 5 24 18 17 26 38 32 10 22 32
% 4.4 2.6 7.2 5.0 3.2 8.6 3.3 4.2 3.1 6.2 4.7
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57. What are the three main reasons you originally decided to become a teacher? (continued)

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Need for second income
in family 68 2 7 23 34 2 66 42 8 16 24
% 4.7 1.0 21 6.3 6.4 q 5.8 55 2.5 45 3.6
Need for income after
termination of marriage 16 0 1 7 8 0 16 12 2 2 4
% 11 0 3 1.9 15 0 14 16 6 6 6

Never really considered
anything else 278 35 44 82 110 25 253 176 58 42 100
%  19.2 17.9 133 22.6 20.8 8.3 221 232 18.2 118 14.8

Opportunity for a lifetime
of self-growth 165 27 39 44 50 28 137 91 37 35 72
% 114 138 11.7 121 9.4 9.3 12.0 12.0 116 9.8 10.7

One of the few professions
open to me 102 1 6 17 75 8 94 52 21 27 48
% 7.0 5 18 47 14.2 26 8.2 6.9 6.6 7.6 71

Sense of freedom
in my own classroom 145 21 34 36 52 24 120 90 24 29 53
% 100 10.8 10.2 9.9 9.8 79 105 11.9 75 8.1 79

Other 61 7 15 15 23 10 51 30 8 22 30
% 42 3.6 45 41 43 33 45 4.0 2.5 6.2 45
TOTAL 1,449 195 332 363 530 302 1,146 758 318 356 674

% 325 316 320 325 332 310 329 330 319 322 321

No Resp 18 1 6 3 6 6 12 6 6 5 11

Note: Percentages sum to more than 100% because of multiple responses.
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57. What are the three main reasons you are presently still teaching?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Value or significance
of education in society 610 175 271 164 170 113 170 157 68 521
% 42.8 42.6 43.6 417 46.1 39.8 40.5 44.6 49.6 42.3

Desire to work
with young people 963 260 437 266 254 184 293 232 99 826
% 67.6 63.3 70.4 67.7 68.8 64.8 69.8 65.9 723 67.0

Interest in a subject-matter
field 435 119 203 113 120 79 132 104 45 375
% 305 29.0 327 28.8 325 27.8 314 29.5 32.8 304

Influence of a teacher
in elementary

or secondary school 133 29 60 44 29 21 41 42 14 113
% 9.3 71 9.7 11.2 7.9 74 9.8 11.9 10.2 9.2

Influence of a teacher

or advisor in college 18 5 10 3 6 3 6 3 5 13
% 1.3 1.2 1.6 8 1.6 11 1.4 9 3.6 11

Influence of family 76 24 33 19 23 16 19 18 10 66
% 5.3 5.8 5.3 4.8 6.2 5.6 45 5.1 7.3 54

Financial rewards 79 20 38 21 29 5 24 21 5 71
% 55 4.9 6.1 5.3 7.9 1.8 5.7 6.0 36 5.8

Long summer vacation 344 121 135 88 107 76 102 59 35 293
% 241 29.4 21.7 224 29.0 26.8 24.3 16.8 25.5 23.8

Job security 389 121 158 110 107 76 113 93 42 329
% 273 294 25.4 28.0 29.0 26.8 26.9 26.4 30.7 26.7

Employment mobility 56 27 20 9 12 9 10 25 12 43
% 39 6.6 3.2 2.3 33 32 2.4 71 8.8 35

Preparation program

in college appealed to me 12 5 6 1 3 1 3 5 7 5
% 8 1.2 1.0 3 8 4 7 1.4 5.1 4

Wanted a suitable job

until marriage 6 1 2 3 1 1 4 0 2 4
% 4 2 3 8 3 4 1.0 0 15 3

Wanted a job with draft

deferment 2 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 1
% 1 2 2 0 0 0 2 3 T 1

Wanted a change
from other work 19 9 4 6 3 3 9 4 3 15
% 1.3 2.2 .6 15 .8 1.1 2.1 1.1 2.2 1.2




360 ¢ Satus of the American Public School Teacher

57. What are the three main reasons you are presently still teaching? (continued)

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Need for second income
in family 156 46 67 43 29 38 53 36 8 145
% 10.9 11.2 10.8 10.9 7.9 13.4 12.6 10.2 5.8 11.8
Need for income after
termination of marriage 33 16 14 3 4 11 7 11 3 30
% 2.3 3.9 2.3 8 11 39 1.7 31 2.2 24
Never really considered
anything else 123 31 56 36 31 28 42 22 6 112
% 8.6 7.5 9.0 9.2 8.4 9.9 10.0 6.3 4.4 9.1
Opportunity for a lifetime
of self-growth 219 63 95 61 52 35 69 63 27 185
% 15.4 15.3 15.3 15.5 14.1 12.3 16.4 17.9 19.7 15.0
One of the few professions
open to me 32 18 6 8 7 13 4 8 8 23
% 2.2 44 1.0 2.0 1.9 4.6 1.0 2.3 5.8 19
Sense of freedom
in my own classroom 261 78 113 70 63 38 80 80 24 225
% 18.3 19.0 18.2 17.8 17.1 13.4 19.0 22.7 17.5 18.3
Too much invested
to leave now 430 125 181 124 101 96 139 94 33 384
% 302 304 29.1 316 274 338 33.1 26.7 24.1 312
Other 96 23 45 28 24 15 32 25 8 83
% 6.7 5.6 7.2 7.1 6.5 5.3 7.6 7.1 5.8 6.7
TOTAL 1,425 411 621 393 369 284 420 352 137 1,232
% 315 320 315 310 318 303 322 313 339 313
No Resp 42 17 15 10 14 13 7 8 8 29

Note: Percentages sum to more than 100% because of multiple responses.
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57. What are the three main reasons you are presently still teaching?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

Value or significance
of education in society 610 81 137 150 229 128 482 320 138 148 286
% 42.8 42.4 414 42.3 44.0 43.2 42.7 42.7 44.7 42.0 433

Desire to work
with young people 963 142 244 251 310 200 762 505 226 224 450
% 67.6 743 73.7 70.7 59.6 67.6 67.6 67.4 731 63.6 68.1

Interest in a subject-matter
field 435 57 92 108 170 116 319 162 103 167 270
% 305 29.8 27.8 304 32.7 39.2 28.3 216 333 474 40.8

Influence of a teacher

in elementary

or secondary school 133 37 23 36 35 28 105 79 26 27 53
% 9.3 19.4 6.9 101 6.7 95 9.3 105 8.4 7.7 8.0

Influence of a teacher

or advisor in college 18 4 5 4 5 3 15 9 1 8 9
% 1.3 2.1 15 11 1.0 1.0 13 12 3 2.3 14
Influence of family 76 16 20 24 16 12 64 53 12 11 23
% 53 8.4 6.0 6.8 31 41 5.7 71 39 31 35
Financial rewards 79 1 8 23 47 21 58 49 13 16 29
% 55 5 24 6.5 9.0 7.1 5.1 6.5 42 45 44
Long summer vacation 344 54 110 T 96 64 279 175 77 89 166

% 241 28.3 332 217 18.5 21.6 24.7 234 24.9 25.3 25.1

Job security 389 42 96 86 158 95 294 205 81 99 180
% 273 22.0 29.0 24.2 30.4 321 26.1 274 26.2 28.1 27.2

Employment mobility 56 11 16 9 20 17 39 23 19 12 31
% 39 5.8 48 25 38 5.7 35 31 6.1 34 47

Preparation program

in college appealed to me 12 3 0 2 7 1 11 8 2 2 4
% 8 1.6 0 6 13 3 1.0 1.1 6 6 6

Wanted a suitable job

until marriage 6 2 1 0 3 1 5 4 1 1 2
% 4 1.0 3 0 6 3 4 5 3 3 3

Wanted a job

with draft deferment 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 2 0 0 0
% 1 0 0 0 4 0 2 3 0 0 0

Wanted a change
from other work 19 1 4 8 6 6 13 10 3 6 9
% 1.3 5 1.2 2.3 1.2 2.0 1.2 1.3 1.0 1.7 1.4
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Satus of the American Public School Teacher

57. What are the three main reasons you are presently still teaching? (continued)

Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Need for second income
in family 156 9 43 40 62 4 152 98 26 27 53
% 10.9 47 13.0 11.3 11.9 1.4 135 13.1 8.4 1.7 8.0
Need for income after
termination of marriage 33 0 1 10 21 0 33 20 6 7 13
% 2.3 0 3 2.8 4.0 0 2.9 2.7 19 2.0 2.0
Never really considered
anything else 123 18 19 30 52 17 106 79 28 15 43
% 8.6 94 5.7 8.5 10.0 5.7 9.4 10.5 9.1 4.3 6.5
Opportunity for a lifetime
of self-growth 219 37 55 56 67 34 185 126 49 44 93
% 15.4 19.4 16.6 15.8 12.9 115 16.4 16.8 15.9 12.5 14.1
One of the few professions
open to me 32 3 11 6 11 8 24 17 7 7 14
% 22 16 33 17 2.1 2.7 2.1 2.3 2.3 2.0 2.1
Sense of freedom
in my own classroom 261 36 60 64 94 42 218 150 49 62 111
% 18.3 18.8 18.1 18.0 18.1 14.2 19.3 20.0 15.9 17.6 16.8
Too much invested
to leave now 430 16 81 128 198 93 337 227 78 115 193
% 302 8.4 245 36.1 38.1 314 29.9 30.3 25.2 32.7 29.2
Other 96 17 23 22 33 19 77 51 20 23 43
% 6.7 8.9 6.9 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.8 6.8 6.5 6.5 6.5
TOTAL 1,425 191 331 355 520 296 1,128 749 309 352 661
% 315 307 317 319 316 307 317 317 312 315 314
No Resp 42 5 7 11 16 12 30 15 15 9 24

Note: Percentages sum to more than 100% because of multiple responses.
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58. How long do you plan to remain in teaching?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Until required to retire 234 69 93 72 54 36 62 82 25 200
% 16.2 16.4 14.7 18.2 14.3 12.4 14.8 22.8 17.6 16.0

Until I am eligible
for retirement 666 172 311 183 160 134 227 145 49 589
%  46.0 40.9 49.3 46.2 423 46.2 54.0 40.3 345 47.2

Will probably continue unless

something better comes along 155 54 59 42 36 35 39 45 22 125
% 107 12.8 9.4 10.6 9.5 12.1 9.3 12.5 155 10.0

Definitely plan to leave

teaching as soon as | can 70 28 27 15 21 20 18 11 8 58
% 48 6.7 4.3 38 5.6 6.9 4.3 31 5.6 4.6

| am undecided at this time 323 98 141 84 107 65 74 77 38 276

% 223 233 22.3 21.2 28.3 224 176 214 26.8 22.1

TOTAL 1,448 421 631 396 378 290 420 360 142 1,248
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 19 7 5 7 5 7 7 0 3 13

58. How long do you plan to remain in teaching?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Until required to retire 234 30 45 63 90 58 176 113 64 54 118

% 162 15.3 13.4 17.3 17.2 19.0 15.4 14.9 19.9 15.2 17.5

Until I am eligible
for retirement 666 65 125 200 265 145 521 351 148 160 308
%  46.0 33.2 373 54.9 50.6 475 45.6 46.4 46.1 45.1 45.6

Will probably continue unless
something better comes along 155 38 60 37 17 39 115 90 30 35 65
% 107 19.4 17.9 10.2 32 12.8 10.1 119 9.3 9.9 9.6

Definitely plan to leave
teaching as soon as | can 70 7 18 8 34 14 56 30 13 25 38
% 48 36 5.4 2.2 6.5 4.6 49 4.0 4.0 7.0 5.6

| am undecided at this time 323 56 87 56 118 49 274 172 66 81 147
% 22.3 28.6 26.0 15.4 22.5 16.1 24.0 22.8 20.6 22.8 21.7

TOTAL 1,448 196 335 364 524 305 1,142 756 321 355 676
% 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 19 0 3 2 12 3 16 8 3 6 9
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58a. If you plan to remain in teaching until retirement, in how many years do you plan to retire?

Satus of the American Public School Teacher

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

1-4 years 118 23 54 41 33 12 48 25 10 103
% 13.7 10.0 14.2 16.6 16.3 74 17.5 115 14.9 13.6

5-9 years 200 59 86 55 46 50 55 49 15 177
% 233 255 22.6 22.3 22.7 30.7 20.0 225 224 234

10-14 years 163 47 72 44 35 34 50 44 18 142
%  19.0 20.3 18.9 178 17.2 20.9 18.2 20.2 26.9 188

15-19 years 114 33 47 34 21 23 33 37 5 102
% 13.3 14.3 12.3 13.8 10.3 141 12.0 17.0 7.5 135

20-24 years 108 31 52 25 30 21 31 26 10 95
% 126 134 13.6 10.1 14.8 12.9 113 11.9 14.9 12.6

25-29 years 80 15 37 28 18 13 32 17 3 75
% 9.3 6.5 9.7 113 8.9 8.0 116 78 45 9.9

30-34 years 54 16 25 13 13 8 21 12 3 46
% 6.3 6.9 6.6 53 6.4 49 7.6 55 45 6.1

35-39 years 15 4 6 5 4 2 4 5 3 11
% 1.7 17 16 20 2.0 1.2 15 2.3 45 15

40-45 years 7 3 2 2 3 0 1 3 0 5
% 8 13 5 8 15 0 4 14 0 N

TOTAL 859 231 381 247 203 163 275 218 67 756
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Mean 14.2 14.3 14.2 139 14.2 138 14.2 143 131 14.1
Median 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 11.0 12.0 125 10.0 12.0
Low 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
High 43 43 40 40 43 35 40 40 35 40
Std. Dev. 9.2 9.1 9.1 9.3 9.7 8.2 9.5 9.0 8.9 9.1
Std. Err. 3 .6 5 6 g 6 6 6 11 3
No Resp 35 11 15 9 10 9 10 6 6 25
Not App 573 186 240 147 170 125 142 136 72 480




Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 365
58a. If you plan to remain in teaching until retirement, in how many years do you plan to retire?
Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
1-4 years 118 0 0 10 104 36 82 56 20 40 60
% 13.7 0 0 39 316 18.1 124 12.8 9.8 19.2 145
5-9 years 200 0 1 64 132 45 155 102 41 57 98
% 233 0 .6 25.2 40.1 22.6 235 234 20.0 274 23.7
10-14 years 163 0 12 85 62 36 127 78 43 38 81
%  19.0 0 72 335 188 181 192 179 210 183 196
15-19 years 114 2 33 48 27 27 87 50 34 28 62
% 133 22 198 189 82 136 132 115 166 135 150
20-24 years 108 7 62 37 2 21 87 67 25 15 40
% 12.6 7.5 371 14.6 .6 10.6 132 15.4 12.2 7.2 9.7
25-29 years 80 37 35 8 0 20 60 46 17 16 33
% 9.3 39.8 21.0 31 .0 10.1 9.1 10.6 8.3 7.7 8.0
30-34 years 54 32 19 2 1 11 43 25 20 9 29
% 6.3 344 114 8 3 55 6.5 5.7 9.8 4.3 7.0
35-39 years 15 10 3 0 1 3 12 6 4 5 9
% 17 10.8 18 0 3 15 1.8 14 2.0 24 2.2
40-45 years 7 5 2 0 0 0 7 6 1 0 1
% 8 54 12 0 .0 .0 11 14 5 .0 2
TOTAL 859 93 167 254 329 199 660 436 205 208 413
% 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0
Mean 14.2 29.2 22.0 12.9 7.1 133 144 14.5 15.3 124 139
Median 12.0 30.0 21.0 12.0 6.0 11.0 12.0 12.0 14.0 10.0 12.0
Low 1 17 5 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
High 43 43 40 31 35 35 43 43 40 35 40
Std. Dev. 9.2 48 5.8 5.7 47 9.0 9.2 9.4 9.1 8.8 9.0
Std. Err. 3 5 5 4 3 .6 4 4 6 6 A4
No Resp 35 2 3 9 18 5 30 19 7 7 14
Not App 573 101 168 103 189 104 468 309 112 146 258
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58. If you do not plan to remain in teaching until retirement, what is the main factor that would cause

you to leave?

Stratum Region Race
Large Medium Small  North-  South-

Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White
Low salary 149 60 43 46 34 38 26 51 21 117
% 373 41.7 26.9 47.9 34.3 41.8 27.1 44.7 50.0 34.2
Working conditions 79 36 32 11 17 20 20 22 9 67
% 198 25.0 20.0 115 17.2 22.0 20.8 19.3 21.4 19.6
Support system 13 4 6 3 7 2 0 4 2 11
% 33 2.8 38 31 7.1 2.2 0 35 48 32
Student-related 17 8 8 1 9 3 3 2 1 16
% 43 5.6 5.0 1.0 9.1 33 31 1.8 2.4 47
Administration-related 31 6 15 10 6 7 13 5 2 29
% 78 4.2 9.4 104 6.1 7.7 135 4.4 4.8 85
Parent-related 18 7 8 3 2 3 9 4 0 17
% 45 49 5.0 31 2.0 33 9.4 35 0 5.0
Lack of prestige 8 3 3 2 3 3 1 1 0 8
% 2.0 2.1 19 2.1 3.0 33 1.0 9 0 2.3

Lack of opportunity
for advancement 18 6 7 5 3 4 6 5 3 15
% 45 4.2 4.4 5.2 3.0 44 6.3 44 7.1 44
Other 67 14 38 15 18 11 18 20 4 62
% 168 9.7 23.8 15.6 18.2 12.1 18.8 17.5 9.5 18.1
TOTAL 400 144 160 96 99 91 96 114 42 342
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No Resp 830 214 382 234 229 169 268 164 78 716
Not App 237 70 94 73 55 37 63 82 25 203

Note: No respondents selected “Colleague-related” on the questionnaire.



Tabulation of Question Responses ¢ 367

58. If you do not plan to remain in teaching until retirement, what is the main factor that would cause
you to leave?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec
Low salary 149 39 63 26 21 34 114 83 30 33 63
% 373 47.0 42.6 28.6 28.0 43.0 35.6 384 36.6 33.7 35.0
Working conditions 79 12 26 27 13 12 67 55 11 13 24
% 198 145 17.6 29.7 17.3 15.2 20.9 25.5 134 13.3 13.3
Support system 13 1 9 1 1 4 9 7 3 3 6
% 33 12 6.1 11 13 5.1 28 32 3.7 31 33
Student-related 17 2 2 5 8 5 12 5 6 6 12
% 4.3 2.4 1.4 5.5 10.7 6.3 3.8 2.3 7.3 6.1 6.7
Administration-related 31 4 12 7 8 8 23 13 7 11 18
% 78 4.8 8.1 7.7 10.7 10.1 7.2 6.0 85 11.2 10.0
Parent-related 18 5 8 3 2 2 16 10 4 3 7
% 45 6.0 5.4 33 2.7 25 5.0 4.6 49 31 39
Lack of prestige 8 1 3 2 1 1 7 3 2 3 5
% 2.0 1.2 2.0 2.2 1.3 1.3 2.2 1.4 2.4 31 2.8
Lack of opportunity
for advancement 18 6 5 6 1 5 13 7 3 8 11
% 45 7.2 34 6.6 13 6.3 41 32 3.7 8.2 6.1
Other 67 13 20 14 20 8 59 33 16 18 34
% 168 15.7 135 154 26.7 10.1 184 15.3 19.5 18.4 18.9
TOTAL 400 83 148 91 75 79 320 216 82 98 180
% 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0
No Resp 830 83 145 211 369 170 660 434 177 208 385
Not App 237 30 45 64 92 59 178 114 65 55 120

Note: No respondents selected “Colleague-related” on the questionnaire.
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59. What in your present position as a teacher helps you most to provide the best service of which you
are capable?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Interest in children/teaching/
other personal characteristics 191 64 75 52 54 38 48 51 31 147
% 15.2 174 13.7 15.1 16.2 15.3 13.3 16.2 25.8 13.6

Training, education,
knowledge of subject matter 218 65 91 62 54 45 62 57 19 183
% 173 17.7 16.6 18.0 16.2 18.1 171 18.1 15.8 16.9

Cooperative, competent
teacher colleagues 279 79 130 70 70 50 86 73 25 250
% 222 215 238 20.3 21.0 20.2 238 232 20.8 231

Help from administrators,

specialists 147 46 58 43 42 30 46 29 7 135
% 117 125 10.6 12.5 12.6 12.1 12.7 9.2 5.8 12.5

School environment,

organization, freedom to teach 116 27 48 41 35 20 32 29 6 105
% 9.2 73 8.8 11.9 105 8.1 8.8 9.2 5.0 9.7

Good materials, resources,

facilities 87 22 42 23 20 21 29 17 9 74
% 6.9 6.0 7.7 6.7 6.0 85 8.0 5.4 75 6.8

Adequate preparation time,

time to teach, help from aides 85 22 43 20 23 19 24 19 4 77
% 6.8 6.0 79 5.8 6.9 7.7 6.6 6.0 33 7.1

Cooperation, backing of parents 40 11 23 6 6 9 9 16 1 38
% 32 3.0 4.2 17 18 36 25 5.1 8 35

Reasonably small classes 29 11 12 6 7 3 9 10 3 25
% 2.3 3.0 2.2 1.7 21 1.2 2.5 32 2.5 2.3

Interested, good students,

community 55 18 20 17 19 11 13 12 13 40
% 4.4 4.9 3.7 49 5.7 4.4 36 38 10.8 3.7

Other 12 3 5 4 4 2 4 2 2 9
% 1.0 8 9 12 12 8 11 6 17 8

TOTAL 1,259 368 547 344 334 248 362 315 120 1,083

% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 208 60 89 59 49 49 65 45 25 178
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59. What in your present position as a teacher helps you most to provide the best service of which you
are capable?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/  Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

Interest in children/teaching/
other personal characteristics 191 14 47 53 72 39 152 95 42 50 92
% 152 9.2 15.8 16.3 15.6 15.0 15.2 14.2 15.3 16.6 16.0

Training, education,
knowledge of subject matter 218 19 45 57 93 46 172 114 45 57 102
% 173 125 15.1 175 20.1 17.7 17.2 17.0 16.4 18.9 17.7

Cooperative, competent
teacher colleagues 279 56 75 61 85 50 229 151 65 62 127
% 222 36.8 25.2 18.7 184 19.2 22.9 22.6 23.7 20.5 22.0

Help from administrators,
specialists 147 15 36 36 57 33 114 77 44 24 68
% 11.7 9.9 12.1 11.0 12.3 12.7 114 11.5 16.1 7.9 11.8

School environment,
organization, freedom to teach 116 10 25 37 42 35 81 56 24 33 57
% 9.2 6.6 8.4 113 9.1 135 8.1 8.4 8.8 10.9 9.9

Good materials, resources,
facilities 87 12 20 22 32 20 67 43 17 27 44
% 6.9 7.9 6.7 6.7 6.9 1.7 6.7 6.4 6.2 8.9 7.6

Adequate preparation time,
time to teach, help from aides 85 9 20 23 30 17 68 52 17 15 32
% 6.8 5.9 6.7 7.1 6.5 6.5 6.8 7.8 6.2 5.0 5.6

Cooperation, backing of parents 40 4 9 13 14 6 34 30 4 6 10
% 32 2.6 30 4.0 3.0 23 34 45 15 20 1.7

Reasonably small classes 29 3 5 11 10 1 28 23 2 4 6
% 2.3 2.0 1.7 34 22 4 28 34 7 13 1.0

Interested, good students,

community 55 7 11 10 26 12 42 22 12 20 32
% 44 46 37 31 5.6 46 42 33 44 6.6 5.6

Other 12 3 5 3 1 1 11 6 2 4 6
% 1.0 2.0 1.7 9 2 4 11 9 7 13 1.0

TOTAL 1,259 152 298 326 462 260 998 669 274 302 576

% 100.0  100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 208 44 40 40 74 48 160 95 50 59 109
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60. What in your present position as a teacher hinders you most in providing the best service of which
you are capable?

Stratum Region Race

Large Medium Small  North-  South-
Total 25K+ 3K-24,999 1-2,999 east east Middle ~ West  Minority White

Discipline, negative

attitudes of students 121 45 47 29 35 25 43 18 4 110
% 9.4 11.9 8.3 8.3 10.3 9.8 115 5.6 3.4 9.8

Heavy workload,

extra responsibilities,

paperwork, meetings 203 58 94 51 40 61 57 45 20 178

% 157 153 16.7 14.7 11.7 23.8 15.3 14.1 17.2 15.9

Lack of preparation/

planning time 84 18 44 22 22 15 24 23 2 81
% 6.5 48 7.8 6.3 6.5 5.9 6.4 7.2 17 7.2

Lack of time to teach,

classroom interruptions 93 21 47 25 24 23 24 22 7 80
% 7.2 5.6 8.3 7.2 7.0 9.0 6.4 6.9 6.0 7.2

Negative attitudes of public,
parents, state legislators 160 52 61 47 39 28 50 43 20 136
% 12.4 13.8 10.8 135 11.4 10.9 13.4 135 17.2 12.2

Lack of funds, decent salary 102 31 38 33 17 18 32 35 10 84
% 7.9 8.2 6.7 9.5 5.0 7.0 8.6 11.0 8.6 75

Incompetent, uncooperative
admin/lack of support

from admin 176 51 72 53 58 21 55 42 21 147
% 13.7 135 12.8 15.2 17.0 8.2 14.7 13.2 18.1 13.1

Lack of materials, resources,

facilities 107 37 42 28 35 22 31 19 11 88
% 8.3 9.8 75 8.0 10.3 8.6 8.3 6.0 9.5 7.9

Assigned outside field

of training, experience 11 4 4 3 3 0 7 1 2 8
% 9 1.1 T 9 9 0 19 3 1.7 T

Lack of teacher cooperation,

unprofessional teachers 35 8 16 11 12 5 14 4 3 30
% 2.7 2.1 2.8 3.2 35 2.0 3.8 1.3 2.6 2.1

Class size 85 29 41 15 23 16 17 29 6 78
% 6.6 1.7 7.3 4.3 6.7 6.3 4.6 9.1 5.2 7.0

Limited English,

Foreign language proficiency 8 2 4 2 1 0 3 4 1 5
% 6 5 7 6 3 0 8 1.3 9 4

Testing demands/

teaching to the test 56 14 28 14 15 11 8 22 3 51
% 43 37 5.0 4.0 4.4 43 2.1 6.9 2.6 4.6

Other 48 8 25 15 17 11 8 12 6 42
% 37 2.1 4.4 43 5.0 43 2.1 3.8 5.2 3.8

TOTAL 1,289 378 563 348 341 256 373 319 116 1,118

% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

No Resp 178 50 73 55 42 41 54 41 29 143
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60. What in your present position as a teacher hinders you most in providing the best service of which
you are capable?

Age Sex Level
30to 40 to 50 or Midl/ Senr  Comb
Total Under30 39 49 more  Male Female Elem Jr Hi High Sec

Discipline, negative
attitudes of students 121 8 28 26 56 34 86 45 44 32 76
% 9.4 51 9.2 7.8 119 125 8.5 6.7 15.7 10.1 12.7

Heavy workload,

extra responsibilities,

paperwork, meetings 203 15 40 65 81 35 168 117 35 49 84
% 15.7 9.5 13.2 195 17.3 12.9 16.5 17.3 125 15.4 14.0

Lack of preparation/
planning time 84 12 19 21 30 14 70 56 8 19 27
% 6.5 7.6 6.3 6.3 6.4 5.2 6.9 8.3 2.8 6.0 45

Lack of time to teach,
classroom interruptions 93 16 18 22 36 21 72 59 16 17 33
% 7.2 10.1 5.9 6.6 7.7 7.7 7.1 8.7 5.7 53 55

Negative attitudes of public,
parents, state legislators 160 22 44 34 58 35 125 87 37 35 72
% 12.4 13.9 14.5 10.2 12.4 12.9 12.3 12.9 13.2 11.0 12.0

Lack of funds, decent salary 102 24 30 27 20 22 80 47 26 28 54
% 7.9 15.2 9.9 8.1 43 8.1 7.9 7.0 9.3 8.8 9.0

Incompetent, uncooperative

admin/lack of support

from admin 176 16 41 42 74 45 131 82 41 49 90
% 13.7 10.1 135 12.6 15.8 16.6 12.9 12.1 14.6 154 15.0

Lack of materials, resources,
facilities 107 16 28 27 33 14 93 54 20 32 52
% 8.3 10.1 9.2 8.1 7.0 5.2 9.1 8.0 7.1 10.1 8.7

Assigned outside field
of training, experience 11 2
% 9 1.3
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© ©
©o o
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~

w
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Lack of teacher cooperation,
unprofessional teachers 35 4 9 9 11 10 25 11 12 12 24
% 2.7 25 3.0 2.1 2.3 3.7 2.5 1.6 4.3 3.8 4.0

Class size 85 14 18 22 29 13 72 52 20 13 33
% 6.6 8.9 59 6.6 6.2 4.8 7.1 7.7 7.1 41 5.5

Limited English,
Foreign language proficiency

o
o N
[N
oo
o
oo
N

%

Testing demands/
teaching to the test 56 4 12 21 18 11 45 34 10 10 20
% 43 25 39 6.3 3.8 41 4.4 5.0 3.6 31 33

Other 48 3 12 13 18 15 33 19 7 21 28
% 37 1.9 39 39 3.8 5.5 32 2.8 25 6.6 47

TOTAL 1,289 158 304 334 469 271 1,017 676 281 318 599
% 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 1000  100.0  100.0 100.0

No Resp 178 38 34 32 67 37 141 88 43 43 86
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